
 

 
 
 

Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
ăÖäâóë Ɨ-ƙ ÜäñÉČóÜö ƘƛƜƗ 

Cas study in financial analysis of Bangkok Life Assurance  Public Company Limited 
 
 
 
 
 
 
āÕã 
 

ÚóÈëóèÿÂêâéäö       ÛùÎÿâøîÈ 

ÚóÈëóèëùËóÕó        ăËãÃòÚÙ° 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

āÅäÈÂóäÚöĈÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈèõËóāÅäÈÂóä ìæòÂëúÖäÜäñÂóéÚöãÛòÖäèõËóËößËòĈÚëúÈ 
ëóÃóèõËóÂóäÛòÎËö 

èõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßÔõËãÂóä 
ÜöÂóäé÷Âêó ƘƛƜ2 



 

Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
ăÖäâóë Ɨ-ƙ ÜäñÉČóÜö ƘƛƜƗ 

Cas study in financial analysis of Bangkok Life Assurance  Public Company Limited 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
āÕã 
 

ÚóÈëóèÿÂêâéäö       ÛùÎÿâøîÈ 

ÚóÈëóèëùËóÕó        ăËãÃòÚÙ° 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

āÅäÈÂóäÚöĈÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈèõËóāÅäÈÂóä ìæòÂëúÖäÜäñÂóéÚöãÛòÖäèõËóËößËòĈÚëúÈ 
ëóÃóèõËóÂóäÛòÎËö 

èõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßÔõËãÂóä 
ÜöÂóäé÷Âêó ƘƛƜ2 



 

 
 

ËøćîāÅäÈÂóäáóêóăØã        Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ   
                  (âìóËÚ) ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ-ƙ ÜäñÉČóÜö ƘƛƜ1 
ËøćîāÅäÈÂóäáóêóîòÈÂåê    Cas study in financial analysis of Bangkok Life Assurance   
                                            Public Company Limited 
Ýú­ÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóä         1   ÚóÈëóèÿÂêâéäö    ÛùÎÿâøîÈ          äìòëÚòÂé÷Âêó   39294 
                                   2   ÚóÈëóèëùËóÕó     ăËãÃòÚÙ°          äìòëÚòÂé÷Âêó   41232 
.................................................................................................................................................. 
                    ÅÔñÂääâÂóäîÚùâòÖõĂì­ÿîÂëóäāÅäÈÂóäÊÛòÛÚöĈÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÂóäé÷ÂêóèõËó
āÅäÈÂóä ÖóâìæòÂëúÖäÜäñÂóéÚöãÛòÖäèõËóËößËòĈÚëúÈ  (Üèë.Ƙ)  ëóÃóèõËóÂóäÛòÎËö  
èõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßÔõËãÂóä  (ATC) 
 
 

........................................... 
(ÚóÈÜäñÿëäõÑéäö  ëùÃäòÂê°) 
          îóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷Âêó 

 
 

.......................................... 
              (ÚóÈÜÚõÖó  Öù­âÿÉäõÎ) 

     îóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷Âêóä¬èâ 
 
 

¦¦¦¦¦¦...¦¦¦¦¦.. 
       (ÚóÈëóèÛùÎÝ¬îÈ  ßÈé°ßòÚÿØó) 
           ìòèìÚ­óëóÃóèõËóÂóäÛòÎËö



1 
 

 

ÛØÅòÕã¬î 
 

ìòèÃ­îāÅäÈÂóä               Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ   
                           (âìóËÚ) ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ-ƙ ÜäñÉČóÜö ƘƛƜ1 
                                       Cas study in financial analysis of Bangkok Life Assurance   
                                        Public Company Limited 
Ýú­ÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóä              Ɨ.  ÚóÈëóèÿÂêâéäö     ÛùÎÿâøîÈ 
                                        2   ÚóÈëóèëùËóÕó     ăËãÃòÚÙ°  
îóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷Âêó              îóÉóäã°ÜäñÿëäõÑéäö             ëùÃäòÂê° 
îóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷Âêóä¬èâ       îóÉóäã°ÜÚõÖó                       Öù­âÿÉäõÎ       
ëóÃóèõËó                          ëóÃóèõËóÂóäÛòÎËö  
ë×óÛòÚ                            èõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßÔõËãÂóä ÜöÂóäé÷Âêó ƘƛƜ2 
.................................................................................................................................................. 

ÛØÅòÕã¬î 
                         ÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóäÅäòĈÈÚöĈâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîé÷ÂêóÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÿÜĆÚ

ĀÚèØóÈĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚäñìè¬óÈÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚé÷ÂêóäñÛÛāÅäÈëä­óÈ

ÂóäÛäõìóä ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ âìóËÚ ĂÚÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóäÚöĈ ăÕ­ØČóÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°

āÅäÈëä­óÈîÈÅ°Âä  èõÿÅäóñì°ÂäñÛèÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ  èõÿÅäóñì°ìæòÂÂóäÛòÎËöÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ ÖæîÕØòĈÈăÕ­

ÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâóØČóÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóä­îãæñÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈ   èõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøî

ĀÚèāÚ­â  ĀæñèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 

                       ÝæÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóäßÛè¬ó ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉĂÚÜòÉÉùÛòÚØöćâöÂóäĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚÂòÚëúÈÖ­îÈ
îóéòãÜäñëÛÂóäÔ° Åèóâäú­ Åèóâëóâóä×ĀæñÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉîã¬óÈâóÂ ÕòÈÚòĈÚÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäÚöĈÉ÷Èâö
ÅèóâëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÚòÂé÷ÂêóĂÚÂóäÿäöãÚäú­èõËóÂóäÛòÎËö                       
                       ÉóÂÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóäÚöĈ ăÕ­äòÛÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂÂóäé÷ÂêóÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäăÕ­ØČóÅèóâ
ÿÃ­óĂÉ×÷ÈÃòĈÚÖîÚĀæñÂäñÛèÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÎËö Āæñëóâóä×èóÈĀÝÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀæñĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìó
ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ëóâóä×ÚČóÅèóâäú­ ØòÂêñ ÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉĀæñÜäñëÛÂóäÔ°ăÜÜäñãùÂÖ°ĂË­ĂÚîóËöß
ÃîÈÚòÂé÷ÂêóăÕ­ 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

 

ÂõÖÖõÂääâÜäñÂóé 
 
                  āÅäÈÂóäÊÛòÛÚöĈëČóÿäĆÉæÈăÕ­Õ­èãÅèóâÂäùÔóÿÜĆÚîã¬óÈëúÈÉóÂØ¬óÚîóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóĀæñ
Ø¬óÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäØùÂØ¬óÚ  ØöćÅîãĂì­ÅČóĀÚñÚČó ÅČóÜä÷ÂêóØöćâöÜäñāãËÚ°ØòĈÈãòÈÅîãÂäñÖù­ÚĀæñÿÜĆÚ
ÂČóæòÈĂÉÝæòÂÕòÚÉÚāÅäÈÂóäÊÛòÛÚöĈÿëäĆÉëâÛúäÔ°  ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóÃîÂäóÛÅèóâßäñÅùÔîóÉóäã°ØùÂ
Ø¬óÚÿÜĆÚîã¬óÈëúÈăè­  Ô  ØöćÚöĈ 
  
               ÂäóÛÃîÛßäñÅùÔ  Õä.ëâéòÂÕõċ   äù¬ÈÿäøîÈ   Ýú­îČóÚèãÂóäèõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°
ßÔõËãÂóä ØöćĂì­āîÂóëĂÚÂóäé÷Âêó ÅÔóÉóäã°ØùÂØ¬óÚØöćăÕ­ÂäùÔóĂì­Åèóâäú­ ĀæñÅČóĀÚñÚČóØöćÿÜĆÚ
ÜäñāãËÚ° ÖæîÕÉÚĂì­Åèóâì¬èÈĂãĀÂ¬ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóÖæîÕäñãñÿèæóØöćé÷Âêóîãú¬ĂÚèõØãóæòã
ÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßÔõËãÂóäĀì¬ÈÚöĈ 
 
                ëùÕØ­óãÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕÃîÚ­îâäČóæ÷Â×÷È ßäñÅùÔÛõÕó âóäÕó ÅäúîóÉóäã°ØùÂØ¬óÚØöćăÕ­ÂäùÔóîÛäâ
ëòćÈëîÚ äèâØòĈÈÛùÅÅæáóãĂÚÅäîÛÅäòèØùÂÅÚ ĀæñÿßøćîÚą Øöćîãú¬ÿÛøĈîÈìæòÈÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉĂÚÅäòĈÈÚöĈ 
 
 

ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČó 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

 

ÅČóÚČó 
 
 āÅäÈÂóäØöćÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚĂÚÅäòĈÈÚöĈÿÜĆÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÙùäÂõÉÜäñÿáØÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ āÕãÅČóÚ÷È×÷ÈÅùÔáóßÃîÈÂóä
ÛäõÂóäÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚ ĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä ÿÜĆÚëČóÅòÎ ÉòÕØČóāÕã ÚóÈëóèÿÂêâéäö  ÛùÎÿâøîÈ ÚòÂé÷Âêó
ËòĈÚ Üèë.2/30  âöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîé÷ÂêóÃ­îâúæÃîÈÜäñÂòÚ ÂäñÛèÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÎËöÃîÈÜäñÂòÚ Āæñ
ÚČóìæòÂÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöäèâ×÷ÈëõćÈØöćé÷ÂêóâóĂË­Ăì­ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ° 
 ëõćÈØöćÉñăÕ­äòÛáóãĂÚāÅäÈÂóäÊÛòÛÚöĈÅøîÅèóâäú­ØóÈìæòÂÂóäÛòÎËö ÂóäÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÖ¬óÈą 
ÿË¬Ú ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú âóĂË­ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛè¬óâöäóãäòÛ
äóãÉ¬óãÿÜĆÚîã¬óÈăä Ë¬èÈăìÚâöãîÕĂË­ÛäõÂóäØöćÕöØöćëùÕ Ì÷ćÈëóâóä×ÚČóâóßòÓÚóÙùäÂõÉÃîÈÿäóăÕ­ ìóÂ
ÿäóâöÙùäÂõÉìäøîÛäõêòØÿÜĆÚÃîÈÖÚÿîÈ 
 ÚòÂé÷ÂêóÉñâöØòÂêñØöćßä­îâëČóìäòÛÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÖ¬óÈą äú­ÉòÂ
ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ äú­ÉòÂāÅäÈëä­óÈîÈÅ°Âä ĀæñÃ­îÕöÃ­îÿëöãÃîÈÙÚóÅóä ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóìèòÈ
è¬óāÅäÈÂóäÊÛòÛÚöĈÉñÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°ĀÂ¬Ýú­ØöćëÚĂÉăâ¬âóÂÂĆÚ­îã ìóÂâöÃ­îÝõÕßæóÕÜäñÂóäĂÕĂÚÂóä
ÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäÊÛòÛÚöĈ ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóÃîÚ­îâäòÛÿßøćîÚČóăÜÜäòÛÜäùÈĀÂ­ăÃĂÚāîÂóëÖ¬îăÜ ĀæñÃîîáòã
âó Ô ØöćÚöĈÕ­èã 
 
 

ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČó 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

 

ëóäÛòÎ 
     ÿäøćîÈ                                                                                                                                        ìÚ­ó 

 
ÛØÅòÕã¬î                     (1) 
ÂõÖÖõÂääâÜäñÂóé                    (2) 
ÅČóÚČó                      (3) 
ëóäÛòÎ                      (4) 
ëóäÛòÎÖóäóÈ                     (6) 
ëóäÛòÎáóß                     (7) 

 
ÛØØöć Ɨ   ÛØÚČó            1 
 Ɨ.Ɨ  ÅèóâÿÜĆÚâóĀæñÅèóâëČóÅòÎÃîÈāÅäÈÂóä       1
 Ɨ.Ƙ  èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°          2 
 Ɨ.ƙ  ÃîÛÿÃÖÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ         2
 Ɨ.ƚ  ÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÅóÕè¬óÉñăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóä       2 
              Ɨ.ƛ  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚāÅäÈÂóä         3 

 
ÛØØöć Ƙ   ĀÚèÅõÕĀæñØåêÏöØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö         4 

Ƙ.Ɨ  ÅèóâìâóãØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö        
  Ƙ.Ɨ.Ɨ  ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËö        7 
  Ƙ.Ɨ.Ƙ  ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÈÛÂóäÛòÎËö        8 
  Ƙ.Ɨ.ƙ  ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ                 14 
  Ƙ.Ɨ.ƚ  ÅèóâìâóãÿÂöćãèÂòÛÙùäÂõÉ                   15 
 Ƙ.Ƙ  ĀÚèÅõÕÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îÈÅ°Âä                   22 
 Ƙ.ƙ  ØåêÏöÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö                    23 
 Ƙ.ƚ  ÈóÚāÅäÈÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ                    27 
 
 
 

 
 



5 
 

 

ëóäÛòÎ (Ö¬î) 
 

               ÿäøćîÈ                                                                                                                             ìÚ­ó 
 

ÛØØöć ƙ  ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚāÅäÈÂóä        41
 ƙ.Ɨ  èõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈÃîÈîÈÅ°Âä      42
 ƙ.Ƙ  èõÿÅäóñì°ÂäñÛèÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ      43
 ƙ.ƙ  èõÿÅäóñì°ìæòÂÂóäÛòÎËöÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ      44 

 
ÛØØöć ƚ  äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ     51
 ƚ.Ɨ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ         57
 ƚ.Ƙ  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóä­îãæñÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈ                 102
 ƚ.ƙ  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîĀÚèāÚ­â               103
 ƚ.ƚ  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ                 104 

 
ÛØØöć ƛ  ÛØëäùÜ  ĀæñÃ­îÿëÚîĀÚñ                  216
 ƛ.Ɨ  ëäùÜÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ                  216
 ƛ.Ƙ  ÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ                 216
 ƛ.ƙ  ĀÚèØóÈĀÂăÃ­ÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅ                 216
 ƛ.ƚ  ÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóä                 217
 ƛ.ƛ  Ã­îÿëÚîĀÚñ                   217

       
ÛääÔóÚùÂäâ                      218 
áóÅÝÚèÂ Â          
áóÅÝÚèÂ Ã          
áóÅÝÚèÂ Å           

  
ÜäñèòÖõÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČó          
 

 
 



6 
 

 

ëóäÛòÎÖóäóÈ 
 

ÖóäóÈØöć               ìÚ­ó 
  
Ɨ     ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ     77 
Ƙ     ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ (Ö¬î)     78 
ƙ     ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ                                                              Ɲƙ 
ƚ     ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚ                                                 ƝƟ 
ƛ     ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚ (Ö¬î)      80 
Ɯ     ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚ                                                          ƞƗ 
Ɲ     ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ       66 
ƞ     ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈÃîÈÛäõêòØÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚ   67 
Ɵ     ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈÃîÈÛäõêòØÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚ (Ö¬î)  57 
ƗƖ   ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈÃîÈÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚ    60 
ƗƗ   ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚ   83 
ƗƘ   ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚ(Ö¬î)    84 
Ɨƙ   ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚ   87 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 
 

 

ÛØØöć Ɨ 
 
 
ÛØÚČó 

 
1.1  ÅèóâÿÜĆÚâóĀæñÅèóâëČóÅòÎÃîÈāÅäÈÂóä 
 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂĂÚÜòÉÉùÛòÚâöë×óÚÜäñÂîÛÂóä ĀæñÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖĀæñèóÈĀÝÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 

ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚâóÂâóã Ì÷ćÈĂÚÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÿáØÖ¬óÈą ÚòĈÚ Ö¬óÈÂĆâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîâù¬ÈìèòÈÂČóăä
ÉóÂÙùäÂõÉÕòÈÚòĈÚÝú­ÜäñÂîÛÂóä ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ ìâóËÚ É÷ÈÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäÚöĈÿßøćî
ÿÜĆÚĀÚèØóÈØóÈÂóäé÷ÂêóÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÎËöÿäøćîÈ ẤóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚµ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈ
Âóäé÷ÂêóèõËóāÅäÈÂóäÖóâìæòÂëúÖäîóËöèé÷Âêóÿßøćîé÷ÂêóÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚÕ­óÚÛòÎËöÖóâèÈÉäÃîÈ
ÙùäÂõÉÜäñÿáØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ Ì÷ćÈÚòÂÛòÎËöÅèäÿäöãÚäú­×÷ÈæČóÕòÛÈóÚØóÈÕ­óÚÛòÎËöØòĈÈìâÕØöćÙùäÂõÉÖ­îÈ
ÉÕÉČóāÕã ÉòÕØČóÿîÂëóäÿßøćîĂË­ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛ ĀæñĀãÂÿîÂëóäÿÜĆÚÜäñÿáØÖ¬óÈą ĂÚÜòÉÉùÛòÚ âö
ÅèóâØòÚëâòãâóÂÃ÷ĈÚÿäóÉ÷ÈâîÈÿìĆÚË¬îÈØóÈĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉØöćÖîÛëÚîÈÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈ
âÚùêã° ÿäóÿæ­ÈÿìĆÚè¬óÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÿÜĆÚÙùäÂõÉÿÂöćãèÂòÛÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖĀæñ
ÜäñÂòÚáòã Ì÷ćÈâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎâóÂĂÚãùÅÜòÉÉùÛòÚÿßäóñÂóäØČóÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÚòĈÚâöÜäñāãËÚ°îã¬óÈâóÂ ØòĈÈ
Ë¬èãëä­óÈìæòÂÜäñÂòÚĀæñÅèóââòćÚÅÈĂì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñÅäîÛÅäòè Ë¬èãĂì­ÿÂõÕÂóäîîâ
Øäòßã°îã¬óÈâöèõÚòãĀæñÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ Ë¬èãëä­óÈÝæÖîÛĀØÚăÕ­âóÂÂè¬ó Ë¬èãëä­óÈëáóßÅæ¬îÈ ĀæñãòÈ
ëóâóä×ÚČóâóæÕìã¬îÚáóêöăÕ­ 

ÂóäÛòÎËöâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÙùäÂõÉìæóãÕ­óÚ ĀæñâöÂóäÖòĈÈÿÜ­óìâóãÿßøćîØČóÂóäÂČóìÚÕãîÕĂÚ
ÂóäæÈØùÚìäøîÂóäØČóÈÛÛòÎËöÖ¬óÈ ą ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä  ÿË¬Ú   ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ  
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú Ì÷ćÈĀÖ¬æñÈÛâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÙùäÂõÉÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÖæîÕØòĈÈÜöÚòĈÚÙùäÂõÉâöÝæÂČóăä
ìäøîÃóÕØùÚâóÂÚ­îãÿßöãÈĂÕ 

 ÂóäØČóÛòÎËöÚòĈÚ âöÅèóâëČóÅòÎâóÂÖ¬îÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉÿßäóñÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÖ¬óÈ ą ĂÚÛòÎËöÚòĈÚ
ØČóĂì­ÙùäÂõÉØäóÛ×÷ÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÖæîÕØòĈÈÜöäèâ×÷ÈÿÜĆÚĀìæ¬ÈäèÛäèâÃ­îâúæØöć
ëČóÅòÎĂÚÂóäÚČóâóèõÿÅäóñì° ÿÚøĈîìóĀæñĀÚèØóÈÿßøćîĀëèÈìóÝæÂČóăäĂÚîÚóÅÖĀæñëóâóä×ÚČó
ĀÂ­ÜòÎìóÂóäæÈØùÚĂÚîÚóÅÖăÕ­ 

ÕòÈÚòĈÚÂóäØČóÙùäÂõÉăâ¬è¬óÉñÿÜĆÚÙùäÂõÉÜäñÿáØĂÕÂĆÖóâØùÂÙùäÂõÉÂĆÖ¬óÈÖ­îÈÂóäØöćÉñĀëèÈìó
ÝæÂČóăäĂÚÂóäæÈØùÚØČóÙùäÂõÉÚòĈÚĀÖ¬ĂÚÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÕ­óÚÜñÂòÚËöèõÖÚòĈÚ ÉČóÿÜĆÚÖ­îÈÿÝËõÎìÚ­ó
ĀæñãîâäòÛÂòÛÅèóâÿëöćãÈØöćÉñÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚîãú¬ÖæîÕÿèæóä¬èâÂòÛÂóäßòÓÚóîã¬óÈÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 
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1.2  èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóä  
ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäÅäòĈÈÚöĈ ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÂóäÉòÂØČóāÅäÈÂóäăè­
ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

Ɨ.  ÿßøćîÿßøćîÿßøćîé÷ÂêóÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ âìóËÚ 

Ƙ.  ÿßøćîÿÜĆÚĀÚèØóÈĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚäñìè¬óÈÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 

ƙ.  ÿßøćîé÷ÂêóäñÛÛāÅäÈëä­óÈÂóäÛäõìóä ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ âìóËÚ 
 
1.3  ÃîÛÿÃÖÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
1.3.1.  ÛäõêòØØöćé÷Âêó ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
1.3.2.  ÜäñÿáØÙùäÂõÉ ÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖĀæñèóÈĀÝÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
1.3.3.  ÜäñÿáØëõÚÅ­óĀæñÛäõÂóä ÜäñÂòÚÅù­âÅäîÈËöèõÖ  ĀæñÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬óÈą 
1.3.4.  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćĂË­  

1.3.4.1.  ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 
1.3.4.2.  ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ 
1.3.4.3.  ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóä (ÚČóÿëÚîĀÛÛã¬î) 

   äîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöĀÛ¬ÈÿÜĆÚ  3  ăÖäâóë 
  ăÖäâóë  1  ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬  1 âÂäóÅâ · 31 âöÚóÅâ  ß.é.2561 
             ăÖäâóë  2  ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬  1 ÿâêóãÚ · 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ  ß.é.2561 
  ăÖäâóë  3  ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬  1 ÂäÂÏóÅâ · 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ  ß.é.2561 
 
1.4  ÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÅóÕè¬óÉñăÕ­äòÛ  
1.4.1  ëóâóä×ÚČóÂóäèóÈĀÝÚ ÂóäÉòÕÂóäĀæñäñÛÛÛòÎËöâóĂË­ĂÚÂóäØČóÈóÚÃîÈ 

ËöèõÖÜäñÉČóèòÚăÕ­ 
Ɨ.ƚ.Ƙ  ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈĀÚèØóÈÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅäñìè¬óÈÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 

Ɨ.ƚ.ƙ  ëóâóä×ÿÃ­óĂÉ×÷ÈäñÛÛāÅäÈëä­óÈÂóäÛäõìóä ÂóäÉòÕÂóä 
1.4.4  ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâĀÛÛĀÝÚ 

 
1.5  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚāÅäÈÂóä 
1.5.1  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÿÖäöãâÈóÚ 

                           1.5.1.1  ÂČóìÚÕËøćî ÛäõêòØ ØöćÖ­îÈÂóäØČóÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° 
                           1.5.1.2  é÷ÂêóìóÃ­îâúæÛäõêòØÿßøćîâóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
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                           1.5.1.3  ĀÛ¬ÈÂæù¬âĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČó 
                           1.5.1.4  ÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäÖ¬îîóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóāÅäÈÂóä 

1.5.2.  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ  
                           1.5.2.1   ÿæøîÂÛäõêòØØöćîãú¬ĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° 
                           1.5.2.2   ÉòÕØČóĂÛÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäĂì­îóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóāÅäÈÂóäßõÉóäÔó 

1.5.2.3 ØČóäúÜÿæ¬âāÅäÈÂóäÿßøćîĂì­îóÉóäã°ßõÉóäÔó 
 1.5.2.4 ÉòÕØČóÿîÂëóäîøćÚąÿßøćîÚČóÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóä 

                           1.5.2.5   é÷ÂêóÃ­îâúæÖ¬óÈą ÃîÈÛäõêòØĀæñÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâóØČóÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° 
               1.5.3. ÃòĈÚÖîÚëäùÜ 
                           Ɨ.ƛ.ƙ.Ɨ  ÖäèÉëîÛÿîÂëóäāÅäÈÂóäØòĈÈìâÕÿßøćîÖäèÉëîÛÅèóâ×úÂÖ­îÈ 
                           Ɨ.ƛ.ƙ.Ƙ  ÉòÕÿäöãÈäúÜĀÛÛāÅäÈÂóä  
                           Ɨ.ƛ.ƙ.ƙ  ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÜäñÿâõÚāÅäÈÂóä 
                           Ɨ.ƛ.ƙ.ƚ.  ÚČóÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäĀæñëäùÜÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÅÔñÂääâÂóä 
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ÛØØöć Ƙ 

 
 

ĀÚèÅõÕĀæñØåêÏöØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö 
 

ÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäÅäòĈÈÚöĈÿßøćîé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° ÃîÈ
Ýú­ÜäñÂîÛÂóäÙùäÂõÉ Ì÷ćÈăÕ­ÚČóÅèóâäú­ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÿÚøĈîìó ìäøîäóãèõËóØöćÜäñãùÂÖ°ĂË­ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČó
āÅäÈÂóä Åøî èõËóäñÛÛÛòÎËö èõËóÛòÎËöÿßøćîÂóäÉòÕÂóä èõËóÛòÎËöËòĈÚÂæóÈ èõËóÛòÎËöÖ­ÚØùÚ èõËó
èõÿÅäóñì°äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­é÷ÂêóĀÚèÅõÕØåêÏöØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËöăè­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
 

Ƙ.Ɨ  ÅèóâìâóãØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö 
Ƙ.Ɨ.Ɨ  ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËö 
Ƙ.Ɨ.Ƙ  ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
Ƙ.Ɨ.ƙ  ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
Ƙ.Ɨ.ƚ  ÅèóâìâóãÿÂöćãèÂòÛÙùäÂõÉ 

Ƙ.Ƙ  ĀÚèÅõÕÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îÈÅ°Âä 
 Ƙ.Ƙ.Ɨ ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈ SWOT  
 2.2.2 ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈìæòÂ PDCA 
Ƙ.ƙ  ØåêÏöÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö 
 2.3.1 ìæòÂÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÎËöÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäîÈØòćèăÜ 

2.3.2 âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 1 âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 1 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2559) 
2.3.3 âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 7 ÿäøćîÈ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 
2.3.4 âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƗƘ ÿäøćîÈ áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 
2.3.5 âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć Ɨƞ ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ 
Ƙ.ƙ.Ɯ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƗƟ ÿäøćîÈ ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ  

 2.4 ÈóÚāÅäÈÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 
ÜäñèòÖõÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) (îòÈÂåê: BANGKOK LIFE ASSURANCE 

PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED Ëøćîã¬î:BLA) [Ƙ] ÛäõêòØÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖāÕãäòÛÜäñÂòÚ
ËöèõÖØòĈÈĀÂ¬ÛùÅÅæØòćèăÜ ĀæñÂóäÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÂæù¬â āÕãÛäõêòØÉñÉòÕëääÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚäòÛë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈăè­
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ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ĀæñÛäõìóäÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖāÕãÂóäÚČóăÜæÈØùÚÿßøćîëä­óÈ
ÝæÖîÛĀØÚĂì­ÅäîÛÅæùâáóäñØöćÉñÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĀæñîóÉÉñÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÖ¬îÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚ ÚîÂÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚ
ËöèõÖĀæ­è ÂóäæÈØùÚÂĆ×øîÿÜĆÚÙùäÂääâØöćâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎâóÂÖ¬îÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÿäõćâÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóäÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöć 1 âõ×ùÚóãÚ ß.é. 2494 āÕãĂË­Ëøćîè¬ó "ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈëãóâ

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ" āÕãĂÚäñãñĀäÂÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÃîÈÛäõêòØăÕ­ÿÚ­ÚăÜĂÚÕ­óÚëèòëÕõÂóä
ëÈÿÅäóñì°ÿÜĆÚë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ ß.é. 2522 ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈëãóâÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ ăÕ­ØČó
ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚËøćîÿÜĆÚ "ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ" ĀæñĂÚèòÚØöć 17 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2550 ÛäõêòØ 
ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ ăÕ­ĀÜäëáóßÿÜĆÚ ÛäõêòØ âìóËÚ ÉČóÂòÕ  ĀæñÿÃ­óÉÕØñÿÛöãÚĂÚÖæóÕ
ìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØéăØã ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 25 ÂòÚãóãÚ ß.é. 2552 
ÙùäÂõÉìæòÂÃîÈÛäõêòØ Åøî ÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ āÕãÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÉñ×úÂÂòÚăè­ÿÜĆÚ

ÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ āÕãâöÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÛäõìóäÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖë¬èÚÚöĈāÕãÚČóăÜæÈØùÚ 
ÛäõêòØÉñÛäõìóäÿÈõÚæÈØùÚāÕãÂäñÉóãÂóäæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÿáØÖ¬óÈą ØòĈÈäñãñëòĈÚĀæñäñãñ
ãóè ØòĈÈÖäóëóäìÚöĈĀæñÖäóëóäØùÚ äèâ×÷ÈÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóäëõÚÿËøćîÌ÷ćÈë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚëõÚÿËøćîÜäñÿáØØöćâö
ìæòÂØäòßã°ÉČóÚîÈÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈÂóäæÈØùÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÖ­îÈÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÜäñÂóéÂäñØäèÈßóÔõËã° 
ĀæñÜäñÂóéÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã ÿäøćîÈ ÂóäæÈØùÚ
ÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉîøćÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ  
Üö ß.é.2494 èòÚØöć 23 âöÚóÅâ 2494 ßòÚÖäöÅèÈ îáòãèÈé° ßäñãóéäöèõéóæèóÉó Āæñ ÚóãËõÚ 

āëáÔßÔõË ÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÂ¬îÖòĈÈÛäõêòØ āÕãĂË­Ëøćîîè¬ó ́ÛäõêòØ ëùÃëèòëÕõċÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕµ èòÚØöć 10 
ÿâêóãÚ 2494ÿÜæöćãÚËøćîÿÜĆÚ Û́äõêòØ ÂäùÈëãóâÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕµ èòÚØöć 1 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2494 ÿäõćâÿÜõÕ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä áóãĂÖ­Ëøćî ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈëãóâÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ Ô ëČóÚòÂÈóÚÿæÃØöć 732 ×ÚÚÿÉäõÎÂäùÈ 
ëóâĀãÂßäñÚÅä âöëòÎæòÂêÔ°ÿÜĆÚäúÜË­óÈĂÚèÈÂæâäòéâöâöîòÂêäËøćîÛäõêòØÿÜĆÚáóêóăØã ÉöÚ Āæñ
îòÈÂåê  
Üö ß.é.2519 ÅùÔËõÚ āëáÔßÚõË Ýú­Ì÷ćÈâîÈÂóäÔ°ăÂæÿìĆÚè¬ó ×÷ÈÿèæóÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ

îã¬óÈÉäõÈÉòÈ É÷ÈăÕ­âîÛìâóãĂì­ÛäõêòØØöćÜä÷ÂêóëóÂæÙùäÂõÉ (IFCCA)āÕã ÅùÔèòã èääÙÚñÂùæ  
ÿÜĆÚÝú­èóÈāÅäÈëä­óÈä¬èâÂòÛ Mr.K.V. Claridge F.I.A. Ýú­ÿËöćãèËóÎØóÈÅÔõÖéóëÖä°ÜäñÂòÚ

ËöèõÖÃîÈÛäõêòØ Swiss Re Insurance ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäèóÈāÅäÈëä­óÈĀæñÉòÕäñÛÛîÈÅ°ÂäĂìâ¬ 
Üö ß.é.2522 èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ ß.é.2522 ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈëãóâÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ ăÕ­ÿÜæöćãÚËøćõîâó

ÿÜĆÚ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ ÿßøćîÛ¬ÈÛîÂÅèóâÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØĂÚÿÅäøîÙÚóÅóäÂäùÈÿØß ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ĀæñăÕ­Ăì­ÂóäëÚòÛëÚùÚÙùäÂõÉÃîÈÛäõêòØÕ­èãÕöÖæîÕâó 
Üö ß.é.2530 · 2532 ĂÚÿÕøîÚÿâêóãÚ ß.é. 2530 ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ ăÕ­ã­óã

ÉóÂ×ÚÚÿÉäõÎÂäùÈâóîãú¬ØöćîóÅóäÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚáòãëöæâ ĂÚË¬èÈÚöĈÛäõêòØâöÂóäÿÖõÛāÖîã¬óÈäèÕÿäĆè 
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ÂóäÿÖõÛāÖÃîÈ ÝæÈóÚāÕãÿÊæöćãĀÖ¬æñÜöØöćÝ¬óÚâó 3 ÜöÚòĈÚëúÈ×÷Èä­îãæñ 90 ØČóĂì­ÛäõêòØÿÖõÛāÖăÜëú¬
ÛäõêòØäñÕòÛÂæóÈÃîÈÜäñÿØé 
Üö ß.é.2540 · 2548 èòÚØöć 17 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2540 ÿßõćâØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÿÜĆÚ 1,000 æ­óÚÛóØ 
Üö ß.é.2543 èòÚØöć 5 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2543 ăÕ­äòÛĂÛäòÛäîÈÅùÔáóßâóÖäÑóÚ ISO 9002 : 1994 ÉóÂ 

International   Certifications Ltd.,   Auckland,  New  Zealand   (ICL) ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÂäâÙääâ°
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÜäñÿáØëóâòÎ 
Üö ß.é.2546 èòÚØöć 1 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2546 ăÕ­ãÂäñÕòÛäñÛÛÛäõìóäÅùÔáóßÿÜĆÚâóÖäÑóÚ ISO 

9001 : 2000 ÉóÂ International Certification Ltd., Auckland, New Zealand (ICL) ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä
ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÜäñÿáØëóâòÎ ĀæñÂóäÛäõÂóäæúÂÅ­ó×øîÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖĀì¬ÈĀäÂØöć
ăÕ­äòÛ ISO 9001 Õ­óÚÚöĈ 
Üö ß.é.2547 ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØöćâöÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÕöÿÕ¬Ú äóÈèòæËâÿËã

ÜäñÉČóÜö 2547 ÉóÂÂäâÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Üö ß.é.2540 · 2548 ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØöćâöÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÕöÿÕ¬Ú îòÚÕòÛ 3 

ÜäñÉČóÜö 2548 ÉóÂÂäâÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Üö ß.é.2550 èòÚØöć 17 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2550 ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ ăÕ­ÉÕØñÿÛöãÚĀÜä

ëáóßÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØâìóËÚÉČóÂòÕ ÿßøćîĂì­ÛäõêòØâöÅèóâāÜä¬ÈĂëĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÉòÕÂóäÖäèÉëîÛăÕ­ Āæñ
ÿßøćîÿßõćâÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäØČóÈóÚĀæñĂì­ÛäõÂóäØöćÕöĀÂ¬ÜäñËóËÚ 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØöćâöÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÕöÿÕ¬ÚîòÚÕòÛ 2 ÜäñÉČóÜö 2550 ÉóÂ

ëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã (ÅÜá.) 
Üö ß.é.2554 ăÕ­äòÛÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅùÔáóßÉòÕÂóäÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú (Annual General 

Meeting : AGM) ÜäñÉČóÜö 2554 ĂÚäñÕòÛ Ṍöÿãöćãâµ āÕãëâóÅâëÈ¬ ÿëäõâÝú­æÈØùÚăØãëâóÅâÛäõêòØ
ÉÕØñÿÛöãÚăØãĀæñëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°ĀæñÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° 

 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÅñĀÚÚĂÚäñÕòÛ ṌöâóÂµ ÉóÂÝæÂóäëČóäèÉÛääêòØáõÛóæāÕãëâóÅâë¬Èÿëäõâ

ë×óÛòÚÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØăØãÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØéăØãĀæñëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛ
ìæòÂØäòßã°ĀæñÖæóÕØäòßã° 
Üö ß.é.2555 ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæÿËõÕËúÿÂöãäÖõĂì­ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØöćâöÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚ

ÕöÿÕ¬Ú îòÚÕòÛ 2 ÉóÂëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬Èÿëäõâ ÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã 
(ÅÜá.)ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 3 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2555 Ô éúÚã°ÜäñËùâĀì¬ÈËóÖõëõäõÂõÖõċ 
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ăÕ­äòÛÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅùÔáóßÉòÕÂóäÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú (Annual General Meeting : AGM) 
ÜäñÉČóÜö 2555 ĂÚäñÕòÛ Ṍöÿãöćãâµ ÿÜĆÚÜöØöć 2 āÕãëâóÅâë¬ÈÿëäõâÝú­æÈØùÚăØãëâóÅâÛäõêòØÉÕ
ØñÿÛöãÚăØãĀæñëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°ĀæñÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° 
ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚäèâ ÛòèìæèÈ 

ÉČóÂòÕĀæñÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ä¬èâÝÚ÷ÂÂČóæòÈßòÚÙâõÖä ÜäñÂóéÚāãÛóã
Åèóâßä­îâĂÚÂóäèóÈĀÝÚÂóäÿÈõÚîã¬óÈäîÛÕ­óÚĂì­ÂòÛÜäñËóËÚØùÂÂæù¬â āÕãØöâØöćÜä÷ÂêóÂóäÿÈõÚ
Øöćßä­îâĂì­Ã­îâúæ ÅČóĀÚñÚČóĂÚÂóäëä­óÈìæòÂÜäñÂòÚÅèÛÅú¬ăÜÂòÛÂóäëä­óÈÑóÚñ 
Üö ß.é.2556 ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæ Thailand's Corporate Brand Rising Star 2013 îòÚÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØ

ÉÕØñÿÛöãÚĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° ØöćâöîòÖäóÂóäÿÖõÛāÖÃîÈâúæÅ¬óĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäëúÈëùÕ ĂÚìâèÕ
ÂóäÿÈõÚ ÉóÂāÅäÈÂóäÈóÚèõÉòãÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óĀæñÉòÕîòÚÕòÛĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäăØã ÉùíóæÈÂäÔ°
âìóèõØãóæòã 
Üö ß.é.2557 ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛÂóääòÛäîÈÿÜĆÚëâóËõÂĀÚèä¬èâÜÐõÛòÖõÃîÈáóÅÿîÂËÚăØãĂÚÂóä

Ö¬îÖ­óÚÂóäØùÉäõÖÉóÂëâóÅâë¬Èÿëäõâë×óÛòÚÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØăØã (IOD) 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæËâÿËãîÈÅ°ÂäāÜä¬ÈĂë ÅäòĈÈØöć 4 ÜäñÉČóÜö ß.é. 2556 (NACC Integrity 

Awards 2013) ÿÂöãäÖõãéĀì¬ÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÕ­èãìæòÂÙääâóáõÛóæ āÜä¬ÈĂë âöÉäõãÙääâĀæñ
ÉääãóÛääÔĂÚÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉ ÉóÂëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÜ­îÈÂòÚĀæñÜäóÛÜäóâÂóäØùÉäõÖ
Āì¬ÈËóÖõ 
ÛäõêòØäòÛâîÛÜäñÂóéÿÂöãäÖõÅùÔ éúÚã°äòÛÿäøćîÈĀæñĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĂì­ÂòÛÝú­ÛäõāáÅÕöÿÕ¬Ú áóãĂÖ­

āÅäÈÂóäßòÓÚóéòÂãáóßéúÚã°äòÛÿäøćîÈĀæñĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĂì­ÂòÛÝú­ÛäõāáÅ (Call Center) ÃîÈëČóÚòÂÈóÚ
ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÅù­âÅäîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅ (ëÅÛ.) Āæñë×óÛòÚäòÛäîÈâóÖäÑóÚ ăîÿîëāî (ëäî.)ÿÚøćîÈĂÚ
āîÂóëØöć ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÿÜĆÚÝú­ÜäñÂîÛÂóäØöćëóâóä×ÖîÛāÉØã°ÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈÜäñËóËÚ 
ĂÚÕ­óÚÂóääòÛÿäøćîÈäóèä­îÈØùÂÃ°ĀæñÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóăÕ­ÿÜĆÚîã¬óÈÕöâóāÕãÖæîÕ 

 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÿßõćâëóÃóØöćÝ¬óÚÂóääòÛäîÈäñÛÛÅùÔáóßâóÖäÑóÚ ISO 9001 : 2008 ÉóÂ 

International Certification Ltd., Auckland, New Zealand (ICL) Õ­óÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÂäâÙääâ°ëóâòÎ
ÿßõćâîöÂ 4 ëóÃó ÕòÈÚöĈ ëóÃóéäöÛùÎÿäøîÈ ëóÃóâìóëóäÅóâ ëóÃóËòãáúâõ ĀæñëóÃóÿæã ÿâøćîäèâÂòÛëóÃó
Øöćâöîãú¬ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ ÛäõêòØÉ÷ÈâöëČóÚòÂÈóÚëóÃóØöćÝ¬óÚÂóääòÛäîÈäñÛÛÅùÔáóßâóÖäÑóÚØòĈÈìâÕÉČóÚèÚ 
46 Āì¬È ĀæñÿâøćîèòÚØöć 30 ÖùæóÅâ 2557 ÿßõćâØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÿÜĆÚ 1,708,000,000 ÛóØ 
Üö ß.é.2558 ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØöćâöÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÕöÿÕ¬ÚîòÚÕòÛ 3 ÜäñÉČóÜö 

2557 ìäøîäóÈèòæÜäñÂòÚáòãÕöÿÕ¬ÚÅäÛèÈÉä (Prime Minister³s Insurance Awards) ÜäñÉČóÜö 2558 
ÉóÂëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã (ÅÜá.) 
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ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæ ´Thailand³s Top Corporate Brands 2015µ ÿÜĆÚäóÈèòæØöćâîÛĂì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØ
ÉÕØñÿÛöãÚĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°ØöćâöâúæÅ¬óĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäëúÈëùÕ 19 îÈÅ°ÂäÉóÂ 19 ìâèÕÙùäÂõÉÃîÈ
îùÖëóìÂääâĂÚÜäñÿØéăØã ÉóÂÝæÈóÚèõÉòã ẤóäÜäñÿâõÚÅ¬óĀæñÉòÕîòÚÕòÛĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäĂÚ
ÜäñÿØéăØãµ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÈóÚèõÉòãØöćăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæÝæÈóÚèõÉòãÕöÿÕ¬ÚÉóÂÅÔñÂääâÂóäëáóèõÉòãĀì¬ÈËóÖõ 
(èË.) ÜäñÉČóÜö 2557 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæ Thailand Top Company Awards 2015 ëóÃóÂóäÜäñÂòÚ ÿÜĆÚìÚ÷ćÈĂÚ

îÈÅ°ÂäÙùäÂõÉăØãØöćÜäñëÛÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉäñÕòÛëúÈÃîÈÜäñÿØé āÕãâìóèõØãóæòãìîÂóäÅ­óăØãä¬èâÂòÛ 
ÚõÖãëóä Business+ ÿÜĆÚäóÈèòæØöćâîÛĂì­ÛäõêòØØöćâöÝæÜäñÂîÛÂóäãîÕÿãöćãâÖóâÜäñÿáØÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚ
ÙùäÂõÉ Ý¬óÚÿÂÔÒ°ÿËõÈÜäõâóÔ ĀæñÅùÔáóßÕ­èãÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćāÜä¬ÈĂë ×úÂÖ­îÈ ăâ¬ÃòÕÖ¬îéöæÙääâ
ĀæñìæòÂÂÏìâóã 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæ ESG 100 ÉóÂë×óÛòÚăØãßòÓÚ° ĂÚÑóÚñîÈÅ°ÂäØöćâöÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚāÕÕ

ÿÕ¬ÚÕ­óÚëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâ ëòÈÅâĀæñÙääâóáõÛóæ (ESG) ÉČóÚèÚ 100 ÛäõêòØ ëČóìäòÛäóÈèòæ ESG 100 
ÿÜĆÚäóÈèòæîòÚØäÈÿÂöãäÖõÿÜĆÚØöćãîâäòÛĂÚØòćèāæÂ 
ÛäõêòØäòÛâîÛÜäñÂóéÿÂöãäÖõÅùÔéúÚã°äòÛÿäøćîÈĀæñĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĂì­ÂòÛÝú­ÛäõāáÅÕöÿÕ¬Ú ÉóÂ

ëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóä Åù­âÅäîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅ (ëÅÛ.) ÜäñÉČóÜö 2558 ĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÜäñëõØÙõáóßĀæñ
ÅùÔáóßÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóäÃîÈéúÚã°äòÛÿäøćîÈĀæñÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĂì­ÂòÛÝú­ÛäõāáÅÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæÿËõÕËúÿÂöãäÖõë×óÚÜäñÂîÛÂóäÕöÿÕ¬Ú ÉóÂëČóÚòÂÈóÚÜäñÂòÚëòÈÅâ

ÜäñÉČóÜö 2558 ÿßøćîÿÜĆÚÂóäÿËõÕËúÿÂöãäÖõë×óÚÜäñÂîÛÂóäØöćâöÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛÖ¬îÂóäÚČóë¬ÈÿÈõÚ
ëâØÛÖóâäñãñÿèæóØöćÂÏìâóãÂČóìÚÕ ĀæñÿÜĆÚë×óÚÜäñÂîÛÂóäØöćâöë×óÚñãòÈÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóäĀæñ
ăâ¬âöìÚöĈÅ­óÈËČóäñ âöÂóäÚČóë¬ÈÿÈõÚëâØÛ×úÂÖ­îÈÅäÛ×­èÚâóāÕãÖæîÕ 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛâîÛÜäñÂóéÂóääòÛäîÈäñÛÛâóÖäÑóÚ ISO/IEC 27001:2013 ìäøîÂóääòÛäîÈ

âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÉòÕÂóäÅèóââòćÚÅÈÜæîÕáòãëóäëÚÿØé (Information security management systems 
(ISMS)) ÉóÂÛäõêòØ Ûúāä ÿèîäõØòë ÿÌîØõàõÿÅËòćÚ (ÜäñÿØéăØã) ÉČóÂòÕ Ì÷ćÈ ISO/IEC 27001:2013 ×øî
ÿÜĆÚâóÖäÑóÚëóÂæØöćâù¬ÈÿÚ­ÚÕ­óÚÂóääòÂêóÅèóââòćÚÅÈÜæîÕáòãĂì­ÂòÛäñÛÛëóäëÚÿØéÃîÈîÈÅ°Âä 
ØùÂëóÃóÃîÈÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖăÕ­Ý¬óÚÂóääòÛäîÈäñÛÛÅùÔáóßâóÖäÑóÚ ISO 

9001 : 2008 ÉóÂ International Certification Ltd., Auckland, New Zealand (ICL) Õ­óÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ
ÂäâÙääâ°ëóâòÎäèâØòĈÈìâÕÉČóÚèÚ 75 ëóÃó 
ăÕ­äòÛÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅùÔáóßÉòÕÂóäÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú (Annual General Meeting: AGM) 

ÜäñÉČóÜö 2558 Õ­èãÅñĀÚÚ 100 ÅñĀÚÚÿÖĆâ ĂÚäñÕòÛ Ṍöÿæõé+ëâÅèäÿÜĆÚÖòèîã¬óÈµ ÿÜĆÚÜöØöć 2 
ÖõÕÖ¬îÂòÚ āÕãëâóÅâë¬ÈÿëäõâÝú­æÈØùÚăØã ëâóÅâÛäõêòØÉÕØñÿÛöãÚăØã ĀæñëČóÚòÂÈóÚ
ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°ĀæñÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° 
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ăÕ­äòÛÂóäÉòÕîòÚÕòÛÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÂõÉÂóäØöćÕöÃîÈÛäõêòØÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ (Corporate Governance 
rating, CG rating) Üö 2558 ĂÚäñÕòÛ ´4 Õóèµ ÿÜĆÚÜöØöć 3 ÖõÕÖ¬îÂòÚāÕãëâóÅâë¬Èÿëäõâë×óÛòÚ
ÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØăØã (IOD) 
ăÕ­äòÛÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÂóäÖ¬îÖ­óÚÂóäØùÉäõÖÅîä°äòÜËòÚ (Anti-Corruption) ĂÚäñÕòÛ 4 Certified 

ĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÂóäÚČóÚāãÛóãăÜÜÐõÛòÖõÉäõÈÌ÷ćÈâöÂóäëîÛØóÚÅèóâÅäÛ×­èÚÿßöãÈßîÃîÈÂäñÛèÚÂóä
ØòĈÈìâÕ ÉóÂÅÔñÂääâÂóäÖäèÉëîÛāÕãë×óÛòÚăØãßòÓÚ° 
Üö ß.é.2559 ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛÂóääîÈäòÛâóÖäÑóÚ ISO 22301:2012 ìäøîÂóääòÛäîÈäñÛÛ

âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛäõìóäÅèóâÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈØóÈÙùäÂõÉ(ƕûBusiness Continuity Management Systems 
(BCMS))ÉóÂ Bureau Veritas Certification (Thailand)Ltd.Ì÷ćÈ×øîÿÜĆÚâóÖäÑóÚëóÂæØöćË¬èãĂÚÂóä
ÛäõìóäÉòÕÂóäĂÚëáóèñèõÂåÖ ÿßøćîÛ­îÈÂòÚÅèóâăâ¬ĀÚ¬ÚîÚ ĀæñÅèóâÿëöćãÈÖ¬óÈą ØöćîóÉÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ ØČó
Ăì­ÛäõêòØâöäñÛÛÂóäÛäõìóäÅèóâÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈØóÈÙùäÂõÉîã¬óÈâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß 
Üö ß.é.2560 ÛäõêòØ ăÕ­äòÛÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅùÔáóßÉòÕÂóäÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú (Annual General 

Meeting: AGM)ÜäñÉČóÜö 2558 Õ­èãÅñĀÚÚ 100 ÅñĀÚÚÿÖĆâ ĂÚäñÕòÛ "Õöÿæõé+ëâÅèäÿÜĆÚÖòèîã¬óÈ" 
ÿÜĆÚÜöØöć2ÖõÕÖ¬îÂòÚ āÕãëâóÅâë¬ÈÿëäõâÝú­æÈØùÚăØã ëâóÅâÛäõêòØÉÕØñÿÛöãÚăØã ĀæñëČóÚòÂÈóÚ
ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°ĀæñÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛÂóäÉòÕîòÚÕòÛÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÂõÉÂóäØöćÕöÃîÈÛäõêòØÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ (Corporate 

Governance Rating, CG Rating)ĂÚäñÕòÛ "ÕöâóÂ" ìäøî "4Õóè" ÿÜĆÚÜöØöć5ÖõÕÖ¬îÂòÚ āÕãëâóÅâ
ë¬Èÿëäõâë×óÛòÚÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØăØã (IOD) 
äóÈèòæĀæñÂóäãîâäòÛ 

Üö ß.é.2560 äóÈèòæîÈÅ°ÂäØöćâöâúæÅ¬óĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäëúÈëùÕ ĂÚÂæù¬âÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñ
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ Üö 2560 ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÖîÂãČĈóÝú­ÚČóÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚ 3 ÜöÌ­îÚ Åè­óäóÈèòæ ´Thailand³s 
Top Corporate Brand Values 2017µ îÈÅ°ÂäØöćâöâúæÅ¬óĀÛäÚÕ°ëúÈëùÕĂÚÂæù¬âÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñ
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ Ö¬îÿÚøćîÈÿÜĆÚÜöØöć 3 Õ­èãâúæÅ¬óĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäëúÈ×÷È 55,188 æ­óÚÛóØ Ì÷ćÈÉòÕîòÚÕòÛāÕã
ìæòÂëúÖäèõØãóéóëÖäâìóÛòÔÒõÖ ëóÃóèõËóÂóäÖæóÕ ÅÔñßóÔõËãéóëÖä°ĀæñÂóäÛòÎËö ä¬èâÂòÛ
ÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØéăØã āÕãÅùÔèõßæ èäÿëóìåØ ÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉòÕÂóäĂìÎ¬ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚ
ËöèõÖ Ã÷ĈÚäòÛäóÈèòæÉóÂ éóëÖäóÉóäã° Õä.ÛòÔÒõÖ ÿîøĈîîóáäÔ° îÙõÂóäÛÕö ÉùíóæÈÂäÔ°âìóèõØãóæòã Ô 
ì­îÈÜäñËùâéùÂäöã° ĀÂ­èÿÉäõÎ ÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØéăØã äóÈèòæÚöĈÚòÛÿÜĆÚîöÂĀäÈÝæòÂÕòÚĂì­
ÿäóÂ­óèăÜÃ­óÈìÚ­óÕ­èãÅèóââù¬ÈâòćÚÿßøćîëä­óÈÅèóâëùÃ ĀæñÅèóââòćÚÅÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀÂ¬ÜäñËóËÚ îòÚ
ÉñÚČóăÜëú¬ÂóäßòÓÚóÜäñÿØéĂì­ÿÖõÛāÖîã¬óÈãòćÈãøÚăÜßä­îâÂòÚ 

äóÈèòæÿÂöãäÖõãé MONEY & BANKING AWARDS 2017ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÅè­óäóÈèòæ
ÿÂöãäÖõãé MONEY & BANKINGAWARDS 2017 ÜäñÿáØÛúÙëèãÈóâÕöÿÕ¬Ú ÜäñÿáØßøĈÚØöćÃÚóÕ
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200-250 Öä.â. āÕãÅùÔèõßæ èäÿëóìåØ ÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉòÕÂóäĂìÎ¬ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÃ÷ĈÚäòÛäóÈèòæ
ÉóÂÕä.ëâÅõÕ ÉóÖùéäößõØòÂê°äîÈÚóãÂäòÑâÚÖäö Ì÷ćÈäóÈèòæÕòÈÂæ¬óèßõÉóäÔóÉóÂÅèóâëä­óÈëääÅ°ĂÚ
ÂóäîîÂĀÛÛĀæñëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛĀÚèÅõÕÂóäÉòÕÈóÚ āÕãÛúÙÃîÈÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖĂÚÈóÚ Money 
Expo 2017 ăÕ­îîÂĀÛÛáóãĂÖ­ĀÚèÅõÕßøĈÚØöćä¬èâëùÃĂÚãùÅÚèòÖÂääâÂóäÿÈõÚ 4.0 Õ­èãÛääãóÂóéÃîÈ
Û­óÚØöćîÛîù¬ÚĀæñØòÚëâòã ßä­îâĂì­ÛäõÂóäÚèòÖÂääâÂóäèóÈĀÝÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÖîÛāÉØã°ÅÚĂÚãùÅ
ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ  

Üö ß.é.2559 äóÈèòæîÈÅ°ÂäØöćâöâúæÅ¬óĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäëúÈëùÕ ĂÚÂæù¬âÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñ
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ Üö 2559 ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖäòÛäóÈèòæîòÚØäÈÿÂöãäÖõÚöĈÿÜĆÚÜöØöć 2 Ö¬îÿÚøćîÈ āÕãÿÜĆÚ 
î́ÈÅ°ÂäØöćâöâúæÅ¬óĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäëúÈëùÕ ĂÚÂæù¬âÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÜäñÉČóÜö 2559µ âö
âúæÅ¬óĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäëúÈëùÕ×÷È 66,966 æ­óÚÛóØ ëñØ­îÚĂì­ÿìĆÚ×÷ÈÅèóâÿÖõÛāÖ ĀæñÅèóââòćÚÅÈÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÜòÉÉòãëČóÅòÎĂÚÂóäÃòÛÿÅæøćîÚÙùäÂõÉëú¬ÅèóâãòćÈãøÚĂÚîÚóÅÖ 

áóÅöÿÅäøîÃ¬óãÙùäÂõÉØöćÿÜĆÚâõÖäÂòÛÝú­ëúÈîóãù ä¬èâÿÜĆÚáóÅöÿÅäøîÃ¬óãÙùäÂõÉë¬ÈÿëäõâÂõÉÂääâÿßøćî
ëòÈÅâëČóìäòÛÝú­ëúÈîóãù ØòĈÈÂõÉÂääâÿßøćîÂóäÿÖäöãâßä­îâÂ¬îÚÿÃ­óëú¬èòãÿÂêöãÔ ĀæñÂõÉÂääâÿßøćîëòÈÅâ
ëČóìäòÛÝú­ëúÈèòã Ăì­ĂË­ËöèõÖèòãÿÂêöãÔîã¬óÈâöÅèóâëùÃ ØòĈÈëùÃáóßÂóãĀæñëùÃáóßĂÉ ëóâóä×ĂË­Åèóâäú­
ĀæñÜäñëÛÂóäÔ°ØöćÝ¬óÚâóĂì­ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÖÚÿîÈĀæñëòÈÅâ äèâ×÷Èëóâóä×ëä­óÈîóËöß Āæñ
äóãăÕ­ ØöćÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈìæòÈÿÂêöãÔ 

ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØöćâöÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÕöÿÕ¬Ú îòÚÕòÛ Ɨ ÜäñÉČóÜö Ƙƛƛƞ äóÈèòæ Û́äõêòØÜäñÂòÚ
ËöèõÖØöćâöÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÕöÿÕ¬Ú îòÚÕòÛ 1 ÜäñÉČóÜö 2558µ ÿÜĆÚäóÈèòæØöćë¬ÈÿëäõâÛØÛóØÃîÈ
îùÖëóìÂääâÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖĂì­ÿÜĆÚØöćÚ¬óÿËøćî×øîĀæñÿÜĆÚØöćãîâäòÛÃîÈÜäñËóËÚØòćèăÜ 
îöÂØòĈÈãòÈĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚ×÷ÈéòÂãáóßîòÚâòćÚÅÈÃîÈîÈÅ°ÂäÖîÂãČĈóÖČóĀìÚ¬ÈÝú­ÚČóÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ØòĈÈ
Õ­óÚÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚĀæñÕ­óÚÛùÅæóÂäÃîÈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØöćÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉĂÚÜäñÿØéăØã āÕãÅùÔ
ÅâÅóã ÙúëäóÚÚØ° äòÂêóÂóäÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉòÕÂóäĂìÎ¬ ÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛâîÛäóÈèòæ ĂÚßõÙöÿÜõÕÈóÚëòÜÕóì°
ÜäñÂòÚáòã ĀæñßõÙöâîÛäóÈèòæÜäñÂòÚáòãÕöÿÕ¬ÚÅäÛèÈÉä Ô ì­îÈÛîæäúâ éúÚã°ÂóäÜäñËùâĀì¬ÈËóÖõ
ëõäõÂõÖõċ 

Üö ß.é.2558 ÂóääòÛäîÈäñÛÛ ISO/IEC 27001:2013 äñÛÛÛäõìóäÉòÕÂóäÅèóââòćÚÅÈ
ÜæîÕáòã ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ăÕ­äòÛâîÛĂÛÜäñÂóéÂóääòÛäîÈ äñÛÛâóÖäÑóÚ 
ISO/IEC 27001:2013 ìäøîÂóääòÛäîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóä ÉòÕÂóäÅèóââòćÚÅÈÜæîÕáòãëóäëÚÿØé 
(Information security management systems (ISMS)) ÉóÂÛäõêòØ Ûúāä ÿèîäõØòë ÿÌîØõàõÿÅËòćÚ 
(ÜäñÿØéăØã) ÉČóÂòÕ Ì÷ćÈ ISO/IEC 27001:2013 ×øîÿÜĆÚâóÖäÑóÚëóÂæØöćâù¬ÈÿÚ­ÚÕ­óÚÂóääòÂêóÅèóâ
âòćÚÅÈÜæîÕáòã Ăì­ÂòÛäñÛÛëóäëÚÿØéÃîÈîÈÅ°ÂäÿÚ­ÚÂóäÉòÕÂóäÃ­îâúæØöćëČóÅòÎ Āæñ ĂË­ÿÜĆÚ
âóÖäÑóÚî­óÈîõÈÿßøćîÿÜĆÚĀÚèØóÈĂÚÂóäÿëäõâëä­óÈÅèóâ âòćÚÅÈÜæîÕáòãĂì­ÂòÛäñÛÛëóäëÚÿØé
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ÃîÈîÈÅ°Âäîã¬óÈĀßä¬ìæóã ÿßøćîĂì­ÙùäÂõÉÕČóÿÚõÚăÜîã¬óÈÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ ØòĈÈÚöĈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ăÕ­äòÛÂóääòÛäîÈäñÛÛ ISO/ IEC 27001:2013 áóãĂÖ­ÃîÛÃ¬óãÂóääòÛäîÈ 
Information security management system for data center infrastructure, Facilities management and 
operation controls excluding software, Application design and development. 

äóÈèòæéúÚã°äòÛÿäøćîÈĀæñĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĂì­ÂòÛÝú­ÛäõāáÅÕöÿÕ¬Ú (CALL CENTER) äóÈèòæ
ÜäñÂóéÿÂöãäÖõÅùÔéúÚãäòÛÿäøćîÈĀæñĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĂì­ÂòÛÝú­ÛäõāáÅ ÕöÿÕ¬Ú ÉóÂëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóä
Åù­âÅäîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅ (ëÅÛ.) ĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÜäñëõØÙõáóß ĀæñÅùÔáóßÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóäÃîÈéúÚã°äòÛÿäøćîÈ Āæñ
ÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĂì­ÂòÛÝú­ÛäõāáÅÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ) Ì÷ćÈÛäõêòØÿÚ­Ú
ÅèóâëČóÅòÎĂÚÿäøćîÈÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä ØöćÿÜĆÚÿæõé ÖæîÕÉÚÂóääòÛÿäøćîÈĀæñÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìó Ã­îä­îÈÿäöãÚ 
Ö¬óÈ ą āÕãã÷ÕìæòÂÅèóâÌøćîëòÖã°ëùÉäõÖîã¬óÈãõćÈ ÛÚìæòÂÅèóâãùÖõÙääâ ÅèóâÿÜĆÚÙääâîã¬óÈÿØ¬óÿØöãâ
ÂòÚāÕãăâ¬ÿæøîÂÜÐõÛòÖõ ĀæñÿÚ­ÚÕ­óÚ ÂóäßòÓÚóÜäñëõØÙõáóßäñÛÛÛäõìóäÛùÅæóÂä ÿØÅāÚāæãö
ëóäëÚÿØé ÜòÉÉùÛòÚÛäõêòØâöË¬îÈØóÈÂóäÖõÕÖ¬îØöćìæóÂìæóã ÿßøćîîČóÚèãÅèóâ ëñÕèÂĀÂ¬æúÂÅ­ó ĂÚ
ÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóäÃ­îâúæ ĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĀæñäòÛÿäøćîÈä­îÈÿäöãÚ Ý¬óÚË¬îÈØóÈÖ¬óÈ ą ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
éúÚã°ÛäõÂóäÃ­îâúæØóÈāØäéòßØ° (Call Center) éúÚã°ÛäõÂóäæúÂÅ­ó (Customer Service Center : CSC) 
ëČóÚòÂÈóÚĂìÎ¬ ĀæñëóÃóØöćâöîãú¬ØòćèÜäñÿØé äèâ×÷ÈË¬îÈØóÈîîÚăæÚ° ÿË¬Ú ÿèĆÛăÌÖ° (Website) 
ÿàëÛù®Â (Facebook) ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

äóÈèòæÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćâöÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÕöÿÕ¬Ú ÜäñÉČóÜö 2557 ÚóãÿËõÕËú āëáÔßÚõË(Ì­óã) 
ÜäñÙóÚÂääâÂóä ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) äòÛâîÛäóÈèòæÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćâö
ÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÕöÿÕ¬Ú ÜäñÉČóÜö 2557 ÉóÂÚóãîÕõéòÂÕõċ ÖòÚÖõèäèÈé°(Ãèó) äòÑâÚÖäöè¬óÂóä
ÂäñØäèÈÂóäÅæòÈ ĂÚÑóÚñØöćÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØöćâöÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÕöÿÕ¬ÚÜäñÉČóÜö 2557 ÉóÂ 
ÅÜá. Ì÷ćÈäóÈèòæîòÚØäÈÿÂöãäÖõÚöĈâîÛÿßøćîÜäñÂóéÿÂöãäÖõÅùÔÝú­ÜäñÂîÛÂóäÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã ĀæñÝú­
ÜäñÂîÛèõËóËößĂÚÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã ÿßøćîë¬ÈÿëäõâÛØÛóØÃîÈîùÖëóìÂääâÜäñÂòÚáòãĂì­ÿÜĆÚØöć
ÿËøćî×øîéäòØÙó ÿÜĆÚØöćãîâäòÛÃîÈÜäñËóËÚ äèâØòĈÈĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚ×÷ÈéòÂãáóßîòÚâòćÚÅÈÃîÈÂäùÈÿØß
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ØòĈÈÕ­óÚÛäõìóäÈóÚ ĀæñÛùÅæóÂä ĂÚÑóÚñÝú­ÚČóĂÚÂóäëä­óÈÅèóââòćÚÅÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ
Ăì­ÂòÛÜäñËóËÚØùÂÂæù¬â äóÈèòæÚöĈÿÜĆÚîöÂìÚ÷ćÈÅèóâáóÅáúâõĂÉÃîÈÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØöćØČóĂì­
ÛùÅæóÂäØùÂÅÚßä­îâÉñØù¬âÿØĀäÈÂóãĀäÈĂÉ ßòÓÚóÅùÔáóßÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÕ­óÚÖ¬óÈą äèâØòĈÈßòÓÚó
éòÂãáóßÃîÈÖÚÿîÈÖ¬îăÜ ÿßøćîÅèóââòćÚÅÈĀæñâòćÈÅòćÈÃîÈÜäñËóËÚîã¬óÈĀØ­ÉäõÈ 

äóÈèòæÉóÂëČóÚòÂÈóÚÜäñÂòÚëòÈÅâ ÿËõÕËúÿÂöãäÖõë×óÚÜäñÂîÛÂóäÕöÿÕ¬Ú ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ
ÜäñÂòÚëòÈÅâăÕ­ÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäâîÛāæ¬ÜäñÂóéÿÂöãäÖõÅùÔë×óÚÜäñÂîÛÂóäÕöÿÕ¬Ú Ăì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØ 
ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ) ÿßøćîÿÜĆÚÂóäÿËõÕËúÿÂöãäÖõë×óÚÜäñÂîÛÂóäØöćâöÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛ
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Ö¬îÂóäÚČóë¬ÈÿÈõÚëâØÛÖóâäñãñÿèæóØöćÂÏìâóãÂČóìÚÕĀæñÿÜĆÚë×óÚÜäñÂîÛÂóäØöćâöë×óÚñãòÈ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóäĀæñăâ¬âöìÚöĈÅ­óÈËČóäñ âöÂóäÚČóë¬ÈÿÈõÚëâØÛ×úÂÖ­îÈÅäÛ×­èÚâóāÕãÖæîÕ 

äóÈèòæîÈÅ°ÂäØöćâöâúæÅ¬óĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäëúÈëùÕ ĂÚÂæù¬âÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ Üö 
2558 ÚóãāËÚ āëáÔßÚõË (Øöć 2 ÉóÂÌ­óã) ÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉòÕÂóäĂìÎ¬ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) äòÛäóÈèòæ ´Thailand³s Top Corporate Brands 2015µÌ÷ćÈÿÜĆÚäóÈèòæØöćâîÛĂì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØÉÕ
Øñ ÿÛöãÚĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°ØöćâöâúæÅ¬óĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäëúÈëùÕ 19 îÈÅ°Âä ÉóÂ 19 ìâèÕÙùäÂõÉÃîÈ
îùÖëóìÂääâĂÚÜäñÿØéăØã äóÈèòæÚöĈâîÛ Ăì­ÿßøćîëä­óÈÅèóâÖäñìÚòÂĂÚÅùÔÅ¬óÃîÈĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°Âä
(Corporate Brand)Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÜòÉÉòãëČóÅòÎĂÚÂóäÃòÛÿÅæøćîÚÙùäÂõÉëú¬ÅèóâãòćÈãøÚĂÚ îÚóÅÖāÕãÂäùÈÿØß
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØÉÕØñÿÛöãÚĂÚÂæù¬âÙùäÂõÉ ÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ØöćâöâúæÅ¬óĀÛäÚÕ°
îÈÅ°ÂäëúÈëùÕ āÕãâöâúæ Å¬óĀÛäÚÕ°ëúÈëùÕ×÷È 56,117 æ­óÚÛóØÉóÂÝæÈóÚèõÉòã ẤóäÜäñÿâõÚ Å¬óĀæñ
ÉòÕîòÚÕòÛĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäĂÚÜäñÿØéăØãµ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÈóÚèõÉòãØöćăÕ­ äòÛäóÈèòæÝæÈóÚèõÉòãÕöÿÕ¬ÚÉóÂ
ÅÔñÂääâÂóäëáóèõÉòãĀì¬ÈËóÖõ (èË.) ÜäñÉČóÜö2557ĂÚßõÙöăÕ­äòÛÿÂöãäÖõ ÉóÂéóëÖäóÉóäã° ÚóãĀßØã° 
áõäâã° ÂâæäòÖÚÂùæ (Øöć 3 ÉóÂÌ­óã) îÙõÂóäÛÕö ÉùíóæÈÂäÔ°âìóèõØãóæòã ÿÜĆÚÝú­âîÛäóÈèòæÿËõÕËúÿÂöãäÖõ 
ßä­îâÕ­èãäîÈéóëÖäóÉóäã°ÕîÂÿÖîä° ÂùÔÒæöäøćÚäâã° (Ì­óãëùÕ) ĀæñîóÉóäã°ÕîÂÿÖîä°ÿîÂÂ° áØäÙÚ
Âùæ (ÃèóëùÕ) ÅÔñÝú­èõÉòãÉóÂÉùíóæÈÂäÔ°âìóèõØãóæòã ä¬èâÿÜĆÚëòÂÃößãóÚ Ô ìîÜäñËùâéóëÖäóÉóäã° 
ëòÈÿèöãä îõÚØäèõËòã ÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØéăØã 

äóÈèòæÖòèĀØÚÅùÔáóßÕöÿÕ¬ÚĀì¬ÈËóÖõ ÅäòĈÈØöć 32 îöÂìÚ÷ćÈÛØßõëúÉÚ°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóÂóäÿÈõÚÅùÔáóß
ÃîÈÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÚóãāËÚ āëáÔßÚõË ÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉòÕÂóäĂìÎ¬ ĀæñÅÔñÝú­ÛäõìóäÿÃ­óä¬èâ
ĀëÕÈÅèóâãõÚÕöĀÂ¬ØöâÈóÚÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ØòĈÈ 521 ÅÚĂÚāîÂóëăÕ­äòÛÅòÕÿæøîÂĂì­äòÛäóÈèòæ
ÖòèĀØÚÅùÔáóßÕöÿÕ¬ÚĀì¬ÈËóÖõÅäòĈÈØöć 32 ìäøî Thailand National Quality Awards (TNQA)ÉóÂ
ëâóÅâÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖĀì¬ÈËóÖõ ÿßøćîÿËõÕËúÿÂöãäÖõĂì­ĀÂ¬ÖòèĀØÚÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÝú­ØöćâöÝæÈóÚăÕ­ÖóââóÖäÑóÚ 
äèâØòĈÈÿßøćîÿÜĆÚĀÛÛîã¬óÈØöćÕöĀÂ¬ÖòèĀØÚÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØöćßä­îâĂì­ÅČóÜä÷ÂêóĀæñèóÈĀÝÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÿßøćîÅèóââòćÈÅòćÈĀæñÅèóâëùÃĀÂ¬ÜäñËóËÚÖ¬îăÜ Ô ì­îÈäîãòæÉúÛõæöć îóÅóäËóÿæÚÿÉîä° îõâĀßĆÅ ÿâøîÈ
ØîÈÙóÚö 

äóÈèòæÅùÔáóß ESG100 âù¬Èëú¬èõ×öãòćÈãøÚ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæ ESG 100 Company 
ÉóÂë×óÛòÚăØãßòÓÚó ĂÚÑóÚñîÈÅ°ÂäØöćâöÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚāÕÕÿÕ¬ÚÕ­óÚëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâ ëòÈÅâ ĀæñÙää
âóáõÛóæ (ESG) ÉČóÚèÚ 100 ÛäõêòØ ëČóìäòÛäóÈèòæ ESG 100 ÿÜĆÚäóÈèòæîòÚØäÈÿÂöãäÖõ ÿÜĆÚØöćãîâäòÛ
ĂÚØòćèāæÂ ×øîÿÜĆÚâõÖõĂìâ¬ÃîÈÂóäÃòÛÿÅæøćîÚÂóäæÈØùÚØöćãòćÈãøÚĂÚÜäñÿØéăØã ĂË­ÜäñÂîÛÂóä
ÖòÕëõÚĂÉæÈØùÚëČóìäòÛÝú­æÈØùÚØöćßõÉóäÔóÿäøćîÈÅèóâÚ¬óÿËøćî×øî āÜä¬ÈĂë ÿÜĆÚßøĈÚÑóÚ ĀæñĂì­
ÅèóâëČóÅòÎÂòÛÅèóâäòÛÝõÕÖ¬îëòÈÅâ ĀæñëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâ 
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Ɨ ĂÚ ëùÕãîÕîÈÅ°ÂäÙùäÂõÉăØã Åè­óäóÈèòæ Thailand Top Company Awards ƘƛƛƞëóÃóÂóä
ÜäñÂòÚ Üö 2558 ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖăÕ­äòÛÅòÕÿæøîÂĂì­ÿÜĆÚìÚ÷ćÈĂÚÛäõêòØØöćăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæ Thailand 
Top Company Awards 2015 ëóÃóÂóäÜäñÂòÚ ÿÜĆÚìÚ÷ćÈĂÚîÈÅ°ÂäÙùäÂõÉăØãØöćÜäñëÛÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉ
äñÕòÛëúÈÃîÈÜäñÿØé äèâØòĈÈĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÅèóââù¬ÈâòćÚĂÚÂóäßòÓÚóÛäõêòØ ÖóâèõëòãØòéÚ°ØöćîãóÂĂì­ÅÚ
ăØã ÿìĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°ÃîÈÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖĀæñØČóÜäñÂòÚĂì­ÿìâóñëâÂòÛÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÅùÔÅ¬óËöèõÖ 
äóÈèòæThailand Top Company Awards 2015 āÕãâìóèõØãóæòãìîÂóäÅ­óăØã ä¬èâÂòÛ ÚõÖãëóä 
Business+ ÿÜĆÚäóÈèòæØöćâîÛĂì­ÛäõêòØØöćâöÝæÜäñÂîÛÂóäãîÕÿãöćãâ ÖóâÜäñÿáØÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉ
Ý¬óÚÿÂÔÒ°ÿËõÈÜäõâóÔĀæñÅùÔáóß Õ­èãÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćāÜä¬ÈĂë×úÂÖ­îÈăâ¬ÃòÕÖ¬îéöæÙääâĀæñìæòÂ
ÂÏìâóã 

Üö ß.é.2557 äóÈèòæëâóËõÂĀÚèä¬èâÜÐõÛòÖõÃîÈáóÅÿîÂËÚăØã ĂÚÂóäÖ¬îÖ­óÚÂóäØùÉäõÖ 
(IOD) ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ăÕ­äòÛÂóääòÛäîÈÿÜĆÚëâóËõÂ ĀÚèä¬èâÜÐõÛòÖõ
ÃîÈáóÅÿîÂËÚăØã ĂÚÂóäÖ¬îÖ­óÚ ÂóäØùÉäõÖ ÉóÂëâóÅâë¬Èÿëäõâë×óÛòÚÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØăØã 

äóÈèòæéúÚã°äòÛäîÈĀæñĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóÝú­ÛäõāáÅÕöÿÕ¬Ú (CALL CENTRE) ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
Â­óèëú¬ÅèóâÿÜĆÚÿæõéÕ­óÚÂóäÛäõÂóäÿÖĆâäúÜĀÛÛäòÛäóÈèòæéúÚã°äòÛÿäøćîÈĀæñĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóÝú­ÛäõāáÅÕöÿÕ¬Ú
ÜäñÉČóÜö 2557áóãĂÖ­āÅäÈÂóäßòÓÚóéòÂãáóßéúÚã°äòÛÿäøćîÈĀæñĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĂì­ÂòÛÝú­ÛäõāáÅ (Call 
Centre) ÃîÈëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÅù­âÅäîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅ (ëÅÛ.) Āæñë×óÛòÚäòÛäîÈâóÖäÑóÚ
ăîÿîëāî (ëäî.)ÿÚøćîÈĂÚāîÂóëØöćÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÿÜĆÚÝú­ÜäñÂîÛÂóäØöćëóâóä×ÖîÛāÉØã°Åèóâ
Ö­îÈÂóäÃîÈÜäñËóËÚĂÚÕ­óÚÂóääòÛÿäøćîÈäóèä­îÈØùÂÃ°ĀæñÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóăÕ­ÿÜĆÚîã¬óÈÕöâóāÕã
ÖæîÕ ÖîÂãČĈóâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÉòÕÂóäĀæñÅùÔáóßÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóäîòÚÿÜĆÚÿæõéîã¬óÈĀØ­ÉäõÈ 

äóÈèòæîÈÅ°ÂäāÜä¬ÈĂëÜäñÉČóÜö 2556 ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) äòÛäóÈèòæ
ËâÿËãîÈÅ°Âä āÜä¬ÈĂë ÅäòĈÈØöć 4 ÜäñÉČóÜö ß.é. 2556 (NACC Integrity Awards 2013) ×øîÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØ
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÿßöãÈäóãÿÕöãèØöćăÕ­äòÛÿÂöãäÖõĂÚäóÈèòæ ÚöĈ āÕãÿÂÔÒ°ÂóäÅòÕÿæøîÂÕúÉóÂÚāãÛóãĀæñÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÕ­èãìæòÂ ÙääâóáõÛóæ āÜä¬ÈĂë âöÉäõãÙääâĀæñÉääãóÛääÔĂÚÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉ Āæñ
Õ­èãÅèóââù¬ÈâòćÚĂÚÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä ÿëäõâëä­óÈÅèóââòćÚÅÈØóÈ ÂóäÿÈõÚĂì­ÂòÛÜäñËóËÚ ØòĈÈÂóäëä­óÈ
ìæòÂÜäñÂòÚĀæñëä­óÈÑóÚñ ßä­îâÂòÛÿëäõâëä­óÈÅèóââòćÚÅÈÃîÈîÈÅ°Âä ÖæîÕÉÚÂóäëä­óÈëääÅ° 
ëòÈÅâĂÚâõÖõÖ¬óÈ ą 

Üö ß.é.2556 äóÈèòæĀì¬ÈÂ­óèØöćÿÖõÛāÖ Thailand³s Corporate Brand Rising Star 2013 āÕã
ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØÉÕØñÿÛöãÚĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°ØöćâöîòÖäóÂóäÿÖõÛāÖ ÃîÈâúæÅ¬óĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäëúÈëùÕĂÚ
ìâèÕÂóäÿÈõÚÉóÂāÅäÈÂóäÈóÚèõÉòã ÿäøćîÈÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅ¬óĀæñÉòÕîòÚÕòÛĀÛäÚÕ°îÈÅ°ÂäăØã ÅÔñ
ßóÔõËãéóëÖä°ĀæñÂóäÛòÎËö ÉùíóæÈÂäÔ°âìóèõØãóæòã 
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Üö ß.é.2555 ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæ Best Quality Management Award 2012 
ÿÚøćîÈĂÚāîÂóëØöćÛäõêòØâöÂóääòÂêóäñÛÛÂóäÉòÕÂóäÅùÔáóß ISO 9001 Ö¬îÿÚøćîÈâóãóèÚóÚÂè¬ó 9 Üö 
ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÖäñìÚòÂ×÷ÈÅèóâëČóÅòÎÃîÈÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÂõÉÂóä ØöćÕö 
(Good Corporate Governance) āÕãÿËøćîè¬ó ÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÂõÉÂóäØöćÕöĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÂóäâöäñÛÛ Ûäõìóä
ÉòÕÂóäØöćâö ÜäñëõØÙõáóß āÜä¬ÈĂë ÖäèÉëîÛăÕ­ Ì÷ćÈË¬èãëä­óÈÅèóâÿËøćîâòćÚĀæñÅèóââòćÚĂÉÖ¬îÝú­×÷î
ìù­Ú Ýú­æÈØùÚ Ýú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöã ĀæñÝú­ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈØùÂÞ¬óã îòÚÉñÚČóăÜëú¬ÂóäÿßøćââúæÅ¬óĀæñÂóäÿÖõÛāÖÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØð ĂÚäñãñãóèîã¬óÈãòćÈãøÚ 

Üö ß.é.2554 äòÛäóÈèòæÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ØöćâöÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÕöÿÕ¬Ú Ƙƛƛƚ ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ
ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉ ÜäñÂòÚáòã (ÅÜá.) ăÕ­ÅòÕÿæøîÂĂì­ÂäùÈÿØß
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÿÜĆÚ ÛäõêòØðØöćăÕ­äòÛäóÈèòæ "ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØöćâöÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚ ÕöÿÕ¬ÚîòÚÕòÛØöć Ƙ 
ÜäñÉČóÜö Ƙƛƛƚ" āÕã ÅùÔāËÚ āëáÔßÚõË ÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉòÕÂóäĂìÎ¬ ăÕ­ÿÃ­óäòÛäóÈèòæÉóÂ ÅùÔÂõÖÖõäòÖÚ° 
Ô äñÚîÈ äîÈÚóãÂäòÑâÚÖäöĀæñäòÑâÚÖäö è¬óÂóäÂäñØäèÈÂóäÅæòÈÿâøćîèòÚØöć ƙ Â.ã. Ƙƛƛƛ Ô. ì­îÈ
Ûîæäúâ éúÚã°ÂóäÜäñËùâ Āì¬ÈËóÖõëõäõÂõÖõċ 

 
2.1  ÅèóâìâóãØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö 

2.1.1  ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËö 
ÂóäÛòÎËö ÿÜĆÚÈóÚéõæÜñÃîÈÂóääèÛäèâÃ­îâúæ ÛòÚØ÷Â ÉČóĀÚÂ ĀæñÉòÕØČóëäùÜÃ­îâúæîòÚ

ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØóÈÿéäêÑÂõÉØöćâóĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÃîÈÖòèÿÈõÚ ÝæÈóÚÃòĈÚëùÕØ­óãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöÅøî Âóä
Ăì­Ã­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Ì÷ćÈâöÜäñāãËÚ°ĀÂ¬ÛùÅÅæìæóãÞ¬óãĀæñãòÈâöÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÝú­ØöćëÚĂÉĂÚÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóäÙùäÂõÉ 

ÂóäØČóÛòÎËö ÿÜĆÚÂóäÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóäÅ­óìäøîÃ­îâúæØóÈÛòÎËöØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚëâùÕÛòÎËöÉÚÂäñØòćÈ
ÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ Ýú­ØöćâöìÚ­óØöćÉòÕØČóÂóäÛòÚØ÷ÂÛòÎËöÚòĈÚÿäöãÂè¬ó ́Ýú­ØČóÛòÎËö (Bookkeeper)µ ë¬èÚÂóä
ÛòÎËöÿÜĆÚÈóÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäîîÂĀÛÛäñÛÛÂóäÛòÚØ÷ÂÛòÎËö ÂóäÉòÕØČóäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñ
ĀÜÕÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÿÈõÚÿäöãÂè¬ó ´ÚòÂÛòÎËö(Accountant)µ âöìÚ­óØöćÉòÕèóÈäñÛÛÛòÎËö
ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÅèÛÅùâĀæñÖäèÉÈóÚÃîÈÝú­ÉòÕØČóÛòÎËö ÕòÈÚòĈÚÛòÎËöÖ­îÈÿÜĆÚÝú­âöÅèóâäú­ĀæñÜäñëÛÂóäÔ°
âóÂÂè¬óÝú­ÉòÕØČóÛòÎËö 

 
ÅČóÉČóÂòÕÅèóâÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöÚòĈÚâöÝú­Ăì­Åèóâìâóãăè­ĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚ ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

éóëÖäóÉóäã° W.A. PATON Āì¬ÈâìóèõØãóæòãâõÌõĀÂÚ ăÕ­Ăì­ÅČóÉČóÂòÕÅèóâ ´ ÂóäÛòÎËö µ 
(Accounting) è¬ó ÂóäÛòÎËö Åøî ẤóäË¬èãîČóÚèãĂì­ÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÿéäêÑÂõÉÕČóÿÚõÚăÜăÕ­îã¬óÈ
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äóÛäøćÚµ ÚòÂÛòÎËöÉ÷ÈâöìÚ­óØöćÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóä Ì÷ćÈÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚăÕ­ÂòÛìÚ¬èãÈóÚÙùäÂõÉÿÊßóñØöć ëóâóä×ÖöÅ¬ó
ÿÜĆÚÖòèÿÈõÚăÕ­äèâØòĈÈÿäöãÛÿäöãÈÉòÕĀãÂÜäñÿáØ èõÿÅäóñì° ĀæñäóãÈóÚÝæëäùÜÃîÈäóãÂóäØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 

ëâóÅâÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖÃîÈÜäñÿØéëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó (Tha anerican institute of 
certisied public accountants : AICPA) ăÕ­Ăì­ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÛòÎËöăè­ ÕòÈÚöĈ ́ÂóäÛòÎËöÿÜĆÚéõæÜñÃîÈ
ÂóäÉÕÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóäìäøîÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ĀæñäóãæñÿîöãÕÖ¬óÈą ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÿÈõÚăè­ĂÚäúÜÃîÈ
ÿÈõÚÖäó ÂóäÉòÕìâèÕìâú¬äóãÂóäÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚ ÂóäëäùÜÝæ äèâØòĈÈÂóäÖöÅèóâÃîÈÝæÚòĈÚµ 
 (äÕ.éäöëùÕó ÙöäñÂóÎÉÚ°) Âæ¬óèè¬ó ´ÂóäÛòÎËöµ Åøî ÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóäÅ­óÖ¬óÈąØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóääòÛ-É¬óãÿÈõÚ ĀæñëõćÈØöćâöÅ¬óÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚăè­ĂÚëâùÕÛòÎËöîã¬óÈëâČćóÿëâîÿÜĆÚäñÿÛöãÛ
×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâìæòÂÂóä Āæñëóâóä×ĀëÕÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ĀæñĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä
ĂÚäñãñÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈăÕ­ 
 (ëèòëÕõċ ßù¬âáòÂÕö) Âæ¬óèè¬ó ´ÂóäÛòÎËöµ ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ÂóäÉòÕØČóÂóäÛòÚØ÷ÂÿäøćîÈäóèÖ¬óÈą ØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚìäøîëõćÈØöćÂČóìÚÕâúæÅ¬óÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚăè­ÿÜĆÚìæòÂÑóÚ āÕãÉòÕĀãÂăè­ÿÜĆÚÜäñÿáØĀÖÂÖ¬óÈą ÿßøćîĂì­
ĀëÕÈÝæÈóÚîòÚÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÖæîÕÉÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬óÈą 
 (âóæö ăËãÂùæ) Âæ¬óèè¬ó ´ÂóäÛòÎËöµ ÿÜĆÚÂóäÛòÚØ÷ÂØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Ì÷ćÈÉòÕØČóÿÜĆÚìâèÕìâú¬ĀãÂ
ÜäñÿáØĀæ­èëäùÜÿÜĆÚÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ëóâóä×ÚČóÝæØöćăÕ­âóĀëÕÈË¬èãĂÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚăÕ­ 
Úäõéó  ÜäñâèæëùÃ (2554 : 3) ăÕ­Ăì­ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöăè­è¬ó ÂóääèÛäèâÃ­îâùæÂóä

ÛòÎËö(Accounting)ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÂóäÉÕÛòÚØ÷Â ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØÿÜĆÚìâèÕìâú¬ ÂóäÿäöãÛÿäöãÈ Āæñ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀæñÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ÿëÚîÖ¬îÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ØòĈÈáóãĂÚĀæñ
áóãÚîÂÂõÉÂóä ÿßøćîĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉÿËõÈÿéäêÑÂõÉ 
ëùßóÕó ëõäõÂùÖÖó (2553 : 1-2) ăÕ­Ăì­ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöăè­è¬ó éõæÜñÃîÈÂóäÉÕÛòÚØ÷Â

ÂóäÉČóĀÚÂĂì­ÿÜĆÚìâèÕìâú¬ĀæñÂóäëäùÜÝæëõćÈëČóÅòÎĂÚäúÜÖòèÿÈõÚ äóãÂóä ĀæñÿìÖùÂóäÔ°Ö¬óÈ ą Ì÷ćÈ
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛØóÈÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚ äèâØòĈÈÂóäĀÜæÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÝæÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÕòÈÂæ¬óèÕ­èã 
éõäÜäñáó ëùÃÿÂêâ(2553 : 3) ăÕ­Ăì­ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöăè­è¬ó ÂóääèÛäèâ ÉÕÛòÚØ÷Â

ÂóäÉČóĀÚÂÃ­îâúæ ÂóäëäùÜĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÿáØÿÕöãèÂòÚăè­Õ­èãÂòÚāÕãÚòÂÛòÎËö Ì÷ćÈ
ĂÚÂóääèÛäèâ ÂóäÛòÚØ÷ÂĀæñÂóäÉČóĀÚÂÃ­îâúæÚòĈÚîóÉØČóăÕ­Õ­èãâøîÕ­èãÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂäÂæĂÚÂóäØČó
ÛòÎËöĀæñÿÅäøćîÈÅîâßõèÿÖîä° 
 ÉóÂÅČóÚõãóâÃ­óÈÖ­Ú ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ ÂóäÛòÎËö ìâóã×÷È ÂóääèÛäèâ
èõÿÅäóñì°ÂóäÉÕÛòÚØ÷ÂÃ­îâúæØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖóâÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÂ¬îÚ-ìæòÈ ĂÚäúÜ
ÃîÈÿÈõÚÖäóĀæñÉČóĀÚÂîîÂÿÜĆÚìâèÕìâú¬ äèâ×÷ÈÂóäëäùÜÃ­îâúæĂÚäúÜÃîÈäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÉóÂ
ÅèóâìâóãÕòÈÂæ¬óèÃ­óÈÖ­ÚëäùÜÿÜĆÚÃòĈÚÖîÚăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
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            Ɨ.ÂóäØČóÛòÎËö (Bookkeeping) ÿÜĆÚìÚ­óØöćÃîÈÝú­ØČóÛòÎËö (Bookkeeper) Ì÷ćÈâöÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóä
ÜÐõÛòÖõÕòÈÚöĈ 
            Ɨ.ƗÂóääèÛäèâ (Collecinge) ìâóã×÷È ÂóääèÛäèâÃ­îâúæìäøîäóãÂóäÅ­óØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÜäñÉČóèòÚ
ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÿÈõÚÿË¬Ú ìæòÂÑóÚÂóäÌøćîÿËøćîĀæñÃóãÿËøćî ìæòÂÑóÚÂóääòÛĀæñ
É¬óãÿÈõÚ ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 
            Ɨ.ƘÂóäÛòÚØ÷Â (Recording) ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÉÕÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóäÅ­óØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĀÖ¬æñÅäòĈÈÖóâæČóÕòÛ
Â¬îÚ-ìæòÈĂì­×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâìæòÂÂóäÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäîÈØòćèăÜ ßä­îâÂòÛÛòÚØ÷ÂÃ­îâúæĂì­îãú¬ĂÚäúÜÃîÈìÚ¬èã
ÿÈõÚÖäó 
            Ɨ.ƙÂóäÉČóĀÚÂ (Classifying) ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÚČóÃ­îâúæØöćÉÕÛòÚØ÷Âăè­ĂÚëâùÕäóãèòÚØòćèăÜâó
Ý¬óÚÛòÎËöĀãÂÜäñÿáØāÕãÉČóĀÚÂĂì­ÿÜĆÚìâèÕìâú¬ÖóâìâèÕÛòÎËöÜäñÿáØÖ¬óÈąÿË¬Ú ìâèÕ
ëõÚØäòßã° ìÚöĈëõÚ ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ äóãăÕ­ ĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 
 
            Ɨ.ƚÂóäëäùÜÃ­îâúæ (Summarizing) ÚČóÃ­îâúæØöćăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÉČóĀÚÂĂÚÛòÎËöĀãÂÜäñÿáØ
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèâóëäùÜÿÜĆÚäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (Accounting Redort) Ì÷ćÈĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀæñ
ÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÖæîÕÉÚÂóäăÕ­âóĀæñĂË­ăÜÃîÈÿÈõÚëÕĂÚäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöìÚ÷ćÈ 
            Ƙ.ÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ĀÂ¬ÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈìæóãÞ¬óãÿË¬Ú Þ¬óãÛäõìóä Ýú­Ăì­Âú­ ÿÉ­óìÚöĈ 
ÖòèĀØÚäòÑÛóæ ÚòÂæÈØùÚ ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚÿßøćîÚČóăÜĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ØóÈÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚ ÂóäÉÕØČó
ÈÛÜäñâóÔ ÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈäñÛÛÛòÎËö ĀæñÂóäĂì­ëõÚÿËøćî ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

2.1.2 ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ìâóã×÷È ÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÚČóÿëÚîÃ­îâúæÿßøćîĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÝæ

ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ĀæñÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂõÉÂóäāÕã×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâØöćÅèäĂÚĀÖ¬æñÈèÕÛòÎËöĂÕÛòÎËöìÚ÷ćÈ 
ìäøîäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÛòÎËöÂĆăÕ­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÉñĀëÕÈÃ­îâúæāÕã×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâØöćÅèäÂĆÖ¬îÿâøćîÂõÉÂóäăÕ­ÜÐõÛòÖõ
ÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöîã¬óÈÿìâóñëâ  äèâØòĈÈÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâÿâøćîÉČóÿÜĆÚ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèÉñÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÝú­ĂË­ÈÛĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉØóÈÿéäêÑÂõÉ Āæñëóâóä×ĀëÕÈÝæ×÷ÈÂóä
ÛäõìóäÈóÚÃîÈÞ¬óãÛäõìóä Ì÷ćÈăÕ­äòÛÅèóâăè­èóÈĂÉĂì­ÕúĀæØäòßãóÂäÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÖ­îÈ
ÉòÕØČóîã¬óÈÚ­îãÜöæñ Ɨ ÅäòĈÈ ĀæñÖ­îÈÚČóÿëÚîÃ­îâúæÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈÅøî ëõÚØäòßã° ìÚöĈëõÚ ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 
äóãăÕ­ Å¬óĂË­É¬óã ĀæñÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

 2.1.2.1  ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ìâóã×÷È ÿÜĆÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ 
Ô ÿèæóĂÕÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈ ÜÂÖõĀæ­èâòÂÿÜĆÚèòÚëõĈÚÈèÕÛòÎËöÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÚòĈÚ ÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚØöÚöĈĀëÕÈăè­
Õ­èãâúæÅ¬óÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° ìÚöĈëõÚ ĀæñØùÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ×­óèõÿÅäóñì°æ÷ÂæÈăÜ ÿäóîóÉÂæ¬óèăÕ­è¬ó            
ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ îóÉĀÛ¬ÈîîÂăÕ­ÿÜĆÚ 2 ë¬èÚ Åøî ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚØäòßãóÂäØöćÛäõêòØăÕ­ÉòÕìóâó
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äñìè¬óÈÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóä (Ì÷ćÈìâóã×÷ÈëõÚØäòßã° Ö¬óÈą) îöÂë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈĀëÕÈ×÷ÈĀìæ¬ÈÃîÈÿÈõÚØùÚØöćĂË­
ÉòÕìóØäòßãóÂäÚòĈÚ (ìâóã×÷ÈÂóäÂú­ãøâìäøîìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚØö"æÈØùÚÿîÈìäøîÉóÂÂČóăä) 

āÕãìæòÂÂóäĀæ­è ØäòßãóÂäìäøîëõÚØäòßã°ØöćÛäõêòØăÕ­âóÉñÖ­îÈâöØöćâóØöćăÜè¬óăÕ­âóāÕãÿîó
ÿÈõÚâóÉóÂăìÚ ìäøî×­ó ÃóãëõÚØäòßã°ăÜ ÿÈõÚÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚÉñăÜîãú¬ØöćăìÚ ÿâøćîÿÜĆÚÿË¬ÚÚöĈÝæäèâÃîÈ
ëõÚØäòßã°ÉñÖ­îÈÿØ¬óÂòÛÝæäèâÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚĀæñØùÚÿëâîÂóäÿØ¬óÂòÚÚöĈ áóêóØóÈÛòÎËöÿäöãÂè¬óÿÜĆÚÂóä
ăÕ­ÕùæßîÕö ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚöĈÉ÷È×úÂÿäöãÂè¬ó ́ÈÛÕùæµ 

 
 

 
 
 
āÅäÈëä­óÈÃîÈÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ āÕãØòćèăÜÉñĀãÂĀëÕÈäóãÂóäÖ¬óÈąÕòÈÚöĈ 

Ɨ. ëõÚØäòßã°   
            ëõÚØäòßã°  (Assets) ìâóã×÷È ëõćÈØöćâöÖòèÖÚ ìäøîăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚîòÚâöâúæÅ¬ó Ì÷ćÈÛùÅÅæìäøîÂõÉÂóä
ÿÜĆÚÿÉ­óÃîÈìäøîëóâóä××øîÿîóÜäñāãËÚ°ăÕ­ÉóÂ ÂääâëõØÙõċĂÚîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° ëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° 
ëõØÙõÿäöãÂä­îÈâúæÅ¬óØöćăÕ­âó äóãÉ¬óãØöćÿÂõÕëõØÙõ ĀæñäóãÉ¬óãÃîÈÈèÕÛòÎËö×òÕăÜ 
                  Ɨ.Ɨ  ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ (Current Assets) ìâóã×÷È ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈ ëóâóä×Éñ
ÿÜæöćãÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕ ÿË¬Ú ÿÈõÚëÕ ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóä ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú ìäøîëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚØöćÿÜæöćãÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­ÿäĆè 
āÕãÜÂÖõÉñăâ¬ÿÂõÚ Ɨ Üö ÿË¬Ú ÖòĊèÿÈõÚäòÛ  æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

ÿÈõÚëÕ (Cash) äóãÂóäÚöĈîóÉÿÃöãÚÿÖĆâą ăÕ­è¬ó ÿÈõÚëÕĂÚâøîĀæñÿÈõÚëÕĂÚÙÚóÅóä Ì÷ćÈ
ìâóã×÷È ÿÈõÚëÕØö"âö îãú¬ĂÚÂõÉÂóäĂÚÃÔñÚòĈÚ ÜäñÂîÛăÜÕ­èã ÿÈõÚÿìäöãÎ ÙÚÛòÖä ĀæñäèâăÜ×÷È
ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóäÜäñÿáØÖ¬óÈą Ì÷ćÈëóâóä×ÿÜæöćãÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕØòÚØöØöćÖ­îÈÂóä ÿË¬Ú ÛòÎËöÿÈõÚÞóÂ
ÂäñĀëäóãèòÚ ĀæñÛòÎËöÿÈõÚÞóÂîîâØäòßã° ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó (Accounts Receivable) ÿâøćîÛäõêòØÃóãëõÚÅ­óĀÛÛÿÈõÚÿËøćîĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó ÛäõêòØ
ÉñãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛ ËČóäñÅ¬óëõÚÅ­óĂÚØòÚØö Ö­îÈÛòÚØ÷ÂÛòÎËöè¬óæúÂÅ­óãòÈÅ­óÈËČóäñÿÈõÚÿîóăè­ Ì÷ćÈ×øîè¬óÿÜĆÚ
ëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ÿßäóñÿÜĆÚëõØÙõÃîÈÛäõêòØØö"ÉñÿäöãÂä­îÈÿîóÿÈõÚÖóââúæÅ¬óëõÚÅ­óÚòĈÚÉóÂæúÂÅ­ó 
āÕãÜÂÖõÛäõêòØâòÂÉñâöÂóä ÂČóìÚÕÿèæóĂÚÂóäĂì­æúÂÅ­óËČóäñìÚöĈ ÿË¬Ú áóãĂÚ 30 èòÚìæòÈÉóÂÌøĈî
ëõÚÅ­ó Ì÷ćÈÿäöãÂè¬ó äñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäĂì­ ëõÚÿËøćî (Credit Term) ×­óÿæãÂČóìÚÕÿèæóÚöĈ Éñ×øîè¬óæúÂÅ­ó
ËČóäñÿÈõÚæ¬óË­ó ãõćÈæúÂÅ­óËČóäñÿÈõÚË­óÿæãÿèæóØöć ÂČóìÚÕăÜÚóÚÿØ¬óĂÕ ÛäõêòØÂĆÉñâöÅ¬óÿëöãāîÂóëâóÂ
Ã÷ĈÚ ÿßäóñÖ­îÈæÈØùÚăÜĂÚëõÚÅ­óăè­Â¬îÚ ÚîÂÉóÂÚöĈÂóä ËČóäñìÚöEæ¬óË­óÃîÈæúÂìÚöEÂóäÅ­ó îóÉØČó

ëõÚØäòßã° = ìÚöĈëõÚ + ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 
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Ăì­ÛäõêòØÃóÕÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕìâùÚÿèöãÚĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ Ö­îÈăÜÂ¬îìÚöE ÿßõćâÿÖõâØČóĂì­ÛäõêòØâö
áóäñìÚöEëõÚĀæñÅèóâÿëöćãÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØâöäñÕòÛØöćëúÈÃ÷ĈÚăÕ­ 

ëČóäîÈìÚöĈëúÎ (Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts) ĂÚÛääÕóæúÂÅ­óØòĈÈìâÕØöćÌøĈîëõÚÅ­ó
ăÜĀÛÛÿÈõÚÿËøćî ăâ¬ĂË¬ØòĈÈ 100% ØöćÉñËČóäñìÚöĈØòĈÈìâÕ Ýú­ÜäñÂîÛÂóäîóÉßÛØòĈÈæúÂÅ­óØöćÕö ËČóäñìÚöĈ
ÖäÈÿèæó ĀæñæúÂÅ­óăâ¬Õö ËČóäñæ¬óË­óÛ­óÈ ìäøîăâ¬ËČóäñÿæãÛ­óÈ Ì÷"Èëóâóä×ĀÛ¬ÈîîÂăÕ­ìæóãÿÂäÕ ĂÚ
èõÙöÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÛòÎËöîÚùÎóÖĂì­ÖòĈÈëČóäîÈÿîóăè­æ¬èÈìÚ­óè¬óÉñâöæúÂÅ­óÉČóÚèÚìÚ÷ćÈØöćÿÜĆÚìÚöĈÿëöãăâ¬
ËČóäñìÚöĈÉÚâöāîÂóëëúÎăÜăÕ­ ÿË¬Ú 3% ÃîÈãîÕ æúÂìÚöEÂóäÅ­ó ÅČó×óâÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚè¬óÿäóÅèäÂČóìÚÕ
ÿÜîä°ÿÌĆÚÖ°ØöćÉñÖòĈÈëČóäîÈìÚöĈëúÎÿØ¬óĂÕ èõÙöÂóäîóÉÕúÉóÂÃ­îâúæ ĂÚîÕöÖ ìäøîÜòÉÉùÛòÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ
ÂóäÅ­ó āÕãĀãÂîóãùæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óîîÂâó ÿË¬Ú 

 
 

äñãñÿèæó ãîÕÿÈõÚ (ÛóØ) 

Ɨ · ƙƖ èòÚ 325,000 

ƙƗ · ƜƖ èòÚ 25,000 

ƜƗ · ƟƖ èòÚ 20,000 

ƟƗ · ƗƘƖ èòÚ 5,000 

121 · 180 èòÚ 7,500 

âóÂÂè¬ó ƗƞƖ èòÚ 17,500 

 
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî (Inventory) ÿÜĆÚëõÚÅ­óØöćÌøĈîâóÿßøćîÃóãĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óĀæñÅÈÿìæøîîãú¬ Ô èòÚØöć

ÜõÕÛòÎËöÈÛÕùæÚöĈ ăâ¬ăÕ­ìâóã×÷ÈëõÚÅ­óØöćÌøĈîâóÖæîÕØòĈÈÜö ÿË¬Ú ãîÕëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 150,000 ÛóØ 
ìâóã×÷ÈĂÚèòÚØö" 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2544 (ÖóâÖòèîã¬óÈÚöĈ) âöëÖĆîÂëõÚÅ­óØö"ÖäèÉÚòÛĀæ­èâöâúæÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛ 
150,000 ÛóØ ãîÕØö"ÖäèÉ ÚòÛÚöĈÅèäÉñâöãîÕÿØ¬óÂòÛãîÕÖóâÛòÎËöëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÌ÷ĈÈÅČóÚèÔăÕ­ÉóÂ 

ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ 
                                                     ÌøĈîëõÚÅ­óäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ      + 
                                                      ëõÚÅ­óØöćâöăè­ÿßøćîÃóã         - 
                                                         ëõÚÅ­óØöćÃóãăÕ­ 
                                                   ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ 
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                  Ɨ.Ƙ  ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ (Non · Current Assets)  ìâóã×÷È ëõÚØäòßã°Øöćăâ¬ëóâóä×
ÿÜæöćãÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­āÕãÿäĆèÌ÷ćÈâöäñãñÿèæóâóÂÂè¬ó Ɨ Üö ÿË¬Ú ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñãóè ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñ
ãóèĀæñÂóäæÈØùÚĂÚìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈÛäõêòØÖ¬óÈ ą ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 
 
             Ƙ.  ìÚöĈëõÚ  

      ìÚöĈëõÚ  (Liability)  ìâóã×÷È áóäñÝúÂßòÚĂÚÜòÉÉùÛòÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäØöćÖ­îÈÉ¬óãËČóäñÅøÚĀÂ¬
ÛùÅÅæáóãÚîÂĂÚîÚóÅÖ áóäñÝúÂßòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚÝæÃîÈÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ĂÚîÕöÖÌ÷ćÈÂóäËČóäñáóäñÝúÂßòÚ
ÚòĈÚÅóÕè¬óÉñë¬ÈÝæĂì­ÂõÉÂóäëúÎÿëöãØäòßãóÂäØöćâöÜäñāãËÚ°ÿËõÈÿéäêÑÂõÉ ÿË¬Ú ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó ÿÈõÚÂú­ 
ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËö ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÉČóÚîÈ ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú ìÚöĈëõÚĀÛ¬ÈîîÂÿÜĆÚ Ƙ ÜäñÿáØ ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ 

 Ƙ.Ɨ  ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ  (Current Liabilities)  ìâóã×÷È áóäñÝúÂßòÚØöćÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈËČóäñ
ÅøÚáóãĂÚäñãñÿèæó  ăâ¬ÿÂõÚ Ɨ Üö ÿË¬Ú ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óÿÈõÚÿÛõÂ ÿÂõÚÛòÎËöÙÚóÅóä ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâÉóÂÙÚóÅóä
äñãñëòĈÚ ÖòĊèÿÈõÚÉ¬óã   ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

Ƙ.Ƙ  ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ (Non · Current  Liabilities)  ìâóã×÷È ìÚöĈëõÚÌ÷ćÈâöäñãñÿèæó
ÂóäËČóäñÅøÚÿÂõÚÂè¬ó Ɨ Üö ìäøîÿÂõÚÂè¬óäîÛäñãñÿèæóÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚ ÈóÚÖóâÜÂÖõÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ÿË¬Ú  ÿÈõÚÂú­
äñãñãóè  ìù­ÚÂú­  ßòÚÙÛòÖäÿÈõÚÂú­  ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

 
ƙ. ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ   

                 ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ (Owner³s equity)  ìâóã×÷È ë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãÅÈÿìæøîĂÚëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÂõÉÂóä
ìæòÈÉóÂìòÂìÚöĈëõÚ  ØòĈÈëõÚîîÂĀæ­è ÂääâëõØÙõċØöćÿÉ­óÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöĂÚëõÚØäòßã° ÿäöãÂè¬ó ëõÚØäòßã°
ëùØÙõ (ëõÚØäòßã° · ìÚöĈëõÚ) 
   
2.1.2.2  ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

  ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ ìâóã×÷ÈÈÛØöćĀëÕÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöć
ÂČóìÚÕĀÖ¬ÉñÖ­îÈăâ¬ÿÂõÚ Ɨ Üö  ÿßøćîèòÕÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÙùäÂõÉè¬óâöäóãăÕ­ĀæñÅ¬óĂË¬É¬óãĂÚäîÛ
äñãñÿèæóÚòĈÚÿØ¬óĂÕ ĀæñÿâøćîÚČóäóãăÕ­âóìòÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĀæ­è ÉñÿÜĆÚÂČóăäëùØÙõ (Net Income ìäøî Net  
Profit) ìäøîÃóÕØùÚëõØÙõ (Nel Loss) ÿÃöãÚÿÜĆÚëâÂóäăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
 

 
 
 
 

ëõÚØäòßã° = ìÚöĈëõÚ + ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 
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ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛËòĈÚÿÕöãè 
   ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛËòĈÚÿÕöãèÉñĀãÂĀëÕÈäóãăÕ­ĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã ÉóÂÚòĈÚÉ÷ÈÅ¬îãÚČóäóãăÕ­
ØòĈÈìâÕìòÂÕ­èãÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØòĈÈìâÕØöÿÕöãè ĀëÕÈÿÜĆÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõĂÚÛääØòÕëùÕØ­óã  Ã­îÕö
ÃîÈèõÙöÚöĈÅøîÈ¬óã  ĀÖ¬ÛóÈØöÿäóîóÉÖ­îÈÂóäÕúÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäîã¬óÈîøćÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 
ÚîÂÿìÚøîÉóÂÂČóăäëùØÙõÿßöãÈîã¬óÈÿÕöãè 
 
Öòèîã¬óÈĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛËòĈÚÿÕöãè 
 

ÛäõêòØ Āßä ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2550 
äóãăÕ­ 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóã                             XX 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ                                   XX                                                                                                                         
Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã                        XX 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã                          XX                                                                                                                 
Å¬óĂË¬É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãĀæñÛäõìóä                      XX                                                                                          
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãÉ¬óã                                 XX                                                                                                                    
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­                            XX                                                                                                                    
ÂČóăä ìäøî ÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõ                      XX                                                                                        
 

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛìæóãËòĈÚ 
 ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛìæóãËòĈÚÉñĀëÕÈäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãìòÂÕ­èãÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÿÜĆÚËòĈÚą Ì÷ćÈÉñ
Ăì­Ã­îâúæØöćÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°âóÂÂè¬ó ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂĀãÂÝæÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÜÂÖõĀæñăâ¬ÜÂÖõÃîÈÂõÉÂóä
ØČóĂì­ÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäÃîÈÂõÉÂóäăÕ­ÕöÂè¬ó 
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Öòèîã¬óÈĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛìæóãËòĈÚ 
                                                                ÛäõêòØ Āßä ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƛƖ 

äóãăÕ­ 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂóäÃóã                                                                                                    XX 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ                                                                                                              XX 
äèâäóãăÕ­                                                                                                            XX 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã 
 ìòÂ Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã                                                                                                XX 
ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú                                                                                                                 XX 
 ìòÂ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäÛäõìóä                                                              XX 
ÂČóăäÉóÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
 ìòÂ äóãăÕ­îøćÚ                      XX 
 ìòÂ Å¬óĂË­É¬óã                                   XX 
ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­                     XX 
 ìòÂ áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­                      XX  
ÂČóăä ìäøî ÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõ                     XX 
 

Ƙ.Ɨ.Ƙ.ƙ  ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
ĂÚÂäÔöØöćÿÜĆÚÂõÉÂóäÃîÈì­óÈìù­Úë¬èÚ ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÿäöãÂè¬ó ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚ Ì÷ćÈ

ĀëÕÈë¬èÚØùÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚÃîÈĀÖ¬æñÅÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚë¬èÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ÉòÕëää  ëČóìäòÛë¬èÚ
ØùÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚĀÖ¬æñÅÚÚòĈÚ ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãÿÈõÚØùÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚĀÖ¬æñÅÚØöćÉñÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ 
ĀæñÚČóâóæÈØùÚ ×­óâöÂóäÿßõćâØùÚÂĆÚČóâóäèâăè­ÿË¬ÚÂòÚĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚÉñăÕ­äòÛ
Å¬óÖîÛĀØÚ  Ì÷ćÈìóäÂÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚãòÈăâ¬âóÿÛõÂÿÈõÚăÜì­óÈìù­Úë¬èÚÉČóÚČóäóãÂóäÿìæ¬ÚÚöĈÛòÚØ÷Âăè­
ĂÚÛòÎËöØùÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚĀÖ¬æñÅÚ 

ØùÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚĀÖ¬æñÅÚ (Pariners  capital) ìâóã×÷ÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚăâ¬
è¬óÉñæÈØùÚÕ­èãÿÈõÚëÕ  ìäøîëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëñëâØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ ìâóã×÷È ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëñëâÅÈÿìæøîÿâøćîëõĈÚäñãñÿèæó
äóãÈóÚĀæñãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ĀÛ¬ÈĂì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚ ĂÚÂäÔöØöćâöãîÕÕùæëùØÙõÿÜĆÚÝæÃóÕØùÚĂì­ĀëÕÈ
ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚăè­ĂÚÿÅäøćîÈìâóãèÈÿæĆÛÂóäĀëÕÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
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ÂóäĀëÕÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
 ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú                                XX 
 ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ                          XX 
 ØùÚØöćËČóäñĀæ­è                            XX 
 ÂČóăä  (ÃóÕØùÚ)  ëñëâ 
 ÉòÕëääĀæ­è 
 ØùÚëČóäîÈÿæöĈãÈËößÖóâÂÏìâóã                                                  XX 
 îøćÚą                          XX      
 ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää                      XX        
 îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÝú­×øîìù­Ú                    XX 
 äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú                                                                                    XX 
 

2.1.2.4  ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 
  ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ ÿÜĆÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚË¬èÈÿèæóĂÕ

ÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈ ÿË¬Ú äîÛÜöÛòÎËö āÕãÉñĀëÕÈÂóäăÕ­âóĀæñĂË­ăÜÃîÈÿÈõÚëÕæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ  
èõÙöØóÈÖäÈ èõÙöÚöĈÉñÅČóÚèÔÿÈõÚëÕäòÛ-É¬óãØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚāÕãÖäÈ Âæ¬óèÅøîÕ­óÚ

ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉñÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óìäøîÿÈõÚëÕäòÛîøćÚØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÜÂÖõ ë¬èÚ
Õ­óÚÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÉñÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ  
             èõÙöØóÈî­îâ èõÙöÚöĈÉñÿäõćâÉñÿäõćâÉóÂÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõ ĀæñÜäòÛÜäùÈÕ­èãäóãÂóäØöćăâ¬ĂË¬
ÿÈõÚëÕ ÉóÂÚòĈÚÉñÜäòÛÜäùÈÕ­èãäóãÂóäØöćăâ¬ĂË¬ÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀÖ¬×úÂÅČóÚèÔÕ­èãÂČóăäëùØÙõÖóâ
ìæòÂÛòÎËö ĀæñÜäòÛÜäùÈÕ­èãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 
Öòèîã¬óÈ  ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕāÕãØòćèăÜ 

 
ÛäõêòØ Āßä ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 
èòÚØöćƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛX1 

 ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ                                XX 
 ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ                                             XX 
 ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ                                 XX     
 ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõ                                            XX 



23 
 

 

 ÛèÂ ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÜö                                XX 
  ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ Ô èòÚëõĈÚÜö                 XX 
ÉùÕÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
        1. ÿßøćîĂì­Ýú­ĂË­ÈóÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØäóÛ×÷È ÅùÔáóßÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÃîÈÝú­Ûäõìóä è¬óâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß
âóÂÚ­îãÿßöãÈĂÕ 
        2. ÿßøćîĂì­Ýú­ĂË­ÈóÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØäóÛ×÷È ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä Āæñ ÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ
ÂõÉÂóäè¬óîãú¬ĂÚÿÂÔÒ°ØöćÕöìäøîăâ¬ 
        3. ÿßøćîĂì­Ýú­ĂË­ÈóÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ é÷ÂêóÃ­îâúæÝæÂäñØÛÖ¬óÈą ÉóÂÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ĂÚîÕöÖ ÿßøćîÜäñãùÂÖ°
ĂË­ÂòÛë×óÚÂóäÔ°ÜòÉÉùÛòÚāÕãÉùÕÜäñëÈÅ°Ö¬óÈąÉñÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬óÈąÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÈóÚ ĂÚÂæù¬â ÚòÂ
æÈØùÚ ÿÉ­óìÚöĈ ìäøîĀâ­ĀÖ¬ÖòèÝú­ÛäõìóäÿîÈ ÿßøćîÜäòÛÜäùÈÂæãùØÙÂóäæÈØùÚÖ¬óÈą Ăì­ÿÃ­óÂòÛë×óÚÂóäÔ°
ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 
 
          Ƙ.Ɨ.Ƙ.ƛ  ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ÅČóîÙõÛóã ĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° äóãæñÿîöãÕÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćĀëÕÈĂÚÈÛÕùæ 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ ĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ āÕãĀëÕÈĂÚäúÜÃîÈ
ÈÛã¬îã ìäøîÈÛÜäñÂîÛÖ¬óÈą äèâØòĈÈÃ­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâ Ã­îâúæØöćâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÂČóìÚÕĂì­ÿÜõÕÿÝã 
ĀæñÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæîøćÚØöćÉñØČóĂì­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀëÕÈāÕã×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâØöćÅèä Ì÷ćÈÉñÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬î
Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛìóäÿÈõÚĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉăÕ­×úÂÖ­îÈ 
Ã­îâúæØöćÖ­îÈÿÜõÕÿÝãìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
  âóÖäÑóÚäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćăâ¬âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãëóÙóäÔñ 
   Ɨ.  Ã­îÅèóâäñÛùÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÉòÕÌøĈîÖ­îÈÖóâ TFRS For NP AES 
   Ƙ.  ëäùÜÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćÿæøîÂĂË­ 
   ƙ.  Ã­îâúæØöć  TFRS Fo  NP AES ÂČóìÚÕĂì­ÿÜõÕÿÝãÿÜĆÚÂóäÿÊßóñ 
   ƚ.  Ã­îâúæîøćÚ ą ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 
âóÖäÑóÚäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćâöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãëóÙóäÔ (TFRSS) ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ 
  Ɨ.)   Ã­îÅèóâäñÛùÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÉòÕÌøĈîÖ­îÈÖóâ TFRSS 
  Ƙ.)  ëäùÜÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćÂõÉÂóäĂË­ 
  ƙ.)  Ã­îâúæÜäñÂîÛĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäØöćĀëÕÈĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
  ƚ.)  Ã­îâúæîøćÚą 
 Ɨ.)   ÝæÈóÚÃîÈÚòÂÛòÎËöØöćÿÝãĀßä¬Ö¬îëóÙóäÔñ Åøî È́ÛÂóäÿÈõÚµÌ÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÝæÉóÂÂóä
ÜäñâèæÙùäÂääâØóÈÙùäÂõÉĂÚË¬èÈÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈÿÃ­óÕ­èãÂòÚÖóâÖóâæòÂêÔñÃîÈäóãÂóäÚòĈÚ ą āÕãĀëÕÈ
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ÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäĀÖ¬æñÛääØòÕĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚìäøîÿÜõÕÿÝãĂÚìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÜĆÚ
ë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÂäñÛèÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîĂì­Ã­îâúæ
ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäîòÚÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚìæóãÂæù¬â
ĂÚÂóäÚČóăÜĂË­ÖòÕëõÚĂÉÿËõÈÿéäêÑÂõÉ 
 
Ƙ.Ɨ.ƙ ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 2.1.3.1  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÅ­ÚìóÃ­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ āÕãÂóäÅ­Úìó
Ã­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈÕòÈÂæ¬óèÖ­îÈîóéòãÿÅäøćîÈâøîÖ¬óÈą ÿË¬Ú ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÚîÚ ĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚ
ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëóâó×óèõÿÅäóñì°ăÕ­ÿÜĆÚ Ƙ æòÂêÔñ Åøî 
 Ɨ. ÂóäÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÈÛĂÕÈÛìÚ÷ćÈâóĀÜæÅèóâìâóã ÿË¬Ú ÂóäÚČóÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ìäøîÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ) âóèõÿÅäóñì°ÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈìäøîèõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈ 
Ì÷ćÈÉñØČóĂì­ëä­óÈäóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚòĈÚè¬óâöâóÂÚ­îãÿßöãÈĂÕĀæñØČóĂì­
ëóâóä×ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÂõÉÂóäîøćÚăÕ­ ÂóäÚČóÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ìäøîÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉâó
èõÿÅäóñì°ÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ ÉñØČóĂì­ØäóÛĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚÚòĈÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚìäøîæÕæÈ ìäøîèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ ÉñØČóĂì­ØäóÛè¬óĂÚäñìè¬óÈÜöÂõÉÂóä
ăÕ­ÿÈõÚâóĀæñĂË­ÿÈõÚăÜĂÚØóÈăìÚÛ­óÈ 
 Ƙ. ÂóäÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâóÂÂè¬óìÚ÷ćÈÈÛâóèõÿÅäóñì°ä¬èâÂòÚ ÿË¬Ú ÂóäÚČóäóãÂóäĂÚÂóäĀëÕÈ
ÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉâóìóîòÖäóë¬èÚ Ì÷ćÈÉñØČóĂì­ØäóÛ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚ
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀæñÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäĂÚĀÖ¬äñæñÜö ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 
 2.1.3.2   ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóä­îãæñÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈ ìâóã×÷È ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÖòèÿæÃĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
āÕãâöÂóäÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕäèâÃîÈìâèÕĂÕìâèÕìÚ÷ćÈĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÜĆÚä­îãæñ 100 ĀæñÿØöãÛè¬ó
ãîÕäóãÂóäîøćÚ ą ÿÜĆÚä­îãæñÿØ¬óĂÕÃîÈãîÕäèâĂÚìâèÕÿÕöãèÂòÚÿßøćîĂì­ÖòèÿæÃĀëÕÈÅèóâìâóãØöć
ËòÕÿÉÚĀæñëóâóä×ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÚăÕ­ 
 ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕäóãăÕ­äèâÿÜĆÚä­îãæñ 100 ÿâøćîÖ­îÈÂóäÅČóÚèÔè¬óãîÕ
äóãăÕ­ĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäÿÜĆÚä­îãæñÿØ¬óĂÕ 
 ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕëõÚØäòßã°äèâÜĆÚä­îãæñ 100 ÿâøćîÖ­îÈÂóäÅČóÚèÔè¬ó
ãîÕëõÚØäòßã°ĀÖ¬æñäóãÂäóÿÜĆÚä­îãæñÿØ¬óĂÕ 
 ãîÕìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚäèâÿÜĆÚä­îãæñ 100 ÿâøćîÖ­îÈÂóäÅČóÚèÔè¬óãîÕ
ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäÿÜĆÚä­îãæñÿØ¬óĂÕ 



25 
 

 

 ÂóäÅČóÚèÔĀÚèÖòÈĂÚÈÛÂóäÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕäóãăÕ­äèâÿÜĆÚä­îãæñ 100 Āæñ
ãîÕĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚâóÅČóÚèÔè¬óãîÕäóãÂóäÚòĈÚÿÜĆÚä­îãæñÿØ¬óĂÕÃîÈãîÕäóãăÕ­
äèâ āÕãĂË­ëúÖäÕòÈÚöĈ 
  %  =  ãîÕäèâĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ X 100 ãîÕäóãăÕ­äèâ 
 ÂóäÅČóÚèÔĀÚèÖòĈÈĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕëõÚØäòßã°äèâ ìäøîãîÕìÚöĈëõÚ
Āæñë¬èÚÃîÈÉ­óÃîÈäèâÿÜĆÚä­îãæñ100 ĀæñÚČóãîÕĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚâó
ÅČóÚèÔè¬óäóãÂóäÚòĈÚ ą ÿÜĆÚä­îãæñÿØ¬óĂÕÃîÈãîÕäèâ āÕãĂË­ëúÖäÕòÈÚöĈ 
  %  =  ãîÕĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚìâèÕëõÚØäòßã° X 100 ãîÕëõÚØäòßã°äèâĀæñ 
  %  =  ãîÕĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚìâèÕìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú X 100 ãîÕìÚöĈëõÚ
Āæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Úäèâ 

2.1.3.3   ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîĀÚèāÚ­â ìâóã×÷È ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÖòèÿæÃ
ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  āÕãâöÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÜöîøćÚą Ì÷ćÈÖ­îÈÂČóìÚÕĂì­ÖòèÿæÃÜöĂÕÜöìÚ÷ćÈÿÜĆÚä­îãæñ 100 
ĀæñÿØöãÛè¬óÜöîøćÚą ÉñÿÜĆÚä­îãæñÿØ¬óĂÕĂÚÂóäÂČóìÚÕÜöĂÕÜöìÚ÷ćÈĂì­ÿÜĆÚä­îãæñ 100ëóâóä×ØČóăÕ­ 2 
èõÙö Åøî ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÜöÂ¬îÚĀæñÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÜöÑóÚ  ĂÚÂäÔöâöÖòèÿæÃ 2 èõÙöÉñÅČóÚèÔ
ÿìâøîÚÂòÚ 
èõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀÚèÚîÚ 
 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÜöÂ¬îÚÿÜĆÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÕãÿØöãÛÜöÂ¬îÚĂì­ÜĆÚä­îãæñ 100 Āæ­èìó
è¬óãîÕÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈăÜÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚîã¬óÈăä āÕãĂË­ëúÖäÕòÈÚöĈ 
  % ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ = ãîÕÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ-ãîÕÜöÂ¬îÚ X 100 ãîÕÜöÂ¬îÚ 

2.1.3.4  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Åøî ÂóäÚČóäóãÂóäØöćâöÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÚâó
ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÿßøćîĂì­âöÅèóâìâóãâóÂÃ÷ĈÚāÕãäóãÂóäØöćÚČóâóÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÉñÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäØöćÈÛÿÕöãèÂòÚ
ìäøîÖ¬óÈÈÛÂòÚÂĆăÕ­  ëČóìäòÛÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÿÕöãèÂòÚ ÿË¬Ú ÂóäÚČóÂČóăäëùØÙõ
ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛãîÕÃóãìäøîÂóäÚČóãîÕìÚöĈëõÚÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛëõÚØäòßã°  ë¬èÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛ
äóãÂóäÖ¬óÈÈÛÂòÚ ÿË¬Ú ÂóäÚČóãîÕÃóãâóÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛëõÚØäòßã° ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú ÿâøćîÚČóäóãÂóäÖ¬óÈą âó
ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÚĀæ­èÝææòßÙ°ØöćăÕ­ÉñĂì­ÅèóâìâóãØöćâöÜäñāãËÚ°Âè¬óÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĀãÂ
ÉóÂÂòÚĀæñĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚÅèäâöÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛîòÖäóë¬èÚĂÚîÕöÖ îòÖäóë¬èÚÃîÈ
Åú¬ĀÃ¬ÈìäøîÃîÈîùÖëóìÂääâÌ÷ćÈÉñØČóĂì­âöÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ăÕ­ËòÕÿÉÚÃ÷ĈÚ îòÖäóë¬èÚØöćĂË­ĂÚÂóä
èõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀÛ¬ÈăÕ­ 4 ìâèÕĂìÎ¬ą Õ­èãÂòÚ Åøî 

 1.   îòÖäóë¬èÚëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 
 2.   îòÖäóë¬èÚëáóßìÚöĈëõÚ 
 3.   îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăä 
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 4.   îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã° 
1.   îòÖäóë¬èÚëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 
 1.1   îòÖäóë¬èÚÿÈõÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ Åøî îòÖäóë¬èÚäñìè¬óÈëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚĀæñìÚöĈëõÚ

ìâùÚÿèöãÚ Ì÷ćÈÛ¬ÈÛîÂ×÷ÈëáóßÅæ¬îÈÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäØöćÉñËČóäñìÚöĈäñãñëòĈÚìóÂîòÖäóë¬èÚÚöĈâöÅ¬ó
Ú­îãÂè¬ó 1 ìâóãÅèóâè¬óÂõÉÂóäâöìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚâóÂÂè¬óëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚØČóĂì­îóÉâöÜòÎìó
ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈäñãñëòĈÚăÕ­ìóÂîòÖäóë¬èÚÚöĈâóÂÂè¬ó 1 ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚâóÂ
ßîØöćÉñËČóäñìÚöĈäñãñëòĈÚ ĀÖ¬ìóÂâöÅ¬óëúÈÂè¬ó 1 âóÂą îóÉìâóã×÷ÈÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°
ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäăâ¬Õößî îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚÛóÈÜäñÿáØ ÿË¬Ú ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî îóÉâöâúæÅ¬ó
æÕæÈìóÂÖ­îÈäöÛÃóãÿßøćîÚČóăÜËČóäñìÚöĈØČóĂì­ÛóÈØöÿäîóÉĂË­îòÖäóë¬èÚØöćăâ¬ÚČóëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîâóÅõÕ
Õ­èãìäøîÿäöãÂè¬ó îòÖäóØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè 

îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ =  ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ · ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 
 1.2   îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè Åøî îòÖäóë¬èÚØöćÜäòÛÜäùÈâóÉóÂîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 

Ì÷ćÈĂÚÂóäÅČóÚèÔÉñăâ¬ÚČóëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîâóÅõÕèâÂòÛõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚą ÿË¬Ú ÿÈõÚëÕ æúÂìÚöĈ
ÂóäÅ­ó Āæñ ëõÚØäòßã°ĂÚÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈÖæóÕÿÚøćîÈÉóÂëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîëóâóä×ĀÜæÈÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕ
ăÕ­Ë­óÂè¬óĀæñîóÉâöâúæÅ¬óÖČćóÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óØóÈÛòÎËöØČóĂì­îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè ÛîÂ×÷Èëáóß
Åæ¬îÈÃîÈÂõÉÂóäăÕ­ÕöÂè¬óîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 

  îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè = ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ - ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÅæòÈ · Å¬óĂË­É¬óã
æ¬èÈìÚ­óëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 

 1.3   îòÖäóìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ Åøî ÉČóÚèÚÅäòĈÈØöćÂõÉÂóäëóâóä×ÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿËøćîăÕ­ 
ÅČóÚèÔāÕããîÕÃóãÿËøćîëùØÙõìóäÕ­èãæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óÿÊæöćãāÕãØöćæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óÿÊæöćãÅøîæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óÖ­Ú
ÈèÕÛèÂæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óÜæóãÈèÕìóäÕ­èã Ƙ ìóÂîòÖäóìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈëúÈìâóãÅèóâè¬óÂõÉÂóä
ëóâóä×ÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿËøćîăÕ­ÿäĆèĀÖ¬ìóÂîòÖäóÚöĈëúÈÿÂõÚăÜîóÉìâóã×÷ÈÂõÉÂóäÿÃ­âÈèÕĂÚ
ÂóäĂì­ÿÅäÕõÖÂòÛæúÂÅ­óâóÂÿÂõÚăÜØČóĂì­ÿëöãÿÜäöãÛĂÚÂóäĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚ  ÕòÈÚòĈÚÂóäÚČóîòÖäóë¬èÚÚöĈăÜ
ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÂõÉÂóäîøćÚÉ÷ÈÅèäÕúÚāãÛóãÂóäĂì­ÿÅäÕõÖĀÂ¬æúÂìÚöĈÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÕ­èã 

  îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ = ãîÕÃóãÿËøćîæúÂìÚöĈëùØÙõ (×òèÿÊæöćã) 
 1.4   äñãñÿèæóÂóäÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛìÚöĈ×òèÿÊæöćã Åøî ÂóäÅČóÚèÔĂì­ÿìĆÚ×÷ÈäñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛ

ìÚöĈè¬óëòĈÚìäøîãóèÿßøćîĂì­ØäóÛ×÷ÈÅùÔáóßÃîÈæùÂìÚöĈ ÜëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛìÚöĈĀæñÚāãÛóãĂÚ
ÂóäĂì­ëõÚÿËøćîØóÈÙùäÂõÉ ÝæÂóäÅČóÚèÔÖČćóÉñĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÅùÔáóßÃîÈæùÂìÚöĈØöćëóâóä×ËČóäñăÕ­ÿäĆè
äñãñÿèæóÂóäÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛìÚöĈ×òèÿÊæöćã = 360 îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ 

 1.5   îòÖäóìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó ÅøîÉČóÚèÚÅäòĈÈØöćÂõÉÂóäëóâóä×ÃóãëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîîîÂăÜ
ăÕ­ ÅČóÚèÔÕÕãĂË­Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãìóäÕ­èãëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÿÊæöćã āÕãØöćëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÿÊæöćãÅøîëõÚÅ­ó
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ÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕÛèÂëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕìóäÕ­èã 2  ìóÂîòÖäóìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîëúÈ
ìâóãÅèóâè¬óÂõÉÂóäëóâóä×ÃóãëõÚÅ­óăÕ­ÿäĆè  ĀÖ¬ìóÂîòÖäóÚöĈëúÈÿÚøćîÈÉóÂëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÚ­îãÿÂõÚăÜ
ÉÚØČóĂì­ëõÚÅ­óăâ¬ßîÃóãĀæñÖ­îÈëúÎÿëöãæúÂÅ­óăÜĂÚØöćëùÕ ÕòÈÚòĈÚÉ÷ÈÖ­îÈâöÂóäÛäõìóäëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî
ăâ¬Ăì­âóÂìäøîÚ­îãÿÂõÚăÜ 

  îòÖäóìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó = Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî (×òèÿÊæöćã) 
 1.6   äñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó Åøî 1 ÅäòĈÈè¬óÉñĂË­ÿèæóÂöćèòÚäñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóä

ìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó =  360 îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó 
 
2.  îòÖäóë¬èÚëáóßìÚöĈëõÚ 
 2.1   îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ Åøî ĀëÕÈëòÕë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäèâÃîÈÛäõêòØÿâøćîÿØöãÛ

ÂòÛØäòßã°ëõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØØòĈÈìâÕ  ĀëÕÈ×÷Èè¬óÛäõêòØĂË­ÿÈõÚØùÚÉóÂáóãÚîÂìäøîÂú­ãøâÿØ¬óăäĀæñãòÈ
ĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈ  ×­óëòÕë¬èÚëúÈĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØâöáóäñìÚöĈëõÚëúÈ ÂóäÛäõìóäÂĆ
âöÅèóâÿëöćãÈëúÈÕ­èãāÕãÿÊßóñ×­óìÚöĈë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚìÚöĈäñãñëòĈÚĀæñÂõÉÂóäâöÿÈõÚëÕìâùÚÿèöãÚÉóÂ
ÂóäÃóãÖČćóĀÖ¬ìóÂÛäõêòØâöÂČóăäØöćÕöÂĆĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°ëúÈăÕ­Õ­èã 

  îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ = ìÚöĈëõÚäèâëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 
 2.2   îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈã Åøî ĀëÕÈëòÕë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäèâÃîÈ

ÛäõêòØÿâøćîÿØöãÛÂòÛØäòßã°ëõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØØòÈìâÕĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÛäõêòØĂË­ÿÈõÚØùÚÉóÂáóãÚîÂìäøîÂú­ãøâ
ÿØ¬óăäĀæñãòÈĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚ×­óëòÕë¬èÚëúÈĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØâöáóäñìÚöĈëõÚëúÈ
ÂóäÛäõìóäÂĆâöÅèóâÿëöćãÈëúÈÕ­èãÿÊßóñ×­óìÚöĈë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚìÚöĈäñãñëòĈÚĀæñÂõÉÂóäâöÿÈõÚëÕ
ìâùÚÿèöãÚÉóÂÂóäÃóãÖČćóĀÖ¬ìóÂÛäõêòØâöÂČóăäØöćÕöÂĆĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°ëúÈăÕ­
Õ­èã 

 îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈã = ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñáóêöÕîÂÿÛöĈã
É¬óã 

 2.3   îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäñãñãóèÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ Åøî îòÖäóë¬èÚØöćÚČóìÚöĈëõÚäèâìóäÕ­èã
ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú îòÖäóë¬èÚÚöĈÉñĀëÕÈāÅäÈëä­óÈÿÈøćîÚØùÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäè¬óëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 

îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäñãñãóèÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ = ìÚöĈëõÚäñãñãóèë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 
 2.4   îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäñãñãóèÖ¬îÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñãóèĀëÕÈ×÷ÈëòÕë¬èÚäñìè¬óÈìÚöĈëõÚäñãñ

ãóèÂòÛÿÈõÚØùÚäñãñãóèØòĈÈìâÕÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ
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îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäñãñãóâÖ¬îÿÈõÚØùÚäñãñãóè = ìÚöĈëõÚäñãñãóèÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñãóè 
3.   îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăä 
 3.1.   îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÃòĈÚÖ­ÚĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛ

ãîÕÃóã 
  îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÃòĈÚÖ­Ú = ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú ãîÕÃóãëùØÙõ 
 3.2.   îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚëùØÙõĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäëùØÙõÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛ

ãîÕÃóã 
  îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚëùØÙõ = ÂČóăäëùØÙõ ãîÕÃóãëùØÙõ 
  
 3.3   îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚ×÷ÈÂóäæÈØùÚĂÚëõÚØäòßã° 
  îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚëùØÙõ = ÂČóăäëùØÙõ ëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 
 
4.   îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã° 
 4.1   îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ÿÜĆÚîòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćèòÕÜäñëõØÙõáóßÂóäĂË­

ëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÛäõêòØÿßøćîÝæõÖãîÕÃóãìäøîäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÃ­óëú¬ÛäõêòØ 
  îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° = ÃóãëùØÙõ ëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 
 4.2   îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä ëõÚØäòßã°ÿÜĆÚÂóäÅČóÚèÔìóîòÖäóë¬èÚÿßøćî

ÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚè­óìÚ÷ćÈäîÛäñãñÿèæóÂóäÛòÎËöÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚØöćâö
ÜäñëõØÙõáóßìäøîăâ¬ îã¬óÈăä ÂóäÅČóÚèÔîòÖäóìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 

  îòÖäóìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä =  ÃóãëùØÙõ ëõÚØäòßã°×óèä 
 
             2.1.4 ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ 

1. ÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ Åøî ÂóäËÕÿËãäóãăÕ­ØöćÖ­îÈëúÎÿëöãăÜîòÚÿÚøćîÈâóÉóÂÅèóâÖóã Øùßßæ
áóß×óèäëõĈÚÿËõÈìäøîËäóáóß āÕãÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÉñÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÖóâÉČóÚèÚØöćäñÛùăè­Ăì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã ìäøîÝú­äòÛÜäñāãËÚ° ÖóâØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ĂÚÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÖóâÜäñâèæÂÏìâóã
Āß¬ÈĀæñßóÔõËã° âóÖäó 861 ÜäñÂîÛÂòÛâóÖäó 889 îÙõÛóãÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖăè­è¬ó 
ìâóã×÷È ë́òÎÎóÌ÷ćÈÝú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÖÂæÈÉñĂË­ÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚìÚ÷ćÈĂì­ÿâøćîâöÿìÖùĂÚîÚóÅÖÕòÈäñÛùăè­ĂÚ
ëòÎÎó Âæ¬óèÅøî ÿâøćîÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖìäøîÝú­×úÂÿîóÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖâäÔñæÈáóãĂÚÿèæóÖóâØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚ
ăè­ ìäøîÿâøćîÝú­ÚòĈÚãòÈØäÈËößîãú¬ÉÚ×÷ÈÿèæóÖóâØöćăÕ­ÖÂæÈÂòÚăè­ ĀæñĂÚÂóäÚöĈÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÖÂæÈ
Éñë¬ÈÿÈõÚÌ÷ćÈÿäöãÂè¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãĂì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖµ 
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ÉóÂÅèóâìâóãÕòÈÂæ¬óèÃ­óÈÖ­Úëóâóä×ëäùÜăÕ­è¬ó ÂóäÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ (Life Insurance) 
ìâóã×÷È ÂóäØöćÛùÅÅæÝú­ìÚ÷ćÈÿäöãÂè¬ó ́Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãµ ăÕ­É¬óãÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚìÚ÷ćÈÿäöãÂè¬ó ÿ́ÛöĈã
ÜäñÂòÚáòãµ ÖóâÉČóÚèÚØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ĂÚÂäâÙääâ°Ăì­ÂòÛÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÿßøćîÌøĈîÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈ
ÂóäÿëöãËöèõÖ ÅäîÛÅæùâăÜ×÷ÈÂóäëúÎÿëöãîèòãèñ ÂóäØùßßæáóß ÂóäÛóÕÿÉĆÛìäøîÿÉĆÛÜ¬èã áóãĂÚ
ÿèæóØöćÂČóìÚÕ ìäøîâöîóãùãøÚãóèÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕÖóâØöćäñÛùăè­ĂÚÂäâÙääâ° ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚÉñÉ¬óãÿÈõÚ
ÉČóÚèÚìÚ÷ćÈÿäöãÂè¬ó É́ČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãµ Ăì­ĀÂ¬ ́Ýú­äòÛÝæÜäñāãËÚ°µ ìäøîÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòã
Āæ­èĀÖ¬ÂäÔö ØòĈÈÚöĈÿÈøćîÚăÃÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈÉñâöìæóãäúÜĀÛÛÃ÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛÂóäÿæøîÂÌøĈîÖóâÅèóâÿìâóñëâ
ÃîÈÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÜĆÚìæòÂ 

Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòã Åøî ÛùÅÅæØöćÖÂæÈØČóëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÂòÛÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ āÕãîóéòã
ëóÿìÖùÃîÈÂóäâöËöèõÖìäøîÂóäÖóãÿÜĆÚÿÈøćîÚăÃĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 

Ýú­äòÛÝæÜäñāãËÚ° Åøî ÛùÅÅæØöćäñÛùăè­ĂÚÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ è¬óÉñÿÜĆÚÝú­ăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚ
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃØöćäñÛùăè­ĂÚëòÎÎó Ýú­äòÛÝæÜäñāãËÚ°îóÉÿÜĆÚÛùÅÅæÿÕöãèÂòÛÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòã
ÂĆăÕ­ 

ÂóäØČóÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÉ÷ÈÿÜĆÚÂóäëä­óÈÅèóââòćÚÅÈĂì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñÅäîÛÅäòè ìóÂ
ÿÂõÕÂóäÿëöãËöèõÖÿÉĆÛÜ¬èã ìäøîØùßßæáóß Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÉñăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚÖóâØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ĂÚÿÈøćîÚăÃ
ÃîÈëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÿË¬Ú ìóÂâöËöèõÖîãú¬ÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕëòÎÎó ìäøîÿëöãËöèõÖĂÚäñìè¬óÈëòÎÎó 
ìäøîØòĈÈ 2 ÂäÔöäèâÂòÚ ÉñăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈëòÎÎó Ã÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛĀÛÛÂóäÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØöćăÕ­ØČó
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖăè­ 

2. ÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòã Åøî ÂóäÛäõìóäÅèóâÿëöćãÈáòãèõÙöìÚ÷ćÈ Ì÷ćÈÉñāîÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈáòãÃîÈÝú­ÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãăÜëú¬ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòã ÿâøćîÿÂõÕÅèóâÿëöãìóãÃ÷ĈÚ ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÉñËÕĂË­Å¬óëõÚăìâ
ØÕĀØÚÖóâØöćăÕ­äòÛÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈĂÚÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãĂì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòã āÕãØöćÝú­ÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÉñÖ­îÈÿëöãÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãĂì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖóâØöćăÕ­ÖÂæÈÂòÚăè­ 

ÂóäÜäñÂòÚ (Insurance) ÅøîÂóäÛäõìóäÉòÕÂóäÅèóâÿëöćãÈäúÜĀÛÛìÚ÷ćÈ āÕãâöîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛ
ëóâë¬èÚ 

Ýú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚ (Insurer) 
Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚ (Insured) ìäøîÝú­×øîÂäâÙääâ° (Policy Holder) 
Ýú­äòÛÝæÜäñāãËÚ° (Beneficiary) 
ÂóäÜäñÂòÚÉòÂÖ­îÈÝ¬óÚÂäñÛèÚÂóäßõÉóäÔóäòÛÜäñÂòÚ (Underwriting) ÿßøćîÝú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚ

ÉòÂÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈæ¬èÈìÚ­óÃîÈ ÛùÅÅæ, Âæù¬âÛùÅÅæ ìäøî Øäòßã°ëõÚ ÚòĈÚą ßä­îâÂČóìÚÕ 
äóãæñÿîöãÕÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈ ĀæñÅ¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚ Ýú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚîóÉäòÛÜäñÂòÚ āÕãĀÛ¬ÈÅèóâÿëöćãÈâó
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ë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈ ìäøî ÜÐõÿëÙ ìóÂÅèóâÿëöćãÈÚòĈÚăâ¬îóÉäòÛăÕ­ ìäøî Ýú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚîóÉäòÛÜäñÂòÚāÕãÿßõćâ
îòÖäóÿÛöĈãßõÿéê ÿßøćîĂì­ëóâóä×ÅäîÛÅæùâÅèóâÿëöãìóãØöćîóÉÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚîÚóÅÖ 

ÂóäØČóÜäñÂòÚ ÿÜĆÚëòÎÎóÖ¬óÈÖîÛĀØÚØöć×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâÂÏìâóã āÕãÅú¬ëòÎÎóÖ¬óÈâöìÚ­óØöć Øöć
Ö­îÈäòÛÝõÕËîÛÖ¬îÂòÚ Ýú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚÉòÂÖ­îÈÅù­âÅäîÈÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚÖóâäóãæñÿîöãÕĂÚëòÎÎóÿâøćîâöÅèóâ
ëúÎÿëöã ÿëöãìóãÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ āÕãËÕÿËãÖóâäóãæñÿîöãÕÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈ Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚÂĆâöìÚ­óØöćËČóäñÿÛöĈã
ÜäñÂòÚÖóâØöćäñÛùĂÚëòÎÎóÿßøćîĂì­ÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈÿÜĆÚăÜîã¬óÈÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 

ÂóäØČóÜäñÂòÚÉùÕÜäñëÈÅ°ĀØ­ÉäõÈÿßøćîĀÛ¬ÈÿÛóÅèóâÿëöćãÈ ÉóÂÛùÅÅæ, Âæù¬âÛùÅÅæ ìäøî 
Øäòßã°ëõÚÚòĈÚ ą îîÂÿÜĆÚë¬èÚāÕãä¬èâÂòÚËÕÿËãÿâøćîâöÅèóâëúÎÿëöã ÿëöãìóãÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ āÕãã÷ÕìæòÂ
ëùÉäõÖÿÜĆÚëČóÅòÎ ĀæñÂóäØČóÜäñÂòÚâõĂË¬ëòÎÎóÿßøćîÅ­óÂČóăä 

3. ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÿÜĆÚëõÚÅ­óØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÿßöãÈîã¬óÈÿÕöãè ØöćĂì­ÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈËöèõÖ ëä­óÈèõÚòã
Âóäîîâ ÿÜĆÚëõÚØäòßã°Ăì­ÂòÛÅäîÛÅäòèØòÚØöĂÚÿèæóØöćÿÂõÕÿìÖùăâ¬ÅóÕÞòÚ ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖĂË­Ûäõìóä
ÅèóâÿëöćãÈ ÅèóâÉäõÈÃîÈØùÂËõèõÖ Øöćăâ¬âöĂÅäìæöÂÿæöćãÈăÕ­ ƚ ÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ÚöĈ Åøî ÂóäÿÂõÕ,ÂóäÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãìäøî
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù,îóãùãøÚ,îóãùëòĈÚ 

          ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ìäøî ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ĂÚÚòãÃîÈÂÏìâóã Éñìâóã×÷ÈëòÎÎóÖ¬óÈ
ÖîÛĀØÚØöćÅú¬ëòÎÎóÞ¬óãìÚ÷ćÈ Ì÷ćÈÿäöãÂè¬ó "Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚ" âöìÚ­óØöćÖ­îÈÉ¬óãÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚĂì­ÂòÛÅú¬ëòÎÎó
îöÂÞ¬óãìÚ÷ćÈ ÿäöãÂè¬ó "ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ" ĀæñÿâøćîÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚÿëöãËöèõÖ ìäøîîãú¬ÅäÛÖóâëòÎÎóÃîÈ
ÂäâÙääâ° ØóÈÞ¬óã "ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ" ÂĆâöìÚ­óØöćÖ­îÈÉ¬óãÝæÖîÛĀØÚ ÿäöãÂè¬ó "ØùÚÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ" 
Ăì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚìäøîÝú­äòÛÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ° 

          ìóÂßúÕÈ¬óã ą ÂĆÅøî ÂóäÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÿÜĆÚÂóäÿÊæöćãÅèóâÿëöãìóã ăâ¬è¬óÉñÿÜĆÚÂóäÖóã 
ÂóäëúÎÿëöãîèòãèñ Øùßßæáóß ĀæñÂóäëúÎÿëöãäóãăÕ­ĂÚãóâËäó ØöćÉñÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÅÚìÚ÷ćÈăÜãòÈîöÂ
ìæóã ą ÅÚ āÕãâöÝú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãØČóìÚ­óØöćÂäñÉóãÅèóâÿëöćãÈäñìè¬óÈÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚØòĈÈìâÕ Õ­èãÂóä
Ăì­Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚìÚ÷ćÈĂÚäúÜÃîÈ "ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚ" Ăì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚăè­ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÂîÈÂæóÈ 
ÿâøćîÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚăÕ­äòÛÅèóâÿëöãìóãÉóÂÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØöćÿîóÜäñÂòÚ Ýú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚÂĆÉñÚČóÿÈõÚÂîÈÂæóÈÚòĈÚ
ăÜËÕĂË­ÖóâÉČóÚèÚØöćăÕ­ÖÂæÈÂòÚ 

ÛäõìóäÅèóâÿëöćãÈ ÅèóâÉäõÈÃîÈØùÂËõèõÖ Øöćăâ¬âöĂÅäìæöÂÿìæöćãÈ ƚ ÿìÖùÂóäÚöĈăÕ­  
Ɨ.ÂóäÿÂõÕ 
   ØùÂËöèõÖÿäõćâÖ­ÚÉóÂÂóäÿÂõÕ - ÿÖõÛāÖ - èòãÿäöãÚ Ì÷ćÈÖ­îÈĂË­ÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚìÚ÷ćÈ - âóÂ/Ú­îã 

ĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚăÜĂÚĀÖ¬æñÅäîÛÅäòè 
   - èóÈĀÝÚëČóìäòÛÂóäâöÛùÖäÂöćÅÚ 
   - ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚØöćÖ­îÈĂË­ëČóìäòÛÂóäâöÛùÖä/ Ɨ ÅÚ 
   - ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛÂóäé÷ÂêóÛùÖä Ö¬î Ɨ ÅÚ 
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   - Ö­îÈÂóäë¬ÈÛùÖäìæóÚÿäöãÚ×÷ÈäñÕòÛăìÚ   
Ƙ.îùÛòÖõáòã 
   Ƙ.Ɨ ÂóäÿÉĆÛÜ¬èã - ÿÜĆÚÿäøćîÈĂìÎ¬âóÂëČóìäòÛÅÚĂÚāæÂãùÅÜòÉÉùÜòÚ - îÚóÅÖ ÅèóâÿëöćãÈáòã

âöĂÚØùÂË¬èÈèòÚ ÿèæó ÿË¬Ú îóìóä èõ×öËöèõÖØöćÿä¬ÈäöÛ ëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâØöćÿÜĆÚßõê ðæð 
   - ÂäÔöÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãÿæĆÂÚ­îã - ÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãäñãñëòĈÚ / Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿØ¬óăìä 
   - ÂäÔöÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãìÚòÂ - ÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãäñãñãóè / Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿØ¬óăìä 
   - ÂäÔöÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãÕ­èãāäÅä­óãĀäÈ - ÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãäñãñãóè / Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿØ¬óăìä 
 Ƙ.Ƙ îùÛòÖõÿìÖù - ÿÜĆÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈáòãØöćîóÉÉñÿÂõÕ/ìäøîăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÂòÛĂÅäÛóÈÅÚ 
   - îùÛòÖõÿìÖù/ÛóÕÿÉĆÛÿæĆÂÚ­îã - Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿØ¬óăìä 
   - îùÛòÖõÿìÖù/ÛóÕÿÉĆÛìÚòÂ- Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿØ¬óăìä 
   - îùÛòÖõÿìÖù/Ö­îÈëúÎÿëöãîèòãèñ- Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿØ¬óăìä 
   - îùÛòÖõÿìÖù/ Øùßßæáóß×óèä - Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿØ¬óăìä 
ƙ.îóãùëòĈÚ 
   ÂóäÉóÂăÜÂ¬îÚèòÚîòÚÅèä/ÖóãÿäĆè ÿÜĆÚëóÿìÖùëøÛÿÚøćîÈâóÉóÂÃ­î Ƙ. 
   -  Å¬óĂË­É¬óãëČóìäòÛèòÚëùÕØ­óãÃîÈËöèõÖÿØ¬óăìä  ÿÈõÚÃîÈĂÅä  
   - äóãăÕ­ØöćìóãăÜÿÈõÚÅùÔ/ÿÈõÚÅäîÛÅäòè  ( ìâóã×÷ÈÅèóâÿÜĆÚîãú¬ / ĀæñîÚóÅÖØóÈÂóä

é÷ÂêóÛùÖä)  
ƚ.îóãùãøÚ 
     îóãùãøÚÿÂõÚăÜ ÿÈõÚîîââöăâ¬ÿßöãÈßî - ËöèõÖÖ¬îăÉñăÜß÷ćÈĂÅä 
4. ÂóäÜäñÂòÚëùÃáóß Åøî ÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖÂæÈØöćÉñËÕÿËãÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØöć

ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ ÉóÂÂóääòÂêóßãóÛóæÃîÈÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòã ăâ¬è¬óÅ¬óäòÂêóßãóÛóæÚòĈÚÉñÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÂóä
ÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãÉóÂāäÅáòã ìäøîÂóäÛóÕÿÉĆÛÉóÂîùÛòÖõÿìÖùĂì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÂóäÜäñÂòÚëùÃáóßâöÂöć
ÜäñÿáØ ĀÖ¬æñÜäñÿáØâöÃîÛÿÃÖÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈĀÅ¬ăìÚ ÂóäÜäñÂòÚëùÃáóßĀÛ¬ÈîîÂÿÜĆÚ 2 ÜäñÿáØ 
ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ ÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãîùÛòÖõÿìÖù ĀæñëùÃáóßìâú¬ĀæñÂóä 

ÜäñÂòÚáòãîùÛòÖõÿìÖùĀæñëùÃáóßäóãÛùÅÅæ ØòĈÈ 2 ÜäñÿáØ Ăì­ÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈØöćÿìâøîÚÂòÚ 
āÕãĀÛ¬ÈÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈìæòÂîîÂăÕ­ÿÜĆÚ 7 ìâèÕ ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ 

1. Ăì­ÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈÿâøćîÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ­îÈÿÃ­óäòÛÂóääòÂêóÖòèĂÚāäÈßãóÛóæ ÿßäóñÂóä
ÛóÕÿÉĆÛÉóÂîùÛòÖõÿìÖùìäøîÂóäÜ¬èãăÃ­ āÕãÉñËÕÿËãÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãîòÚÿÂõÕÉóÂ                

 
1. Å¬óì­îÈĀæñÅ¬óîóìóä 
2. Å¬óÛäõÂóäØòćèăÜ 
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3. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂäÔöØöćâöÂóääòÂêóßãóÛóæÊùÂÿÊõÚ ìæòÈÂóäÿÂõÕîùÛòÖõÿìÖù 
2. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîòÚÿÂõÕÉóÂÂóäÝ¬óÖòÕ Å¬óÜä÷ÂêóĀßØã°ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÝ¬óÖòÕ 
3. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîòÚÿÂõÕÉóÂÂóäĂì­ĀßØã°âóÕúĀæ 
4. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãëČóìäòÛÂóääòÂêóØöćÅæöÚõÅ ìäøîĀÝÚÂÝú­Ü¬èãÚîÂÃîÈāäÈßãóÛóæ 
5. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÅæîÕÛùÖä 
6. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÂêóàòÚ 
7. ÂóäËÕÿËãÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 
îòÚÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÂóäÛäõÂóäāÕãßãóÛóæßõÿéêÃÔñîãú¬ĂÚāäÈßãóÛóæ ìäøîØöćÛ­óÚáóãìæòÈÉóÂ

ÂóääòÂêóĂÚāäÈßãóÛóæ ØòĈÈÚöĈÖ­îÈÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÅČóëòćÈÃîÈĀßØã° 
îòÖäóÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉñÃ÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛÜòÉÉòãîñăä  îòÖäóÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÃ÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛÜòÉÉòãÖ¬óÈ ą ÕòÈÚöĈ 
îóãù îóãùÃîÈÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚ ëóâóä×ĀëÕÈ×÷ÈāîÂóëØöćä¬óÈÂóã ÉñÛóÕÿÉĆÛ 

ìäøîÿÉĆÛÜ¬èã äèâ×÷ÈÂóäăÕ­äòÛÝæÂäñØÛĀØäÂÌ­îÚĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚăÜÕ­èã ÿßäóñÛùÅÅæØòćèăÜÿâøćîâöîóãù
âóÂÃ÷ĈÚ ÂĆÉñâöāîÂóëÿÂõÕÜòÎìóÿÂöćãèÂòÛëùÃáóß ăÕ­âóÂÃ÷ĈÚ Āæñ×­óăÕ­äòÛÛóÕÿÉĆÛìäøîÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãĀæ­è 
ÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäØöćä¬óÈÂóã ÉñÌ¬îâĀÌâë¬èÚØöćë÷ÂìäîÂĆÉñæÕæÈ âöāîÂóëØöćÉñăÕ­äòÛÝæÂäñØÛ
äùÚĀäÈ ĀæñÖ­îÈĂË­ÿèæóĂÚÂóäßòÂäòÂêóÖòèÚóÚÂè¬óÛùÅÅæØöćâöîóãùÚ­îãÂè¬ó 

ÿßé ÜòÉÉùÛòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈáòãÃîÈÿßéìÎõÈÉñăâ¬ĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÉóÂÿßéâóÂÚòÂ ĀÖ¬îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâ
ÅèóâĀÃĆÈĀäÈÃîÈëùÃáóßä¬óÈÂóã ãòÈâöÅèóâĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚîãú¬āÕãÜÂÖõÿßéìÎõÈÉñĂË­ÿèæóĂÚÂóäàøĈÚ
ÖòèÉóÂÂóäÿÉĆÛÜ¬èã ìäøîÛóÕÿÉĆÛØóÈä¬óãÂóãÚóÚÂè¬óÿßéËóã Ýú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ÷ÈîóÉÉñäòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
āÕãÂČóìÚÕîòÖäóÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãëúÈÂè¬óÿßéËóã 

ëùÃáóß ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ ÜäñèòÖõÿÂöćãèÂòÛëùÃáóßĀæñÂóääòÂêóßãóÛóæ äèâØòĈÈëáóßä¬óãÂóãÃîÈÝú­Ãî
ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòã ÛùÅÅæØöćâöëùÃáóßä¬óÈÂóãĀÃĆÈĀäÈëâÛúäÔ°ăâ¬ÿÅãâöÜäñèòÖõÂóäÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãäùÚĀäÈ āîÂóë
ØöćÉñăÕ­äòÛÂóäÛóÕÿÉĆÛìäøîÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãä­óãĀäÈ ìäøîăÕ­äòÛÝæÂäñØÛÉÚØùßßæáóßÿÜĆÚÿèæóÚóÚĂÚ
îÚóÅÖ ÂĆã¬îâÿÜĆÚăÜăÕ­Ú­îãÂè¬óÛùÅÅæØöćâöëáóßä¬óÈÂóãî¬îÚĀîÝõÕÜÂÖõ ìäøîâöÜäñèòÖõÂóäÿÉĆÛÜ¬èã
ä­óãĀäÈâóÂ¬îÚ îöÂØòĈÈîóÂóäÝõÕÜÂÖõÃîÈä¬óÈÂóã ìäøîÉõÖĂÉÛóÈîã¬óÈÉñÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕĀÚèāÚ­â ìäøî
ÅèóâÿÜĆÚăÜăÕ­ëúÈĂÚÂóäÿÂõÕîùÛòÖõÿìÖù ÿË¬Ú āäÅæâÛ­óìâú ÜäñëóØìæîÚ ìäøîîóÂóäÖøćÚÖÂĂÉÈ¬óã 
ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

îóËöß îóËößĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÂõÉÂääâØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚËöèõÖÜäñÉČóèòÚÃîÈĀÖ¬æñÛùÅÅæÌ÷ćÈ ÉñÚČóăÜëú¬
ÅèóâÿëöćãÈáòãìäøîĀÚèāÚ­âØöćÉñăÕ­äòÛÛóØÿÉĆÛ ìäøîÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãØöćÖ¬óÈÂòÚîîÂăÜ 

ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚËöèõÖ ĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚ×÷ÈßåÖõÂääâÌ÷ćÈÉñâöÝæÖ¬îëùÃáóß ìäøî îùÛòÖõÿìÖùÃîÈÛùÅÅæØöć
ĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚăÜ îóØõÿË¬Ú ÂóäÕøćâĀîæÂîïîæ° Âóäÿæ¬ÚÂöíóØöćÿëöćãÈîòÚÖäóã ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 
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ëČóìäòÛÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãìâú¬ÉñÖ­îÈâöÂóäßõÉóäÔó×÷ÈÉČóÚèÚÛùÅÅæØöćÉñÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòã Õ­èã
ÿßäóñ×­óÉČóÚèÚÛùÅÅæâóÂ ÂóäÂäñÉóãÅèóâÿëöćãÈÉñâöâóÂÂè¬ó Ì÷ćÈÉñØČóĂì­îòÖäóÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã
ÖČćóæÈăÕ­ 

ÂóäßõÉóäÔóäòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂóäßõÉóäÔóäòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãÃîÈÛäõêòØ ã¬îâÃ÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛ
ëùÃáóß / îóãùÃîÈÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÜĆÚëČóÅòÎ ĀæñĂÚÂóäĂì­ÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÚòĈÚ 
ÛäõêòØÉñăâ¬Åù­âÅäîÈ ā́äÅØöćÿÜĆÚâóÂ¬îÚÂóäØČóÜäñÂòÚáòãµ îóØõÿË¬Ú ìóÂÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÜĆÚ
āäÅÿÛóìèóÚâóÂ¬îÚÂóäØČóÜäñÂòÚáòã ÛäõêòØÉñăâ¬Åù­âÅäîÈìóÂÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÚòĈÚÖ­îÈäòÂêóÖòè
Õ­èãāäÅÿÛóìèóÚ ĀÖ¬ÉñÅù­âÅäîÈìóÂÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÚòĈÚÿÂõÕÿÜĆÚāäÅìòèĂÉÃ÷ĈÚâóáóãìæòÈ 

ÕòÈÚòĈÚ ìóÂÝú­ÃîÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćâöëùÃáóßăâ¬ĀÃĆÈĀäÈ ìäøîâöāäÅÜäñÉČóÖòèìæóãîã¬óÈāîÂóë
ØöćÉñÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãĂÚîÚóÅÖ ã¬îââóÂÂè¬óÝú­âöëùÃáóßĀÃĆÈĀäÈ ÛäõêòØîóÉÉñßõÉóäÔóäòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãÝú­Ãîÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãäóãÚòĈÚ Õ­èãÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćëúÈÂè¬óÅÚÜÂÖõ ìäøîîóÉÉñăâ¬äòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãÿæãÂĆăÕ­ 

ĂÚÂäÔöØöćÝú­ÃîÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÉĆÛÜ¬èãÕ­èãāäÅØöćäùÚĀäÈ ÿË¬Ú ÿîÕë° âñÿäĆÈ ÛäõêòØâòÂÉñăâ¬äòÛ
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚÿÜĆÚîã¬óÈăä ÂóäÉ¬óãÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚëČóìäòÛ
ÂóäÜäñÂòÚëùÃáóß ã÷ÕìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ÿÕöãèÂòÛÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÜäñÿáØîøćÚ ą Åøî É́¬óãÖóâ Åèóâÿëöãìóã
ØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈĀÖ¬ëúÈëùÕăâ¬ÿÂõÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚØöćÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãăè­µ 
              Ã­îãÂÿè­ÚÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈ 

ÂóäÜäñÂòÚëùÃáóßāÕãØòćèăÜ Éñăâ¬Åù­âÅäîÈÂóäÿÃ­óßòÂäòÂêóÖòèÌ÷ćÈâõăÕ­ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÂóä
ÛóÕÿÉĆÛìäøîÜ¬èãăÃ­ ÿË¬Ú ÂóäØČóìâòÚ ÂóäØČóéòæãÂääâ ÂóäæÕÅèóâî­èÚ ÂóäßòÂÝ¬îÚ äèâØòĈÈÂóä
äòÂêóāäÅÜäñëóØ ÂóâāäÅ ÂóäÖõÕ ĀæñÂóäÖäèÉëóãÖó ÿË¬ÚÂòÚ 
 
2.2  ĀÚèÅõÕÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îÈé°Âä 

2.2.1  ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈ SWOT (SWOT Analysis) 
SWOT Åøî ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ëČóäèÉëáóßÅæ¬îÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ āÕãÂóäÚČóÿÅäøćîÈâøîÂóäÛäõìóä

ØöćâóĂË­èõÿÅäóñì°ëáóß ĀèÕæ­îâ èõÿÅäóñì°éòÂãáóßÃîÈîÈÅ°Âä ÿßøćîÜäñÿâõÚë×óÚÂóäÔ° ÉóÂÚòĈÚÚČó
Ã­îâúæØöćăÕ­âóÂČóìÚÕÿÜ­óìâóãìäøîÂČóìÚÕØõéØóÈÂóäØČóÈóÚ Ì÷ćÈÚõãâÿäöãÂÂòÚè¬ó ´ÂæãùØÙ°Âóä
Ûäõìóäµ SWOT ÿÜĆÚîòÂêäã¬îâóÉóÂÅČóè¬ó Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities Āæñ Threats Ì÷ćÈ
ĀÖ¬æñÅČóâöÅèóâìâóã ÕòÈÚöĈ  

S ìäøî (Strengths) ìâóã×÷È ÜòÉÉòãÖ¬óÈąáóãĂÚîÈÅ°Âä ØöćØČóĂì­ÿÂõÕÅèóâÿÃ­âĀÃĆÈìäøîÿÜĆÚ
ÉùÕĀÃĆÈÃîÈîÈÅ°ÂäØöćÉñÚČóăÜëú¬ÂóäăÕ­ÿÜäöãÛÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚ ÿÜĆÚÃ­îÕöØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãĂÚ ÿË¬Ú 
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ÉùÕĀÃĆÈÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚ Õ­óÚÂóäÝæõÖ Õ­óÚØäòßãóÂäÛùÅÅæ Õ­óÚÅùÔáóßÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó ÚòÂÙùäÂõÉîîÚăæÚ°
Ö­îÈĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂÉùÕĀÃĆÈÿìæ¬óÚöĈĂÚÂóäÂČóìÚÕÂæãùØÙ°ÂóäÖæóÕ  

W ìäøî (Weaknesses) ìâóã×÷È ÜòÉÉòãÖ¬óÈąáóãĂÚîÈÅ°ÂäØöćØČóĂì­ÿÂõÕÅèóâî¬îÚĀî ìäøî
ÿÜĆÚÉùÕî¬îÚ ÚČóăÜëú¬ÂóäÿëöãÿÜäöãÛÅú¬ĀÃ¬È ÿÜĆÚÜòÎìóìäøîÃ­îÛÂßä¬îÈØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂëáóßáóãĂÚÌ÷ćÈÚòÂ
ÙùäÂõÉîîÚăæÚ°ÉñÖ­îÈìóèõÙöĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóÚòĈÚĂì­ăÕ­ 

 O ìäøî (Opportunities) ìâóã×÷È ÜòÉÉòãÖ¬óÈą áóãÚîÂîÈÅ°ÂäØöćÿîøĈîÜäñāãËÚ°Ăì­Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚ
āîÂóëØöćË¬èãë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉ ÿË¬Ú ëáóßÿéäêÑÂõÉØöćÃãóãÖòè Ã­îĀÖÂÖ¬óÈäñìè¬óÈÉùÕĀÃĆÈÂòÛ
āîÂóëĂÚÂóäØČóÙùäÂõÉÂĆÅøî ÉùÕĀÃĆÈÿÜĆÚÜòÉÉòãØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãĂÚë¬èÚāîÂóëÚòĈÚÿÜĆÚÝæ
ÉóÂëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãÚîÂ ÚòÂÙùäÂõÉîîÚăæÚ°ØöćÕöÉñÖ­îÈÿëóñĀëèÈìóāîÂóëîãú¬ÿëâîÿßøćîĂË­
ÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂāîÂóëÚòĈÚĂÚÂóäÿßõćâãîÕÃóã  

T ìäøî (Threats) ìâóã×÷È ÜòÉÉòãÖ¬óÈąáóãÚîÂîÈÅ°ÂäØöćÿÜĆÚîùÜëääÅÖ¬îÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
ÿÜĆÚÃ­îÉČóÂòÕØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãÚîÂ ÚòÂÙùäÂõÉÉČóÿÜĆÚÖ­îÈÜäòÛÂæãùØÙ°ÂóäÖæóÕĂì­
ëîÕÅæ­îÈĀæñßãóãóâÃÉòÕÜòÎìóîùÜëääÅØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂì­ìâÕăÜ 

SWOT ÿÜĆÚÿÅäøćîÈâøîĂÚÂóäÜäñÿâõÚë×óÚÂóäÔ° ëČóìäòÛîÈÅ°ÂäìäøîāÅäÈÂóä Ì÷ćÈË¬èã
Ýú­ÛäõìóäÂČóìÚÕÉùÕĀÃĆÈĀæñÉùÕî¬îÚÉóÂëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãĂÚāîÂóëĀæñîùÜëääÅÉóÂ 
ëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãÚîÂëČóìäòÛÂČóìÚÕĀÝÚÈóÚāÅäÈÂóäÉñĂË­ÿÜĆÚĀÚèØóÈĂÚÂóäÂČóìÚÕ
èõëòãØòéÚ°ĀæñÂóäÂČóìÚÕÂæãùØÙ°ÿßøćîĂì­îùÖëóìÂääâßòÓÚóăÜĂÚØóÈØöćÿìâóñëâ 

2.2.2  ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈìæòÂ PDCA  
PDCA  Åøî  èÈÉäØöćßòÓÚóâóÉóÂèÈÉäØöćÅõÕÅ­ÚāÕãèîæ°ØÿÖîä°  Ìõèïóä°Ø (Walter Shewhart 

) Ýú­ÛùÂÿÛõÂÂóäĂË­ë×õÖõëČóìäòÛèÈÂóäîùÖëóìÂääâĀæñÖ¬îâóèÈÉäÚöĈÿäõćâÿÜĆÚØöćäú­ÉòÂÂòÚâóÂÃ÷ĈÚÿâøćîÿîÕ
èóä°ÕÿÕââõćÈ (W.Edwards Deming) ÜäâóÉóäã°Õ­óÚÂóäÛäõìóäÅùÔáóßÿÝãĀßä¬Ăì­ÿÜĆÚÿÅäøćîÈâøî
ëČóìäòÛÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÂäñÛèÚÂóäØČóÈóÚÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚáóãĂÚāäÈÈóÚĂì­ÕöãõćÈÃ÷ĈÚ ĀæñË¬èãÅ­Úìó
ÜòÎìóîùÜëääÅĂÚĀÖ¬æñÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÝæõÖāÕãßÚòÂÈóÚÿîÈÉÚèÈÉäÚöĈÿÜĆÚØöćäú­ÉòÂÂòÚĂÚîöÂËøćîè¬ó́èÈÉä
ÿÕĆââõćÈµ Ö¬îâóßÛè¬ó ĀÚèÅõÕĂÚÂóäĂË­èÈÉä PDCA ÚòĈÚëóâóä×ÚČóâóĂË­ăÕ­ÂòÛØùÂÂõÉÂääâÉ÷ÈØČóĂì­
ÿÜĆÚØöćäú­ÉòÂÂòÚîã¬óÈĀßä¬ìæóãâóÂÃ÷ĈÚØòćèāæÂ   PDCA ÿÜĆÚîòÂêäÚČóÃîÈéòßØ°áóêóîòÈÂåê   4  ÅČóÅøî 

P :  Plan = èóÈĀÝÚ 
D : DO  = ÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâĀÝÚ 
C : Check = ÖäèÉëîÛ / ÜäñÿâõÚÝæĀæñÚČóÝæÜäñÿâõÚâóèõÿÅäóñì° 
A : Action = ÜäòÛÜäùÈÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäĂì­ÿìâóñëâÖóâÝæÂóäÜäñÿâõÚ 
1. Plan (èóÈĀÝÚ) ìâóã×÷È ÂóäèóÈĀÝÚÂóäÕó ÿÚõÚÈóÚîã¬óÈäîÛÅîÛ ÅäîÛÅæùâ×÷ÈÂóä

ÂČóìÚÕìòèÃ­îØöćÖ­îÈÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ Ì÷ćÈäèâ×÷ÈÂóäßòÓÚóëõćÈĂìâ¬ą ÂóäĀÂ­ÜòÎìóØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ
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ÉóÂÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ îóÉÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãÂóäÂČóìÚÕÿÜ­óìâóã ìäøîèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
Plan ÂóäÉòÕîòÚÕòÛÅèóâëČóÅòÎÃîÈ ÿÜ­óìâóã ÂČóìÚÕÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÂČóìÚÕäñãñÿèæóÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÂČóìÚÕÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛìäøîÝú­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäĀæñÂČóìÚÕÈÛÜäñâóÔØöćÉñĂË­ÂóäÿÃöãÚĀÝÚ 
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèîóÉÜäòÛÿÜæöćãÚăÕ­ÖóâÅèóâÿìâóñëâÃîÈæòÂêÔñ ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÂóäèóÈĀÝÚãòÈË¬èãĂì­
ÿäó ëóâóä×ÅóÕÂóäÔ°ëõćÈØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚîÚóÅÖ ĀæñË¬èãæÕÅèóâëúÎÿëöãÖ¬óÈąØöćîóÉÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚăÕ­ 

2. Do (ÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâĀÝÚ) ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÖóâĀÝÚ îóÉÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã Âóäâö 
āÅäÈëä­óÈäîÈäòÛ ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä (ÿË¬Ú ÅÔñÂääâÂóäìäøîìÚ¬èãÈóÚÃîÈÅÔñ) âöèõÙöÂóä ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 
(ÿË¬Ú âöÂóäÜäñËùâÃîÈÅÔñÂääâÂóäâöÂóäÉòÕÂóäÿäöãÚ ÂóäëîÚ âöÂóäĀëÕÈÅèóâÉČóÚÈÃîäòÛ 
ÚòÂé÷ÂêóăÜãòÈØÛèÈâìóèõØãóæòã) ĀæñâöÝæÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä (ÿË¬Ú äóãËøćîÚòÂé÷ÂêóØöćäòÛĂÚĀÖ¬æñ Üö )  

3. Check (ÖäèÉëîÛÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâĀÝÚ) ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÜäñÿâõÚĀÝÚ îóÉÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
ÂóäÜäñÿâõÚāÅäÈëä­óÈØöćäîÈäòÛ ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä ÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ĀæñÂóä 
ÜäñÿâõÚÝæÃîÈ ÂóäÕó ÿÚõÚÈóÚÖóâĀÝÚØöćăÕ­ÖòĈÈăè­āÕãĂÚÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèëóâóä× Øó ăÕ­ÿîÈ 
āÕãÅÔñÂääâÂóäØöćäòÛÝõÕËîÛĀÝÚÂóäÕó ÿÚõÚÈóÚÚòĈÚ ą Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚæòÂêÔñÃîÈÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÖÚÿîÈ 
āÕãăâ¬Éó ÿÜĆÚÖ­îÈÖòĈÈÅÔñÂääâÂóä îöÂËùÕâóÜäñÿâõÚĀÝÚ ìäøîăâ¬Éó ÿÜĆÚÖ­îÈÅõÕÿÅäøćîÈâøîìäøî
ĀÛÛ ÜäñÿâõÚ Øöćãù¬ÈãóÂÌòÛÌ­îÚ 

 4. Act (ÜäòÛÜäùÈĀÂ­ăÃ) ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÚČóÝæÂóäÜäñÿâõÚâóßòÓÚóĀÝÚ îóÉÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
ÂóäÚó ÝæÂóä ÜäñÿâõÚâóèõÿÅäóñì°è¬óâöāÅäÈëä­óÈ ìäøîÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚĂÕØöćÅèä ÜäòÛÜäùÈ
ìäøî ßòÓÚóëõćÈØöćÕöîãú¬Āæ­èĂì­ÕöãõćÈÃ÷ĈÚăÜîöÂ ĀæñëòÈÿÅäóñì°äúÜĀÛÛ ÂóäÕó ÿÚõÚÂóäĂìâ¬Øöćÿìâóñëâ 
ëČóìäòÛ ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 
 
Ƙ.ƙ ØåêÏöÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö 

Ƙ.ƙ.Ɨ ìæòÂÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÎËöÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäîÈØòćèăÜ ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÚČóÝæØöćăÕ­
ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°äóãÂóäÅ­óĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäâóÛòÚØ÷ÂæÈĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÛòÎËöëîÈÕ­óÚ  Åøî  Õ­óÚÿÕÛõÖĀæñ
Õ­óÚÿÅäÕõÖÕ­èãÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚØöćÿØ¬óÂòÚëîÈÕ­óÚìæòÈÉóÂèõÿÅäóñì°äóãÂóäÅ­óĀæñÉñÖ­îÈÚČóÝæÃîÈÂóä
èõÿÅäóñì°ăÜÛòÚØ÷ÂÛòÎËöÜäñÿáØëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ  Āæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ  Ì÷ćÈĀãÂÿÜĆÚĀÖ¬æñÜäñÿáØ  
ÿäöãÂè¬óÛòÎËöĀãÂÜäñÿáØØòćèăÜ æòÂêÔñÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöĀãÂÜäñÿáØØòćèăÜÉñĀÛ¬ÈîîÂÿÜĆÚ  2  Õ­óÚ  
Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚĀÚèØóÈØöćãîâäòÛĀæñÚõãâĂË­ÛòÚØ÷ÂØòćèăÜÿßäóñëóâóä×ÖäèÉëîÛĀæñìóÃ­îÝõÕßæóÕăÕ­
ÿßäóñÿâøćîâöäóãÂóäÅ­óÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉñÖ­îÈÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóäØòĈÈëîÈÕ­óÚÿëâîăÜĂì­ã÷ÕëâÂóäÛòÎËöÿÜĆÚìæòÂ
Ì÷ćÈÉñÿìĆÚăÕ­è¬ó  ëõÚØäòßã°Éñîãú¬Õ­óÚÌ­óãâøî  ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÉñîãú¬Õ­óÚÃèóâøî 

2.3.2 âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 1 âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 1 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2559) ÿäøćîÈ ÂóäÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãã¬îìÚ­óØöć 1 ×÷È 140 ØùÂã¬îìÚ­óâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎÿØ¬óÂòÚ ĀæñâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÖ­îÈ
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î¬óÚāÕãÅČóÚ÷È×÷ÈÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈÂäîÛĀÚèÅõÕëČóìäòÛÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2558) ĂÚ
ÂäÔöØöćăâ¬ăÕ­Ăì­ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõĂÚÂóäÿæøîÂĀæñÂóäĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö Ăì­ÂõÉÂóä×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâ
Ã­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 8 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÿäøćîÈ ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö Âóä
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÜäñâóÔÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöĀæñÃ­îÝõÕßæóÕ (ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­) 

2.3.3 âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 7 ÿäøćîÈ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÿÜĆÚăÜ
ÖóâÿÂÔÒ°ØöćÂČóìÚÕÃ÷ĈÚāÕãâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö äñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØéÊÛòÛ Øöć7 ÿäøćîÈ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ
Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿßøćîĂË­ÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚĂÚÂóä
ÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâëóÃîÈÂõÉÂóäëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÿÈõÚëÕ ĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ
ĀæñÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäĂË­ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉÿËõÈÿéäêÑÂõÉÃîÈ Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÉñÖ­îÈâöÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó ÿÈõÚëÕ
ÉòÈìèñÿèæóĀæñÅèóâĀÚ¬ÚîÚÃîÈÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÿÈõÚëÕèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö
ÊÛòÛÚöĈÅøî ÿßøćîÿÜĆÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚîÕöÖÃîÈÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó
ÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈ ÂõÉÂóäÝ¬óÚØóÈÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÌ÷ćÈÉČóĀÚÂÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂ
ÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ ĀæñÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈÉòÕØČóÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂì­
ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕĂÚ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈĀæñÖ­îÈĀëÕÈÈÛĀëÕÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÿÜĆÚë¬èÚ
ìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäØöć ÚČóÿëÚîĂÚĀÖ¬æñÈèÕÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäã¬îâëÚĂÉè¬ó
ÂõÉÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕĀæñĂË­ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóä ÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕîã¬óÈăä āÕãăâ¬Ã÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛæòÂêÔñÃîÈ
ÂõÉÂääâÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĀæñăâ¬Ã÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛè¬óÿÈõÚëÕÉñ×øî ÿÜĆÚëõÚÅ­óÃîÈÂõÉÂóäìäøîăâ¬ Ì÷ćÈîóÉÿÜĆÚÂäÔö
ÃîÈë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ ÂõÉÂóäã¬îâÖ­îÈÂóäÿÈõÚëÕÕ­èãÿìÖùÝæØöć ÿìâøîÚÂòÚîã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâ ÂõÉÂääâìæòÂ
ØöćÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕäóãăÕ­ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäîóÉĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚăÜÚòćÚÅøîÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈÂóä ÿÈõÚëÕÿßøćîĂË­ĂÚÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÿßøćîËČóäñáóäñÝúÂßòÚĀæñÿßøćîÉ¬óãÝæÖîÛĀØÚĀÂ¬Ýú­æÈØùÚÕòÈÚòĈÚâóÖäÑóÚ ÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛ
ÚöĈÂČóìÚÕĂì­ØùÂÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÿâøćîĂË­ÜäñÂîÛÂòÛë¬èÚØöćÿìæøîÃîÈ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÉñĂì­Ã­îâúæØöćØČó Ăì­Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëóâóä×ÜäñÿâõÚÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚëõÚØäòßã°ëùØÙõÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 
āÅäÈëä­óÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä (Ì÷ćÈäèâ×÷ÈëáóßÅæ¬îÈĀæñÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈ) Āæñ 
Åèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÉòÕÂóäÿÂöćãèÂòÛÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚĀæñäñãñÿèæóÃîÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÿßøćîÜäòÛ
Ăì­ÿÃ­óÂòÛÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈë×óÚÂóäÔ°ĀæñāîÂóëÃ­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂì­ÜäñāãËÚ°ĂÚ
ÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÿÈõÚëÕìäøîäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ ĀæñØČó
Ăì­Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ëóâóä×ÚČóăÜëä­óÈĀÛÛÉČóæîÈÿßøćîÜäñÿâõÚĀæñÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛâúæÅ¬óÜòÉÉùÛòÚÃîÈ
ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂÚîÚóÅÖÃîÈ ÂõÉÂóäØöćÖ¬óÈÂòÚäèâØòĈÈË¬èãÿßõćâÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÚ 
ăÕ­ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćÚČóÿëÚîāÕã ÂõÉÂóäØöćĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚäèâØòĈÈË¬èãÿßõćâÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóä
ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÚăÕ­ÃîÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćÚČóÿëÚî āÕãÂõÉÂóäØöćĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚăÕ­ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂăÕ­ÖòÕ
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ÝæÂäñØÛØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂÂóäĂË­èõÙöÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÛòÎËöØöćĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚ ëČóìäòÛäóãÂóäĀæñÿìÖùÂóäÔ°Øöć
ÿìâøîÚÂòÚîîÂăÜĀæ­èÃ­îâúæĂÚîÕöÖÃîÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ âòÂĂË­ÿÜĆÚÖòèÛ¬ÈËöĈ×÷ÈÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚäñãñÿèæó 
ĀæñÅèóâĀÚ¬ÚîÚÃîÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂÚîÚóÅÖ ÚîÂÉóÂÚöĈãòÈÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°ĂÚÂóäĂË­ ÖäèÉëîÛ
Åèóâ×úÂÖ­îÈÃîÈÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂÚîÚóÅÖØöćăÕ­ÉòÕØČóĂÚîÕöÖĀæñĂË­ÖäèÉëîÛ 
ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈÅèóâëâóä×ĂÚÂóäØó ÂČóăäĀæñÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõĀæñÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÂóä 
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚäñÕòÛäóÅóäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäØöćÂõÉÂóä×øîăè­ÿßøćîèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ĂÚ
ÂóäÉ¬óã ËČóäñáóäñÝúÂßòÚäñãñëòĈÚâóÂÂè¬óÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚìäøîÿßøćîèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°îøćÚ ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ
×øîăÕ­è¬óÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÉñÖ­îÈßä­îâØöćÉñÿÜæöćãÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕĂÚÉČóÚèÚØöćäóÛăÕ­ĀæñÖ­îÈ
âöÅèóâÿëöćãÈØöćăâ¬âö ÚòãëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚâúæÅ¬ó ÕòÈÚòĈÚ āÕãÜÂÖõÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÉñ×øîÿÜĆÚ
äóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­ÂĆ Ö¬îÿâøćîÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÚòĈÚ âöèòÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕĂÚäñãñëòĈÚ Âæ¬óèÅøî 3 ÿÕøîÚ 
ìäøîÚ­îãÂè¬óÚòÛÉóÂèòÚØöćăÕ­ÿÈõÚâóæÈØùÚ ĂÚìù­ÚØùÚăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÿè­ÚĀÖ¬āÕã
ÿÚøĈîìóëóäñĀæ­èÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÚòĈÚ ÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ ÿË¬Ú ĂÚÂäÔöÃîÈìù­ÚÛùäõâëõØÙõØöćÌøĈîÿâøćî
ìù­ÚÚòĈÚĂÂæ­èòÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕĀæñâöÂóääñÛùèòÚØöćă×¬×îÚăè­îã¬óÈĀÚ¬ËòÕÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâÉóÂÙÚóÅóä ÖóâÜÂÖõ
ÉñßõÉóäÔóè¬óÿÜĆÚÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ ĀÖ¬ëČóìäòÛĂÚÛóÈÜäñÿØé ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöÙÚóÅóäØöćâöæòÂêÔñ
É¬óãÅøÚÿâøćîØèÈ×óâ ×øîÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÂóäÛäõìóäÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚ ÂäÔöÿË¬ÚÚöĈÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚ
ÛòÎËöÙÚóÅóäÉñ×øîäèâÿÜĆÚîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛÃîÈÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ Ì÷ćÈ Ã­îÖÂæÈÂòÛ
ÙÚóÅóäĂÚæòÂêÔñÚöĈÉñÿìĆÚăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäØöćãîÕÅÈÿìæøîĂÚÛòÎËöÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóä âòÂÉñâöÅèóâÝòÚÝèÚ
ÉóÂãîÕÛèÂÿÜĆÚãîÕÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕăâ¬äèâÂóäÿÅæøćîÚăìèÃîÈäóãÂóäØöćÜäñÂîÛ
ÂòÚ ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕìäøîäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÿÚøćîÈÉóÂîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂóäÛäõìóä
ÿÈõÚëÕ ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâóÂÂè¬óÿÜĆÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÂõÉÂääâÂóäæÈØùÚ ìäøîÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìó
ÿÈõÚ ÂóäÛäõìóä ÿÈõÚëÕäèâ×÷ÈÂóäÚČóÿÈõÚëÕë¬èÚÿÂõÚăÜæÈØùÚĂÚÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚ
ëÕÖ­îÈĀëÕÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ āÕãÉČóĀÚÂÿÜĆÚÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâØöćÿÂõÕÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ ĀæñÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚĂÚæòÂêÔñØöćÿìâóñëâÂòÛÙùäÂõÉÃîÈÖÚâóÂØöćëùÕ
ÂóäÉČóĀÚÂÖóâÂõÉÂääâÉñĂì­Ã­îâúæØöćØó Ăì­Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëóâóä×ÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂäñØÛÃîÈÂõÉÂääâ
ÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚâöÖ¬îÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂääâĀæñ ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂõÉÂóä
ăÕ­Ã­îâúæÚöĈãòÈîóÉĂË­ÿßøćîÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈ ÂõÉÂääâÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚăÕ­Õ­èãäóãÂóäÅ­óäóãÂóä
ìÚ÷ćÈîóÉäèâÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂìæóãÂõÉÂääâØöćÉòÕÜäñÿáØÖ¬óÈÂòÚăÕ­ ÿË¬Ú ĂÚÂäÔöØöćÿÈõÚëÕØöćĂË­ĂÚ
ÂóäÉ¬óãËČóäñÿÈõÚÂú­ØöćäèâØòĈÈÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñÿÈõÚÖ­Úë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÕîÂÿÛöĈã îóÉÉòÕÿÜĆÚÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ
Āæñë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÖ­ÚÉòÕÿÜĆÚÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÃîÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÉñÿÜĆÚÃ­îÛ¬ÈËöĈØöćëČóÅòÎØöćĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 
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Ƙ.ƙ.ƚ âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 12 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÿäøćîÈ áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãã¬îìÚ­óØöć 1 
×÷È 99 ØùÂã¬îìÚ­óâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎÿØ¬óÂòÚ ĀæñâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÖ­îÈî¬óÚāÕãÅČóÚ÷È×÷È
Ã­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈÂäîÛĀÚèÅõÕëČóìäòÛÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2558) ĂÚÂäÔöØöćăâ¬ăÕ­Ăì­
ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõĂÚÂóäÿæøîÂĀæñÂóäĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö Ăì­ÂõÉÂóä×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈ
âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 8 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÿäøćîÈ ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÜäñâóÔ
ÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöĀæñÃ­îÝõÕßæóÕ (ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­) 

2.3.5 âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 18 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãã¬îìÚ­óØöć 1 
×÷È 42 ØùÂã¬îìÚ­óâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎÿØ¬óÂòÚ ĀæñâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÅèäî¬óÚāÕãÅČóÚ÷È×÷È
Ã­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈÂäîÛĀÚèÅõÕëóìäòÛÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2558) ĂÚÂäÔöØöćăâ¬ăÕ­ Ăì­ 
ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõĂÚÂóäÿæøîÂĀæñÂóäĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö Ăì­ÂõÉÂóä×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈ
âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 8 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÿäøćîÈ ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÜäñâóÔÂóä
ØóÈÛòÎËöĀæñÃ­îÝõÕßæóÕ (ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­) 

2.3.6  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 19 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ ƘƛƛƟ) ÿäøćîÈ ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ Âóä
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈØöćëČóÅòÎăÕ­ĀÂ¬ (A) ÝæÂČóăäĀæñÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÜäñâóÔÂóäÖóâìæòÂÅÔõÖéóëÖä°
ÜäñÂòÚáòã ÿÜæöćãÚËøćîÿÜĆÚ ´ÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óĂìâ¬µ ĀæñÖ­îÈäòÛäú­ĂÚ ´ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉµ ØòÚØö Ýæ
ÂČóăäĀæñÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÜäñâóÔÂóäÖóâìæòÂÅÔõÖéóëÖä°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÉñăâ¬ëóâóä×äòÛäú­ÖóâèõÙö
ÃîÛÿÃÖìäøîäòÛäú­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚăÕ­ĀæñÖ­ÚØùÚĂÚÂóäÛäõÂóäĂÚîÕöÖÉñäòÛäú­ĂÚÈèÕØöćâöÂóä
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈāÅäÈÂóä ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÜĆÚëõØÙõ ÃóÕÉñăâ¬ëóâóä×äòÛäú­ÖæîÕäñãñÿèæóÂóä
Ăì­ÛäõÂóäĂÚîÚóÅÖăÕ­âóÖäÑóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèăâ¬ë¬ÈÝæÂäñØÛÂòÛÂæù¬âÙÚóÅóä ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÂæù¬âÙÚóÅóä
äòÛäú­×÷ÈÝæÂČóăä ĀæñÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÜäñâóÔÂóäÖóâìæòÂÅÔõÖéóëÖä°ÜäñÂòÚáòã ĀæñÖ­ÚØùÚÛäõÂóäĂÚ
îÕöÖÖóâÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚĂÚÕ­óÚÚöĈîãú¬Â¬îÚĀæ­è 
Ƙ.ƚ ÈóÚāÅäÈÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 

ÑõÖóáäÔ°  ëùÃÿÂêâ(ƘƛƛƝ) é÷ÂêóÿäøćîÈ  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÛäõêòØ  ßöØöÉö  ÿîĆÚÿÚîãö  
ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ)ĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó  Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈ  ÂõÉÂóäâöÖ­ÚØùÚ
ÃóãÚ­îãĀæñ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÚ­îãæÈÉ÷ÈØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäëùØÙõÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ / Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăä
ÃóÕØùÚĂÚĀÚèÚîÚÿâøćîÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÈÛÂČóăäØòĈÈ  ƙ  ÜöâöÂČóăäëùØÙõÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ãîÕÃóãÿßõćâĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã
Ö­ÚØùÚæÕæÈØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäÜäòÛÿÜæöćãÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ/ëäùÜÝæè¬ó ĂÚÂóä
èõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈĀæñĂÚĀÚèÚîÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ßöØöÉö  ÿîĆÚÿÚîãö ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ)âö
ÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØòĈÈĀÚèÖòĈÈĀæñĀÚèÚîÚ/ĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó  Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ
ĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈ ëäùÜ ÛäõêòØ ßöØöÉö ÿîĆÚÿÚîãö ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)âöÅèóâÿëöćãÈÅ¬îÚÃ­óÈÚ­îã ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂìÚöĈëõÚ
ÿßõćââóăâ¬âóÂĀæñëõÚØäòßã°Å¬îÚÃ­óÈÿÅæøćîÚăìèË­ó ÂõÉÂóäÉòÕîãú¬ĂÚäóãÂóäÅ¬îãÿÜĆÚÅ¬îãăÜ/ĂÚ
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Âóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚĀÚèÚîÚ ëäùÜ ÛäõêòØ ßöØöÉö ÿîĆÚÿÚîãö 
ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ)ĂÚ ƙ Üö ÜöƘƛƛƙ-Ƙƛƛƛ âöãîÕÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØòĈÈ ƙ ÜöĀÖ¬×­óìÚöĈëõÚÃîÈÜöƘƛƛƚ-ƘƛƛƛÚ­îãÂè¬óÜö 
Ƙƛƛƙ-Ƙƛƛƚ ĀëÕÈè¬óÜö Ƙƛƛƚ-Ƙƛƛƛ âöëáóßÅæ¬îÈÖòèÕöÂè¬óëäùÜÝæè¬óĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀëÕÈÑóÚñ
ÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈĀæñĂÚĀÚèÚîÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ßöØöÉö ÿîĆÚÿÚîãö ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ)ĀÚèÖòĈÈÉñâöÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚîã¬óÈÅ¬îãÿÜĆÚÅ¬îãăÜ  ĀÖ¬ĀÚèÚîÚĂÚÜö Ƙƛƛƚ-Ƙƛƛƛ âöëáóßÅæ¬îÈÖòèÕöÂè¬ó 

èöäñßÈé°  ÂõćÈĀÂ­è  (ƘƛƛƝ) é÷ÂêóÿäøćîÈ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÛäõêòØ ăØãîîãæ° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) ĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈ ÂõÉÂóäâöÂóä ÛäõìóäÈóÚ
ÕöØČóĂì­âöÝæÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØùÂăÖäâóë / Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĂÚĀÚèÚîÚ ßÛè¬óăÖä
âóë Ɨ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóë Ƙ ÕöÂè¬óăÖäâóë Ƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóë ƙ ÿßäóñăÖäâóë Ɨ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóë Ƙ âö ÂČóăä
ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ĀÖ¬ăÖäâóë Ƙ ÂòÛăÖäâóë ƙ âöÂČóăäæÕæÈ / ëäùÜÝæè¬ó ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăä ÃóÕØùÚĂÚ
ĀÚèÖòĈÈĀæñĂÚĀÚèÚîÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ăØãîîãæ° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀÚèÖòĈÈ ÂõÉÂóä ÛäõìóäÈóÚăÕ­Õöÿæãâö
ÝæÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØòĈÈ ƙ ăÖäâóë ĀÖ¬ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĂÚĀÚèÚîÚ ăÖäâóë Ɨ-Ƙ âö ÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ĀÖ¬ăÖä
âóë Ƙ-ƙ ÂæòÛÂČóăäæÕæÈ / ĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈ ÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈ 
ëäùÜÂõÉÂóäâöÅèóâÿëöćãÈâóÂÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÂõÉÂóäâöìÚöĈëõÚÉČóÚèÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØùÂ ăÖäâóë ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäâö
ëáóßÅæ¬îÈĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ / ĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì° ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚ
ĀÚèÚîÚ ÿâøćîÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛ ƙ ăÖäâóë ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ-ƙ ÕöÂè¬óăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ-Ƙ  ÿßäóñăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ-ƙ âö
ãîÕÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ĀÖ¬ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ-Ƙ âöãîÕæÕæÈ / ëäùÜÝæè¬ó ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛ ĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚ
ĀÚèÖòĈÈĀæñĂÚĀÚèÚîÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ăØãîîãæ° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈãòÈ ÛäõìóäÈóÚăâ¬Å¬îãÕö
ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂâöìÚöĈëõÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØùÂăÖäâóë ĀÖ¬ĀÚèÚîÚ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ-ƙ âöãîÕ ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ĀÖ¬ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ-Ƙ 
âöãîÕæÈ âöÂóäßòÓÚóĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚăÕ­ÕöÃ÷ĈÚ 

ÿÛÎÉßä  ăßÅČóÚóâ (Ƙƛƛƚ) é÷ÂêóÿäøćîÈ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃîÈÛäõêòØØöć 
ÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØéăØãĂÚîùÖëóìÂääâÙùäÂõÉÿÂêÖä āÕãèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚ 
ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ëùäßæàú­Õë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÉóÂÝæÂóäé÷ÂêóëäùÜăÕ­è¬óÛäõêòØ ëùäßæàú­Õë° 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöëáóßÅæ¬îÈĀæñÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕØöćÕöÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ì­îÈÿãĆÚāËÖõèòÓÚ°ìóÕĂìÎ¬ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) âöÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîØöćÕöâóÖæîÕ Āæñëóâóä×Úó ëõÚØäòßã°âóĂË­ 
ÜäñāãËÚ°ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚăÕ­ÕöëČóìäòÛÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÂ¬îìÚöĈ ÛäõêòØ ëùäßæàú­Õ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÂ¬îìÚöĈăÕ­âóÂÂè¬óĀæñâöÂóäÉòÕËČóäñÕîÂÿÛöĈãĂì­âöÜäñëõØÙõáóß 
ÕöÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ì­îÈÿãĆÚāËÖõèòÓÚ°ìóÕĂìÎ¬ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀÖ¬ĂÚîùÖëóìÂääâÙùäÂõÉÂóäÿÂêÖä ÛäõêòØ 
ì­îÈÿãĆÚāËÖõèòÓÚ°ìóÕĂìÎ¬ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÉñâöÂóäàøĈÚÖòèÿäĆèÂè¬ó ÿßäóñîòÖäóë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­ ×øîìù­Ú
ÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ëùäßæàú­Õë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) Å¬îÚÃ­óÈëúÈ 
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Õä.ßÈê°ëääÅ° æöæóìÈë°ÉùÒó (2556) é÷ÂêóÿäøćîÈ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛ
äñìè¬óÈ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈăØãÅóä°ÿä­ÚØ° ĀîÚÕ°æöë ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ) Āæñ ÛäõêòØ ăâÕ­ó æõëÌõćÈ ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ) 
āÕãÂóääèÛäèâÃ­îâúæÜäñÉČóÜö ÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćîãú¬ĂÚÙùäÂõÉæõëèõćÈ ÿîÂëóäÂóäèõÉòã ĀæñÃ­îâúæÉóÂäñÛÛ
ëóäëÚ ÿØéÃîÈÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØéăØãäñìè¬óÈÜö ß.é. 2551 ×÷ÈÜö ß.é. 2555 ÉóÂ
Âóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØ ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóØòĈÈëîÈÛäõêòØÉñßÛè¬ó ÛäõêòØ 
ÂäùÈăØãÅóä°ÿä­ÚØ° ĀîÚÕ°æöë Ì÷ćÈâöÉČóÚèÚØöćëúÈĀæñĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÂĆâöÉČóÚèÚØöćÿßõćââóÂÃ÷ĈÚ ×÷ÈĀâ­
ÛäõêòØÉñâöáóäñÃîÈÿÈõÚÂú­ØöćâóÂÃ÷ĈÚ ĀÖ¬ÂĆâöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñÕîÂÿÛöĈãĂì­ÂòÛÿÉ­óìÚöĈăÕ­Öóâ
ÂČóìÚÕÿèæó Āæñîãú¬ĂÚÿÂÔÒ°ØöćÕöÃ÷ĈÚØùÂąÜö Ì÷ćÈÂĆÉñëóâóä×ØČóĂì­ãîÕÿÈõÚÂú­ âöÉČóÚèÚØöćæÕæÈØùÂÜöăÕ­ 
ĂÚÕ­óÚÛäõêòØ ăâÕ­ó æõëÌõćÈ ÉóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãĀìæ¬ÈØöćâóÃîÈÿÈõÚØùÚë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ âóÉóÂÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâ
äñãñãóè Ì÷ćÈâöÉČóÚèÚØöć ëúÈâóÂ É÷ÈØČóĂì­ăâ¬âöÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäËČóäñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÉ¬óãĂì­ÂòÛÿÉ­óìÚöĈ Éñ
ÿìĆÚè¬óĂÚË¬èÈÜö 2551 · 2552 Éñăâ¬ÖõÕæÛĀæ­èÂĆÖóâĀÖ¬ÂĆÿÜĆÚîòÖäóë¬èÚØöćÚ­îãâóÂÉ÷ÈâöÅèóâÿëöćãÈ
Ö­îÈÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñÉ¬óãÿÈõÚ Âú­ăÕ­ĂÚÿèæóØöćÂČóìÚÕ 
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ÛØØöć ƙ 
 
 

èõÙöÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
 

ÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäÅäòĈÈÚöĈÿßøćîÂóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 
ÉČóÂòÕ âìóËÚ ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­ÿæøîÂÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ âìóËÚ Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÙùäñÂõÉ
ÜäñÿáØ ÂòÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖĀæñèóÈĀÝÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäîÛÕ­óÚ āÕãØČóÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈîÈÅ°Âä  
ÿßøćîÚČóâóèóÈĀÝÚîÂ­ăÃÜòÎìó ÖæîÕÉÚèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ äñãñÿèæó 3 ăÖäâóë äîÛÛòÎËö Åøî  

ăÖäâóë  Ɨ  ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬  Ɨ âÂäóÅâ · ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ  ß.é.ƘƛƜƗ 
ăÖäâóë  Ƙ  ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬  Ɨ ÿâêóãÚ · ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ  ß.é.ƘƛƜƗ 
ăÖäâóë  ƙ  ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬  Ɨ ÂäÂÏóÅâ ·ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ß.é.ƘƛƜƗ 

ßä­îâØòĈÈèõÿÅäóì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚØöćâöÙùäñÂõÉÜäñÿáØÿÕöãèÂòÚ ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä
ÉòÕÖòĈÈÛäõêòØÉČóæîÈĀæñÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóäÅ­óÖóâèÈÉäÛòÎËö āÕãâöÃòĈÚÖîÚÕòÈÚöĈ 
                           3.1  ÛäõêòØ  Āæñäñãñÿèæó 
  3.2  èõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈîÈÅ°Âä 
  3.3  èõÿÅäóñì°ÂäñÛèÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 
  3.4  èõÿÅäóñì°ìæòÂÂóäÛòÎËöÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ 
3.1  ÛäõêòØ  Āæñäñãñÿèæó 

       ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) (Û́äõêòØµ) ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØâìóËÚÌ÷ćÈÉòÕÖòĈÈĀæñâö

áúâõæČóÿÚóĂÚÜäñÿØéăØã āÕãâöÛäõêòØ ÚõÜÜîÚăæà° îõÚËòèäòÚë° Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ

ÉòÕÖòĈÈĂÚÜäñÿØéÎöćÜù¬ÚÿÜĆÚÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ ÙùäÂõÉìæòÂÃîÈÛäõêòØÅøîÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ Øöćîãú¬

ÖóâØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÃîÈÛäõêòØîãú¬Øöć 23/115-121 ÌîãéúÚã°èõÉòã ×ÚÚßäñäóâ 9 ĀÃèÈÛóÈÂñÜõ 

ÿÃÖì­èãÃèóÈ ÂäùÈÿØßâìóÚÅä 
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3.2  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈÃîÈîÈÅ°Âä
á/ 
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ÜäñèòÖõÅèóâÿÜĆÚâó 
ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) (îòÈÂåê: BANGKOK LIFE ASSURANCE PUBLIC 

COMPANY LIMITED Ëøćîã¬î:BLA) [Ƙ] ÛäõêòØÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖāÕãäòÛÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖØòĈÈĀÂ¬ÛùÅÅæ
ØòćèăÜ ĀæñÂóäÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÂæù¬â āÕãÛäõêòØÉñÉòÕëääÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚäòÛë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈăè­ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 
ĀæñÛäõìóäÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖāÕãÂóäÚČóăÜæÈØùÚÿßøćîëä­óÈÝæÖîÛĀØÚĂì­ÅäîÛÅæùâáóäñØöćÉñÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ
ĀæñîóÉÉñÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÖ¬îÝú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚ ÚîÂÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖĀæ­è ÂóäæÈØùÚÂĆ×øîÿÜĆÚÙùäÂääâØöćâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎ
âóÂÖ¬îÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÿäõćâÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóäÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöć Ɨ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ß.é. ƘƚƟƚ āÕãĂË­Ëøćîè¬ó "ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈëãóâÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 

ÉČóÂòÕ" āÕãĂÚäñãñĀäÂÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÃîÈÛäõêòØăÕ­ÿÚ­ÚăÜĂÚÕ­óÚëèòëÕõÂóäëÈÿÅäóñì°ÿÜĆÚë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ ÿâøćî
èòÚØöć Ɨ âÂäóÅâ ß.é. ƘƛƘƘ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈëãóâÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ ăÕ­ØČóÂóäÿÜæöćãÚËøćîÿÜĆÚ "ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØß
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ" ĀæñĂÚèòÚØöć ƗƝ ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƛƖ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ ăÕ­ĀÜäëáóßÿÜĆÚ ÛäõêòØ 
âìóËÚ ÉČóÂòÕ  ĀæñÿÃ­óÉÕØñÿÛöãÚĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØéăØã  ÿâøćîèòÚØöć Ƙƛ ÂòÚãóãÚ ß.é. ƘƛƛƘ 
ÙùäÂõÉìæòÂÃîÈÛäõêòØ Åøî ÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ āÕãÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÉñ×úÂÂòÚăè­ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëČóäîÈ

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ āÕãâöÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÛäõìóäÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖë¬èÚÚöĈāÕãÚČóăÜæÈØùÚ ÛäõêòØÉñÛäõìóäÿÈõÚ
æÈØùÚāÕãÂäñÉóãÂóäæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÿáØÖ¬óÈą ØòĈÈäñãñëòĈÚĀæñäñãñãóè ØòĈÈÖäóëóäìÚöĈĀæñÖäóëóä
ØùÚ äèâ×÷ÈÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóäëõÚÿËøćîÌ÷ćÈë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚëõÚÿËøćîÜäñÿáØØöćâöìæòÂØäòßã°ÉČóÚîÈÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈÂóä
æÈØùÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÖ­îÈÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÜäñÂóéÂäñØäèÈßóÔõËã° ĀæñÜäñÂóéÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóä
ÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã ÿäøćîÈ ÂóäæÈØùÚÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉîøćÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ  
ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÂõÉÂóäØöćÕö ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØĂì­ÅèóâëČóÅòÎÂòÛÂóäÂČóÂòÛĂì­îÈÅ°ÂäâöäñÛÛ

ÛäõìóäÉòÕÂóäØöćâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß āÜä¬ÈĂë ÖäèÉëîÛăÕ­ ĀæñâöÅèóââù¬ÈâòćÚĂÚÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉîã¬óÈÌøćîëòÖã°
ĀæñÿÜĆÚÙääâÖ¬îëòÈÅâ ÿßøćîÂóäëä­óÈÅùÔÅ¬óĂì­ÂõÉÂóäîã¬óÈãòćÈãøÚ ÅèÛÅú¬ăÜÂòÛÂóääòÂêóÝæÜäñāãËÚ°Ăì­ÂòÛÝú­×øî
ìù­Ú ĀæñÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ  ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÖäñìÚòÂ×÷ÈÛØÛóØĀæñìÚ­óØöćÃîÈÂóäÿÜĆÚÝú­ÚČóîÈÅ°Âä Āæñ
Ăì­ÅèóâëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÂóäÂČóìÚÕèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ° ÿÜ­óìâóãìæòÂ ĀæñÂæãùØÙ°ÿßøćîâù¬Èëú¬ÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉîòÚãòćÈãøÚ Âóä
ÿëäõâëä­óÈÅÔñÂääâÂóäĂì­âöÜäñëõØÙõáóßĀæñÜäñëõØÙõÝæ ÂóäëääìóĀæñßòÓÚóÝú­ÛäõìóäĀæñÛùÅæóÂä 
Âóäë¬ÈÿëäõâÚèòÖÂääâĀæñÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÕ­èãÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛ ÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæäñÛÛÂóäÛäõìóäÅèóâ

ÿëöćãÈĀæñÂóäÅèÛÅùâáóãĂÚ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæ ĀæñëÚòÛëÚùÚÂóäëøćîëóäĀæñÂóäâö
ë¬èÚä¬èâÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
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ÚāãÛóãÖ¬îÖ­óÚÂóäØùÉäõÖ ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕÚāãÛóãÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÖ¬îÖ­óÚÂóäØùÉäõÖ
Åîä°äòÜËòćÚ āÕãì­óâÂääâÂóä Ýú­Ûäõìóä ĀæñßÚòÂÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ Ăì­ìäøîäòÛëõÚÛÚØùÂäúÜĀÛÛ ìäøî
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°îøćÚĂÕØöćâöÿÉÖÚóÉúÈĂÉĂì­ÿÂõÕ ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä ìäøîÿÂõÕÂóäÂäñØČóĂÕą ÿßøćîĀëèÈìóÜäñāãËÚ°Øöćâõ
ÅèäăÕ­āÕãËîÛÕ­èãÂÏìâóã ÚāãÛóãÕòÈÂæ¬óèãòÈÂČóìÚÕĂì­âöÅèóâāÜä¬ÈĂëĂÚÂóäÛäõÉóÅÿßøćîÂóäÂùéæ ÂóäĂì­
ÃîÈÃèòÎØóÈÙùäÂõÉ ĀæñÂóäëÚòÛëÚùÚĂÚÂõÉÂääâĂÕą ÿßøćîâõĂì­ÿÜĆÚÂóäÂäñØČóÿßøćîìèòÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ĂÕą ăâ¬è¬ó
ÉñÂòÛáóÅäòÑ ìäøîáóÅÿîÂËÚ ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäØùÉäõÖÅîä°äòÜËòćÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäĂÚ
Õ­óÚÖ¬óÈą îóØõÿË¬Ú ÂóäÉòÕÌøĈîÉòÕÉ­óÈ Âóäëä­óÈëòâßòÚÙ°ØóÈÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÅú¬Å­ó ĀæñÂóäÖõÕÖ¬îÜäñëóÚÈóÚÂòÛ
ìÚ¬èãÈóÚäóËÂóä ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú ĀæñăÕ­ÚČóÝæÂóäÜäñÿâõÚâóĂË­ĂÚÂóäßòÓÚó Ā́ÚèÜÐõÛòÖõĂÚÂóäÖ¬îÖ­óÚÂóäØùÉäõÖµ 
Ì÷ćÈâöÃ­îÂČóìÚÕāÕãëäùÜ ÕòÈÚöĈ ÛäõêòØăâ¬âöĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõĂÚÂóäĂì­ÅèóâË¬èãÿìæøîØóÈÂóäÿâøîÈĀÂ¬ßääÅÂóäÿâøîÈ
ĂÕ ăâ¬è¬óÉñØóÈÖäÈìäøîØóÈî­îâ ÛäõêòØÂČóìÚÕĂì­ÂóäÛäõÉóÅâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÕ­óÚëóÙóäÔ
Âùéæ ìäøîÿßøćîÿÜĆÚÂóäË¬èãÿìæøî ë¬Èÿëäõâ ëÚòÛëÚùÚ ÂóäßòÓÚóÅùÔáóßËöèõÖÿØ¬óÚòĈÚÛäõêòØâöÚāãÛóãĂì­ÿÈõÚ
ëÚòÛëÚùÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂääâØöćâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîÙùäÂõÉ ìäøîÿßøćîËøćîÿëöãÈØöćÕöÃîÈÛäõêòØ āÕãăâ¬âöÿÉÖÚóĀîÛĀÞÈ
ÿßøćîÅèóâăÕ­ÿÜäöãÛØóÈÂóäÅ­ó ÛäõêòØâöÚāãÛóãĂì­Ýú­ÛäõìóäĀæñßÚòÂÈóÚăâ¬ß÷ÈäòÛ ìäøîĂì­ÃîÈÃèòÎ ÂóäÛäõÂóä
Ö­îÚäòÛ ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚĂÕØöćÿÂõÚÅèóâÉČóÿÜĆÚ ìäøîÿÂõÚÅèóâÿìâóñëâëČóìäòÛÿÉ­óìÚ­óØöćäòÑ ìäøîÛùÅÅæîøćÚĂÕ
āÕãÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØăÕ­âîÛìâóãĂì­ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÕöØČóìÚ­óØöćÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæ ĀæñÅèÛÅùâÕúĀæ
ÿßøćîĂì­ÿÂõÕÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÚāãÛóãÖ¬îÖ­óÚÂóäØùÉäõÖ ĀæñÂČóìÚÕĂì­ëČóÚòÂÂČóÂòÛÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚØČóìÚ­óØöćé÷Âêó 
ÖõÕÖóâ ĀæñÖäèÉëîÛÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÚāãÛóãÿßøćîÜ­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈÉóÂÂóäØùÉäõÖÅîä°äòÜËòćÚ ĀæñäóãÈóÚÝæ
ÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚÖ¬îÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÂõÉÂóäØöćÕö ÿßøćîÚČóÿëÚîÖ¬îÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØÖ¬îăÜ ĂÚ
ÃÔñÿÕöãèÂòÚ ëČóÚòÂÂČóÂòÛÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚĂÚÑóÚñÿæÃóÚùÂóäÃîÈÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÕö âöìÚ­óØöćĂì­
Åèóâäú­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚĂÚÂóäÜÑâÚõÿØéßÚòÂÈóÚĂìâ¬ØùÂą ăÖäâóë ĀæñÉòÕîÛäâßÚòÂÈóÚÜòÉÉùÛòÚÿÜĆÚÜäñÉČóØùÂ
ÜöÅèÛÅú¬ÂòÛÂóäĂì­Åèóâäú­ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÚāãÛóãÕ­óÚÂóäÜ­îÈÂòÚÂóäàîÂÿÈõÚĀæñÂóäÜ­îÈÂòÚÂóäëÚòÛëÚùÚØóÈ
ÂóäÿÈõÚĀÂ¬ÂóäÂ¬îÂóää­óã 
ÚāãÛóãÛäõìóäÅèóâÿëöćãÈ ÛäõêòØÂČóìÚÕĂì­âöÂóäÛäõìóäÅèóâÿëöćãÈØòćèØòĈÈîÈÅ°ÂäÖóâÂäîÛ

âóÖäÑóÚëóÂæîã¬óÈÿÜĆÚäñÛÛ ÅäîÛÅæùâÂõÉÂääâìæòÂĀæñÅèóâÿëöćãÈĂÚØùÂą Õ­óÚ āÕãÉòÕĂì­âöÂóääñÛùÜòÉÉòã
ĀæñÿìÖùØöćâóÃîÈÅèóâÿëöćãÈ âöÂóäÜäñÿâõÚ èõÿÅäóñì° ÉòÕæČóÕòÛÅèóâëČóÅòÎÃîÈÅèóâÿëöćãÈ âöÂóäÉòÕÂóä ÖõÕÖóâ 
ÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóäÛäõìóäÅèóâÿëöćãÈ ÿßøćîĂì­ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÛääæùèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ĀæñÿÜ­óìâóãÿÜĆÚëČóÅòÎ 
Āæñîãú¬ĂÚäñÕòÛÅèóâÿëöćãÈØöćãîâäòÛăÕ­     

 
âóÖäÂóäÅù­âÅäîÈÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ  Õ­èãÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) Ăì­ÅèóâëČóÅòÎ

ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÅèóââòćÚÅÈÜæîÕáòãĀæñÂóääòÂêóÅèóâæòÛÃîÈÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ ÖæîÕÉÚÅèóâÿÜĆÚë¬èÚÖòèÃîÈ
Ýú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóä ÛäõêòØÉ÷ÈÖäñìÚòÂ×÷ÈÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛäèÛäèâ ÂóäÿÂĆÛäòÂêó ÂóäÛäõìóäÉòÕÂóä ĀæñÂóä
ĂË­Ã­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäØùÂØ¬óÚØöćÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛ îóØõÿË¬Ú Ëøćî ÚóâëÂùæ èòÚÿÕøîÚÜöÿÂõÕ Øöćîãú¬ ìâóãÿæÃ
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āØäéòßØ° Āæñ/ìäøîÃ­îâúæîøćÚĂÕÖóâØöćÂÏìâóãÂČóìÚÕ ØòĈÈĂÚäúÜÿîÂëóäĀæñ/ìäøîÃ­îâúæîõÿæĆÂØäîÚõÂë° ØòĈÈÚöĈ 
ÿßøćîĂì­Ýú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäâöÅèóââòćÚĂÉĂÚÂóäØČóÙùäÂääâÖ¬óÈą ÂòÛÛäõêòØ ÛäõêòØÉ÷ÈăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕâóÖäÂóäÅù­âÅäîÈÃ­îâúæ
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæÊÛòÛÚöĈ ĀæñÚČóâóĂË­ÛòÈÅòÛÂòÛÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäØöćÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛÖóââóÖäÑóÚĂÚÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉîã¬óÈÿìâóñëâ 
ÂóäÿÂĆÛäèÛäèâÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ  ÛäõêòØÉñÿÂĆÛäèÛäèâÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäÿâøćî

æÈØñÿÛöãÚ ÂäîÂÃ­îâúæëâòÅäëâóËõÂ ÂóäëâòÅäØČóÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÂóäëâòÅääòÛÃ¬óèëóäÖ¬óÈą ÖæîÕÉÚÃ­îâúæ
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæØöćĂì­ăè­ÿßøćîÂóäëâòÅäÈóÚÝ¬óÚØóÈÿèĆÛăÌÖ°ÛäõêòØìäøîË¬îÈØóÈîøćÚ Ì÷ćÈÃ­îâúæÕòÈÂæ¬óè×øîÿÜĆÚÃ­îâúæ
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóä ĀæñÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäãõÚãîââîÛĂì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØāÕãËîÛÕ­èãÂÏìâóã āÕã×øîè¬óÃ­îâúæ
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚÃ­îâúæØöć×úÂÖ­îÈ ëâÛúäÔ° ĀæñÿÜĆÚÜòÉÉùÛòÚØöćëùÕÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóä 
             ÅèóââòćÚÅÈÜæîÕáòãĀæñÂóääòÂêóÅèóâæòÛÃîÈÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ ÿßøćîÜ­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈîòÚÉñØČóĂì­
Ã­îâúæëúÎìóã ìäøîâöÂóäÿÃ­ó×÷È ØČóæóã ĂË­ äèâ×÷ÈÕòÕĀÜæÈĀÂ­ăÃāÕãâõËîÛ ÛäõêòØÉ÷ÈÉòÕĂì­âöÂóääòÂêóÅèóâ
ÜæîÕáòãÃîÈäñÛÛÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæîã¬óÈÿÃ­âÈèÕĀæñÉäõÈÉòÈ āÕãÜòÉÉùÛòÚÛäõêòØăÕ­ÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ÃîÈ
ßäñäóËÛòÎÎòÖõè¬óÕ­èãÙùäÂääâØóÈîõÿæĆÂØäîÚõÂë°îã¬óÈÿÅä¬ÈÅäòÕ ĀæñăÕ­äòÛÂóääòÛäîÈâóÖäÑóÚäñÕòÛëóÂæ 
ISO ƘƝƖƖƗ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚâóÖäÑóÚëóÂæëČóìäòÛÂóäÉòÕÂóäÅèóâÜæîÕáòãĀæñÂóääòÂêóÅèóâæòÛÃîÈÃ­îâúæ ÿßøćîĂì­
äñÛÛîõÿæĆÂØäîÚõÂë°ÃîÈÛäõêòØâöÅèóâÜæîÕáòã ØòÚëâòã ĀæñâöÜäñëõØÙõáóßØöćëùÕ ÚîÂÉóÂÚöĈ ÛäõêòØăÕ­âöÂóä
ÂČóìÚÕ ÚāãÛóã ĀæñÂäñÛèÚÂóäØČóÈóÚāÕãĂË­äñÛÛÛäõìóäÉòÕÂóäÅèóââòćÚÅÈÜæîÕáòãëóäëÚÿØé 
(Information security management system) ÿßøćîĂì­Ýú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäâòćÚĂÉăÕ­è¬óÃ­îâúæÖ¬óÈą ØöćÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛâöÅèóâ
ÜæîÕáòãØöćëùÕ 
ÿØÅāÚāæãöĂÚÂóääòÂêóÅèóââòćÚÅÈÜæîÕáòãÃîÈÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ ÛäõêòØâöÚāãÛóãäñÛÛäòÂêóÅèóâ

ÜæîÕáòãÃîÈÃ­îâúæØöćăÕ­äòÛÖóââóÖäÑóÚ ISOƘƝƖƖƗ ĀæñăÕ­ÿæøîÂĂË­îùÜÂäÔ°äòÂêóÅèóâÜæîÕáòãØöćâö
ÜäñëõØÙõáóß äèâ×÷ÈÂóäÿÃ­óäìòëÃ­îâúæØöćăÕ­âóÖäÑóÚëóÂæÌ÷ćÈÿÜĆÚØöćãîâäòÛ ÿßøćîĂì­âòćÚĂÉè¬óÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ
ÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÈóÚÉñâöÅèóâÜæîÕáòãäñìè¬óÈØöćĂË­ÈóÚÿèĆÛăÌÖ°ÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØòĈÈÚöĈ ĂÚäñìè¬óÈØöćÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäÿÃ­óĂË­ÈóÚ
ÿèĆÛăÌÖ°ÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÛäõêòØÉñâöÂóäĂË­ÈóÚ ÅùÂÂöĈ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚäñÛÛÃ­îâúæØöć×úÂëä­óÈÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîÿÂĆÛÃ­îâúæËòćèÅäóèäñìè¬óÈ
ØöćÿÃ­óĂË­ÈóÚÿèĆÛăÌÖ° Ì÷ćÈÉñâöÜäñāãËÚ°ĂÚÂóäĂË­ÈóÚăÕ­ëñÕèÂäèÕÿäĆèÃ÷ĈÚ ĀæñîČóÚèãÅèóâëñÕèÂĂÚÂóäĂË­
ÈóÚ ÿË¬Ú ÂóäÖòĈÈÅ¬óÂóäĀëÕÈÝæ ÂóäÿæøîÂáóêóĂË­ÈóÚ ÂóäÿÖõâÿÖĆâÂæ¬îÈÃ­îÅèóâîòÖāÚâòÖõ ÿØ¬óÚòĈÚ ÛäõêòØÉñ
ăâ¬ăÕ­âöÂóäÿÂĆÛÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäĀÖ¬îã¬óÈĂÕ 
èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÂóäÿÂĆÛÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæĀæñÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ ÛäõêòØÉñÿÂĆÛÃ­îâúæë¬èÚ

ÛùÅÅæăè­ÿÜĆÚÅèóâæòÛ ĀæñĂì­ÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈĀæñäòÂêóÅèóâæòÛÃîÈÃ­îâúæîã¬óÈÕöØöćëùÕ ÖæîÕÉÚÛäõêòØÉñĂË­
Ã­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäÿßøćîèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØîã¬óÈ×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâÂÏìâóã
ÿØ¬óÚòĈÚ ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ 
ÿßøćîÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÉòÕÂóäÖóâÅèóâÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäØöćăÕ­ĀÉ­Èăè­ÂòÛÛäõêòØ 
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ÿßøćîßõÉóäÔóÂóäØČóÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÂòÛÛäõêòØ ĀæñÛäõìóäÉòÕÂóäÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÃîÈ
Ýú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóä 
ÿßøćîÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÂóäîîÂĀÛÛ ßòÓÚóÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ìäøîÛäõÂóäĂìâ¬ ìäøîÂóäë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÖæóÕ äèâ×÷ÈÂóä

ÜäòÛÜäùÈÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ìäøîÛäõÂóäØöćâöîãú¬ 
ÿßøćîÚČóÿëÚîëõØÙõÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬óÈą ĀæñÛäõÂóäîøćÚą ÃîÈÛäõêòØĀÂ¬Ýú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóä 
ÛäõêòØÉñăâ¬ÉòÕëää ÿÜõÕÿÝã ë¬ÈÖ¬î ìäøî ÉČóìÚ¬óã Ã­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäĂì­ĀÂ¬ÛùÅÅæáóãÚîÂ

ìäøîÝú­ăâ¬âöë¬èÚÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ ÿßøćîèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ĂÚÂóäÚČóăÜĂË­āÕãîõëäñ ÿè­ÚĀÖ¬ ÛäõêòØăÕ­äòÛÅèóâãõÚãîâĂì­
ÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæÉóÂÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäāÕãëâòÅäĂÉĀæ­è ìäøî 
ÿßøćîÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÂÏìâóã ÂóäëøÛëèÚÃîÈÿÉ­óìÚ­óØöćÖČóäèÉ äòÑÛóæ ìäøîìÚ¬èãÈóÚÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæ ĀæñĂì­

ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈÂÏìâóã ÂÏÃ­îÛòÈÅòÛ ìäøîÃ­îÝúÂßòÚØöćĂì­ÂòÛáóÅäòÑìäøîìÚ¬èãÈóÚÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÖ¬óÈą 
ăâ¬è¬óáóãĂÚÜäñÿØéìäøîÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 
ÂóäÉČóÂòÕÂóäÿÃ­ó×÷ÈÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ  ÛäõêòØÉñîÚùÎóÖĂì­ÿÊßóñÿÉ­óìÚ­óØöćÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÿØ¬óÚòĈÚ

ØöćÉñÿÃ­ó×÷ÈÃ­îâúæÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóä ĀÖ¬ØòĈÈÚöĈ ÛäõêòØîóÉâöÂóäĂË­ÛäõÂóäÉóÂÛùÅÅæáóãÚîÂØöćÿÃ­óâóÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäĂÚÚóâ
ÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÿßøćîĂì­ÛäõÂóäÚČóÿëÚîëõØÙõÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬óÈą ĀæñÛäõÂóäîøćÚą ÃîÈÛäõêòØĀÂ¬Ýú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóä äèâ×÷ÈÂóä
ßòÓÚó ÜäòÛÜäùÈ ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ìäøîÛäõÂóäÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØòĈÈÚöĈ ÛùÅÅæáóãÚîÂØöćÿÃ­óâóÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂì­ÂòÛÛäõêòØ ÉñÖ­îÈ
ØČóÃ­îÖÂæÈäòÂêóÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäÃîÈÛäõêòØăè­ÿÜĆÚÅèóâæòÛÕ­èãÿË¬ÚÂòÚ 
ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈèõÙöÂóääòÂêóÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅ  ÛäõêòØÃîëÈèÚëõØÙõċĂÚÂóäÿßõćâ ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ ìäøî 

ÜäòÛÜäùÈâóÖäÂóäÅù­âÅäîÈÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÛùÅÅæÊÛòÛÚöĈăÕ­ĂÚîÚóÅÖ áóãĂÖ­Ã­îÛòÈÅòÛÃîÈÂÏìâóã ĀæñìóÂâöÂóä
ÜäòÛÿÜæöćãÚĂÕą ÛäõêòØÉñÉòÕĂì­Ýú­ĂË­ÛäõÂóäØäóÛÝ¬óÚÿèĆÛăÌÖ°ÃîÈÛäõêòØ www.bangkoklife.com 
èõëòãØòéÚ° 
Ăì­ÜäñËóËÚÿìĆÚÜäñāãËÚ° ÂóäÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ĀæñØČóÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖĂì­ÿìâóñëâÂòÛÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÅùÔÅ¬ó
ËöèõÖ 
 
ÖäóëòÎæòÂêÔ°ÃîÈîÈÅ°Âä 

 
áóäÂõÉ 
ÛäõêòØâöÅèóââù¬ÈâòćÚØöćÉñÿÜĆÚÝú­ÚČóĂÚÂóäëä­óÈÅèóââòćÚÅÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĂì­ÂòÛÜäñËóËÚØùÂÂæù¬â Õ­èãÂóäÜÂÜ­îÈ
ÅùÔÅ¬óËöèõÖ ÂóäĂì­ÅČóĀÚñÚČóÕ­óÚÂóäèóÈĀÝÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ĀæñÛäõÂóäØöćÜäñØòÛĂÉÝ¬óÚÖòèĀØÚ Åú¬Å­ó Āæñ
ßÚòÂÈóÚØöćâöÅèóâÉäõÈĂÉ ĀæñâöÅèóâäú­äñÕòÛĀÚèìÚ­óÃîÈÜäñÿØé 
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3.3  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÂäñÛèÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 
   ÛäõêòØăÕ­Ăì­ÅèóâëČóÅòÎĂÚØùÂ ą Õ­óÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ăâ¬è¬óÉñÿÜĆÚÛùÅæóÂäáóãĂÚîÈÅ°Âä ßÚòÂÈóÚáóãĂÚ

ÛäõêòØ  æúÂÅ­ó  ÂóäÂČóÂòÛÂóäÕúĀæĂÚÂõÉÂóääèâØòĈÈäòÛâøîÂòÛÂóäÛäõìóäÅèóâÿëöćãÈÖ¬óÈ ą ØöćîóÉÉñÿÂõÕĂÚìæóã 
ą Õ­óÚăâ¬è¬óÉñÿÜĆÚ  ÅèóâÿëöćãÈĂÚÕ­óÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉÛäõêòØìäøîîÈÅ°Âä  É÷ÈÖ­îÈâöÂóääòÛâøîÂòÛÜòÎìó āÕã
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° SWOT 

 
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° SWOT (SWOT Analysis) ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØß ÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
(S) Strength · ÉùÕĀÃĆÈ 

1.  âöÜäñÂòÚáòãä×ãÚÖ°ØöćÅæùâØùÂÜäñÿáØÃîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãä×ãÚÖ° ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ĀæñèóÈĀÝÚØóÈÕ­óÚ
ÂóäÿÈõÚîã¬óÈÅäîÛÅæùâ 

Ƙ. âöÂóäØČó Bank insurance Ý¬óÚÙÚóÅóäÂäùÈÿØß 
ƙ. ăÕ­äòÛÿÅäÕõÖØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćäñÕòÛ A- ÉóÂ S & P  
4. ÿÅäâÜäñÂòÚØČóăÕ­ëñÕèÂÉóÂäñÛÛ Tele Claim 
5. ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØØöćÚ¬óÿËøćî×øîĂÚÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚ ĀæñÂóäÛäõìóäØöćâöÅùÔáóß 

(W) Weakness · ÉùÕî¬îÚ 
1.  äóÅóÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚÛäõêòØ âöäóÅóëúÈÂè¬óÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚìæòÂ 
Ƙ.  âöîú¬ÛäõÂóäÚ­îãÂè¬óÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚìæòÂ 
3. ÛäõêòØăâ¬ëóâä×ÿÜĆÚßòÚÙâõÖäÂòÛÅ¬óãä×ãÚÖ°ăÕ­ 
4. ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÖæóÕĂìâ¬Ú­îãÂè¬óäóãĂìÎ¬Åú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚ 
5. ËøćîÿëöãÈÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãä×ãÚÖ°ăâ¬ÿÜĆÚØöćäú­ÉòÂÃîÈÛùÅÅæØòćèăÜ 
 

(O) Opportunities · āîÂóë 
1. ãîÕÃóãä×ãÚÖ°Ăìâ¬ÿÖõÛāÖÃ÷ĈÚĂÚÜö Ƙƛƛƙ 

              2. ØòéÚõÅÖõÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÂóäØČóÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÜĆÚëõćÈÉČóÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­ÃòÛÃöć 
 3. ÿÂõÕÅèóâÚõãâĂÚÂóäĂË­ä×ãÚÖ°ÜäñìãòÕÚČĈóâòÚ 
 4. ÂóäÜäòÛÃ÷ĈÚÅ¬óĀäÈÃòĈÚÖČćó 
 5. ÂóäØČóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖóâÂÐìâóã 

(T) Threats · îùÜëääÅ 
               1.  Ã­îÛòÈÅòÛĂì­ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ­îÈÕČóäÈÿÈõÚÂîÈØùÚÖóâìæòÂ 
               2.  îòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀÚèāÚ­âÿßõćâëúÈÃ÷ĈÚ 
               3.  âöÂóäëøćîëóäØóÈîõÚÿÖîä°ÿÚĆÖØöćâöĂË­ÂòÚîã¬óÈØòćèìæóã 
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               4.  Åú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚâöÉČóÚèÚâóÂĂÚÖæóÕ 
               5. ÂóäÿÜõÕÿëäöĂì­Ýú­ÿËöćãèËóÎÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéÿÃ­óâóæùÈØùÚĂÚăØãâóÂÃ÷ĈÚ 
 
ÂóäÚČóÿîó PDCA âóĂË­ĂÚÂóäÜÏõÛòÖõÈóÚ āÅäÈëä­óÈÃîÈ PDCA ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
                 Plan Åøî ÂóäèóÈĀÝÚ  
                 Do Åøî ÂóäÜÏõÛòÖõÖóâĀÝÚ 
                 Check Åøî ÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ 
                 Act  Åøî ÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäîã¬óÈÿìâóñëâ ìäøî ÂóäÉòÕâóÖäÑóÚĂìâ¬ Ì÷È×øîÿÜĆÚßøĈÚÑóÚ
ÃîÈÂóäãÂäñÕòÛÅùÔáóß 
ØùÂÅäòĈÈØöćÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖóâèÈÉä PDCA ìâùÚÅäÛäîÛ ÂĆÉñÿÜĆÚĀäÈë¬ÈëČóìäòÛÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚäîÛÖ¬îăÜ  
ĀæñÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈîã¬óÈÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 

ÿâøćîăÕ­èóÈĀÝÚÈóÚ (P) ÚČóăÜÜÐõÛòÖõ (D) äñìè¬óÈÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÂĆÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ (C) ßÛÜòÎìóÂĆØČó
ÂóäĀÂ­ăÃìäøîÜäòÛÜäùÈ (A) ÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÂĆÿäõćâÉóÂÂóäèóÈĀÝÚÂ¬îÚ èÚăÜăÕ­ÿäøćîãą É÷ÈÿäöãÂèÈÉä PDCA 
 
ÉùÕî¬îÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ØöćÚČóâóèõÿÅäóñì°ÜäòÛĂË­ÂòÛ PDCA Åøî 

1.  ÉùÕî¬îÚØöćÉñØČóÂóäĀÂ­ăÃ Åøî ËøćîÿëöãÈÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãä×ãÚÖ°ăâ¬ÿÜĆÚØöćäú­ÉòÂÃîÈÛùÅÅæØòćèăÜ 
 
1. ÂóäèóÈĀÝÚ 
                ÂČóìÚÕèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÃîÛÿÃÖÂóäØČóÈóÚ ëČóäèÉÅÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅ  ÂČóìÚÕÖòèËöĈèòÕ 
ĀæñÖòĈÈÿÜ­óìâóã ÖäèÉëîÛë×óÚÂóäÔ°ÜòÉÉùÛòÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØòĈÈĂÚÕ­óÚÂóäÝæõÖĀæñÛùÅæóÂä èóÈĀÝÚÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
Ƙ.  ÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÃòĈÚÖîÚ 
                 æÈßøĈÚØöćëČóäèÉÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäĀæñÅèóâß÷ÈßîĂÉÃîÈæúÂÅ­ó ÿÚ­ÚÂóäëä­óÈÚèòÖÂääâĂì­ÂòÛÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ëä­óÈÅèóâĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòã ÛäõÂóäæúÂÅ­óëòâßòÚÙ° Ăì­Ã­îâúæĀÂ¬æúÂÅ­ó ëä­óÈÅèóâÚ¬óÿËøćî×øîĂì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØĂë¬
ĂÉÅùÔáóß ÉòÕØČóāÇêÔêóÜäñËóëòâßòÚÙ°ØóÈāÌÿÌöãæ ĀæñâöÛäõÂóäìæòÈÂóäÃóã 
ƙ.  ÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ 
                ÿâøćîÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚÖóâĀÝÚØöćèóÈăè­Āæ­èÂĆÖ­îÈâöÂóäÖäèÉëîÛÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäĀæñß÷ÈßîĂÉÃîÈæúÂÅ­ó  
ÅČóÚèÔÝæÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ âöÂóäë¬ÈÃú­îâúæÃ¬óèëóäĂì­æúÂÅ­óăÕ­äòÛØäóÛ ëäùÜÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
ƚ.  ÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈĀÂ­ăÃ 
                 ÿâøćîØóÈÞ¬óãÖäèÉëîÛăÕ­ØČóÂóäÖäèÉëîÛÿëäĆÉÿäöãÛä­îãĀæ­è ÉñÿìĆÚ×÷ÈëõćÈÝõÕßæóÕĀæ­èÚČóâó
ÜäòÛÜäùÈĀÂ­ăÃ Āæ­èÚČóăÜÉòÕØČóÿÜĆÚâóÖäÑóÚÿßøćîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚÅäòĈÈÖ¬îăÜ ĀæñÿßøćîĂì­ÂóäÃãóãëóÃóÚòĈÚ
âöÜäñëõØÙõáóß ĀæñÖäÈÖóâÿÜ­óìâóã 
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3.4  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ìæòÂÂóäÛòÎËöÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ 
              3.3.1  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć Ɨ  ÿäøćîÈÂóäÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
                        ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈØöćëČóÅòÎăÕ­ĀÂ¬ÂóäÿßõćâÿÖõâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕĂì­ÂõÉìóäÉòÂìóÂæù¬âØöćĀëÕÈîãú¬ĂÚìÚ­ó 
È́ÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÕÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚµ āÕãĂË­ÿÂÔÒ°è¬óäóãÂóäÚòĈÚëóâóä×ÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ÿÃ­óăÜăè­ĂÚÂČóăä 
ìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈăÕ­ìäøîăâ¬ âóÖäÑóÚØöćÜäòÛÜäùÈÚöĈăâ¬ăÕ­äñÛùè¬óäóãÂóäĂÕÉñĀëÕÈîãú¬ĂÚÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ Âæù¬âÙÚóÅóäăÕ­ÉòÕÂæù¬âäóãÂóäĀæñÚČóÿëÚîĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÖóâÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ
âóÖäÑóÚÊÛòÛÚöĈîãú¬Â¬îÚĀæ­è 
 
              3.3.2  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƗƟ  ÿäøćîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ 
                        ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈØöćëČóÅòÎăÕ­ĀÂ¬ (A) ÝæÂČóăäĀæñÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÜäñâóÔÂóäÖóâìæòÂ
ÅÔõÖéóëÖä°ÜäñÂòÚáòã ÿÜæöćãÚËøćîÿÜĆÚ ẤóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óĂìâ¬µ ĀæñÖ­îÈäòÛäú­ĂÚ ẤČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉµ ØòÚØö Ýæ
ÂČóăäĀæñÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÜäñâóÔÂóäÖóâìæòÂÅÔõÖéóëÖä°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÉñăâ¬ëóâóä×äòÛäú­ÖóâèõÙöÃîÛÿÃÖìäøî
äòÛäú­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚăÕ­Āæñ (B) Ö­ÚØùÚĂÚÂóäÛäõÂóäĂÚîÕöÖÉñäòÛäú­ĂÚÈèÕØöćâöÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈāÅäÈÂóä 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÜĆÚëõØÙõ  ÃóÕÉñăâ¬ëóâóä×äòÛäú­ÖæîÕäñãñÿèæóÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóäĂÚîÚóÅÖăÕ­âóÖäÑóÚ
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèăâ¬ë¬ÈÝæÂäñØÛÂòÛÂæù¬âÙÚóÅóä ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÂæù¬âÙÚóÅóääòÛäú­×÷ÈÝæÂČóăä ĀæñÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÜäñâóÔÂóä
ÖóâìæòÂÅÔõÖéóëÖä°ÜäñÂòÚáòã ĀæñÖ­ÚØùÚÛäõÂóäĂÚîÕöÖÖóâÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚĂÚÕ­óÚÚöĈîãú¬Â¬îÚ
Āæ­è 
 
              3.3.3  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć Ɲ ÿäøćîÈ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 
                       ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈØöćëČóÅòÎ Åøî ÂČóìÚÕÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ āÕãĂì­
ÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæÖòèèòÕâúæÅ¬óëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚäèâëČóìäòÛÿÊßóñë¬èÚÈóÚØöćäóãÈóÚ ìóÂāÕãÜÂÖõâöÂóä
ÚČóÿëÚîÃ­îâúæÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÖ¬îÝú­âöîČóÚóÉÖòÕëõÚĂÉÕ­óÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÂóä Āæñ×­óâöÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈØöćâö
ëóäñëČóÅòÎÉóÂÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚØöćăÕ­ÿÜõÕÿÝãăè­ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜö æ¬óëùÕëČóìäòÛë¬èÚØöćäóãÈóÚ âóÖäÑóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óè
ăâ¬ë¬ÈÝæÂäñØÛØöćÿÜĆÚëóäñëČóÅòÎÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂæù¬âÙÚóÅóä 
 
ƙ.ƙ.ƚ  âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć ƗƘ ÿäøćîÈ ÂóäÖäèÉëîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
          ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ Ýú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÂîÈØùÚð äòÛÝõÕËîÛĂÚÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÂîÈØùÚð ĂÚ
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈÿÜõÕÿÝãÿäøćîÈØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈÖóâÅèóâÿìâóñëâ ĀæñÂóäĂË­ÿÂÔÒ°Âóä
ÛòÎËöëČóìäòÛÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈÿè­ÚĀÖ¬Ýú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÂîÈØùÚð âöÅèóâÖòĈÈĂÉØöćÉñÿæõÂÂîÈØùÚðìäøîìãùÕ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚìäøîăâ¬ëóâóä×ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈÖ¬îăÜ 
. 
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3.3.5  âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć Ɨƛ ÿäøćîÈ ÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óÃîÈÖäóëóäØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
          âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÿÜĆÚäóÅóØöćÉñăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäÃóãëõÚØäòßã° ìäøîÉñÉ¬óãÿßøćîāîÚìÚöĈëõÚĂÚäóãÂóäØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ
ĂÚëáóß ÜÂÖõĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂäñìè¬óÈÝú­ä¬èâÖæóÕ Ô èòÚØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬ó ĂÚÂäÔöØöćăâ¬âöÖæóÕìæòÂĂË­äóÅóĂÚÖæóÕØöćâö
ëáóßÅæ¬îÈ ëúÈëùÕØöćÙÚóÅóäĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãëóâóä×ÿÃ­óØČóäóãÂóäăÕ­ 
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ÛØØöć ƚ 
 
 

äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 
ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
                     ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ Åøî ÂóäĂË­ÿÅäøćîÈâøîÖ¬óÈą âóÜäñÿâõÚÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØāÕã
ßõÉóäÔóÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ Ăì­ØäóÛ×÷ÈÑóÚñĀæñÅèóââòćÚÅÈÃîÈÛäõêòØÚòĈÚą ÿßøćîÜäñÂîÛÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉæÈØùÚ 
 
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâöÉùÕÜäñëÈÅ°ÕòÈÚöĈ  
          Ɨ.  ÂóäìóÃ­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈÿÂöćãèÂòÛÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 
          2.  ÂóäÚČóÃ­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈØöćăÕ­âóĂË­ÜäñÂîÛÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉìäøîÿëÚîĀÚñĀÚèØóÈÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉ 
          
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâöÉùÕâù¬ÈìâóãßîëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
          Ɨ.  ÿßøćîÿÜĆÚÿÅäøćîÈâøîÂæòćÚÂäîÈÿÛøĈîÈÖ­ÚëČóìäòÛÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉāÕãÿÊßóñÿäøćîÈÂóäæÈØùÚ 
         Ƙ.  ÿßøćîÿÜĆÚÃ­îâúæÜäñÂîÛÂóäèõÚõÉÊòãÜòÎìóĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚ ÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÜòÎìóîøćÚą  
              ØöćîóÉÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 
         ƙ.  ÿÜĆÚÃ­îâúæÜäñÂîÛÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚĀÖ¬æñÞ¬óã 
         4.  ÿÜĆÚÿÅäøćîÈâøîË¬èãßãóÂäÔ°ÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚîÚóÅÖĀæñÂóä 
              ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈØöćîóÉÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÝæÂäñØÛÖ¬óÈą 
 
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãĂË­îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (Financial Ratio Analysis) 
                 îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÿÜĆÚÿÅäøćîÈâøîĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÂõÕÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛāÕãÂóä
ÚČóäóãÂóäØöćÜäóÂÐĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛäñãñÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈâóëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÚĂÚäúÜëòÕë¬èÚìäøîîòÖäóä­îãæñ 
Âæù¬âÝú­ĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
            1.  ÿÉ­óìÚöĈ ìâóã×÷È ÛùÅÅæáóãÚîÂØöćĂì­ÂõÉÂóäÂú­ãøâÿÈõÚâóĂË­ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉ ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÉñèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈÿßøćîßõÉóäÔóÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈ Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäìóÂČóăäĀæñæòÂêÔñÂóä
ăÕ­âóĀæñÂóäĂË­ăÜÃîÈÿÈõÚØùÚ 
            Ƙ.  Ýú­æÈØùÚØòćèăÜ ìâóã×÷È Ýú­ØöćâöÿÈõÚîîâĀæñßä­îâØöćÉñæÈØùÚĂÚÙùäÂõÉ ÉñèõÿÅäóñì°Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóä
ìóÂČóăäØòĈÈÜòÉÉùÛòÚĀæñĀÚèāÚ­âĂÚîÚóÅÖîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚĀæñÅèóâÿëöćãÈÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚ 
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            ƙ.  Ýú­Ûäõìóä âöìÚ­óØöćĀæñÖ­îÈäòÛÝõÕËîÛÖ¬îÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀæñÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÉ÷ÈÖ­îÈÂóä
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îã¬óÈæñÿîöãÕ ÿßøćîßõÉóäÔó×÷ÈÜòÎìóĀæñāîÂóëÃîÈÂõÉÂóäëČóìäòÛÂóäÂČóìÚÕĀÝÚÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä
Ö¬îăÜ 
             ƚ.  ìÚ¬èãÈóÚäòÑÛóæ ìâóã×÷È ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿßøćîăÕ­Ã­îâúæØöćÉñÚČóâóÜäñÂîÛÂóäßõÉóäÔó
ÚāãÛóãÖ¬óÈąØöćÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÝú­ÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉĀæñÝú­ÛäõāáÅ 
             ƛ.  ÚòÂèõËóÂóä ìâóã×÷È ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÿßøćîÚČóâóé÷ÂêóĀæñĂì­Ã­îÿëÚîĀÚñ
ÖæîÕÉÚÉòÕØČóÃ­îâúæØöćëČóÅòÎą ÿßøćîÂóäé÷ÂêóĀæñÈóÚèõÉòãÌ÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°ĀÂ¬èÈÂóäÂóäé÷ÂêóĀæñèÈÂóä
ÙùäÂõÉ 
 
ÿÅäøćîÈâøîØöćĂË­ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâö ƛ ÜäñÿáØÕòÈÚöĈ 
              Ɨ.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãĂË­îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (Financial Ratio Analysis) 
              Ƙ.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚ (Horizontal Analysis) 
              ƙ.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ (Vertical Analysis) 
              ƚ.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãèõÙöĀÚèāÚ­â (Trend Analysis) 
              ƛ.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÕãÉòÂØČóÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ (Cash Flow Analysis) 
 
4.1  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
          äóãÈóÚÂóäëîÛØóÚ Āæñ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 
            - ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 
            - ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 3Ɩ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 
            - ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 3Ɩ ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 
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                äóãÈóÚÂóäëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖ 
ÿëÚîÅÔñÂääâÂóä 
ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
Ã­óßÿÉ­óăÕ­ëîÛØóÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ĀæñÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 
2561 ĀæñÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ĀæñÈÛĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ĀæñÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚÿÕöãèÂòÚĀæñìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀÛÛã¬î Ì÷ćÈÝú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛ                   
ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóĀæñÚČóÿëÚîÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿìæ¬óÚöĈ ÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 34 ÿäøćîÈ Ấóä
äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæµ ë¬èÚÃ­óßÿÉ­óÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛĂÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îëäùÜÿÂöćãèÂòÛÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ
äñìè¬óÈÂóæÕòÈÂæ¬óèÉóÂÝæÂóäëîÛØóÚÃîÈÃ­óßÿÉ­ó 
 
ÃîÛÿÃÖÂóäëîÛØóÚ 
Ã­óßÿÉ­óăÕ­ÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚëîÛØóÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚÈóÚëîÛØóÚ äìòë 2410 ´ÂóäëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈ
ÂóæāÕãÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖÃîÈÂõÉÂóäµ ÂóäëîÛØóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ÂóäĂË­èõÙöÂóäëîÛ×óâ
ÛùÅæóÂäÌ÷ćÈë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛòÎËö ĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛĀæñèõÙöÂóäëîÛØóÚ
îøćÚ ÂóäëîÛØóÚÚöĈâöÃîÛÿÃÖÉČóÂòÕÂè¬óÂóäÖäèÉëîÛÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäëîÛÛòÎËöØČóĂì­Ã­óßÿÉ­óăâ¬ëóâóä×ăÕ­
ÅèóâÿËøćîâòćÚè¬óÉñßÛÿäøćîÈØöćâöÚòãëČóÅòÎØòĈÈìâÕÌ÷ćÈîóÉßÛăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ ÕòÈÚòĈÚÃ­óßÿÉ­óÉ÷Èăâ¬îóÉĀëÕÈ
ÅèóâÿìĆÚÖ¬îÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæØöćëîÛØóÚăÕ­ 
 
Ã­îëäùÜ 
Ã­óßÿÉ­óăâ¬ßÛëõćÈØöćÿÜĆÚÿìÖùĂì­ÿËøćîè¬óÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÕòÈÂæ¬óèăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóä
ÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 34 ÿäøćîÈ ẤóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæµ ĂÚëóäñëČóÅòÎÉóÂÂóäëîÛØóÚÃîÈÃ­óßÿÉ­ó 
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ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 

ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀÛÛã¬î 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

ã́òÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛµ 

1. Ã­îâúæØòćèăÜĀæñÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ 

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) (Û́äõêòØµ) ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØâìóËÚÌ÷ćÈÉòÕÖòĈÈĀæñâöáúâõæČóÿÚóĂÚÜäñÿØé

ăØã āÕãâöÛäõêòØ ÚõÜÜîÚăæà° îõÚËòèäòÚë° Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÉòÕÖòĈÈĂÚÜäñÿØéÎöćÜù¬ÚÿÜĆÚÝú­×øîìù­Úäóã

ĂìÎ¬ ÙùäÂõÉìæòÂÃîÈÛäõêòØÅøîÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ Øöćîãú¬ÖóâØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÃîÈÛäõêòØîãú¬Øöć 23/115-121 Ìîã

éúÚã°èõÉòã ×ÚÚßäñäóâ 9 ĀÃèÈÛóÈÂñÜõ ÿÃÖì­èãÃèóÈ ÂäùÈÿØßâìóÚÅä  

2. ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóĀæñÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

2.1 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 34                           

(ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ ĀæñÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâ āÕãÛäõêòØ

ÿæøîÂÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæĀÛÛã¬î îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâ ÛäõêòØăÕ­ĀëÕÈäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñ

ÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÈÛĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ĀæñÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäèâĀæñ

ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜö ĀæñÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâäúÜĀÛÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÂČóìÚÕ                

ĂÚÜäñÂóéÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã (ǺÜá.µ) ÿäøćîÈ ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ° 

èõÙöÂóä ÿÈøćîÚăÃĀæñäñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóĀæñãøćÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñäóãÈóÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈ

ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ æÈèòÚØöć 4 âöÚóÅâ 2560 Ì÷ćÈÿäõćââöÝæĂË­ÛòÈÅòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2560 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚăÜ  

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîĂì­Ã­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜö               

ØöćÚČóÿëÚîÅäòĈÈæ¬óëùÕ ÕòÈÚòĈÚ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÉ÷ÈÿÚ­ÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛ

ÂõÉÂääâ ÿìÖùÂóäÔ°Āæñë×óÚÂóäÔ°Ăìâ¬ą ÿßøćîăâ¬Ăì­Ã­îâúæØöćÚČóÿëÚîÌČĈóÌ­îÚÂòÛÃ­îâúæØöćăÕ­äóãÈóÚ

ăÜĀæ­è Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÅèäĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈÅèÛÅú¬ăÜÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ

ÜäñÉČóÜöæ¬óëùÕ 
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ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÿÜĆÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛØöćÛäõêòØĂË­ÿÜĆÚ

ØóÈÂóäÖóâÂÏìâóã ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÊÛòÛáóêóîòÈÂåêĀÜæâóÉóÂ

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÚöĈ 

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  Ì÷ćÈÚČóâóĀëÕÈ

ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛăÕ­âóÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÃîÈÛäõêòØëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚÿÕöãèÂòÚÌ÷ćÈăÕ­

ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è 

ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÌ÷ćÈãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛØöćÜäóÂÐĂÚÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

âõĂË¬ÿÅäøćîÈÛ¬ÈËöĈĀæñâõĂË¬ÂóäÅóÕÂóäÔ°×÷ÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÿÖĆâÜö 

ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈĂì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚ

ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Ýú­ÛäõìóäÖ­îÈĂË­èõÉóäÔÎóÔÂóäÜäñâóÔĀæñÃ­îëââÖõÑóÚìæóãÜäñÂóä Ì÷ćÈâö

ÝæÂäñØÛÖ¬îÂóäÂČóìÚÕÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñÂóääóãÈóÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛ ëõÚØäòßã° ìÚöĈëõÚ 

äóãăÕ­ĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã ÝæØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈîóÉĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÉóÂØöćÜäñâóÔăè­ 

2.2 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÚöĈăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâëČóìäòÛÜö

ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 āÕãăâ¬âöÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈāÅäÈëä­óÈÂóä×øîìù­ÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãĂÚ

äñìè¬óÈÈèÕ  

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÚöĈăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãäèâÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚ

ËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ  
  ÉòÕÖòĈÈÃ÷ĈÚĂÚ ëòÕë¬èÚÂóä×øîìù­Ú 

ËøćîÛäõêòØ æòÂêÔñÙùäÂõÉ ÜäñÿØé Ô èòÚØöć 

   31 

âöÚóÅâ 

2561 

 31 

ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560  

   ä­îãæñ  ä­îãæñ 

ÛäõêòØ ÛöĀîæÿî îõÚËòèäòÚë° āÛäÂÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚ

èõÚóéáòã 

ăØã 99  99 

Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia)  

  Public Limited Company 

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÂòâßúËó 52  52 
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ÛäõêòØÉñ×øîè¬óâöÂóäÅèÛÅùâÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÃ­óăÜæÈØùÚìäøîÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ ìóÂÛäõêòØâöëõØÙõăÕ­äòÛìäøî             

âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãĂÚÝæÖîÛĀØÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÃ­óăÜæÈØùÚ Āæñëóâóä×ĂË­îČóÚóÉĂÚÂóäëòćÈÂóäÂõÉÂääâ                  

Øöćë¬ÈÝæÂäñØÛîã¬óÈâöÚòãëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÝæÖîÛĀØÚÚòĈÚăÕ­ 

ÛäõêòØÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãâóäèâĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâ

ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöćÛäõêòØâöîČóÚóÉĂÚÂóäÅèÛÅùâÛäõêòØã¬îãÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöćÛäõêòØëõĈÚëùÕÂóäÅèÛÅùâÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÚòĈÚ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćëČóÅòÎÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÚ

ÂòÛÃîÈÛäõêòØ ãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñäóãÂóäÅ­óäñìè¬óÈÂòÚØöćâöëóäñëČóÅòÎ

ăÕ­×úÂÖòÕîîÂÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÚöĈĀæ­è ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 

Åøî ÉČóÚèÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĀæñëõÚØäòßã°ëùØÙõÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãë¬èÚØöćăâ¬ăÕ­ÿÜĆÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ Āæñ

ĀëÕÈÿÜĆÚäóãÂóä ĀãÂÖ¬óÈìóÂĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚäèâĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăä

ÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚäèâĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

          2.3ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÿßøćîÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îëóÙóäÔñ Ì÷ćÈĀëÕÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ     

ĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÖóâèõÙöäóÅóØùÚ  

          2.4ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ° ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñ

èõÙöÂóäÅČóÚèÔÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛØöćĂË­ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

          2.5âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöÝæÖ¬îÂóääóãÈóÚ ĀæñìäøîÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæĂÚÈÛ

ÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛäîÛÜöÛòÎËöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 

ëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËöăÕ­îîÂÜäñÂóéÿÂöćãèÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚ 56 ÊÛòÛØöćÉñâöÝæ

ÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2561 

ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚăÜ Ì÷ćÈăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂÚäóËÂõÉÉóÚùÿÛÂêóĀæ­èÿâøćîèòÚØöć 26 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 ØòĈÈÚöĈ âóÖäÑóÚ

ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèăÕ­äòÛÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈìäøîÉòÕĂì­âöÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîĂì­âöÿÚøĈîìóÿØ¬óÿØöãâÂòÛ

âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØé āÕãë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈ×­îãÅČóĀæñ

ÅČóéòßØ° ÂóäÖöÅèóâĀæñÂóäĂì­ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÂóäÛòÎËöÂòÛÝú­ĂË­âóÖäÑóÚ 

ÂóäÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÚöĈăâ¬âöÝæÂäñØÛîã¬óÈÿÜĆÚëóäñëČóÅòÎ      

Ö¬îÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
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3. âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÌ÷ćÈăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂÚäóËÂõÉÉóÚùÿÛÂêóĀæ­è ĀÖ¬ãòÈăâ¬âöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ 

ëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËöăÕ­îîÂÜäñÂóéÿÂöćãèÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 15 ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­

ÉóÂëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó Ì÷ćÈăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂÚäóËÂõÉÉóÚùÿÛÂêóĀæ­èÿâøćîèòÚØöć 14 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ

ÉñâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 

2562 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚăÜ 

Ýú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØÉñÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈâóÿäõćâ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛÈÛ

ÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØ ÿâøćîâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ āÕãÝú­Ûäõìóä

ÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØîãú¬äñìè¬óÈÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèØöćâöÖ¬î
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØĂÚÈèÕØöćÉñÿäõćâ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ 

4. ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóä

ÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó   ÿÈõÚëÕ ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ÿÈõÚëÕĂÚâøî 10,058  5,687  10,057  5,686 

ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóäÜäñÿáØăâ¬ÂČóìÚÕäñãñÿèæóÉ¬óãÅøÚ 1,995,385  1,701,448  1,900,552  1,602,748 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñëòĈÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ 4,579,560  2,268,657  4,579,560  2,268,658 

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 6,585,003  3,975,792  6,490,169  3,877,092 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ÿÈõÚÞóÂîîâØäòßã°ĀæñÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚâöîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãäñìè¬óÈä­îãæñ 0.38 

×÷È 1.25 Ö¬îÜö (Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 : îòÖäóä­îãæñ 0.38 ×÷È 1.50 Ö¬îÜö) 
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5. ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 

 Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ

ÉČóĀÚÂÖóâîóãùÅ­óÈËČóäñÚòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕËČóäñĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ  

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã
āÕãÖäÈ 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560  

ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕäòÛËČóäñ  3,084,694  1,893,022 

Å­óÈäòÛăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 30 èòÚ 180,277  10,471 

Å­óÈäòÛ 30 - 60 èòÚ 10,895  3,122 

Å­óÈäòÛ 60 - 90 èòÚ 543  1,577 

Å­óÈäòÛÿÂõÚÂè¬ó 90 èòÚ 1,606  2,221 

äèâÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 3,278,015  1,910,413 

 

ëČóìäòÛÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛÉóÂÖòèĀØÚĀæñÚóãìÚ­ó ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ÂóäÖõÕÖóâ

ìÚöĈ  Ăì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâäñãñÿèæóÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈ āÕãìÚöĈØöćÿÂõÚÂè¬óÂČóìÚÕäòÛËČóäñ ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä

ÖóâÂÏìâóã  ÂòÛÖòèĀØÚĀæñÚóãìÚ­óÿÜĆÚäóãÂäÔöăÜ 

ëČóìäòÛÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛäóãÛùÅÅæÌ÷ćÈâöâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚëÕĀæñÅ­óÈäòÛÿÂõÚÂè¬óäñãñÿèæóØöćÛäõêòØ

Ý¬îÚÝòÚĂì­ĀÂ¬æúÂÅ­ó ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛÕòÈÂæ¬óèÉñ×úÂËČóäñāÕãîòÖāÚâòÖõÉóÂÂóäîÚùâòÖõĂì­Âú­ãøâ
āÕãâöÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈÃ÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂäâÙääâ°ÕòÈÂæ¬óè 
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6. ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 

 Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã

äóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

 

                                                                                               (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ
ÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560  

    

ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãë¬èÚØöćÿäöãÂÅøÚÉóÂÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î    
ëČóäîÈëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 133,277  127,385 
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã    
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­  573,207  277,328 
ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î  706,484  404,713 
 

7. æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 

 Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã

äóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ

ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 

2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560  

ÿÈõÚÅ­óÈäòÛÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 1,109,963  928,466 

æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 1,109,963  928,466 
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8. ëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ÉČóĀÚÂÖóâèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ° 
(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

 ëõÚØäòßã° ìÚöĈëõÚ ëõÚØäòßã° ìÚöĈëõÚ 

ÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ÿßøćîÜ­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈ     

Ü­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈĂÚÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 1,615,035 34,925 701,820 132,206 

Ü­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈĂÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 
ĂÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 97,782 1,354 36,670 937 

äèâÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 1,712,817 36,279 738,490 133,143 

 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°

ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãäóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ  âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëòÎÎó 

  ÖóâëòÎÎó  ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ 

ÜäñÿáØëòÎÎó  (ßòÚìÚ¬èã)  (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚÛóØ) 

ëòÎÎóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       

ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  624,900  646,132  254,976 

ëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       

ÿãÚ  1,240,910  1,512  4,267 

ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  56,830  22,049  5,832 

ÿìäöãÎëõÈÅāÜä°  61,873  6,224  9,820 

ãúāä  25,820  12,997  387 

äèâÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°  2,010,333  688,914  275,282 
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   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

   ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ  âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëòÎÎó 

   ÖóâëòÎÎó  ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ 

ÜäñÿáØëòÎÎó   (ßòÚìÚ¬èã)  (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚÛóØ) 

ëòÎÎóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó        

ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó   670,190  341,168  738,011 

ëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó        

ÿãÚ   1,240,910  5,250  401 

ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó   36,353  1,587  9,031 

ÿìäöãÎëõÈÅāÜä°   38,711  38  11,980 

ãúāä   23,820  1,404  6,190 

äèâÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°   2,009,984  349,447  765,613 
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9. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã° 

9.1 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äóÅóØùÚ  âúæÅ¬ó
ãùÖõÙääâ 

 äóÅóØùÚ  âúæÅ¬ó
ãùÖõÙääâ 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó        

ÖäóëóäØùÚ 101,684  81,555  93,945  87,957 

äèâ 101,684  81,555  
93,945 

          
87,957 

ìòÂ  ÃóÕØùÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ (20,129)  -  (5,988)  - 

äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 81,555  81,555  87,957  87,957 

9.2 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äóÅóØùÚ/    äóÅóØùÚ/   

 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕ
ÉČóìÚ¬óã 

  

âúæÅ¬ó
ãùÖõÙääâ 

 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕ
ÉČóìÚ¬óã 

  

âúæÅ¬ó
ãùÖõÙääâ 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã        

ìæòÂØäòßã°äòÑÛóæĀæñäòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 1,973,676  2,556,090  4,535,380  5,474,506 

ÖäóëóäìÚöĈáóÅÿîÂËÚ 26,570,006  28,776,446  24,317,183  26,159,147 

ÖäóëóäØùÚ 29,353,505  36,587,447  27,271,423  35,035,436 

ÖäóëóäìÚöĈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 1,930,216  1,654,678  2,736,998  2,533,144 

ÖäóëóäØùÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 7,935,342  8,589,278  6,726,696  7,919,702 

äèâ 67,762,745  78,163,939  65,587,680  77,121,935 

ÛèÂ  ÂČóăäØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ 10,401,194  -  11,534,255  - 

äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 78,163,939  78,163,939  77,121,935  77,121,935 
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9.3 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛ
ÂČóìÚÕÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ

ÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äóÅóØùÚ/  äóÅóØùÚ/ 

 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕ

ÉČóìÚ¬óã 

 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕ

ÉČóìÚ¬óã 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ    

ìæòÂØäòßã°äòÑÛóæĀæñäòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 136,744,951  142,116,574 

ÖäóëóäìÚöĈáóÅÿîÂËÚ 61,050,823  56,171,062 

ÖäóëóäìÚöĈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 6,686,907  6,275,770 

ÿÈõÚÞóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÅäÛÂČóìÚÕÿÂõÚÂè¬ó 3 ÿÕøîÚ 3,750,000  3,810,000 

äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 208,232,681  208,373,406 
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9.4 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ

ÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äóÅóØùÚ  äóÅóØùÚ 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ    

ÖäóëóäØùÚ 30,302  29,588 

äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ 30,302  29,588 

 

          9.5 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäìÚöĈØöćâöîÚùßòÚÙ°ĀÞÈ (Structured notes) 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäìÚöĈØöćâöîÚùßòÚÙ°ĀÞÈØöćÛäõêòØÉòÕÜäñÿáØÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ  

âöÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(1) Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñ

ÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 600 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 600 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°  ĂÚ

ÜäñÿØéĀæñëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé îóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 2 - 11  Üö Āæñ 2 - 11 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃāÕãÝú­îîÂÖäóëóäâöëõØÙõĂÚÂóäËČóäñÅøÚÂ¬îÚÂČóìÚÕìäøîÿäöãÂÿÈõÚÞóÂÿßõćâ ĀæñâöÕîÂÿÛöĈã

î­óÈîõÈÂòÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæ (CMT Index) 

(2) Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ    

ĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 2,600 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 2,600 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃóÃîÈ

ÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 1 - 4 Üö Āæñ 2 - 5 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Āæñ âö

ÕîÂÿÛöĈãî­óÈîõÈÂòÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæ (CMT Index) 

(3) Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñ

ÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 3,459 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 3,438 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃó    ÃîÈ

ÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 2 - 10 Üö Āæñ 2 - 11 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Āæñ    âöÿÈøćîÚăÃ
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ÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) 

ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

(4) Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ    

ĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 897 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 886 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃóÃîÈ

ÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 16 Üö Āæñ 16 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ āÕãÙÚóÅóäÕòÈÂæ¬óè

èóÈßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæÅõÕÿÜĆÚîòÖäóä­îãæñ 70 - 80 ÃîÈâúæÅ¬óÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñ  ÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚØöć

îîÂÿßøćîÿÜĆÚìæòÂÜäñÂòÚ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñ  ÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óè

ÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

(5) Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚ             

ÉČóÚèÚäèâ 434 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 430 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°

Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé îóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 13 Üö Āæñ14 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ âöÿÈøćîÚăÃāÕãÝú­îîÂÖäóëóä                 

âöëõØÙõĂÚÂóäËČóäñÅøÚÂ¬îÚÂČóìÚÕ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕ

ÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

(6) Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚ

äèâ 1,518 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 1,589 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂÿÜĆÚëÂùæÿÈõÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé āÕãëóÃó

ÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 7 - 9 Üö Āæñ 8 - 9 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Āæñâö

ÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) ÂòÛ

ìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

 

9.6  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÖõÕáóäñÝúÂßòÚ 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÛäõêòØâößòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæĀæñäòÑèõëóìÂõÉ                  

Ì÷ćÈâöäóÅóØùÚìäøîØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óãÉČóÚèÚ 60,452 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 58,124 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ èóÈ

ăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚÿßøćîÿÜĆÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÂòÚĀæñÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÖóâØöćÂæ¬óèăè­ĂÚìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛ                 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃ­îØöć 27 ĀæñÃ­î 28 

 

 

 

 

 



67 
 

 

9.7 ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ   

ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

10. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã  

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÖóâØöćĀëÕÈîãú¬ĂÚÈÛ

ÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 
 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

  
 

 ÉòÕÖòĈÈ
Ã÷ĈÚ  

  ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñ       

ÛäõêòØ  
æòÂêÔñ
ÙùäÂõÉ 

 ĂÚ
ÜäñÿØ
é 

  ÿäöãÂËČóäñĀæ­è  ëòÕë¬èÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ  äóÅóØùÚ 

       31 âöÚóÅâ 
                 2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
    2560 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 
        2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
              2560 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 
                  2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ÛäõêòØ ÛöĀîæÿî 
îõÚËòèäòÚë°  
   āÛäÅÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ 

 ÚóãìÚ­ó
ÜäñÂòÚ                      
èõÚóéáòã 

 ăØã    
24,000 

   
24,000 

  
99 

  
99 

  
23,760 

   
23,760 

                  
Bangkok Life 

Assurance  
 (Cambodia) Public 
Limited Company 

 ÜäñÂòÚ
ËöèõÖ 

 ÂòâßúËó    
 

153,598 

  
 

153,598 

  
 

 52(1) 

  
 
52(1) 

  
 

127,357 

  
 

127,357 

äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚ
ÛäõêòØã¬îã 

      177,598  177,598      151,117  151,117 

 (1) ÖóâØöćäñÛùĂÚ ´Ã­îÛòÈÅòÛÃîÈÛäõêòØµ  

  (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ

ÂõÉÂóä 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ 

ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 
 2561  2560 
ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 3,704  2,097 
ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 370,901  161,049 
ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ -  41,301 
äèâÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ 374,605  204,447 
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11. ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛāÕãÉČóĀÚÂîóãùÖóâÿÈõÚÖ­ÚĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãØöćÅ­óÈËČóäñĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
                 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

 ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 

äñãñÿèæóÅ­óÈËČóäñ 
ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã           
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

Øäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ                ÿÜĆÚ
ÜäñÂòÚ îøćÚ ą äèâ 

 ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú ÕîÂÿÛöĈã Å­óÈäòÛ (1) ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú ÕîÂÿÛöĈã Å­óÈäòÛ (1) ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú ÕîÂÿÛöĈã Å­óÈäòÛ (1) ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú ÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ (1) äèâ 

ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 7,189,961 733,234 1,942,447 1,293 5,076 6 9,137,484 734,533 9,872,017 
ÿÂõÚÂè¬óÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ          
Ú­îãÂè¬ó 3 ÿÕøîÚ - - 25,457 86 - - 25,457 86 25,543 
3 - 6 ÿÕøîÚ - - 6,381 292 - - 6,381 292 6,673 
6 - 12 ÿÕøîÚ - - 648 22 - - 648 22 670 
âóÂÂè¬ó 12 ÿÕøîÚ - - 14,046 467 53 2 14,099 469 14,568 
äèâ 7,189,961 733,234 1,988,979 2,160 5,129 8 9,184,069 735,402 9,919,471 
ìòÂ  Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ - - (5,308) (586) - - (5,308) (586) (5,894) 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ 7,189,961 733,234 1,983,671 1,574 5,129 8 9,178,761 734,816 9,913,577 

(1) ĀëÕÈäèâÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈ ´äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛµ ĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ
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    (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 

äñãñÿèæóÅ­óÈËČóäñ 
ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã        ÿÜĆÚ

ÜäñÂòÚ 
Øäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ                ÿÜĆÚ

ÜäñÂòÚ îøćÚ ą äèâ 

 ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 
ÕîÂÿÛöĈã Å­óÈ
äòÛ (1) ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

ÕîÂÿÛöĈã Å­óÈ
äòÛ (1) ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

ÕîÂÿÛöĈã Å­óÈ
äòÛ (1) ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

ÕîÂÿÛöĈã  
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) äèâ 

ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 7,104,797 710,107 2,249,943 1,720 6,911 8 9,361,651 711,835 10,073,486 

ÿÂõÚÂè¬óÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ          

Ú­îãÂè¬ó 3 ÿÕøîÚ - - 29,107 208 - - 29,107 208 29,315 

3 - 6 ÿÕøîÚ - - 2,948 59 - - 2,948 59 3,007 

6 - 12 ÿÕøîÚ - - - - - - - - - 

âóÂÂè¬ó 12 ÿÕøîÚ - -    15,477 545 53 2 15,530 547 16,077 

äèâ 7,104,797 710,107 2,297,475 2,532 6,964 10 9,409,236 712,649 10,121,885 

ìòÂ  Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ - - (4,632) (507) - - (4,632) (507) (5,139) 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈ
äòÛ 

7,104,797 710,107 2,292,843 2,025 6,964 10 9,404,604 712,142 10,116,746 

(1) ĀëÕÈäèâÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈ ´äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛµ ĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ
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ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâāÕãâöÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚ āÕãĂì­Âú­ĂÚèÈÿÈõÚăâ¬ÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬ó

ÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂäâÙääâ° ĀæñÅõÕÕîÂÿÛöĈãĂÚîòÖäóä­îãæñ 4.00 - 8.00 Ö¬îÜö Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãØöćăÕ­äòÛÂóäîÚùâòÖõ

ÉóÂëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚ ÂČóìÚÕèÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚĀÖ¬æñäóãāÕãÂäÔöÛùÅÅæÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÕ­èãèÈÿÈõÚëúÈëùÕØöć 0.1 

æ­óÚÛóØ Ì÷ćÈÅõÕîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãä­îãæñ 6.00 Ö¬îÜö Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬

ßÚòÂÈóÚâöÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 5 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 7 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚÂäÔöâöìæòÂØäòßã°ÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚëúÈëùÕØöć 50 ÿØ¬óÃîÈÿÈõÚÿÕøîÚäóãÿÕøîÚ Ì÷ćÈÅõÕ

îòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãä­îãæñ 5.00 - 6.00 Ö¬îÜö Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚ

ÂäÔöâöìæòÂØäòßã°ÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚâöÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 39 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 44 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

 

12. îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ  

âúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËöÃîÈîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
                                          (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ  ëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕ 
 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ  èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
 2561  2560 
    
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËöÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 18,817  19,882 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ/Üö (267)  (1,065) 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËöëõĈÚÈèÕ/Üö 18,550  18,817 
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13. ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 

 äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

  (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 
    ÿÅäøćîÈÖÂĀÖ¬È    
 

 
îóÅóäĀæñ
ë¬èÚÜäòÛÜäùÈ  

ÖõÕÖòĈÈĀæñ
îùÜÂäÔ°  

ÈóÚ
äñìè¬óÈ  

         ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóä           îóÅóäËùÕ            ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ î       ãóÚßóìÚñ            Â¬îëä­óÈ äèâ 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2561 794,246 353,279 10,683 142,054 4,484 9,808 1,314,554 
ÌøĈîÿßõćâäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - äóÅóØùÚ - - - 6,243 - 19,002 25,245 
ÉČóìÚ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö - - - (4) - - (4) 
ÝæÖ¬óÈÃîÈîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÉóÂÂóäĀÜæÈÅ¬ó 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé - (112) - (59) - - (171) 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - (8,315) (457) (12,947) (848) - (22,567) 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 794,246 344,852 10,226 135,287 3,636 28,810 1,317,057 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                               (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 
 

   
ÿÅäøćîÈ
ÖÂĀÖ¬È    

 
 

îóÅóäĀæñ 
ë¬èÚÜäòÛÜäùÈ  

ÖõÕÖòĈÈĀæñ
îùÜÂäÔ°  

ÈóÚ
äñìè¬óÈ  

 ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóä îóÅóäËùÕ ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ ãóÚßóìÚñ Â¬îëä­óÈ äèâ 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2561    794,246 351,421 10,683 141,134 4,484 9,808 1,311,776 
ÌøĈîÿßõćâäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - äóÅóØùÚ - - - 6,243 - 19,002 25,245 
ÉČóìÚ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö - - - (4) - - (4) 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - (8,224) (457) (12,879) (848) - (22,408) 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 794,246 343,197 10,226 134,494 3,636 28,810 1,314,609 
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14. ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

14.ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöĀæñìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãÝæÂäñØÛØóÈáóêöØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂäóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 
                                                                                                                                                            (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 

 

 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕ 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕ 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 
 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 
ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛ 
 ëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 2,962,282 3,051,790 (89,508) (36,809) 

 
- 

 
- 

ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 13,780 18,273 (4,493) (1,211) - - 
ëČóäîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñ
ãóè 46,322 45,419 903 1,232 

- - 

îøćÚ ą 2,940 1,554 1,386 - - - 
ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö  3,025,324 3,117,036 (91,712) (36,788) - - 
ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 1,485,689 1,602,880 106,456 28,982 (223,647) 133,617 
îøćÚ ą 2,536 2,536 - (1,023) - - 
ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 1,488,225 1,605,416 106,456 27,959 (223,647) 133,617 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕ
ÛòÎËö - ëùØÙõ 1,537,099 1,511,620 (198,168) (64,747) 223,647 (133,617) 
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14.2 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ

ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 

 2561 2560 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ   
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 137,078 61,576 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö   
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöÉóÂÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóèĀæñ 
       ÂóäÂæòÛäóãÂóäÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóè 198,168 64,747 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøî
ÃóÕØùÚ                             335,246 126,323 

äóãÂóäÂäñØÛãîÕÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂČóăäØóÈÛòÎËöÂòÛÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ëóâóä×ĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ  

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 

 2561 2560 

ÂČóăäØóÈÛòÎËöÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 2,088,344 1,047,968 

îòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 15% 20% 15% 20% 
ÉČóÚèÚáóêöÖóâîòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 418,836 210,950 
ÝæÂäñØÛØóÈáóêöëùØÙõÃîÈäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 
      Øöćăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈáóêö (83,590) (84,627) 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚ 335,246 126,323 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 

 2561 2560 

ÂČóăäØóÈÛòÎËöÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 2,094,180 1,054,748 

îòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 20% 20% 
ÉČóÚèÚáóêöÖóâîòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 418,836 210,950 
ÝæÂäñØÛØóÈáóêöëùØÙõÃîÈäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØöć 
 ăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈáóêö (83,590) (84,627) 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚ 335,246 126,323 

15.ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ìæòÂÜäñÂòÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° - 45,000 - 45,000 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­É¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 100,911 135,785 100,917 135,785 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 31,462 34,411 31,462 34,411 
ÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó 44,921 45,130 22,543 21,776 
æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ 116,200 473,018 116,200 473,018 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 11,738 11,621 11,593 11,443 
îøćÚ ą 87,938 79,084 82,022 58,025 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 393,170 824,049 364,737 779,458 
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16. ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã  

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

ìÚöĈëõÚÖóâ

ëòÎÎó

ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ           

ë¬èÚØöćÿîó

ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ìÚöĈëõÚÖóâ

ëòÎÎó

ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ            

ë¬èÚØöćÿîó

ÜäñÂòÚáòã

Ö¬î ëùØÙõ 

ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛ 
  ëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 261,055,468 - 261,055,468 256,595,053 - 256,595,053 
ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ       
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćăÕ­äòÛ 
  äóãÈóÚĀæ­è 290,201 (133,277)  156,924 276,597 (127,385) 149,212 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 
  ĀÖ¬ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛäóãÈóÚ 68,901 - 68,901 91,365 - 91,365 

ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã       
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 
  ØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 1,555,579 (573,207) 982,372 1,180,093 (277,328) 902,765 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
   Å­óÈÉ¬óã 152,081 - 152,081 168,390 - 168,390 
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã  7,459,829 - 7,459,829 7,666,696 - 7,666,696 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 270,582,059 (706,484) 269,875,575 265,978,194 (404,713) 265,573,481 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

ìÚöĈëõÚÖóâ

ëòÎÎó

ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ           

ë¬èÚØöćÿîó

ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ìÚöĈëõÚÖóâ

ëòÎÎó

ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ            

ë¬èÚØöćÿîó

ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 261,055,432 - 261,055,432 256,595,048 - 256,595,048 
ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ       
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćăÕ­äòÛ 
  äóãÈóÚĀæ­è 290,201 (133,277)  156,924 276,597 (127,385) 149,212 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 
  ĀÖ¬ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛäóãÈóÚ 68,901 - 68,901 91,365 - 91,365 

ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã       
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 
  ØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 1,555,579 (573,207) 982,372 1,180,093 (277,328) 902,765 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
   Å­óÈÉ¬óã 152,081 - 152,081 168,390 - 168,390 
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã  7,459,829 - 7,459,829 7,666,696 - 7,666,696 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 270,582,023 (706,484) 269,875,539 265,978,189 (404,713) 265,573,476 

16.1 ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 
Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  ëČóìäòÛÜö  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  ëČóìäòÛÜö 
 ëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ  ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć  ëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ  ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 
 èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ  èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
 2561  2560  2561  2560 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 256,595,053  233,412,294  256,595,048  233,412,294 
ëČóäîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãĂìâ¬ĀæñÂäâÙääâ°        
ÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛ 7,162,053  30,075,220  7,162,022  30,075,215 
ëČóäîÈæÕæÈÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã        
ÃóÕîóãùÂóäãÂÿæõÂÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã ðæð (2,041,986)  (7,552,113)  (2,041,986)  (7,552,113) 
ëČóäîÈæÕæÈÉóÂÂóäØÕëîÛÅèóâÿßöãÈßîÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚ (659,652)  659,652  (659,652)  659,652 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ/Üö 261,055,468  256,595,053  261,055,432  256,595,048 
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16.2 ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć               

31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

ëČóìäòÛÜö             
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć                 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 367,962 233,740 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ/ÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ (558,279) 2,080,116 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚÉ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ/Üö 549,419 (1,945,894) 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ/Üö 359,102 367,962 

16.3 ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 
Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć               

31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

ëČóìäòÛÜö             
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć                 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 1,180,093 1,134,217 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëČóìäòÛÈèÕ/Üö 1,220,614 3,331,744 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ĂÚÈèÕ/ÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ (845,128) (3,285,868) 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ/Üö 1,555,579 1,180,093 
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16.4 ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 
Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ÿÈõÚÅ¬óâäÔÂääâ   107,696 125,662 
ÿÈõÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 42,121 40,444 
ÿÈõÚÅ¬óÿèÚÅøÚÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 2,264 2,284 
äèâÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 152,081 168,390 

16.5 ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 
Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ìÚöĈëõÚäòÛÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ÿÈõÚÞóÂÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 6,926,279 7,126,814 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚäòÛæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 454,849 462,377 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂäÔöãÂÿè­ÚÅ¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 78,701 77,505 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 7,459,829 7,666,696 

17. ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ÿÈõÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óãÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 1,377,025 1,003,195 

äèâÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 1,377,025 1,003,195 
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18. áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  31 âöÚóÅâ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóè  197,054  193,385  195,365  191,781 
áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóè
îøćÚ 36,429  35,442 

 
35,958  35,316 

äèâáóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 233,483  228,827  231,323  227,097 

19. ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

31 âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

Å¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 786,302 753,494 779,149 751,547 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 554,200 409,977 551,919 409,497 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚĀæ­èĀÖ¬                                    
ÂäâÙääâ°ãòÈăâ¬îÚùâòÖõ 421,599 159,514 421,599 159,514 
ÿÈõÚäòÛäîÂóäāîÚÛòÎËö 273,193 89,083 273,193 89,083 
áóêöÙùäÂõÉÿÊßóñÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 116,313 130,798 116,313 130,798 
ÿÈõÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÌøĈîìæòÂØäòßã° 126,189 171,926 126,189 171,926 
áóêöìòÂ Ô ØöćÉ¬óãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 42,664 59,730 42,451 59,550 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñëòĈÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 59,262 141,699 58,921 140,566 
ÿÈõÚèóÈÜäñÂòÚÖóâëòÎÎóÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 31,500 - 31,500 - 
îøćÚ ą 60,653 72,379 60,716 56,034 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 2,471,875 1,988,600 2,461,950 1,968,515 
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20. ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è Āæñë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
äóãÂóäÂäñØÛãîÕëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 âöÕòÈÚöĈ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
     ëČóäîÈë¬èÚØùÚ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ 
 ìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è  ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­Ú  ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° 

 
ÉČóÚèÚìù­Ú 
(ßòÚìù­Ú) 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕ 1,707,566  1,707,566  3,360,993  - 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÜæóãÈèÕ 1,707,566  1,707,566  3,360,993  - 
 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2560 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
     ëČóäîÈë¬èÚØùÚ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ 
 ìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è  ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­Ú  ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° 

 
ÉČóÚèÚìù­Ú  
(ßòÚìù­Ú) 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕ 1,705,953  1,705,953  3,309,857  11,323 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° (ìâóãÿìÖù 21) 812  812  19,488  1,103 
āîÚëČóäîÈë¬èÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚ 
   ÿÂÔÒ° ÿÜĆÚë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎÉóÂÂóä 
   ĂË­ëõØÙõĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 - 

 

- 

 

12,426 

 

(12,426) 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÜæóãÈèÕ 1,706,765  1,706,765  3,341,771  - 

21. ÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° - ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 
 ØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÅäòĈÈØöć 2 ÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 23 ßåéÉõÂóãÚ 2550 âöâÖõîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎ
ĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 ËÚõÕäñÛùËøćîĀæñāîÚÿÜæöćãÚâøîăâ¬ăÕ­ÿßøćîÂóäÿëÚîÃóãĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚÉČóÚèÚ 20 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã 
āÕã âöÂóäÉòÕëääØòĈÈëõĈÚ 12.85 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ÅÈÿìæøîëõØÙõØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëääÉČóÚèÚ 7.15 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ĀæñâÖõÃîÈ
ØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÿâøćîèòÚØöć 26 ÿâêóãÚ 2554 îÚùâòÖõĂì­ãÂÿæõÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 ÉČóÚèÚ 
7.15 æ­óÚìÚ¬èãÕòÈÂæ¬óè ĀæñîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ËÚõÕäñÛùËøćîĀæñāîÚÿÜæöćãÚâøî
ăâ¬ăÕ­ÉČóÚèÚ 7.15 æ­óÚìÚ¬èãĀØÚ ĀæñăÕ­âöÂóäÉòÕëääĂì­ßÚòÂÈóÚĀæñ/ìäøîÝú­ÛäõìóäāÕãÂČóìÚÕĂì­
èòÚØöć 1 ÿâêóãÚ 2555 ÿÜĆÚèòÚĂì­ëõØÙõĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚĀæñ/ìäøîÝú­Ûäõìóä  
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äóãæñÿîöãÕÂóäîÚùâòÖõÂóäÉòÕëääĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚìÚ¬èã) 

îÚùâòÖõāÕãÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõìóäÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØ 

ÉČóÚèÚĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈ
ëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈ
ëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 äèâ 

 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 29 ßåêáóÅâ 2551 11,500 - 11,500 
 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 11 ëõÈìóÅâ 2552 1,350 - 1,350 
 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 22 ÂùâáóßòÚÙ° 2555 - 7,150 7,150 

äèâ 12,850 7,150 20,000 

ØòĈÈÚöĈ ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöîóãù 5 Üö ÚòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöćîîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõìäøîÿâøćîß­Úëáóß 
ÂóäÿÜĆÚßÚòÂÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØāÕãâöîòÖäóĂË­ëõØÙõÅøî ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 1 ìÚ¬èã âöëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎăÕ­ÉČóÚèÚ 
1 ìù­Ú ĂÚäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõÿØ¬óÂòÛäóÅó 13.50 ÛóØ ëČóìäòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 Āæñ 35.00 ÛóØ ëČóìäòÛ
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 āÕãëóâóä×ĂË­ëõØÙõÅäòĈÈĀäÂÿâøćîÅäÛ 3 Üö ÚòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöćăÕ­äòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 

ØöćÜäñËùâÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØ ÅäòĈÈØöć 5/2557 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 8 ëõÈìóÅâ 2557 âöâÖõîÚùâòÖõÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈäóÅó                  
ÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõĀæñîòÖäóÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõØöćîîÂĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚØòĈÈ 2 äù¬ÚØöćăÕ­äòÛÝæÂäñØÛ       
ÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÿÜĆÚìù­Ú āÕãîòÖäóÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõÉñ×úÂÜäòÛÉóÂ 1 ĂÛëČóÅòÎ
ĀëÕÈëõØÙõÖ¬îìù­ÚëóâòÎ 1 ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚ 1 ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõÖ¬îìù­ÚëóâòÎ 1.40 ìù­Ú ĀæñäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõÉñ×úÂÜäòÛ
ÉóÂ 13.50 ÛóØ Āæñ 35.00 ÛóØ ÿÜĆÚ 9.6429 ÛóØ Āæñ 25.00 ÛóØ ëČóìäòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 Āæñ
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ăÕ­äòÛîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂāÕãØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚáóãìæòÈèòÚØöć                 
1 âÂäóÅâ 2554 Ì÷ćÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛØöć 2 ÿäøćîÈÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°âöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­Āæ­è 
ÛäõêòØÉ÷ÈăÕ­ÅČóÚèÔâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú Ô èòÚîîÂëõØÙõÿÊæöćãÿØ¬óÂòÛ 20.45 ÛóØÖ¬îìù­Ú              
ÿßøćîÛòÚØ÷ÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ÿßøćîĂì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÕòÈÂæ¬óè  



82 
 

   
   

 

Ã­îâúæØöćĂË­ĂÚÂóäÅČóÚèÔâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

îòÖäóÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæØöćÅóÕìèòÈ  - ä­îãæñ 1.5 
ÅèóâÝòÚÝèÚÃîÈäóÅóìù­ÚØöćÅóÕÂóäÔ° - ä­îãæñ 39.9 (ÜäñâóÔāÕãî­óÈîõÈÉóÂÃ­îâúæĂÚ

îÕöÖÃîÈäóÅóìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ) 
îòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãÜæîÕÅèóâÿëöćãÈ  - ä­îãæñ 3.51 ×÷Èä­îãæñ 3.64 
îóãùÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú  - ăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 5 ÜöÚòÛĀÖ¬èòÚØöćîîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ

ìäøî    ÿâøćîß­ÚëáóßÂóäÿÜĆÚßÚòÂÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ĀÛÛÉČóæîÈØöćĂË­ - Black Schole - continuous model 

 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãßÚòÂÈóÚĂÚäúÜÃîÈÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° (ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2560 âöÉČóÚèÚ 1.1 æ­óÚÛóØ 

äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÉČóÚèÚìÚ¬èãÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 
2560 ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚìÚ¬èã) 

 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć              31 âöÚóÅâ 2560 

 

ÉČóÚèÚĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 
2 

ÉČóÚèÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ĂË­ Ô èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2560 612 
ĂË­ëõØÙõĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ (572) 
ÉČóÚèÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ĂË­ëõØÙõ Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2560 40 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2559 Ýú­×øîĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ăÕ­ĂË­ëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØØöćÿìæøîØòĈÈìâÕÉČóÚèÚ 1.8 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ĂÚäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõìù­Úæñ 25.00 ÛóØ ÅõÕÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚ 63.2 æ­óÚÛóØ 
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ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2560 Ýú­×øîĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ĂË­ëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎ
ÃîÈÛäõêòØÉČóÚèÚ 0.57 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ĂÚäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõìù­Úæñ 25.00 ÛóØ ÅõÕÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚ 20.02 æ­óÚÛóØ āÕã
ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÛòÚØ÷ÂÝæÿÈõÚäòÛÉóÂÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎÕòÈÂæ¬óèăè­ÿÜĆÚ ́ÿÈõÚäòÛæ¬èÈìÚ­óÅ¬óìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäĂË­
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõµ āÕãĀëÕÈ ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ āÕãâöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2560 

ĂË­ëõØÙõ ÉČóÚèÚëõØÙõ 

äóÅóĂË­

ëõØÙõÖ¬îìù­Ú 

äèâÿÈõÚØöć

äòÛËČóäñ 

ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñ

ËČóäñĀæ­è 

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚ 

âúæÅ¬óìù­Ú 

ÿÈõÚäòÛæ¬èÈìÚ­ó         
Å¬óìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõ

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 

èòÚØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ    

ÿßõćâØùÚ 

èòÚØöćÖæóÕ
ìæòÂØäòßã°
Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØé
ăØãäòÛÿÜĆÚ
ìæòÂØäòßã°

ÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ 

 (ßòÚìÚ¬èã) (ÛóØ)       
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2        
ÅäòĈÈØöć 9 572 25.00 - - - 20,024 24 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 10 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 
äèâ 572  - - - 20,024   

22. ë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØÚČóÿëÚîÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛÂóääóãÈóÚÃ­îâúæÖóâ
ÜäñÿáØÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćÖ­îÈäóãÈóÚĀÂ¬ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉ
ÜäñÂòÚáòã (ǺÜá.µ) ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÞ¬óãÛäõìóäÿìĆÚè¬ó Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉìæòÂĂÚë¬èÚÈóÚ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćäóãÈóÚÿßöãÈë¬èÚÈóÚÿÕöãèÅøîÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ĀæñÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉĂÚÿÃÖáúâõéóëÖä°ÿÕöãè Åøî 
ÜäñÿØéăØã āÕãë¬èÚÈóÚĂÚÜäñÿØéÂòâßúËó âöÉČóÚèÚØöćăâ¬âöëóäñëČóÅòÎ ØòĈÈÚöĈ äóãÂóäØöćÚČóÿëÚîĂÚë¬èÚ
ÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÚöĈëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛäóãÈóÚáóãĂÚÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØØöćÝú­âöîČóÚóÉÖòÕëõÚĂÉëúÈëùÕ                        
Õ­óÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚăÕ­äòÛĀæñëîÛØóÚîã¬óÈëâČćóÿëâîÿßøćîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉĂÚÂóäÉòÕëääØäòßãóÂäĂì­ÂòÛ
ë¬èÚÈóÚĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈÝú­âöîČóÚóÉÖòÕëõÚĂÉëúÈëùÕÕ­óÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈ
Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØ Åøî ÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉòÕÂóäĂìÎ¬ 
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Ã­îâúæë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖóâØöćÂæ¬óèăè­Ã­óÈÖ­ÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 
âöÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

 

ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ 
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ            
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö  
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ           
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

ÜäñÂòÚ
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ îøćÚ ą äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã      
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 12,975,356 320,378 9,801 - 13,305,535 
ìòÂ  ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂ 
 ÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (563,892) - - - (563,892) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 12,411,464 320,378 9,801 - 12,741,643 
ÛèÂ (ìòÂ) ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 ØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­

(ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ) æÕæÈÉóÂ 
 ÜöÂ¬îÚ (79,982) - 375 - (79,607) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ      
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 12,331,482 320,378 10,176 - 12,662,036 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 135,130 - - - 135,130 

äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 12,466,612 320,378 10,176 - 12,797,166 
 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã      
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ          
ÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 4,233,838 226,577 - - 4,460,415 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°      
 ÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - 
ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 7,843,706 10,824 742 - 7,855,272 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 1,018,106 32,149 179 2,148 1,052,582 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 370,452 7,776 247 6 378,481 

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 13,466,102 277,326 1,168 2,154 13,746,750 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2560 

 

ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ         
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ         
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö        
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ        
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù           
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ îøćÚ ą äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã      
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 12,799,620 338,355 9,803 - 13,147,778 
ìòÂ ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂ 
 ÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (521,803) - - - (521,803) 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 12,277,817 338,355 9,803 - 12,625,975 
ìòÂ  ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 ØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­   

ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ (85,620) - (141) - (85,761) 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ      
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 12,192,197 338,355 9,662 - 12,540,214 

äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 126,663 - - - 126,663 

äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 12,318,860 338,355 9,662 - 12,666,877 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã      
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ 
ÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 7,431,684 133,633 - - 7,565,317 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°      
 ÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 
- ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 5,572,592 17,349 941 - 5,590,882 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 811,126 21,253 206 1,954 834,539 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 182,150 4,411 126 - 186,687 

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 13,997,552 176,646 1,273 1,954 14,177,425 
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23. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãßÚòÂÈóÚ 241,943 224,431 238,368 221,153 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿÂöćãèÂòÛîóÅóäë×óÚØöćĀæñ
îùÜÂäÔ° 45,779 41,085 44,645 40,407 
Å¬óáóêöîóÂä 1,478 1,032 1,313 868 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚîøćÚ 118,410 115,552 115,843 114,244 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 407,610 382,100 400,169 376,672 

24. ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                  
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 

 2561 2560 

ÝæÃóÕØùÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó (14,141) (2,850) 
ÝæÂČóăäØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 88,130 25,618 
ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 4,834 (114,917) 
äèâÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 78,823  (92,149) 
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25. ÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĂË­èõÙöäóÅóÖæóÕÿÜĆÚÿØÅÚõÅĂÚÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° Ì÷ćÈâóÖäÑóÚ                     
ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÂČóìÚÕĂì­Ö­îÈèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ãÂÿè­ÚĂÚÂäÔöØöćăâ¬âöÖæóÕØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 
ìäøîăâ¬ëóâóä×ìóäóÅóÿëÚîÌøĈîÃóãĂÚÖæóÕØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈăÕ­ ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãÉñĂË­èõÙöäóÅóØùÚ
ìäøîèõÙöäóãăÕ­ÿÜĆÚÿØÅÚõÅĂÚÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀØÚ 

æČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
 ĂÚÂóäÚČóÿØÅÚõÅÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃ­óÈÖ­ÚâóĂË­ ÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈĂË­Ã­îâúæØöćëóâóä×ëòÈÿÂÖăÕ­ (observable 

inputs) ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛëõÚØäòßã°ØöćÉñèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâĂì­âóÂØöćëùÕ  

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 13 ÿäøćîÈ âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ÂČóìÚÕæČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâîîÂÿÜĆÚ 
3 äñÕòÛ ÖóâÜäñÿáØÃîÈÃ­îâúæØöćÚČóâóĂË­ĂÚÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ÕòÈÚöĈ 
äñÕòÛ 1 ĂË­Ã­îâúæäóÅóÿëÚîÌøĈîÃóãÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°îã¬óÈÿÕöãèÂòÚĂÚÖæóÕØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 
äñÕòÛ 2 ĂË­Ã­îâúæîøćÚØöćëóâóä×ëòÈÿÂÖăÕ­ÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° ăâ¬è¬óÉñÿÜĆÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÖäÈìäøîØóÈî­îâ 
äñÕòÛ 3 ĂË­Ã­îâúæØöćăâ¬ëóâóä×ëòÈÿÂÖăÕ­ (unobservable inputs) ÿË¬Ú Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚĂÚîÚóÅÖ

ØöćÂõÉÂóäÜäñâóÔÃ÷ĈÚ  

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöëõÚØäòßã°ØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èã
âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâĀãÂĀëÕÈÖóâæČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

 äñÕòÛ 1 äñÕòÛ 2 äèâ 

ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ     
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿßøćîÅ­ó     
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 81,555 - 81,555 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿÝøćîÃóã    
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 40,196,262 6,377,458 46,573,720 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈ - 31,590,219 31,590,219 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äñÕòÛ 1 äñÕòÛ 2 äèâ 

ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ     
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿßøćîÅ­ó     
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 87,957 - 87,957 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿÝøćîÃóã    
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 38,200,799 6,226,402 44,427,201 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈ - 32,694,734 32,694,734 

ÿØÅÚõÅÂóäÜäñÿâõÚâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâĀæñÃ­îâúæØöćĂË­ëČóìäòÛÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâäñÕòÛ 2 
Â) âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäìÚöĈÅČóÚèÔāÕãĂË­îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚØöćÜäñÂóéāÕãëâóÅâ
ÖæóÕÖäóëóäìÚöĈăØãìäøîÖæóÕîøćÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 

Ã) âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäØùÚØöćÿÜĆÚìÚ¬èãæÈØùÚ ÅČóÚèÔāÕãĂË­âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö           
ØöćÜäñÂóéāÕãÝú­ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚ 

ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÜòÉÉùÛòÚ ăâ¬âöÂóäāîÚäóãÂóääñìè¬óÈæČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

26. äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
 ĂÚÂóäßõÉóäÔóÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóä ÛäõêòØÅČóÚ÷È×÷ÈÿÚøĈîìóÃîÈ
ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°âóÂÂè¬óäúÜĀÛÛØóÈÂÏìâóã 

 æòÂêÔñÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚëóâóä×ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
äóãËøćîÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ ÜäñÿáØÂõÉÂóä ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÛÛäõêòØ 

ÙÚóÅóäÂäùÈÿØß ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÙÚóÅóä âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 

ÜäñÂòÚáòã Âóä×øîìù­ÚĀæñâöÂääâÂóä
ÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 

ÛäõêòØ ëäËòãèõèòÓÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ ßòÓÚóîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ăØãäöÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ āäÈßãóÛóæÛČóäùÈäóêÏä° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 

ÂóäĀßØã° âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 

ÛäõêòØ ÚČĈóÖóæäóËÛùäö ÉČóÂòÕ îùÖëóìÂääâ âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
  



89 
 

   
   

 

äóãËøćîÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ ÜäñÿáØÂõÉÂóä ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÛÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ ÚóäóãÔ°ä¬èâßõßòÓÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ ßòÓÚóîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÝú­

×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ îóÅóäÂäùÈÿØßÙùäÂõÉ (1987) ÉČóÂòÕ Ăì­ÿË¬óØäòßã°ëõÚ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ Øäõë Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ãúÿÚöćãÚîùÖëóìÂääâëõćÈØî ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 

îùÖëóìÂääâ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 

ÛäõêòØ ÿÉäõÎāáÅáòÔÒ°îóìóä ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ)(2) 

ÙùäÂõÉÂóäÿÂêÖä âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 

ÛäõêòØ ăØÅîÚ îõÚÕòëÿØäöãæ ÅîÚÿÚĆÅËòćÚ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

ßòÓÚóîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÝú­
×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 

ÛäõêòØ îõÚāÕäóâó ÿèÚÿÉîä°ë ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 

ÜõāÖäÿÅâöĀæñÿÅâöáòÔÒ° âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 

ÛäõêòØ îóÿÌöãÅæòÈëõÚÅ­ó ÉČóÂòÕ Ăì­ÿË¬óØäòßã°ëõÚ ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØ 

ÛäõêòØ ÿîÂ-Ëòã ÕöëØäõÛõèËòćÚ ÌõëÿØâ ÉČóÂòÕ ßóÔõËã° âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚäèâ Ûòè
ìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ(1) 

ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚĀæñÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚ
ä¬èâÂòÚ 

ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã° ÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ìæòÂØäòßã° ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Úäóã
ĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 

Asia Insurance Company Limited(1) ÜäñÂòÚáòã âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÛöĀîæÿî îõÚËòèäòÚë° āÛäÂÿÂîä° 
ÉČóÂòÕ 

ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚèõÚóé
áòã 

ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÜñîõÚ Âîæ°à ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÂîÂ âõÖÌúÛõËõ ãúÿîàÿÉ æõë ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ëâõÖõÿèË ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÂóäĀßØã° âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ØöÿîĆâ Õö ăÌÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÝú­

×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia) 
Public Limited Company  

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 

 (1)       ×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 29 ßåéÉõÂóãÚ 2559 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âö
ÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚäèâ     ÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ Āæñ Asia Insurance 
Company Limited ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è ĀæñÂæòÛâó×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚĂìâ¬ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöć 23 
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âöÚóÅâ 2560 āÕãÂæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØâöÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚÛòèìæèÈ 
ÉČóÂòÕ ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è 

(2) ×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 25 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âöÂääâÂóä
ä¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØ ÿÉäõÎāáÅáòÔÒ° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöäóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉØöćëČóÅòÎÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ
ÂòÚ äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃØóÈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÂÔÒ°ÖóâØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØĀæñ
ÂõÉÂóäÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÜÂÖõÙùäÂõÉāÕãëóâóä×ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  

 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ  

 2561 2560 ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 

ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ                      
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 2,728 2,214 ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÉ¬óã 142,553 130,926 ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóä  106,520 127,433 îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØØöć

ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 
ÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñìù­ÚÂú­   ÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâāÕãâöØäòßã°ëõÚ 
 ÉČóÚîÈÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ                                             

1,112 1,522 îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛîòÖäóØöćÛäõêòØÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛÝú­Âú­ãøâ
ØòćèăÜ 
ØöćâöØäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ 104,110 71,139 ÖóâØöćÜäñÂóéÉ¬óã 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä 2,581   3,220 îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚ 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâ                                   
ÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈîÃóãìæòÂØäòßã° 

20,447 - ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈîÃóã
ìæòÂØäòßã° 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó
ĀæñĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

(7,219)  151,255 ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎó 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 528,643 396,069 îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚāÕãÅõÕÿÜĆÚîòÖäó
ä­îãæñÖ¬îÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 

Å¬óëõÚăìâäòÛÅøÚÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚÖ¬î 76,311 27,117 ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óëõÚăìâÉ¬óãĀæñÅ¬óÖäèÉëùÃáóß                                              7,423 13,520 ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÙÚóÅóä 43,393     24,837 îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØØöć

ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 
Å¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óã 1,101 936 ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  

 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ  

 2561 2560 ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 

ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (Ö¬î)    
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä 
     

14,415           17,055 ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäëČóÚòÂÈóÚĂìÎ¬Å¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 90 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ Å¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 29 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ÖóâëòÎÎóÿË¬óäñãñãóè 
ĀæñÅ¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 44 ÛóØ Āæñ 138 
ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 
91 ÛóØ Āæñ 307 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 
  ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäÿË¬óÃîÈëóÃóÅ¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 100 ÛóØ 150 ÛóØ 188 ÛóØ Āæñ 315 
ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 342 ÛóØ Āæñ 200 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 

Å¬óÛäõÂóäîøćÚ ą 3,528                178 ÿÜĆÚÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎóĀæñÿÜĆÚäóÅóØöćÅõÕÂòÛ
ëâóËõÂ 
ĂÚîòÖäóāÕãØòćèăÜ 

 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 

 2561 2560 ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 

ÛäõêòØã¬îã    
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ - 49 ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä 245 152 îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚāÕãÅõÕÅ¬óÿË¬óĀæñ

Å¬óÛäõÂóä 
Ö¬îÖóäóÈÿâÖäÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä  

 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ  

 2561 2560 ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 

ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ     
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 2,728 2,214 ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÉ¬óã 142,553 130,926 ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóäÖòĊèëòÎÎó
ĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñìù­ÚÂú­ 

106,520 127,433 îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ   
  ÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâāÕãâöØäòßã°ëõÚ
ÉČóÚîÈÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ                   

1,112 1,522 îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛîòÖäóØöćÛäõêòØÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛÝú­Âú­ãøâØòćèăÜ 
  ØöćâöØäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ 104,110    
71,139 

ÖóâØöćÜäñÂóéÉ¬óã 

äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈîÃóã 
 ìæòÂØäòßã° 

20,447 - ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈîÃóãìæòÂØäòßã° 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóã
æ¬èÈìÚ­óĀæñĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäó
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

(7,219)     
151,255 

ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎó 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 528,643 396,069 îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚāÕãÅõÕÿÜĆÚîòÖäóä­îãæñ 
Ö¬îÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 

Å¬óëõÚăìâäòÛÅøÚÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòã
Ö¬î 

76,311 27,117 ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 

Å¬óëõÚăìâÉ¬óãĀæñÅ¬óÖäèÉëùÃáóß 7,423 13,520 ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÙÚóÅóä 43,357 24,810 îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÅõÕ

Ăì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 
Å¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óã 1,095 936 ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä 
     

14,415 17,055 ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäëČóÚòÂÈóÚĂìÎ¬Å¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 90 
ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ Å¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 29 ÛóØÖ¬î
ÿÕøîÚ ÖóâëòÎÎóÿË¬óäñãñãóè ĀæñÅ¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 44 ÛóØ Āæñ  
 138 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 91 ÛóØ Āæñ 307 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 
ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäÿË¬óÃîÈëóÃóÅ¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 100 
ÛóØ 150 ÛóØ 188 ÛóØ Āæñ 315 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä
ÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 342 ÛóØ Āæñ 200 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 

Å¬óÛäõÂóäîøćÚą 2,263 178 ÿÜĆÚÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎóĀæñÿÜĆÚäóÅóØöćÅõÕÂòÛëâóËõÂĂÚîòÖäó
āÕãØòćèăÜ 
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ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛÉóÂË¬îÈØóÈÂóäÉòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 
Bancassurance âöÉČóÚèÚāÕãÜäñâóÔä­îãæñ 69 Āæñä­îãæñ 68 ÃîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ  

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØĀæñÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ               
âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 
31 âöÚóÅâ 

2561  
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
 31 âöÚóÅâ 

2561  
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 

ÛäõêòØã¬îã        
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ        
   ÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó -  -  -  66 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ -  -  -  66 
        
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ        
ÿÈõÚÞóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ                                                            
(äèâîãú¬ĂÚÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ) 1,158,737  1,051,281 

 
1,147,031 

 
1,043,223 

        
ëõÚØäòßã°æÈØùÚ        
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã - äóÅóØùÚ        
ÖäóëóäØùÚĂÚÜäñÿØé 2,615,732  2,221,635  2,615,732  2,221,635 
ìÚ¬èãæÈØùÚĂÚÜäñÿØé 3,548,330  3,337,446  3,548,330  3,337,446 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã - äóÅóØùÚ 6,164,062  5,559,081  6,164,062  5,559,081 
ÛèÂ  ÂČóăäØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ 1,499,504  2,030,324  1,499,504  2,030,324 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã - âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 7,663,566  7,589,405  7,663,566  7,589,405 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ - äóÅóØùÚ/               
äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã    

 
 

 
 

ÖäóëóäìÚöĈáóÅÿîÂËÚ 2,545,000  2,745,000  2,545,000  2,745,000 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 6,028,728  6,316,261  6,028,728  6,316,261 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ - äóÅóØùÚ/ 
  äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 8,573,728  9,061,261 

 
8,573,728 

 
9,061,261 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ - ÖäóëóäØùÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 11,167  11,167  11,167  11,167 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 66,822  73,060  66,822  73,060 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°æÈØùÚ 16,315,283  16,734,893  16,315,283  16,734,893 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 
31 âöÚóÅâ 

2561  
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
 31 âöÚóÅâ 

2561  
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 

ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (Ö¬î)        
æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 264,229  230,784  264,229  230,784 
æúÂìÚöĈÖóâëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­óĀæñĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ
ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 6,820,858  5,585,475 

 
6,820,858 

 
5,585,475 

ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ        
äóãăÕ­Å­óÈäòÛ 1,872  6,641  -  - 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 31,462  34,411  31,462  34,411 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó  771  208  771  208 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 34,105  41,260  32,233  34,619 
        
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 296,660  187,294  296,660  187,294 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 3,922  10,468  3,922  10,468 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÖóâëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­óĀæñĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ
ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 6,720,509  5,622,022 

 
6,720,509 

 
5,622,022 

        
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ        
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 408,316  366,786  408,316  366,786 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÅ¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚ 6,328  16,410  -  - 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 84  128  84  128 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 414,728  383,324  408,400  366,914 
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Å¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ 
ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚØöćĂì­ĀÂ¬
ÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ âöÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                        
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                        
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñëòĈÚ 12.4 9.8 12.4 9.8 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìæòÈîîÂÉóÂÈóÚ 1.1 0.6 1.1 0.6 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°                    
(ìâóãÿìÖù 21) - 0.4 - 0.4 

äèâÅ¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ 13.5 10.8 13.5 10.8 

äóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÉòÕëääĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚăÕ­ĀëÕÈăè­ĂÚ                
ìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 21 

27. ìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÂòÚèóÈăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÛäõêòØăÕ­èóÈìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÂòÚăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚ                
ÖóâßäñäóËÛòÎÎòÖõÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

ßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 23,182 24,983 23,200 25,605 
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28. Øäòßã°ëõÚØöćÉòÕëääăè­ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëČóäîÈèóÈăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÛäõêòØăÕ­èóÈìæòÂØäòßã°ăè­ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãÂòÛ
ÚóãØñÿÛöãÚÖóâßäñäóËÛòÎÎòÖõÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

ßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæ 55,528,515 63,571,355 52,400,828 61,274,166 
ßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 4,899,950 5,531,289 5,699,921 6,375,488 

äèâ 60,428,465 69,102,644 58,100,749 67,649,654 

29. ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 
 ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚÅČóÚèÔāÕãìóäÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ (ăâ¬äèâÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ) Õ­èãÉČóÚèÚ×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂîãú¬ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕÅČóÚèÔāÕãìóäÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ (ăâ¬äèâÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ) Õ­èãÝæäèâÃîÈÉČóÚèÚ×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂîãú¬ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÂòÛ
ÉČóÚèÚ×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćÛäõêòØîóÉÖ­îÈîîÂÿßøćîĀÜæÈìù­ÚëóâòÎÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÜäòÛæÕ
ØòĈÈëõĈÚĂì­ÿÜĆÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ āÕãëââÖõè¬óăÕ­âöÂóäĀÜæÈÿÜĆÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕìäøî Ô èòÚîîÂìù­ÚëóâòÎ
ÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚĀæñÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 
2560 ĀëÕÈÂóäÅČóÚèÔăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú  

 (ßòÚÛóØ) (ßòÚìù­Ú) (ÛóØ) 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ       

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 1,755,928 924,462 1,707,566 1,706,754 1.03 0.54 

ÝæÂäñØÛÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÜäòÛæÕ       

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ äù¬ÚØöć 2 - - - 388   

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 1,755,928 924,462 1,707,566 1,707,142 1.03 0.54 

 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú  
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 (ßòÚÛóØ) (ßòÚìù­Ú) (ÛóØ) 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ       

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćìù­ÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 1,758,934 928,425 1,707,566 1,706,754 1.03 0.54 

ÝæÂäñØÛÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÜäòÛæÕ       

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ äù¬ÚØöć 2 - - - 388   

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 1,758,934 928,425 1,707,566 1,707,142 1.03 0.54 

30. áóäñÝúÂßòÚ 
30.1 Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÂ¬îëä­óÈîóÅóäÂòÛÛäõêòØ
áóãĂÚÜäñÿØéÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 65.76 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 228.06 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñÛäõêòØâöáóäñÝúÂßòÚ
ÅÈÿìæøîØöćÖ­îÈÉ¬óãÖóâëòÎÎóÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚ 43.95 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 44.73 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

30.2 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÿË¬óßøĈÚØöćĂÚîóÅóä ä×ãÚÖ°Āæñ
îùÜÂäÔ° îóãùÃîÈëòÎÎóâöäñãñÿèæóÜäñâóÔ 1 ×÷È 5 Üö ëČóìäòÛÂóäÿË¬óßøĈÚØöćĂÚîóÅóä ĀæñÜäñâóÔ                   
1 ×÷È 5 Üö ëČóìäòÛÂóäÿË¬óä×ãÚÖ°ĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° ëòÎÎóÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚëòÎÎóØöćÛîÂÿæõÂăâ¬ăÕ­  

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÃòĈÚÖČćó       
ØöćÖ­îÈÉ¬óãĂÚîÚóÅÖØòĈÈëõĈÚáóãĂÖ­ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćÛîÂÿæõÂăâ¬ăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 

 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 51.67 44.17 95.84 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 11.00 0.03 11.03 

äèâ 62.67 44.20 106.87 

 



98 
 

   
   

 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 

 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 49.69 47.17 96.86 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 0.23 0.03 0.26 

äèâ 49.92 47.20 97.12 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 

 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 51.52 43.99 95.51 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 10.99 - 10.99 
äèâ 62.51 43.99 106.50 

 (ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 

 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 49.53 46.95 96.48 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 0.21 - 0.21 
äèâ 49.74 46.95 96.69 

ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãäòÛäú­Å¬óÿË¬óØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć     
31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2560 ÉČóÚèÚ 17.05 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 36.17 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 
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30.3 Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØîóÉÖ­îÈÞóÂÿÈõÚĂÚîÚóÅÖÉóÂÿÈøćîÚăÃ
ÂóäæÈØùÚÖóâìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 9.5 (1) Ì÷ćÈëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

É¬óãáóãĂÚ   31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

1 Üö   1,200,000 1,200,000 
2 - 5 Üö   600,000 600,000 

31. ÅÕöà­îÈä­îÈ 
Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÛäõêòØâöÅÕö×úÂà­îÈä­îÈÿäöãÂÅ¬óÿëöãìóãĀæñÅÕöÅèóâ                  
ãòÈăâ¬ëõĈÚëùÕÉČóÚèÚäèâÜäñâóÔ 17 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 18 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ÉóÂÂóäÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÛäõêòØãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖòĈÈÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚÅ¬óÅèóâÿëöãìóãÉóÂÅÕöÅèóâÕòÈÂæ¬óè ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂãòÈÅÈâöÅèóâăâ¬ĀÚ¬ÚîÚ
ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÝæÃîÈÂóäßõÉóäÔóÅÕö 

32. ÿìÖùÂóäÔ°áóãìæòÈèòÚØöćĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 
 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 27 ÿâêóãÚ 2561 ØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú âöâÖõîÚùâòÖõÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæĂì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­×øîìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈ  
ÛäõêòØĂÚîòÖäóìù­Úæñ 0.22 ÛóØ āÕãÂóäÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÕòÈÂæ¬óèăÕ­äòÛîÚùâòÖõÉóÂëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóä
ÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæ­è ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 18 ÿâêóãÚ 2561 

33. ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 
äóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2560 
ăÕ­âöÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬Ăì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÂóäĀëÕÈäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ÕòÈÚöĈ 

äóãÂóä ßòÚÛóØ äóãÂóäØöćĀëÕÈăè­ÿÕõâ äóãÂóäØöćĀëÕÈĂìâ¬ 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 18,962 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 

34. ÂóäîÚùâòÖõÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈăÕ­äòÛîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂāÕãÅÔñÂääâÂóäÃîÈÛäõêòØÿâøćîèòÚØöć 10 ßåêáóÅâ 2561 
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ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀÛÛã¬î 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 
´ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛµ 

1. Ã­îâúæØòćèăÜĀæñÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) (Û́äõêòØµ) ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØâìóËÚÌ÷ćÈÉòÕÖòĈÈĀæñâöáúâõæČóÿÚó                
ĂÚÜäñÿØéăØã āÕãâöÛäõêòØ ÚõÜÜîÚăæà° îõÚËòèäòÚë° Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÉòÕÖòĈÈĂÚÜäñÿØéÎöćÜù¬Ú
ÿÜĆÚÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ ÙùäÂõÉìæòÂÃîÈÛäõêòØÅøîÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ Øöćîãú¬ÖóâØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÃîÈÛäõêòØîãú¬Øöć 
23/115-121 ÌîãéúÚã°èõÉòã ×ÚÚßäñäóâ 9 ĀÃèÈÛóÈÂñÜõ ÿÃÖì­èãÃèóÈ ÂäùÈÿØßâìóÚÅä  

2. ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóĀæñÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
2.1 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 34                           
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ ĀæñÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâ āÕãÛäõêòØÿæøîÂ
ÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæĀÛÛã¬î îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâ ÛäõêòØăÕ­ĀëÕÈäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñ
ÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä                       
ÈÛĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ĀæñÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäèâĀæñ
ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜö ĀæñÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâäúÜĀÛÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÂČóìÚÕ                
ĂÚÜäñÂóéÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã (´ÅÜá.µ) ÿäøćîÈ ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ° 
èõÙöÂóä ÿÈøćîÚăÃĀæñäñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóĀæñãøćÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñäóãÈóÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ æÈèòÚØöć 4 âöÚóÅâ 2560 Ì÷ćÈÿäõćââöÝæĂË­ÛòÈÅòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2560 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚăÜ  

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîĂì­Ã­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜö               
ØöćÚČóÿëÚîÅäòĈÈæ¬óëùÕ ÕòÈÚòĈÚ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÉ÷ÈÿÚ­ÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛ
ÂõÉÂääâ ÿìÖùÂóäÔ°Āæñë×óÚÂóäÔ°Ăìâ¬ą ÿßøćîăâ¬Ăì­Ã­îâúæØöćÚČóÿëÚîÌČĈóÌ­îÚÂòÛÃ­îâúæØöćăÕ­äóãÈóÚ
ăÜĀæ­è Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÅèäĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈÅèÛÅú¬ăÜÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÜäñÉČóÜöæ¬óëùÕ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÿÜĆÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛØöćÛäõêòØĂË­                   
ÿÜĆÚØóÈÂóäÖóâÂÏìâóã ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÊÛòÛáóêóîòÈÂåêĀÜæâó
ÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÚöĈ 
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ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 Ì÷ćÈÚČóâóĀëÕÈÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛ
ăÕ­âóÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÃîÈÛäõêòØëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚÿÕöãèÂòÚÌ÷ćÈăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è 

ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÌ÷ćÈãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛØöćÜäóÂÐĂÚÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 
âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 âõĂË¬ÿÅäøćîÈÛ¬ÈËöĈĀæñâõĂË¬ÂóäÅóÕÂóäÔ°×÷ÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÿÖĆâÜö 

ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈĂì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚ
ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Ýú­ÛäõìóäÖ­îÈĂË­èõÉóäÔÎóÔ ÂóäÜäñâóÔĀæñÃ­îëââÖõÑóÚìæóãÜäñÂóä Ì÷ćÈâöÝæÂäñØÛ
Ö¬îÂóäÂČóìÚÕÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñÂóääóãÈóÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛ ëõÚØäòßã° ìÚöĈëõÚ äóãăÕ­Āæñ
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã ÝæØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈîóÉĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÉóÂØöćÜäñâóÔăè­ 

2.2 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÚöĈăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 āÕãăâ¬âöÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈāÅäÈëä­óÈÂóä×øîìù­ÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ  

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÚöĈăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãäèâÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ  

  ÉòÕÖòĈÈÃ÷ĈÚĂÚ ëòÕë¬èÚÂóä×øîìù­Ú 
ËøćîÛäõêòØ æòÂêÔñÙùäÂõÉ ÜäñÿØé Ô èòÚØöć 

   
30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561 

 31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560  

   ä­îãæñ  ä­îãæñ 
ÛäõêòØ ÛöĀîæÿî îõÚËòèäòÚë° āÛäÂÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚèõÚóéáòã ăØã 99  99 
Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia)  
  Public Limited Company 

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÂòâßúËó 52  52 

ÛäõêòØÉñ×øîè¬óâöÂóäÅèÛÅùâÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÃ­óăÜæÈØùÚìäøîÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ ìóÂÛäõêòØâöëõØÙõăÕ­äòÛìäøîâö
ë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãĂÚÝæÖîÛĀØÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÃ­óăÜæÈØùÚ Āæñëóâóä×ĂË­îČóÚóÉĂÚÂóäëòćÈÂóäÂõÉÂääâØöć
ë¬ÈÝæÂäñØÛîã¬óÈâöÚòãëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÝæÖîÛĀØÚÚòĈÚăÕ­ 
ÛäõêòØÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãâóäèâĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬
èòÚØöćÛäõêòØâöîČóÚóÉĂÚÂóäÅèÛÅùâÛäõêòØã¬îãÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöćÛäõêòØëõĈÚëùÕÂóäÅèÛÅùâÛäõêòØã¬îãÚòĈÚ ÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćëČóÅòÎ                                    
ÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÚÂòÛÃîÈÛäõêòØãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñäóãÂóäÅ­óäñìè¬óÈÂòÚØöćâö
ëóäñëČóÅòÎăÕ­×úÂÖòÕîîÂÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÚöĈĀæ­è  
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ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ Åøî ÉČóÚèÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĀæñëõÚØäòßã°ëùØÙõÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØã¬îãë¬èÚØöćăâ¬ăÕ­ÿÜĆÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ĀæñĀëÕÈÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäĀãÂÖ¬óÈìóÂĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøî
ÃóÕØùÚäèâĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚäèâĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈ
ÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

2.3 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÿßøćîÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îëóÙóäÔñ Ì÷ćÈĀëÕÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚ
ÛäõêòØã¬îãÖóâèõÙöäóÅóØùÚ  

2.4 ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ° ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñ
èõÙöÂóäÅČóÚèÔÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛØöćĂË­ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãÂÿè­Ú 
ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöëČóìäòÛë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäØöćãÂÿæõÂ āÕãÂæù¬âÛäõêòØÉñĀãÂĀëÕÈäóãÂóäÂČóăä
ÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõÉóÂáóêöØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÉóÂë¬èÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäĀãÂÖ¬óÈìóÂĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ 

2.5 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöÝæÖ¬îÂóääóãÈóÚ ĀæñìäøîÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ëČóìäòÛäîÛÜöÛòÎËöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 
ëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËöăÕ­îîÂÜäñÂóéÿÂöćãèÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚ 56 ÊÛòÛØöćâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­
ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2561 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚăÜ 
Ì÷ćÈăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂÚäóËÂõÉÉóÚùÿÛÂêóĀæ­èÿâøćîèòÚØöć 26 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 ØòĈÈÚöĈ âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚ
ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèăÕ­äòÛÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈìäøîÉòÕĂì­âöÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîĂì­âöÿÚøĈîìóÿØ¬óÿØöãâÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚ
ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØé āÕãë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈ×­îãÅČóĀæñÅČóéòßØ° 
ÂóäÖöÅèóâĀæñÂóäĂì­ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÂóäÛòÎËöÂòÛÝú­ĂË­âóÖäÑóÚ 

ÂóäÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÚöĈăâ¬âöÝæÂäñØÛîã¬óÈÿÜĆÚëóäñëČóÅòÎ      
Ö¬îÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
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3. âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÌ÷ćÈăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂÚäóËÂõÉÉóÚùÿÛÂêóĀæ­è ĀÖ¬ãòÈăâ¬âöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ 
ëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËöăÕ­îîÂÜäñÂóéÿÂöćãèÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 15 ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ÉóÂ
ëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó Ì÷ćÈăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂÚäóËÂõÉÉóÚùÿÛÂêóĀæ­èÿâøćîèòÚØöć 14 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ĀæñÉñâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛ
ĂË­ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2562 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚăÜ 

Ýú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØÉñÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈâóÿäõćâ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØ ÿâøćîâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ āÕãÝú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØ
îãú¬äñìè¬óÈÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèØöćâöÖ¬îÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØ
ĂÚÈèÕØöćÉñÿäõćâ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ 

4. ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó                            
ÿÈõÚëÕ ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561  

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561  

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ÿÈõÚëÕĂÚâøî 6,175  5,687  6,174  5,686 
ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóäÜäñÿáØăâ¬ÂČóìÚÕäñãñÿèæóÉ¬óãÅøÚ 1,865,198  1,701,448  1,775,833  1,602,748 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñëòĈÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ 3,861,897  2,268,657  3,861,897  2,268,658 
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 5,733,270  3,975,792  5,643,904  3,877,092 

Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ÿÈõÚÞóÂîîâØäòßã°ĀæñÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚâöîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãäñìè¬óÈä­îãæñ 0.38                  
×÷È 1.25 Ö¬îÜö (Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 : îòÖäóä­îãæñ 0.38 ×÷È 1.50 Ö¬îÜö) 
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5. ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛÉČóĀÚÂÖóâîóãù
Å­óÈËČóäñÚòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕËČóäñĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ  

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãāÕãÖäÈ 
 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕäòÛËČóäñ  2,175,991  1,893,022 
Å­óÈäòÛăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 30 èòÚ 79,352  10,471 
Å­óÈäòÛ 30 - 60 èòÚ 36,151  3,122 
Å­óÈäòÛ 60 - 90 èòÚ 23,893  1,577 
Å­óÈäòÛÿÂõÚÂè¬ó 90 èòÚ 22,199  2,221 
äèâÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 2,337,586  1,910,413 

ëČóìäòÛÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛÉóÂÖòèĀØÚĀæñÚóãìÚ­ó ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ÂóäÖõÕÖóâìÚöĈ               
Ăì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâäñãñÿèæóÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈ āÕãìÚöĈØöćÿÂõÚÂè¬óÂČóìÚÕäòÛËČóäñ ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÖóâÂÏìâóã 
ÂòÛÖòèĀØÚĀæñÚóãìÚ­óÿÜĆÚäóãÂäÔöăÜ 

ëČóìäòÛÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛäóãÛùÅÅæÌ÷ćÈâöâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚëÕĀæñÅ­óÈäòÛÿÂõÚÂè¬óäñãñÿèæóØöćÛäõêòØÝ¬îÚÝòÚ
Ăì­ĀÂ¬æúÂÅ­ó ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛÕòÈÂæ¬óèÉñ×úÂËČóäñāÕãîòÖāÚâòÖõÉóÂÂóäîÚùâòÖõĂì­Âú­ãøâāÕãâöÂäâÙääâ°
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈÃ÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂäâÙääâ°ÕòÈÂæ¬óè 

6. ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãäóãÂóä
ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
    
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãë¬èÚØöćÿäöãÂÅøÚÉóÂÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î    
ëČóäîÈëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 143,087  127,385 
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã    
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­  564,746  277,328 
ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î  707,833  404,713 
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7. æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãäóãÂóä
ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ÿÈõÚÅ­óÈäòÛÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 732,856  928,466 
æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 732,856  928,466 

8. ëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ÉČóĀÚÂÖóâèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ĂÚÂóäĂË­ 
ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

 âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ  âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

 ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ  ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ 

ÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ÿßøćîÜ­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈ        
Ü­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈĂÚÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 453,460  200,534  701,820  132,206 
Ü­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈĂÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 
  ĂÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

 
26,425 

 
 

 
63,625 

 
36,670 

 
937 

äèâÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 479,885  264,159  738,490  133,143 
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Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã
äóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  

  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ  âúæÅ¬óëòÎÎó 

  ÖóâëòÎÎó  ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÜäñÿáØëòÎÎó  (ßòÚìÚ¬èã)  (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚÛóØ) 

ëòÎÎóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       
ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  609,900  170,511  971,346 
ãúāä  10,000  -  5,781 
ëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       
ÿãÚ  1,240,910  254  10,755 
ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  39,500  -  64,238 
ÿìäöãÎëõÈÅāÜä°  74,296  -  48,241 
ãúāä  26,420  12,270  2,066 
äèâÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°  2,001,026  183,035  1,102,427 

 
 

  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ  âúæÅ¬óëòÎÎó 

  ÖóâëòÎÎó  ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÜäñÿáØëòÎÎó  (ßòÚìÚ¬èã)  (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚÛóØ) 

ëòÎÎóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       
ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  670,190  341,168  738,011 
ëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       
ÿãÚ  1,240,910  5,250  401 
ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  36,353  1,587  9,031 
ÿìäöãÎëõÈÅāÜä°  38,711  38  11,980 
ãúāä  23,820  1,404  6,190 
äèâÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°  2,009,984  349,447  765,613 
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9. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã° 
9.1 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­óÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
 äóÅóØùÚ  âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ  äóÅóØùÚ  âúæÅ¬ó

ãùÖõÙääâ 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó        
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 89,391  59,784  93,945  87,957 
äèâ 89,391  59,784  

93,945 
          

87,957 
ìòÂ  ÃóÕØùÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ (29,607)  -  (5,988)  - 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 59,784  59,784  87,957  87,957 

9.2 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóãÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äóÅóØùÚ/    äóÅóØùÚ/   
 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕ

ÉČóìÚ¬óã 
  
âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕ
ÉČóìÚ¬óã 

  
âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã        
ìæòÂØäòßã°äòÑÛóæĀæñäòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 2,159,356  2,566,036  4,535,380  5,474,506 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈáóÅÿîÂËÚ 26,188,548  27,947,402  24,317,183  26,159,147 
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 31,207,392  36,013,661  27,271,423  35,035,436 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 1,404,803  1,271,163  2,736,998  2,533,144 
ÖäóëóäØùÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 8,581,149  9,519,876  6,726,696  7,919,702 
äèâ 69,541,248  77,318,138  65,587,680  77,121,935 
ÛèÂ  ÂČóăäØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ 7,776,890  -  11,534,255  - 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 77,318,138  77,318,138  77,121,935  77,121,935 
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9.3 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äóÅóØùÚ/  äóÅóØùÚ/ 
 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã  äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ    
ìæòÂØäòßã°äòÑÛóæĀæñäòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 137,663,793  142,116,574 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈáóÅÿîÂËÚ 63,812,428  56,171,062 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 7,234,500  6,275,770 
ÿÈõÚÞóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÅäÛÂČóìÚÕÿÂõÚÂè¬ó 3 ÿÕøîÚ 3,750,000  3,810,000 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 212,460,721  208,373,406 

9.4 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äóÅóØùÚ  äóÅóØùÚ 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ    
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 30,302  29,588 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ 30,302  29,588 

9.5 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäìÚöĈØöćâöîÚùßòÚÙ°ĀÞÈ (Structured notes) 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäìÚöĈØöćâöîÚùßòÚÙ°ĀÞÈØöćÛäõêòØÉòÕÜäñÿáØÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕâö
ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 
(1) Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ
ĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 600 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 600 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãÙÚóÅóä
ßóÔõËã°ĂÚÜäñÿØéĀæñëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé îóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 2 - 10  Üö Āæñ2 - 
11 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃāÕãÝú­îîÂÖäóëóäâöëõØÙõĂÚÂóäËČóäñÅøÚÂ¬îÚÂČóìÚÕìäøî   ÿäöãÂÿÈõÚ
ÞóÂÿßõćâ ĀæñâöÕîÂÿÛöĈãî­óÈîõÈÂòÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæ (CMT Index) 
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(2) Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ    ĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚ
ÉČóÚèÚäèâ 2,600 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 2,600 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âö
îóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 2 - 4 Üö Āæñ 2 - 5 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñâöÕîÂÿÛöĈãî­óÈîõÈÂòÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæ 
(CMT Index) 

(3) Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚ
ÉČóÚèÚäèâ 3,480 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 3,438 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãù
ÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 2 - 10 Üö Āæñ 2 - 11 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚ
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

(4) Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ    ĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚ
ÉČóÚèÚäèâ 909 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 886 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãù
ÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 15 Üö Āæñ 16 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ āÕãÙÚóÅóäÕòÈÂæ¬óèèóÈßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæÅõÕÿÜĆÚîòÖäóä­îãæñ 70 - 80 
ÃîÈâúæÅ¬óÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñ ÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚØöćîîÂÿßøćîÿÜĆÚìæòÂÜäñÂòÚ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­
ÿÈõÚĀæñ ÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

(5) Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚ     ÉČóÚèÚäèâ 439 æ­óÚ
ÛóØ Āæñ 430 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé îóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 13 Üö 
Āæñ14 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ âöÿÈøćîÚăÃāÕãÝú­îîÂÖäóëóä âöëõØÙõĂÚÂóäËČóäñÅøÚÂ¬îÚÂČóìÚÕ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóä
ÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

(6) Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 1,613 
æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 1,589 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂÿÜĆÚëÂùæÿÈõÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé āÕãëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 7 - 8 Üö Āæñ 8 - 9 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚ
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 
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9.6 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÖõÕáóäñÝúÂßòÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâößòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæĀæñäòÑèõëóìÂõÉ
Ì÷ćÈâöäóÅóØùÚìäøîØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óãÉČóÚèÚ 60,428 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 58,124 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ èóÈăè­
ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚÿßøćîÿÜĆÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÂòÚĀæñÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÖóâØöćÂæ¬óèăè­ĂÚìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚÃ­îØöć 28 ĀæñÃ­î 29 

9.7 ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ 
ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

  (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                 

ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ                                      
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó  (614)  -  3,090  2,097 
ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã  458,892  535,860  829,793  696,909 
ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ  -  (49,115)  -  (7,814) 
äèâÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ  458,278  486,745  832,883  691,192 

10. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã  
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÖóâØöćĀëÕÈîãú¬ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
äñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

    ÉòÕÖòĈÈÃ÷ĈÚ   ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñ       
ÛäõêòØ  æòÂêÔñÙùäÂõÉ  ĂÚÜäñÿØé  ÿäöãÂËČóäñĀæ­è  ëòÕë¬èÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ  äóÅóØùÚ 

      30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ÛäõêòØ ÛöĀîæÿî îõÚËòèäòÚë°  
   āÛäÅÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ 

 ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚ                      
èõÚóéáòã 

 ăØã   
24,000 

   
24,000 

  
99 

  
99 

  
23,760 

   
23,760 

Bangkok Life Assurance  
 (Cambodia) Public Limited 
Company 

 ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ  ÂòâßúËó   
 

153,598 

  
 

153,598 

  
 

 52(2) 

  
 
52(2) 

  
 

127,357 

  
 

127,357 
ìòÂ Å¬óÿÝøćîÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬ó (1)      -  -      (52,680)  - 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã      177,598  177,598      98,437  151,117 

(1) ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 15 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈ Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia) Public Limited Company Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØâöâÖõîÚùâòÖõĂì­
ìãùÕÂóäÜäñÂîÛÂõÉÂóäĀæñÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäËČóäñÛòÎËöāÕãëâòÅäĂÉ (ÕúìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 11)  

(2) ÖóâØöćäñÛùĂÚ ´Ã­îÛòÈÅòÛÃîÈÛäõêòØµ  
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11. ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ  
ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 15 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈ Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia) Public Limited 
Company Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØâöâÖõîÚùâòÖõĂì­ìãùÕÂóäÜäñÂîÛÂõÉÂóäĀæñÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäËČóäñÛòÎËöāÕã
ëâòÅäĂÉ ØòĈÈÚöĈÛäõêòØăÕ­ÉòÕÜäñÿáØÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõÃîÈ Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia) Public Limited 
Company  ÿÜĆÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ăÕ­äèâëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂăè­
ÉČóÚèÚ 107 æ­óÚÛóØ āÕããîÕÅÈÿìæøîë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ ĀæñÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó  

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 Āæñ 2560 ëČóìäòÛÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂĀëÕÈÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ   2561  2560 
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ       
äóãăÕ­    11  167 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã   (7,396)  (8,841) 
ÃóÕØùÚÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­   (7,385)  (8,674) 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­    -  - 
ÃóÕØùÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö   (7,385)  (8,674) 
    

ÃóÕØùÚÖ¬îìù­Ú*      
ÃóÕØùÚÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ (ÛóØ)   (0.01)  (0.01) 

* ÃóÕØùÚÖ¬îìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂëČóìäòÛë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ   2561  2560 
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ       
äóãăÕ­    54  241 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã   (13,335)  (14,764) 
ÃóÕØùÚÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­   (13,281)  (14,523) 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­    -  - 
ÃóÕØùÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö   (13,281)  (14,523) 

    ÃóÕØùÚÖ¬îìù­Ú*      
ÃóÕØùÚÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ (ÛóØ)   (0.01)  (0.01) 

* ÃóÕØùÚÖ¬îìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂëČóìäòÛë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 

12. ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ
āÕãÉČóĀÚÂîóãùÖóâÿÈõÚÖ­ÚĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãØöćÅ­óÈËČóäñĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 

 ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 

äñãñÿèæóÅ­óÈËČóäñ ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã           
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

 Øäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ                
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

  
îøćÚ ą 

  
äèâ 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
äèâ 

                  
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 7,391,491  767,625  2,865,219  1,510  3,506  3  10,260,216  769,138  11,029,354 
ÿÂõÚÂè¬óÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ                  
Ú­îãÂè¬ó 3 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  82,202  395  -  -  82,202  395  82,597 
3 - 6 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  2,487  70  -  -  2,487  70  2,557 
6 - 12 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  5,963  305  -  -  5,963  305  6,268 
âóÂÂè¬ó 12 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  14,029  467  53  2  14,082  469  14,551 
äèâ 7,391,491  767,625  2,969,900  2,747  3,559  5  10,364,950  770,377  11,135,327 
ìòÂ  Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ -  -  (6,034)  (757)  -  -  (6,034)  (757)  (6,791) 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ 7,391,491  767,625  2,963,866  1,990  3,559  5  10,358,916  769,620  11,128,536 

(2) ĀëÕÈäèâÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈ ´äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛµ ĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 
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 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

 ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 

äñãñÿèæóÅ­óÈËČóäñ ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã           
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

 Øäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ                
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

  
îøćÚ ą 

  
äèâ 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
äèâ 

                  
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 7,104,797  710,107  2,249,943  1,720  6,911  8  9,361,651  711,835  10,073,486 
ÿÂõÚÂè¬óÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ                  
Ú­îãÂè¬ó 3 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  29,107  208  -  -  29,107  208  29,315 
3 - 6 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  2,948  59  -  -  2,948  59  3,007 
6 - 12 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
âóÂÂè¬ó 12 ÿÕøîÚ -  -     15,477  545  53  2  15,530  547  16,077 
äèâ 7,104,797  710,107  2,297,475  2,532  6,964  10  9,409,236  712,649  10,121,885 
ìòÂ  Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ -  -  (4,632)  (507)  -  -  (4,632)  (507)  (5,139) 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ 7,104,797  710,107  2,292,843  2,025  6,964  10  9,404,604  712,142  10,116,746 

(3) ĀëÕÈäèâÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈ ´äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛµ ĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâāÕãâöÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚ āÕãĂì­Âú­ĂÚèÈÿÈõÚăâ¬ÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬ó
ÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂäâÙääâ° ĀæñÅõÕÕîÂÿÛöĈãĂÚîòÖäóä­îãæñ 4.00 - 8.00 Ö¬îÜö Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãØöćăÕ­äòÛÂóäîÚùâòÖõ
ÉóÂëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚ ÂČóìÚÕèÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚĀÖ¬æñäóãāÕãÂäÔöÛùÅÅæÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÕ­èãèÈÿÈõÚëúÈëùÕØöć 0.1 
æ­óÚÛóØ Ì÷ćÈÅõÕîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãä­îãæñ 6.00 Ö¬îÜö Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬
ßÚòÂÈóÚâöÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 4 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 7 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚÂäÔöâöìæòÂØäòßã°ÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚëúÈëùÕØöć 50 ÿØ¬óÃîÈÿÈõÚÿÕøîÚäóãÿÕøîÚ   Ì÷ćÈÅõÕ
îòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãä­îãæñ 5.00 - 6.00 Ö¬îÜö Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚ
ÂäÔöâöìæòÂØäòßã°ÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚâöÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 37 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 44 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 
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13. îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ  
âúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËöÃîÈîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ  ëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕ 
 èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561 
 èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ

2560 

âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËöÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 18,817  19,882 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ/Üö (533)  (1,065) 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËöëõĈÚÈèÕ/Üö 18,284  18,817 

14. ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 
äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 
ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

                                                                                                                                                                                                            (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  
    ÿÅäøćîÈÖÂĀÖ¬È    
 

 
îóÅóäĀæñ
ë¬èÚÜäòÛÜäùÈ  

ÖõÕÖòĈÈĀæñ
îùÜÂäÔ°  ÈóÚäñìè¬óÈ  

         ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóä           îóÅóäËùÕ            ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ î       ãóÚßóìÚñ            Â¬îëä­óÈ äèâ 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2561 794,246 353,279 10,683 142,054 4,484 9,808 1,314,554 
ÌøĈîÿßõćâäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - äóÅóØùÚ - 14 - 11,272 3,060 45,801 60,147 
ÉČóìÚ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö - - - (57) - - (57) 
ÝæÖ¬óÈÃîÈîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÉóÂÂóäĀÜæÈÅ¬ó 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé - 45 - 24 - - 69 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - (16,228) (916) (26,246) (1,780) - (45,170) 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö  
  Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  794,246 337,110 9,767 127,047 5,764 55,609 1,329,543 

 



115 
 

   
   

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  
 

   
ÿÅäøćîÈ
ÖÂĀÖ¬È    

 
 

îóÅóäĀæñ 
ë¬èÚÜäòÛÜäùÈ  

ÖõÕÖòĈÈĀæñ
îùÜÂäÔ°  

ÈóÚ
äñìè¬óÈ  

        
 ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóä îóÅóäËùÕ ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ ãóÚßóìÚñ Â¬îëä­óÈ äèâ 

âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2561    794,246 351,421 10,683 141,134 4,484 9,808 1,311,776 
ÌøĈîÿßõćâäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - äóÅóØùÚ - 14 - 11,262 3,060 45,801 60,137 
ÉČóìÚ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö - - - (57) - - (57) 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - (15,946) (916) (26,045) (1,780) - (44,687) 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö  
  Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  794,246 335,489 9,767 126,294 5,764 55,609 1,327,169 

15. ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 
15.1 ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 
ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöĀæñìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãÝæÂäñØÛ
ØóÈáóêöØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂäóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 

 

 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛ 
 ëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 2,889,097 3,051,790 (73,185) (228,545) 

 
- 

 
- 

ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 14,281 18,273 501 1,160 - - 
ëČóäîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóè 47,225 45,419 903 510 - - 

îøćÚ ą 17,066 1,554 14,126 4 - - 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö  2,967,669 3,117,036 (57,655) (226,871) - - 

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 885,935 1,602,880 (45,691) 101,650 (554,064) (62,606) 

îøćÚ ą 2,227 2,536 (309) (507) - - 

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 888,162 1,605,416 (46,000) 101,143 (554,064) (62,606) 

ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö - ëùØÙõ 2,079,507 1,511,620 (11,655) (328,014) 554,064 62,606 
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 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 

 

 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛ 
 ëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 2,889,097 3,051,790 (162,693) (265,354) 

 
- 

 
- 

ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 14,281 18,273 (3,992) (51) - - 
ëČóäîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóè 47,225 45,419 1,806 1,742 - - 
îøćÚ ą 17,066 1,554 15,512 4 - - 
ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö  2,967,669 3,117,036 (149,367) (263,659) - - 
ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 885,935 1,602,880 60,765 130,632 (777,710) 71,011 
îøćÚ ą 2,227 2,536 (309) (1,530) - - 
ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 888,162 1,605,416 60,456 129,102 (777,710) 71,011 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕ
ÛòÎËö - ëùØÙõ 2,079,507 1,511,620 (209,823) (392,761) 

777,710 (71,011) 

15.2 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ëäùÜăÕ­
ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                

ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ                                

ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ        

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 172,133  (108,854)  309,211  (47,278) 
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæÃîÈÜöÂ¬îÚ 1,458  5,489  1,458  5,489 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÖòÕÛòÎËö        
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÖòÕÛòÎËöÉóÂÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóèĀæñ 

   ÂóäÂæòÛäóãÂóäÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóè 
 

11,655 
  

328,014 
  

209,823 
  

392,761 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚ 185,246  224,649  520,492  350,972 
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äóãÂóäÂäñØÛãîÕÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂČóăäØóÈÛòÎËöÂòÛÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ëóâóä×ĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ  

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăäØóÈÛòÎËöÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 1,419,339  1,453,120  3,513,579  2,506,937 
îòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 15% 20%  15% 20%  15% 20%  15% 20% 
ÉČóÚèÚáóêöÖóâîòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 273,423  290,717  692,259  501,667 
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 
   ÃîÈÜöÂ¬îÚ 

 
1,458 

  
5,489 

  
1,458 

  
5,489 

ÝæÂäñØÛØóÈáóêöëùØÙõÃîÈäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 
     Øöćăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈáóêö 

 
(89,635) 

  
(71,557) 

  
(173,225) 

  
(156,184) 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøî
ÃóÕØùÚ 

 
185,246 

  
224,649 

  
520,492 

  
350,972 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăäØóÈÛòÎËöÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 1,367,112  1,453,586  3,461,292  2,508,334 
îòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 20%  20%  20%  20% 
ÉČóÚèÚáóêöÖóâîòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 273,423  290,717  692,259  501,667 
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 
 ÃîÈÜöÂ¬îÚ 

 
1,458 

  
5,489 

  
1,458 

  
5,489 

ÝæÂäñØÛØóÈáóêöëùØÙõÃîÈäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 
      Øöćăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈáóêö 

 
(89,635) 

  
(71,557) 

  
(173,225) 

  
(156,184) 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăä 
ìäøîÃóÕØùÚ 

 
185,246 

  
224,649 

  
520,492 

  
350,972 
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16. ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 
30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ìæòÂÜäñÂòÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 48,000 45,000 48,000 45,000 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­É¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 100,917 135,785 100,917 135,785 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 28,514 34,411 28,514 34,411 
ÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó 48,206 45,130 24,435 21,776 
æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ 148,798 473,018 148,798 473,018 
ìòÂ Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ  
 - æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ (17,074) - (17,074) - 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 22,217 11,621 22,087 11,443 
îøćÚ ą 98,575 79,084 91,612 58,025 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 478,153 824,049 447,289 779,458 

17. ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã  
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖóâëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ           
ë¬èÚØöćÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖóâëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ            
ë¬èÚØöćÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛ 
  ëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 264,294,106 - 264,294,106 

256,595,05
3 - 256,595,053 

ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ       
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćăÕ­äòÛ 
  äóãÈóÚĀæ­è 223,045 (143,087) 79,958 276,597 (127,385) 149,212 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 
  ĀÖ¬ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛäóãÈóÚ 71,403 - 71,403 91,365 - 91,365 

ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã       
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 
  ØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 1,447,821 (564,746) 883,075 1,180,093 (277,328) 902,765 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
   Å­óÈÉ¬óã 189,816 - 189,816 168,390 - 168,390 
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã  7,446,447 - 7,446,447 7,666,696 - 7,666,696 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 

273,672,638 (707,833) 272,964,805 
265,978,19

4 (404,713) 265,573,481 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖóâëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ           
ë¬èÚØöćÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖóâëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ            
ë¬èÚØöćÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 264,294,024 - 264,294,024 256,595,048 - 256,595,048 
ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ       
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćăÕ­äòÛ 
  äóãÈóÚĀæ­è 223,045 (143,087) 79,958 276,597 (127,385) 149,212 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 
  ĀÖ¬ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛäóãÈóÚ 71,403 - 71,403 91,365 - 91,365 

ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã       
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 
  ØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 1,447,821 (564,746) 883,075 1,180,093 (277,328) 902,765 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
   Å­óÈÉ¬óã 189,816 - 189,816 168,390 - 168,390 
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã  7,446,447 - 7,446,447 7,666,696 - 7,666,696 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 273,672,556 (707,833) 272,964,723 265,978,189 (404,713) 265,573,476 

17.1 ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ   30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
 2561  2560  2561  2560 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 256,595,053  233,412,294  256,595,048  233,412,294 
ëČóäîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãĂìâ¬ĀæñÂäâÙääâ°        
ÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛ 12,381,476  30,075,220  12,381,399  30,075,215 
ëČóäîÈæÕæÈÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã        
ÃóÕîóãùÂóäãÂÿæõÂÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã ðæð (4,022,771)  (7,552,113)  (4,022,771)  (7,552,113) 
ëČóäîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ (æÕæÈ) ÉóÂÂóäØÕëîÛÅèóâÿßöãÈßî        
ÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚ (659,652)  659,652  (659,652)  659,652 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ/Üö 264,294,106  256,595,053  264,294,024  256,595,048 
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17.2 ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

                                                                                                                               (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 367,962 233,740 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ/ÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 986,909 2,080,116 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚÉ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ/Üö (1,060,423) (1,945,894) 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ/Üö 294,448 367,962 

17.3 ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 1,180,093 1,134,217 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëČóìäòÛÈèÕ/Üö 1,992,256 3,331,744 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ĂÚÈèÕ/ÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ (1,724,528) (3,285,868) 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ/Üö 1,447,821 1,180,093 
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17.4 ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈ
É¬óãÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ÿÈõÚÅ¬óâäÔÂääâ   146,250 125,662 
ÿÈõÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 41,669 40,444 
ÿÈõÚÅ¬óÿèÚÅøÚÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 1,897 2,284 
äèâÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 189,816 168,390 

17.5 ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ìÚöĈëõÚäòÛÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ÿÈõÚÞóÂÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 6,937,193 7,126,814 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚäòÛæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 430,090 462,377 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂäÔöãÂÿè­ÚÅ¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 79,164 77,505 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 7,446,447 7,666,696 

18. ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ÿÈõÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óãÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 969,288 1,003,195 

äèâÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 969,288 1,003,195 
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19. áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóè  201,300  193,385  199,526  191,781 
áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóèîøćÚ 36,736  35,442  36,599  35,316 

äèâáóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 238,036  228,827  236,125  227,097 

20. ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

Å¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 652,451 753,494 651,332 751,547 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 483,141 409,977 482,399 409,497 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚĀæ­èĀÖ¬                                    
ÂäâÙääâ°ãòÈăâ¬îÚùâòÖõ 144,192 159,514 144,192 159,514 
ÿÈõÚäòÛäîÂóäāîÚÛòÎËö 103,197 89,083 103,197 89,083 
áóêöÙùäÂõÉÿÊßóñÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 134,359 130,798 134,359 130,798 
ÿÈõÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÌøĈîìæòÂØäòßã° 56,166 171,926 56,166 171,926 
áóêöìòÂ Ô ØöćÉ¬óãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 27,570 59,730 27,132 59,550 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñëòĈÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 109,772 141,699 109,081 140,566 
îøćÚ ą 67,991 72,379 62,538 56,034 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 1,778,839 1,988,600 1,770,396 1,968,515 
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21. ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è Āæñë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
äóãÂóäÂäñØÛãîÕëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 âöÕòÈÚöĈ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

     ëČóäîÈë¬èÚØùÚ 

  
 

 
 ÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕã
ĂË­ 

 ìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è  ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­Ú  ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° 

 
ÉČóÚèÚìù­Ú 
(ßòÚìù­Ú) 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕ 1,707,566  1,707,566  3,360,993  - 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÜæóãÈèÕ 1,707,566  1,707,566  3,360,993  - 
 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

     ëČóäîÈë¬èÚØùÚ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ 
 ìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è  ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­Ú  ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° 

 
ÉČóÚèÚìù­Ú  
(ßòÚìù­Ú) 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕ 1,705,953  1,705,953  3,309,857  11,323 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° (ìâóãÿìÖù 22) 1,613  1,613  38,710  1,103 
āîÚëČóäîÈë¬èÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚ 
   ÿÂÔÒ° ÿÜĆÚë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎÉóÂÂóä 
   ĂË­ëõØÙõĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 - 

 

- 

 

12,426 

 

(12,426) 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÜæóãÈèÕ 1,707,566  1,707,566  3,360,993  - 

22. ÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° - ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 
 ØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÅäòĈÈØöć 2 ÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 23 ßåéÉõÂóãÚ 2550 âöâÖõîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎ
ĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 ËÚõÕäñÛùËøćîĀæñāîÚÿÜæöćãÚâøîăâ¬ăÕ­ÿßøćîÂóäÿëÚîÃóãĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚÉČóÚèÚ 20 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã 
āÕã âöÂóäÉòÕëääØòĈÈëõĈÚ 12.85 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ÅÈÿìæøîëõØÙõØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëääÉČóÚèÚ 7.15 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ĀæñâÖõÃîÈ
ØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÿâøćîèòÚØöć 26 ÿâêóãÚ 2554 îÚùâòÖõĂì­ãÂÿæõÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 ÉČóÚèÚ 
7.15 æ­óÚìÚ¬èãÕòÈÂæ¬óè ĀæñîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ËÚõÕäñÛùËøćîĀæñāîÚÿÜæöćãÚâøî
ăâ¬ăÕ­ÉČóÚèÚ 7.15 æ­óÚìÚ¬èãĀØÚ ĀæñăÕ­âöÂóäÉòÕëääĂì­ßÚòÂÈóÚĀæñ/ìäøîÝú­ÛäõìóäāÕãÂČóìÚÕĂì­
èòÚØöć 1 ÿâêóãÚ 2555 ÿÜĆÚèòÚĂì­ëõØÙõĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚĀæñìäøîÝú­Ûäõìóä  



124 
 

   
   

 

äóãæñÿîöãÕÂóäîÚùâòÖõÂóäÉòÕëääĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚìÚ¬èã) 

îÚùâòÖõāÕãÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõìóäÃîÈÛäõêòØ 

ÉČóÚèÚĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈ
ëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈ
ëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 äèâ 

 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 29 ßåêáóÅâ 2551 11,500 - 11,500 
 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 11 ëõÈìóÅâ 2552 1,350 - 1,350 
 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 22 ÂùâáóßòÚÙ° 2555 - 7,150 7,150 

äèâ 12,850 7,150 20,000 

ØòĈÈÚöĈ ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöîóãù 5 Üö ÚòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöćîîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõìäøîÿâøćîß­Úëáóß 
ÂóäÿÜĆÚßÚòÂÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØāÕãâöîòÖäóĂË­ëõØÙõÅøî ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 1 ìÚ¬èã âöëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎăÕ­ÉČóÚèÚ 
1 ìù­Ú ĂÚäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõÿØ¬óÂòÛäóÅó 13.50 ÛóØ ëČóìäòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 Āæñ 35.00 ÛóØ ëČóìäòÛ
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 āÕãëóâóä×ĂË­ëõØÙõÅäòĈÈĀäÂÿâøćîÅäÛ 3 Üö ÚòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöćăÕ­äòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 

ØöćÜäñËùâÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØ ÅäòĈÈØöć 5/2557 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 8 ëõÈìóÅâ 2557 âöâÖõîÚùâòÖõÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈäóÅó Âóä
ĂË­ëõØÙõĀæñîòÖäóÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõØöćîîÂĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚØòĈÈ 2 äù¬ÚØöćăÕ­äòÛÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÂóä
É¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÿÜĆÚìù­Ú āÕãîòÖäóÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõÉñ×úÂÜäòÛÉóÂ 1 ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ
Ö¬îìù­ÚëóâòÎ 1 ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚ 1 ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõÖ¬îìù­ÚëóâòÎ 1.40 ìù­Ú ĀæñäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõÉñ×úÂÜäòÛÉóÂ 13.50 
ÛóØ Āæñ 35.00 ÛóØ ÿÜĆÚ 9.64 ÛóØ Āæñ 25.00 ÛóØ ëČóìäòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 ĀæñĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈ
ëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ăÕ­äòÛîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂāÕãØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚáóãìæòÈèòÚØöć                 
1 âÂäóÅâ 2554 Ì÷ćÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛØöć 2 ÿäøćîÈÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°âöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­Āæ­è 
ÛäõêòØÉ÷ÈăÕ­ÅČóÚèÔâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú Ô èòÚîîÂëõØÙõÿÊæöćãÿØ¬óÂòÛ 20.45 ÛóØÖ¬îìù­Ú ÿßøćî
ÛòÚØ÷ÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ÿßøćîĂì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÕòÈÂæ¬óè  
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Ã­îâúæØöćĂË­ĂÚÂóäÅČóÚèÔâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

îòÖäóÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæØöćÅóÕìèòÈ  - ä­îãæñ 1.5 
ÅèóâÝòÚÝèÚÃîÈäóÅóìù­ÚØöćÅóÕÂóäÔ° - ä­îãæñ 39.9 (ÜäñâóÔāÕãî­óÈîõÈÉóÂÃ­îâúæĂÚîÕöÖÃîÈ

äóÅóìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ) 
îòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãÜæîÕÅèóâÿëöćãÈ  - ä­îãæñ 3.51 ×÷Èä­îãæñ 3.64 
îóãùÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú  - ăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 5 ÜöÚòÛĀÖ¬èòÚØöćîîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõìäøî    

ÿâøćîß­ÚëáóßÂóäÿÜĆÚßÚòÂÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ĀÛÛÉČóæîÈØöćĂË­ - Black Schole - continuous model 

 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãßÚòÂÈóÚĂÚäúÜÃîÈÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° (ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 âöÉČóÚèÚ 1.10 æ­óÚÛóØ  

äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÉČóÚèÚìÚ¬èãÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ
2560 ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚìÚ¬èã) 

 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 

 ÉČóÚèÚĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 

ÉČóÚèÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ĂË­ Ô èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2560 612 
ĂË­ëõØÙõĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ (572) 

ÉČóÚèÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ĂË­ëõØÙõ Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 40 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2559 Ýú­×øîĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ăÕ­ĂË­ëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØØöćÿìæøîØòĈÈìâÕÉČóÚèÚ 1.8 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ĂÚäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõìù­Úæñ 25.00 ÛóØ ÅõÕÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚ 63.20 æ­óÚÛóØ 
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ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 Ýú­×øîĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ĂË­ëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎ
ÃîÈÛäõêòØÉČóÚèÚ 0.57 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ĂÚäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõìù­Úæñ 25.00 ÛóØ ÅõÕÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚ 20.02 æ­óÚÛóØ āÕã
ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÛòÚØ÷ÂÿÈõÚäòÛÉóÂÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎÕòÈÂæ¬óèăè­ÿÜĆÚ ́ÿÈõÚäòÛæ¬èÈìÚ­óÅ¬óìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäĂË­
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõµ āÕãĀëÕÈ ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ āÕãâöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ2560 

ĂË­ëõØÙõ ÉČóÚèÚëõØÙõ 
äóÅóĂË­
ëõØÙõÖ¬îìù­Ú 

äèâÿÈõÚØöć
äòÛËČóäñ 

ØùÚØöćîîÂ
ĀæñËČóäñ
Āæ­è 

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚ 
âúæÅ¬óìù­Ú 

ÿÈõÚäòÛæ¬èÈìÚ­ó         
Å¬óìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõ
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 

èòÚØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ    
ÿßõćâØùÚ 

èòÚØöćÖæóÕ
ìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬È
ÜäñÿØéăØãäòÛ
ÿÜĆÚìæòÂØäòßã°
ÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ 

 (ßòÚìÚ¬èã) (ÛóØ)       
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2        
ÅäòĈÈØöć 9 572 25.00 - - - 20,023 24 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 10 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 
äèâ 572  - - - 20,023   

23. ë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØÚČóÿëÚîÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛÂóääóãÈóÚÃ­îâúæÖóâ
ÜäñÿáØÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćÖ­îÈäóãÈóÚĀÂ¬ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉ
ÜäñÂòÚáòã (ǺÜá.µ) ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÞ¬óãÛäõìóäÿìĆÚè¬ó Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉìæòÂĂÚë¬èÚÈóÚ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćäóãÈóÚÿßöãÈë¬èÚÈóÚÿÕöãèÅøîÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ĀæñÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉĂÚÿÃÖáúâõéóëÖä°ÿÕöãè Åøî 
ÜäñÿØéăØã āÕãë¬èÚÈóÚĂÚÜäñÿØéÂòâßúËó âöÉČóÚèÚØöćăâ¬âöëóäñëČóÅòÎ ØòĈÈÚöĈ äóãÂóäØöćÚČóÿëÚîĂÚë¬èÚÈóÚ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÚöĈëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛäóãÈóÚáóãĂÚÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØØöćÝú­âöîČóÚóÉÖòÕëõÚĂÉëúÈëùÕ                        
Õ­óÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚăÕ­äòÛĀæñëîÛØóÚîã¬óÈëâČćóÿëâîÿßøćîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉĂÚÂóäÉòÕëääØäòßãóÂäĂì­ÂòÛ
ë¬èÚÈóÚĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈÝú­âöîČóÚóÉÖòÕëõÚĂÉëúÈëùÕÕ­óÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈ
Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØ Åøî ÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉòÕÂóäĂìÎ¬ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÛäõêòØăâ¬âöäóãăÕ­ÉóÂ
ÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãÂòÛÛùÅÅæáóãÚîÂäóãĂÕäóãìÚ÷ćÈĂÚÉČóÚèÚØöćâóÂÂè¬óä­îãæñ 10 ÃîÈäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛ
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
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Ã­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÉČóĀÚÂÖóâë¬èÚÈóÚØóÈÙùäÂõÉ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 Āæñ 2560 ĀëÕÈÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 
 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ 
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 

- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö 
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ 

 

îøćÚ ą 

  
 
 
 
 
äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 7,627,101  187,763  10,406  -  7,825,270 
ìòÂ  ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (286,332)  -  -  -  (286,332) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 7,340,769  187,763  10,406  -  7,538,938 
ÛèÂ (ìòÂ) ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚ

äóãăÕ­ (ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ) æÕæÈÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 99,579 
 

- 
 

(282) 
 

- 
  

99,297 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ          
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 7,440,348  187,763  10,124  -  7,638,235 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 99,232  -  -  -  99,232 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 7,539,580  187,763  10,124  -  7,737,467 

 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 3,104,000 

 
134,591 

 
- 

 
- 

  
3,238,591 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ĀæñÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 5,069,675  12,714  1,757  -  5,084,146 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 803,318  15,102  217  2,665  821,302 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 201,831  3,680  210  -  205,721 

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 9,178,824  166,087  2,184  2,665  9,349,760 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 
 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ 
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 

- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö 
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ 

 

îøćÚ ą 

  
 
 
 
 
äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 7,958,625  136,838  10,542  -  8,106,005 
ìòÂ  ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (186,646)  -  -  -  (186,646) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 7,771,979  136,838  10,542  -  7,919,359 
ÛèÂ (ìòÂ) ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 

(ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ) æÕæÈÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 1,717 
 

- 
 

(594) 
 
- 

  
1,123 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ          
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 7,773,696  136,838  9,948  -  7,920,482 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 60,119  -  -  -  60,119 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 7,833,815  136,838  9,948  -  7,980,601 

 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 3,586,122 

 
108,145 

 
- 

 
- 

  
3,694,267 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ĀæñÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 4,817,293  8,616  1,763  -  4,827,672 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 715,960  15,694  198  1,747  733,599 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 162,323  2,648  165  84  165,220 

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 9,281,698  135,103  2,126  1,831  9,420,758 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 
 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ 
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 

- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö 
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ 

 

îøćÚ ą 

  
 
 
 
 
äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 20,602,422  508,141  20,207  -  21,130,770 
ìòÂ   ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (850,224)  -  -  -  (850,224) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 19,752,198  508,141  20,207  -  20,280,546 
ÛèÂ  ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­   

 æÕæÈÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ 19,597 
 

- 
 

93 
 
- 

  
19,690 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ          
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 19,771,795  508,141  20,300    20,300,236 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 234,362  -  -  -  234,362 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 20,006,157  508,141  20,300  -  20,534,598 

 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ 7,337,808 

 
361,168 

 
- 

 
- 

  
7,698,976 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ĀæñÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 12,913,381  23,538  2,499  -  12,939,418 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 1,821,417  47,251  396  4,813  1,873,877 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 572,128  11,456  457  6  584,047 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 22,644,734  443,413  3,352  4,819  23,096,318 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 
 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ  
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 

- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö 
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ 

 

îøćÚ ą 

  
 
 
 
 
äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 20,758,179  475,193  20,345  -  21,253,717 
ìòÂ  ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (708,449)  -  -  -  (708,449) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 20,049,730  475,193  20,345  -      20,545,268 
ìòÂ  ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 

 ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ (83,903) 
 
- 

 
(735) 

 
- 

  
(84,638) 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ          
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 19,965,827  475,193  19,610  -  20,460,630 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 186,782  -  -  -  186,782 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 20,152,609  475,193  19,610  -  20,647,412 

 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ 11,017,803 

 
241,778 

 
- 

 
- 

 
11,259,581 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñ          
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 10,389,886  25,965  2,704  -  10,418,555 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 1,527,070  36,947  404  3,701  1,568,122 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 342,000  7,059  291  84  349,434 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 23,276,759  311,749  3,399  3,785  23,595,692 
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24. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãßÚòÂÈóÚ 252,594  240,670  494,178  465,101 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿÂöćãèÂòÛîóÅóäë×óÚØöćĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 44,340  41,469  88,052  82,554 
Å¬óáóêöîóÂä 3,032  2,692  4,065  3,723 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚîøćÚ 132,896  138,095  242,435  243,541 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 432,862  422,926  828,730  794,919 

 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãßÚòÂÈóÚ 252,594  240,441  490,962  461,594 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿÂöćãèÂòÛîóÅóäë×óÚØöćĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 43,178  41,900  87,823  82,307 
Å¬óáóêöîóÂä 2,753  2,855  4,066  3,723 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚîøćÚ 132,189  135,911  242,036  243,481 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 430,714  421,107  824,887  791,105 
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25. ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛ
âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                  
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ                                   
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

  2561  2560  2561  2560 

ÝæÃóÕØùÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬ó 
 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 

 
(7,932) 

 
(7,187) 

 
(22,073) 

 
(10,037) 

ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóã 
    ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 

 
(138,706) 

 
(17,195) 

 
(50,576) 

 
8,423 

ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ 
 ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

 
54,283 

 
(34,881) 

 
59,117 

 
(149,798) 

äèâÝæÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ  (92,355)  (59,263)  (13,532)  (151,412) 

26. ÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĂË­èõÙöäóÅóÖæóÕÿÜĆÚÿØÅÚõÅĂÚÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° Ì÷ćÈâóÖäÑóÚ                     
ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÂČóìÚÕĂì­Ö­îÈèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ãÂÿè­ÚĂÚÂäÔöØöćăâ¬âöÖæóÕØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 
ìäøîăâ¬ëóâóä×ìóäóÅóÿëÚîÌøĈîÃóãĂÚÖæóÕØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈăÕ­ ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãÉñĂË­èõÙöäóÅóØùÚ
ìäøîèõÙöäóãăÕ­ÿÜĆÚÿØÅÚõÅĂÚÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀØÚ 

æČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
 ĂÚÂóäÚČóÿØÅÚõÅÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃ­óÈÖ­ÚâóĂË­ ÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈĂË­Ã­îâúæØöćëóâóä×ëòÈÿÂÖăÕ­ (observable 

inputs) ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛëõÚØäòßã°ØöćÉñèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâĂì­âóÂØöćëùÕ  

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 13 ÿäøćîÈ âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ÂČóìÚÕæČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâîîÂÿÜĆÚ 
3 äñÕòÛ ÖóâÜäñÿáØÃîÈÃ­îâúæØöćÚČóâóĂË­ĂÚÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ÕòÈÚöĈ 
äñÕòÛ 1 ĂË­Ã­îâúæäóÅóÿëÚîÌøĈîÃóãÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°îã¬óÈÿÕöãèÂòÚĂÚÖæóÕØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 
äñÕòÛ 2 ĂË­Ã­îâúæîøćÚØöćëóâóä×ëòÈÿÂÖăÕ­ÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° ăâ¬è¬óÉñÿÜĆÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÖäÈìäøîØóÈî­îâ 
äñÕòÛ 3 ĂË­Ã­îâúæØöćăâ¬ëóâóä×ëòÈÿÂÖăÕ­ (unobservable inputs) ÿË¬Ú Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚĂÚîÚóÅÖ

ØöćÂõÉÂóäÜäñâóÔÃ÷ĈÚ  
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Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöëõÚØäòßã°ØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èã
âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâĀãÂĀëÕÈÖóâæČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  

 äñÕòÛ 1 äñÕòÛ 2 äèâ 

ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ     
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿßøćîÅ­ó     
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 59,784 - 59,784 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿÝøćîÃóã    
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 40,338,700 6,620,425 46,959,125 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈ - 30,359,013 30,359,013 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äñÕòÛ 1 äñÕòÛ 2 äèâ 

ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ     
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿßøćîÅ­ó     
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 87,957 - 87,957 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿÝøćîÃóã    
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 38,200,799 6,226,402 44,427,201 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈ - 32,694,734 32,694,734 

ÿØÅÚõÅÂóäÜäñÿâõÚâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâĀæñÃ­îâúæØöćĂË­ëČóìäòÛÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâäñÕòÛ 2 
Å) âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäìÚöĈÅČóÚèÔāÕãĂË­îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚØöćÜäñÂóéāÕãëâóÅâ
ÖæóÕÖäóëóäìÚöĈăØãìäøîÖæóÕîøćÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 

È) âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäØùÚØöćÿÜĆÚìÚ¬èãæÈØùÚ ÅČóÚèÔāÕãĂË­âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö           
ØöćÜäñÂóéāÕãÝú­ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚ 

ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÜòÉÉùÛòÚ ăâ¬âöÂóäāîÚäóãÂóääñìè¬óÈæČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
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27. äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
 ĂÚÂóäßõÉóäÔóÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóä ÛäõêòØÅČóÚ÷È×÷ÈÿÚøĈîìóÃîÈ
ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°âóÂÂè¬óäúÜĀÛÛØóÈÂÏìâóã 

 æòÂêÔñÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚëóâóä×ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
äóãËøćîÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ ÜäñÿáØÂõÉÂóä ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÛÛäõêòØ 

ÙÚóÅóäÂäùÈÿØß ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÙÚóÅóä âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÜäñÂòÚáòã Âóä×øîìù­ÚĀæñâöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ëäËòãèõèòÓÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ ßòÓÚóîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ăØãäöÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ āäÈßãóÛóæÛČóäùÈäóêÏä° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÂóäĀßØã° âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÚČĈóÖóæäóËÛùäö ÉČóÂòÕ îùÖëóìÂääâ âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÚóäóãÔ°ä¬èâßõßòÓÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ ßòÓÚóîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ îóÅóäÂäùÈÿØßÙùäÂõÉ (1987) ÉČóÂòÕ Ăì­ÿË¬óØäòßã°ëõÚ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ Øäõë Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ãúÿÚöćãÚîùÖëóìÂääâëõćÈØî ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) îùÖëóìÂääâ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÿÉäõÎāáÅáòÔÒ°îóìóä ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)(2) ÙùäÂõÉÂóäÿÂêÖä âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ăØÅîÚ îõÚÕòëÿØäöãæ ÅîÚÿÚĆÅËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ßòÓÚóîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ îõÚāÕäóâó ÿèÚÿÉîä°ë ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÜõāÖäÿÅâöĀæñÿÅâöáòÔÒ° âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ îóÿÌöãÅæòÈëõÚÅ­ó ÉČóÂòÕ Ăì­ÿË¬óØäòßã°ëõÚ ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ ÿîÂ-Ëòã ÕöëØäõÛõèËòćÚ ÌõëÿØâ ÉČóÂòÕ ßóÔõËã° âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚäèâ ÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ(1) ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚĀæñÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã° ÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ìæòÂØäòßã° ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
Asia Insurance Company Limited(1) ÜäñÂòÚáòã âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÛöĀîæÿî îõÚËòèäòÚë° āÛäÂÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚèõÚóéáòã ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÜñîõÚ Âîæ°à ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÂîÂ âõÖÌúÛõËõ ãúÿîàÿÉ æõë ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ëâõÖõÿèË ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) (3)  ÂóäĀßØã° âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ØöÿîĆâ Õö ăÌÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ ăî-ăÕÿäĆÅØ° ăæà° îõÚËòèäòÚë° āÛäÂÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚËõèõÖ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia) Public 
 Limited Company  

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 

×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 29 ßåéÉõÂóãÚ 2559 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âöÂääâÂóä
ä¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚäèâ     ÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ Āæñ Asia Insurance Company Limited 
ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è ĀæñÂæòÛâó×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚĂìâ¬ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöć 23 âöÚóÅâ 2560 āÕãÂæù¬âÛäõêòØ
ĀæñÛäõêòØâöÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ Āæñ×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ
ÂòÚÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 5 ßåêáóÅâ 2561 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âöÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØ ìæòÂØäòßã°
ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚäèâÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ  ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 25 ÿâêóãÚ 
2560 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âöÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØ ÿÉäõÎāáÅáòÔÒ° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬
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èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 1 ßåêáóÅâ 2561 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âö
ÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØ ÛäõêòØ ëâõÖõÿèË ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è 

ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâö                 
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉØöćëČóÅòÎÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃØóÈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÂÔÒ°
ÖóâØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØĀæñÂõÉÂóäÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÜÂÖõÙùäÂõÉāÕãëóâóä×ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ   

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 
 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 

ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ                            
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 1,597  2,481  4,325  4,695  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÉ¬óã 60,626  42,673  203,179  173,599  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóä 
ÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñìù­ÚÂú­ 

103,241 
 

 111,135  209,761  238,568  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØ 
 ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 
 āÕãâöØäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ 
 ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ                                             

1,050 
 
 

 1,443  2,162  2,965  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛîòÖäóØöćÛäõêòØÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛ 
 Ýú­Âú­ãøâØòćèăÜØöćâöØäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ 61,520  103,483  165,630  174,622  ÖóâØöćÜäñÂóéÉ¬óã 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÖîÛĀØÚĀæñ 
 Å¬óÛäõÂóä 

3,119  3,031  5,700  6,251  îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚĂÚîòÖäóØòćèăÜ 

äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâ     
 ÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈîÃóãìæòÂØäòßã° 

6,319  -  26,766  -  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÚóãìÚ­ó 
 ÌøĈîÃóãìæòÂØäòßã° 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈî
Ãóãæ¬èÈìÚ­óĀæñĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ
ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

(50)  60,662  (7,269)  211,917  ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎó 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 440,747  340,517  969,390  736,586  îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚāÕãÅõÕÿÜĆÚîòÖäó
ä­îãæñÖ¬îÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 

Å¬óëõÚăìâäòÛÅøÚ 70,540  63,301  146,851  90,418  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óëõÚăìâÉ¬óãĀæñ 
 Å¬óÖäèÉëùÃáóß                                              

3,508  20,196  10,931  33,716  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 

Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÙÚóÅóä 32,607  40,808  76,000  65,645  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØ 
 ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

Å¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óã 505  303  1,606  1,239  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ   

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 
 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ                            
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä 21,258  17,639  35,673  34,694  ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäëČóÚòÂÈóÚĂìÎ¬Å¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ

ÜäñâóÔ 90 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ Å¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 29 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ÖóâëòÎÎóÿË¬óäñãñãóè 
ĀæñÅ¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 44 ÛóØ Āæñ 
138 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 91 ÛóØ Āæñ 307 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 
ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäÿË¬óÃîÈëóÃóÅ¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 100 ÛóØ 150 ÛóØ 188 ÛóØ Āæñ 315 
ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 
342 ÛóØ Āæñ 200 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 

Å¬óÛäõÂóäîøćÚ ą 2,227  464  5,755  642  ÿÜĆÚÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎóĀæñÿÜĆÚäóÅóØöćÅõÕ 
ÂòÛëâóËõÂĂÚîòÖäóāÕãØòćèăÜ 

                                                                                                                                                                                                       (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä   

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 
 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 
ÛäõêòØã¬îã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ -  5  -  54  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä 35,428  140  35,673  292  îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚāÕãÅõÕÅ¬óÿË¬ó 

 ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖ¬îÖóäóÈÿâÖäÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ           
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 1,597  2,481  4,325  4,695  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÉ¬óã 60,626  42,673  203,179  173,599  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóä 
 ÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñìù­ÚÂú­ 

103,241  111,120  209,761  238,553  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ
ÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâāÕãâö
Øäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ                                            

1,050  1,443  2,162  2,965  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛîòÖäóØöćÛäõêòØÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛÝú­Âú­ãøâ 
 ØòćèăÜØöćâöØäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ 61,520  103,483  165,630  174,622  ÖóâØöćÜäñÂóéÉ¬óã 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâ 
ÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈîÃóãìæòÂØäòßã° 

6,319  -  26,766  -  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈîÃóã 
ìæòÂØäòßã° 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈî
Ãóãæ¬èÈìÚ­óĀæñĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ
ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

(50)  60,662  (7,269)  211,917  ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎó 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä   

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 
 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 440,747  340,517  969,390  736,586  îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚāÕãÅõÕÿÜĆÚîòÖäóä­îãæñ

Ö¬îÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 
Å¬óëõÚăìâäòÛÅøÚ 70,540  63,301  146,851  90,418  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óëõÚăìâÉ¬óãĀæñ 
 Å¬óÖäèÉëùÃáóß                                             

3,508  20,196  10,931  33,716  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 

Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÙÚóÅóä 32,624  40,783  75,981  65,593  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ
ÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

Å¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óã 505  296  1,600  1,232  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä 
     

21,258  17,639  35,673  34,694  ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäëČóÚòÂÈóÚĂìÎ¬Å¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 90 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ Å¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖä
æñÜäñâóÔ 29 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ÖóâëòÎÎóÿË¬óäñãñ
ãóè ĀæñÅ¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 44 ÛóØ 
Āæñ 138 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈ
ÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 91 ÛóØ Āæñ 307 ÛóØÖ¬î
ÿÕøîÚ 
ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäÿË¬óÃîÈëóÃóÅ¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 100 ÛóØ 150 ÛóØ 188 ÛóØ Āæñ 315 
ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 342 ÛóØ Āæñ 200 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 

Å¬óÛäõÂóäîøćÚą 855  464  3,118  642  ÿÜĆÚÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎóĀæñÿÜĆÚäóÅóØöćÅõÕÂòÛ
ëâóËõÂĂÚîòÖäóāÕãØòćèăÜ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛÉóÂË¬îÈØóÈÂóäÉòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 
Bancassurance âöÉČóÚèÚāÕãÜäñâóÔä­îãæñ 56.79 Āæñä­îãæñ 65.62 ÃîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ (30 
âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560: āÕãÜäñâóÔä­îãæñ 59.80 Āæñä­îãæñ 64.91 ÃîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ) 
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Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØĀæñÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ      
âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 
30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561   
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561   
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 

ÛäõêòØã¬îã        
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ        
   ÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó -  -  66  66 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ -  -  66  66 
        
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ        
ÿÈõÚÞóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ                                                            
(äèâîãú¬ĂÚÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ) 918,903  1,051,281 

 
908,469 

 
1,043,223 

        
ëõÚØäòßã°æÈØùÚ        
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã - äóÅóØùÚ        
ÖäóëóäØùÚĂÚÜäñÿØé 2,371,103  2,221,635  2,371,103  2,221,635 
ìÚ¬èãæÈØùÚĂÚÜäñÿØé 3,521,872  3,337,446  3,521,872  3,337,446 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã - äóÅóØùÚ 5,892,975  5,559,081  5,892,975  5,559,081 
ÛèÂ  ÂČóăäØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ 1,723,456  2,030,324  1,723,456  2,030,324 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã - âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 7,616,431  7,589,405  7,616,431  7,589,405 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ - äóÅóØùÚ/               
äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã    

 
 

 
 

ÖäóëóäìÚöĈáóÅÿîÂËÚ 3,245,000  2,745,000  3,245,000  2,745,000 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 6,026,361  6,316,261  6,026,361  6,316,261 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ - äóÅóØùÚ/ 
  äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 9,271,361  9,061,261 

 
9,271,361 

 
9,061,261 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ - ÖäóëóäØùÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 11,167  11,167  11,167  11,167 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 60,521  73,060  60,521  73,060 

äèâëõÚØäòßã°æÈØùÚ 
16,959,48

0  16,734,893 
 16,959,48

0 
 16,734,89

3 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 
30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561   
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561   

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (Ö¬î)        
æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 238,051  230,784  238,051  230,784 
æúÂìÚöĈÖóâëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­óĀæñ
ĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 6,405,138  5,585,475 

 
6,405,138 

 
5,585,475 

ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ        
äóãăÕ­Å­óÈäòÛ 2,635  6,641  -  - 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 28,514  34,411  28,514  34,411 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó  771  208  771  208 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 31,920  41,260  29,285  34,619 
        
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 285,879  187,294  285,879  187,294 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 1,478  10,468  1,478  10,468 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÖóâëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­óĀæñ
ĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 6,577,319  5,622,022 

 
6,577,319 

 
5,622,022 

        
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ        
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 371,764  366,786  371,764  366,786 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÅ¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚ 6,106  16,410  -  - 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 156  128  156  128 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 378,026  383,324  371,920  366,914 
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Å¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ 
ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ   
ØöćĂì­ĀÂ¬ÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ âöÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                  
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ                                   
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

  2561  2560  2561  2560 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñëòĈÚ  10.1  10.9  22.5  20.7 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìæòÈîîÂÉóÂÈóÚ  0.4  0.6  1.5  1.3 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°                    
(ìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 22) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
0.4 

äèâÅ¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ  10.5  11.5  24.0  22.4 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                  
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ                                   
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

  2561  2560  2561  2560 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñëòĈÚ  10.1  10.9  22.5  20.7 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìæòÈîîÂÉóÂÈóÚ  0.2  0.6  1.3  1.3 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°                    
(ìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 22) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
0.4 

äèâÅ¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ  10.3  11.5  23.8  22.4 

äóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÉòÕëääĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚăÕ­ĀëÕÈăè­ĂÚ                
ìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 22 
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28. ìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÂòÚèóÈăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØăÕ­èóÈìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÂòÚăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚ                
ÖóâßäñäóËÛòÎÎòÖõÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

ßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 23,164 23,943 23,200 25,605 

29. Øäòßã°ëõÚØöćÉòÕëääăè­ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëČóäîÈèóÈăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØăÕ­èóÈìæòÂØäòßã°ăè­ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòã
ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚÖóâßäñäóËÛòÎÎòÖõÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

ßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæ 55,505,340 61,675,297 52,400,828 61,274,166 

ßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 4,899,956 5,440,584 5,699,921 6,375,488 

äèâ 60,405,296 67,115,881 58,100,749 67,649,654 

30. ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 
 ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚÅČóÚèÔāÕãìóäÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ (ăâ¬äèâÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ) Õ­èãÉČóÚèÚ×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂîãú¬ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕÅČóÚèÔāÕãìóäÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ (ăâ¬äèâÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ) Õ­èãÝæäèâÃîÈÉČóÚèÚ×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂîãú¬ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÂòÛ
ÉČóÚèÚ×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćÛäõêòØîóÉÖ­îÈîîÂÿßøćîĀÜæÈìù­ÚëóâòÎÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÜäòÛæÕ
ØòĈÈëõĈÚĂì­ÿÜĆÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ āÕãëââÖõè¬óăÕ­âöÂóäĀÜæÈÿÜĆÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕìäøî Ô èòÚîîÂìù­ÚëóâòÎ
ÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó 
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ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚĀæñÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 
ĀëÕÈÂóäÅČóÚèÔăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
 ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ 

  
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 

 (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚìù­Ú)  (ÛóØ) 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ            
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ            
  -ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ   1,234,098  1,228,476            0.72        0.73 
  -ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ (3,841)  (4,511)      (0.01)  (0.01) 
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 1,230,257  1,223,965  1,707,566  1,707,348  0.71  0.72 

            
ÝæÂäñØÛÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÜäòÛæÕ            
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ äù¬ÚØöć 2 -  -  -  -     
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 1,230,257  1,223,965  1,707,566  1,707,348  0.71  0.72 

 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
 ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ 

  
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 

 (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚìù­Ú)  (ÛóØ) 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ            
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 1,181,866  1,228,937  1,707,566  1,707,348  0.69  0.72 

            
ÝæÂäñØÛÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÜäòÛæÕ            
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ äù¬ÚØöć 2 -  -  -  -     
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 1,181,866  1,228,937  1,707,566  1,707,348  0.69  0.72 
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ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚĀæñÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 
2560 ĀëÕÈÂóäÅČóÚèÔăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
 ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ 

  
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 

 (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚìù­Ú)  (ÛóØ) 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ            
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ            
  -ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 2,993,091  2,155,979      1.76  1.27 
  -ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ (6,906)  (7,552)      (0.01)  (0.01) 
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 2,986,185  2,148,427  1,707,566  1,707,926  1.75  1.26 
            
ÝæÂäñØÛÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÜäòÛæÕ            
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ äù¬ÚØöć 2 -  -  -  -     
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 2,986,185  2,148,427  1,707,566  1,707,926  1.75  1.26 

 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
 ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ 

  
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 

 (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚìù­Ú)  (ÛóØ) 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ            
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 2,940,800  2,157,362  1,707,566  1,707,926  1.72  1.26 
            
ÝæÂäñØÛÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÜäòÛæÕ            
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ äù¬ÚØöć 2 -  -  -  -     
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 2,940,800  2,157,362  1,707,566  1,707,926  1.72  1.26 
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31. ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óã 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óãØöćÜäñÂóéÉ¬óãĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

 îÚùâòÖõāÕã  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäèâ  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÖ¬îìù­Ú 
   (æ­óÚÛóØ)  (ÛóØ) 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÜäñÉČóÜöëČóìäòÛÜö 2560 âÖõØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú  
ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 27 ÿâêóãÚ 2561 
ĀæñîÚùâòÖõāÕã ÅÜá. ÿâøćîèòÚØöć  
18 ÿâêóãÚ 2561 

 

375 

 

0.22 
äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óãĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 2561   375  0.22 
      
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÜäñÉČóÜöëČóìäòÛÜö 2559 âÖõØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú  

ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 27 ÿâêóãÚ 2560   
ĀæñîÚùâòÖõāÕã ÅÜá. ÿâøćîèòÚØöć  
8 ßåêáóÅâ 2560 

 

730 

 

                    0.43 
äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óãĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 2560   730                      0.43 

32. áóäñÝúÂßòÚ 
32.1 Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÂ¬îëä­óÈîóÅóäÂòÛÛäõêòØ
áóãĂÚÜäñÿØéÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 66.59 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 228.06 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñÛäõêòØâö                   
áóäñÝúÂßòÚÅÈÿìæøîØöćÖ­îÈÉ¬óãÖóâëòÎÎóÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚ 19.94 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 44.73 æ­óÚÛóØ  

32.2 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÿË¬óßøĈÚØöćĂÚîóÅóä ä×ãÚÖ° Āæñ
îùÜÂäÔ° îóãùÃîÈëòÎÎóâöäñãñÿèæóÜäñâóÔ 1 Üö ×÷È 5 Üö ëČóìäòÛÂóäÿË¬óßøĈÚØöćĂÚîóÅóä ĀæñÜäñâóÔ 
1 ×÷È 5 Üö ëČóìäòÛÂóäÿË¬óä×ãÚÖ°ĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° ëòÎÎóÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚëòÎÎóØöćÛîÂÿæõÂăâ¬ăÕ­  
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÃòĈÚÖČćó 
ØöćÖ­îÈÉ¬óãĂÚîÚóÅÖØòĈÈëõĈÚáóãĂÖ­ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćÛîÂÿæõÂăâ¬ăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  
 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 
 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØîøćÚ 

31.65 
24.83 

18.82 
16.71 

50.47 
41.54 

ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 7.13    0.02 7.15 
äèâ 63.61 35.55 99.16 
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(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 
 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 27.61 28.91 56.52 
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØîøćÚ 22.07 18.26 40.33 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 0.23 0.03 0.26 
äèâ 49.91 47.20 97.11 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  
 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 
 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 31.65 18.82 50.47 
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØîøćÚ 24.67 16.57 41.24 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 7.12 - 7.12 
äèâ 63.44 35.39 98.83 

 (ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 
 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 27.61 28.91 56.52 
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØîøćÚ 21.92 18.04 39.96 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 0.21 - 0.21 
äèâ 49.74 46.95 96.69 

ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãäòÛäú­Å¬óÿË¬óØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñ                     
ìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ÉČóÚèÚ 14.8 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 31.9 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 
(èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 ÉČóÚèÚ 11.9 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 23.7 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ) 
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32.3 Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØîóÉÖ­îÈÞóÂÿÈõÚĂÚîÚóÅÖÉóÂÿÈøćîÚăÃ
ÂóäæÈØùÚÖóâìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 9.5 (1) Ì÷ćÈëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

É¬óãáóãĂÚ   30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
1 Üö   1,200,000 1,200,000 
2 - 5 Üö   - 600,000 

33. ÅÕöà­îÈä­îÈ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÅÕö×úÂà­îÈä­îÈÿäöãÂÅ¬óÿëöãìóãĀæñÅÕöÅèóâ                  
ãòÈăâ¬ëõĈÚëùÕÉČóÚèÚäèâÜäñâóÔ 17 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 18 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ÉóÂÂóäÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÛäõêòØãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖòĈÈÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚÅ¬óÅèóâÿëöãìóãÉóÂÅÕöÅèóâÕòÈÂæ¬óè ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂãòÈÅÈâöÅèóâăâ¬ĀÚ¬ÚîÚ
ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÝæÃîÈÂóäßõÉóäÔóÅÕö 

34. ÿìÖùÂóäÔ°áóãìæòÈäîÛäñãñÿèæóäóãÈóÚ 
ÖóââÖõØöćÜäñËùâÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØÿâøćîèòÚØöć 9 ëõÈìóÅâ 2561 ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØâöâÖõßõÉóäÔó
îÚùâòÖõÂóäÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæĂì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­×øîìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈÛäõêòØ ĂÚîòÖäóìù­Úæñ 0.32 ÛóØ ØòĈÈÚöĈÂóäÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ
ÕòÈÂæ¬óè ÛäõêòØÉñÖ­îÈăÕ­äòÛÂóäîÚùâòÖõÉóÂëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉ
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

35. ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 
35.1  ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ÿßøćîĂì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÚČóÿëÚîĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæëČóìäòÛ
ÈèÕÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 
äóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 ăÕ­âöÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬Ăì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÂóäĀëÕÈäóãÂóäĂÚ                 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć                    
30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 
äóãÂóä 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
  èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
  èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 

ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ 
äóãÂóäÿÕõâ 

ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ 
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
äèâ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
äèâ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛ
ÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 

23,487 23,487 42,449 42,449 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛ
ÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 

Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ
ÂòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ 

3,654 3,654 10,328 10,328 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóä 
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

ëùØÙõÉóÂäóãăÕ­ÉóÂ 
ÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 

ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560                  
ăÕ­âöÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬Ăì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬Ã­óÈÖ­ÚĀæ­è 
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35.2 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ÿßøćîĂì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÂóäĀëÕÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 
(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 
  

 
Â¬îÚÂóäÉòÕ
ÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ 

  
ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ 
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 
ÖóâÃ­î 35.1 

 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ëČóìäòÛ 
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
ØöćãÂÿæõÂ 

  
 

ìæòÈÂóäÉòÕ 
ÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ 

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ        
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚÖ¬î 7,920,633  -   (151)  7,920,482 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 2,857,121  (3,654)  (18)  2,853,449 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 35,270  -  2  35,272 
äèâäóãăÕ­ 10,813,024  (3,654)  (167)  10,809,203 
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 

 
3,694,281 

  
- 

  
(14) 

  
3,694,267 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 733,626  -  (27)  733,599 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 145,032  23,487  (3,299)  165,220 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 455,568  (27,141)  (5,501)  422,926 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 5,028,507  (3,654)  (8,841)  5,016,012         
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 1,444,446  -  8,674  1,453,120 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (224,649)  -  -  (224,649) 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÜö 1,219,797  -  8,674  1,228,471 

 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 
  

 
Â¬îÚÂóäÉòÕ
ÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ 

  
ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ 
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 
ÖóâÃ­î 35.1 

 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ëČóìäòÛ 
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
ØöćãÂÿæõÂ 

  
 

ìæòÈÂóäÉòÕ 
ÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ 

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ        
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚÖ¬î 20,460,847  -  (217)  20,460,630 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 5,659,734  (10,328)  (28)  5,649,378 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 60,974  -  4  60,978 
äèâäóãăÕ­ 26,181,555  (10,328)  (241)  26,170,986 
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 
ÿßõćâÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 

 
11,259,598 

  
- 

  
(17) 

  
11,259,581 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 1,568,165  -  (43)  1,568,122 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 312,756  42,449  (5,771)  349,434 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 856,629  (52,777)  (8,933)  794,919 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 13,997,148  (10,328)  (14,764)  13,972,056         
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 2,492,414  -  14,523  2,506,937 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (350,972)  -  -  (350,972) 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÜö 2,141,442  -  14,523  2,155,965 

36. ÂóäîÚùâòÖõÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈăÕ­äòÛîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂāÕãÅÔñÂääâÂóäÃîÈÛäõêòØÿâøćîèòÚØöć 9 ëõÈìóÅâ 2561 

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀÛÛã¬î 
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ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 
´ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛµ 

1. Ã­îâúæØòćèăÜĀæñÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) (Û́äõêòØµ) ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØâìóËÚÌ÷ćÈÉòÕÖòĈÈĀæñâöáúâõæČóÿÚó                
ĂÚÜäñÿØéăØã āÕãâöÛäõêòØ ÚõÜÜîÚăæà° îõÚËòèäòÚë° Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÉòÕÖòĈÈĂÚÜäñÿØéÎöćÜù¬Ú
ÿÜĆÚÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ ÙùäÂõÉìæòÂÃîÈÛäõêòØÅøîÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ Øöćîãú¬ÖóâØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÃîÈÛäõêòØîãú¬Øöć 
23/115-121 ÌîãéúÚã°èõÉòã ×ÚÚßäñäóâ 9 ĀÃèÈÛóÈÂñÜõ ÿÃÖì­èãÃèóÈ ÂäùÈÿØßâìóÚÅä  

2. ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóĀæñÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
2.1 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 34                           
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ ĀæñÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâ āÕãÛäõêòØÿæøîÂ
ÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæĀÛÛã¬î îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâ ÛäõêòØăÕ­ĀëÕÈäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñ
ÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä                       
ÈÛĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ĀæñÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäèâĀæñ
ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜö ĀæñÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâäúÜĀÛÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÂČóìÚÕ                
ĂÚÜäñÂóéÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã (´ÅÜá.µ) ÿäøćîÈ ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ° 
èõÙöÂóä ÿÈøćîÚăÃĀæñäñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóĀæñãøćÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñäóãÈóÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ æÈèòÚØöć 4 âöÚóÅâ 2560 Ì÷ćÈÿäõćââöÝæĂË­ÛòÈÅòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2560 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚăÜ  

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîĂì­Ã­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜö               
ØöćÚČóÿëÚîÅäòĈÈæ¬óëùÕ ÕòÈÚòĈÚ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÉ÷ÈÿÚ­ÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛ
ÂõÉÂääâ ÿìÖùÂóäÔ°Āæñë×óÚÂóäÔ°Ăìâ¬ą ÿßøćîăâ¬Ăì­Ã­îâúæØöćÚČóÿëÚîÌČĈóÌ­îÚÂòÛÃ­îâúæØöćăÕ­äóãÈóÚ
ăÜĀæ­è Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÅèäĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈÅèÛÅú¬ăÜÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÜäñÉČóÜöæ¬óëùÕ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÿÜĆÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛØöćÛäõêòØĂË­                   
ÿÜĆÚØóÈÂóäÖóâÂÏìâóã ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÊÛòÛáóêóîòÈÂåêĀÜæâó
ÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÚöĈ 
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ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 Ì÷ćÈÚČóâóĀëÕÈÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛ
ăÕ­âóÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÃîÈÛäõêòØëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚÿÕöãèÂòÚÌ÷ćÈăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è 

ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÌ÷ćÈãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛØöćÜäóÂÐĂÚÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 
ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 âõĂË¬ÿÅäøćîÈÛ¬ÈËöĈĀæñâõĂË¬ÂóäÅóÕÂóäÔ°×÷ÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÿÖĆâÜö 

ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈĂì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚ
ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Ýú­ÛäõìóäÖ­îÈĂË­èõÉóäÔÎóÔ ÂóäÜäñâóÔĀæñÃ­îëââÖõÑóÚìæóãÜäñÂóä Ì÷ćÈâöÝæÂäñØÛ
Ö¬îÂóäÂČóìÚÕÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñÂóääóãÈóÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛ ëõÚØäòßã° ìÚöĈëõÚ äóãăÕ­Āæñ
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã ÝæØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈîóÉĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÉóÂØöćÜäñâóÔăè­ 

2.2 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÚöĈăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 āÕãăâ¬âöÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈāÅäÈëä­óÈÂóä×øîìù­ÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ  

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÚöĈăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãäèâÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ  

  ÉòÕÖòĈÈÃ÷ĈÚĂÚ ëòÕë¬èÚÂóä×øîìù­Ú 
ËøćîÛäõêòØ æòÂêÔñÙùäÂõÉ ÜäñÿØé Ô èòÚØöć 

   30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560  

   ä­îãæñ  ä­îãæñ 
ÛäõêòØ ÛöĀîæÿî îõÚËòèäòÚë° āÛäÂÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚèõÚóéáòã ăØã 99  99 
Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia)  
  Public Limited Company 

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÂòâßúËó 52  52 

ÛäõêòØÉñ×øîè¬óâöÂóäÅèÛÅùâÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÃ­óăÜæÈØùÚìäøîÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ ìóÂÛäõêòØâöëõØÙõăÕ­äòÛìäøî             
âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãĂÚÝæÖîÛĀØÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÃ­óăÜæÈØùÚ Āæñëóâóä×ĂË­îČóÚóÉĂÚÂóäëòćÈÂóäÂõÉÂääâ                  
Øöćë¬ÈÝæÂäñØÛîã¬óÈâöÚòãëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÝæÖîÛĀØÚÚòĈÚăÕ­ 

ÛäõêòØÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãâóäèâĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬
èòÚØöćÛäõêòØâöîČóÚóÉĂÚÂóäÅèÛÅùâÛäõêòØã¬îãÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöćÛäõêòØëõĈÚëùÕÂóäÅèÛÅùâÛäõêòØã¬îãÚòĈÚ 
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ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćëČóÅòÎÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÚÂòÛ
ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 

ãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñäóãÂóäÅ­óäñìè¬óÈÂòÚØöćâöëóäñëČóÅòÎăÕ­×úÂÖòÕîîÂÉóÂ
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÚöĈĀæ­è  

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ Åøî ÉČóÚèÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĀæñëõÚØäòßã°ëùØÙõÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØã¬îãë¬èÚØöćăâ¬ăÕ­ÿÜĆÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ĀæñĀëÕÈÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäĀãÂÖ¬óÈìóÂĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøî
ÃóÕØùÚäèâĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚäèâĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈ
ÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

2.3 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÿßøćîÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îëóÙóäÔñ Ì÷ćÈĀëÕÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ                 
ĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÖóâèõÙöäóÅóØùÚ  

2.4 ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćëČóÅòÎ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ° ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñ
èõÙöÂóäÅČóÚèÔÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛØöćĂË­ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãÂÿè­Ú 
ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöëČóìäòÛë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäØöćãÂÿæõÂ āÕãÂæù¬âÛäõêòØÉñĀãÂĀëÕÈäóãÂóäÂČóăä
ÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõÉóÂáóêöØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÉóÂë¬èÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäĀãÂÖ¬óÈìóÂĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ 

2.5 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöÝæÖ¬îÂóääóãÈóÚ ĀæñìäøîÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ëČóìäòÛäîÛÜöÛòÎËöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 
ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛÜäòÛÜäùÈĀæñÊÛòÛĂìâ¬äèâ×÷È
ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÛòÎËöØöćîîÂāÕãëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËö Ì÷ćÈâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöć
ÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2561 âó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óè
ăÕ­äòÛÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈìäøîÉòÕĂì­âöÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîĂì­âöÿÚøĈîìóÿØ¬óÿØöãâÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚ                 ØóÈ
ÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØé āÕãë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈ×­îãÅČóĀæñÅČóéòßØ° ÂóäÖöÅèóâĀæñÂóä
Ăì­ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÂóäÛòÎËöÂòÛÝú­ĂË­âóÖäÑóÚ ÂóäÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâó
×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÚöĈăâ¬âöÝæÂäñØÛîã¬óÈÿÜĆÚëóäñëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
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3. âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÌ÷ćÈăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂÚäóËÂõÉÉóÚùÿÛÂêóĀæ­è ĀÖ¬ãòÈăâ¬âöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ 
ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 14 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËöăÕ­îîÂÜäñÂóéÿÂöćãèÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÊÛòÛØöć 15 ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ÉóÂëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó Ì÷ćÈăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂÚäóËÂõÉÉóÚùÿÛÂêóĀæ­è ĀæñÉñâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­
ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2562 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚăÜ  

ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 21 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËöăÕ­îîÂÜäñÂóéÿÂöćãèÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ                   
ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Ì÷ćÈăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂÚäóËÂõÉÉóÚùÿÛÂêóĀæ­è ĀæñÉñâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛ
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2563 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚăÜ ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö  
ÊÛòÛØöć 32 ÂóäĀëÕÈäóãÂóäëČóìäòÛÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
  
âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÊÛòÛØöć 7 ÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæëČóìäòÛÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÊÛòÛØöć 9 ÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
  
ÂóäÖöÅèóââóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÊÛòÛØöć 16 ÂóäÜ­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚëùØÙõĂÚìÚ¬èãÈóÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 
ÊÛòÛØöć 19 ÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­èãÖäóëóäØùÚ 

Ýú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãÉñÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈâóÿäõćâ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛ
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÿâøćîâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ āÕãÝú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÛäõêòØ                     
ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãîãú¬äñìè¬óÈÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèØöćâöÖ¬î               
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂÚÈèÕØöćÉñÿäõćâ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ 
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4. ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó                            
ÿÈõÚëÕ ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561  

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561  

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ÿÈõÚëÕĂÚâøî  7,854   5,687  7,853  5,686 
ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóäÜäñÿáØăâ¬ÂČóìÚÕäñãñÿèæóÉ¬óãÅøÚ  1,938,434   1,701,448  1,854,760  1,602,748 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñëòĈÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ  2,349,680   2,268,657  2,349,680  2,268,658 
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ  4,295,968   3,975,792  4,212,293  3,877,092 

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ÿÈõÚÞóÂîîâØäòßã°ĀæñÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚâöîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãäñìè¬óÈä­îãæñ 0.38                  
×÷È 1.25 Ö¬îÜö (Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 : îòÖäóä­îãæñ 0.38 ×÷È 1.50 Ö¬îÜö) 

5. ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛÉČóĀÚÂÖóâîóãù
Å­óÈËČóäñÚòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕËČóäñĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ  

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãāÕãÖäÈ 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕäòÛËČóäñ  3,338,055  1,893,022 
Å­óÈäòÛăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 30 èòÚ 73,738  10,471 
Å­óÈäòÛ 30 - 60 èòÚ 1,473  3,122 
Å­óÈäòÛ 60 - 90 èòÚ 22,675  1,577 
Å­óÈäòÛÿÂõÚÂè¬ó 90 èòÚ 3,032  2,221 
äèâÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 3,438,973  1,910,413 

ëČóìäòÛÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛÉóÂÖòèĀØÚĀæñÚóãìÚ­ó ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ÂóäÖõÕÖóâìÚöĈ               
Ăì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâäñãñÿèæóÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈ āÕãìÚöĈØöćÿÂõÚÂè¬óÂČóìÚÕäòÛËČóäñ ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÖóâÂÏìâóã              
ÂòÛÖòèĀØÚĀæñÚóãìÚ­óÿÜĆÚäóãÂäÔöăÜ 

ëČóìäòÛÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛäóãÛùÅÅæÌ÷ćÈâöâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚëÕĀæñÅ­óÈäòÛÿÂõÚÂè¬óäñãñÿèæóØöćÛäõêòØÝ¬îÚÝòÚ
Ăì­ĀÂ¬æúÂÅ­ó ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛÕòÈÂæ¬óèÉñ×úÂËČóäñāÕãîòÖāÚâòÖõÉóÂÂóäîÚùâòÖõĂì­Âú­ãøâāÕãâöÂäâÙääâ°
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈÃ÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂäâÙääâ°ÕòÈÂæ¬óè 
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6. ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãäóãÂóä
ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
    
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãë¬èÚØöćÿäöãÂÅøÚÉóÂÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î    
ëČóäîÈëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 172,423  127,385 
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã    
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­  494,918  277,328 
ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î  667,341  404,713 

7. æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãäóãÂóä
ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ÿÈõÚÅ­óÈäòÛÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 835,863  928,466 
æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 835,863  928,466 
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8. ëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ÉČóĀÚÂÖóâèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ĂÚÂóäĂË­ 
ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

 âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ  âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

 ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ  ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ 

ÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ÿßøćîÜ­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈ        
Ü­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈĂÚÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 733,303  109,078  701,820  132,206 
Ü­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈĂÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 
  ĂÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

 
106,865 

  
1,486 

 
36,670 

 
937 

äèâÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 840,168  110,564  738,490  133,143 

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã
äóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  

  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ  âúæÅ¬óëòÎÎó 

  ÖóâëòÎÎó  ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÜäñÿáØëòÎÎó  (ßòÚìÚ¬èã)  (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚÛóØ) 

ëòÎÎóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       
ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  597,900  240,094  613,313 
ãúāä  10,000  1,792  - 
ëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       
ÿãÚ  1,240,910  6,764  - 
ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  27,850  6,131  5,100 
ÿìäöãÎëõÈÅāÜä°  82,016  5,913  10,678 
ãúāä  26,420  25,727  167 
äèâÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°  1,985,096  286,421  629,258 
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  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ  âúæÅ¬óëòÎÎó 

  ÖóâëòÎÎó  ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÜäñÿáØëòÎÎó  (ßòÚìÚ¬èã)  (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚÛóØ) 

ëòÎÎóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       
ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  670,190  341,168  738,011 
ëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       
ÿãÚ  1,240,910  5,250  401 
ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  36,353  1,587  9,031 
ÿìäöãÎëõÈÅāÜä°  38,711  38  11,980 
ãúāä  23,820  1,404  6,190 
äèâÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°  2,009,984  349,447  765,613 

9. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã° 
9.1 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­óÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
 äóÅóØùÚ  âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ  äóÅóØùÚ  âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó        
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 89,391  61,333  93,945  87,957 
äèâ 89,391  61,333  93,945           87,957 
ìòÂ  ÃóÕØùÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ (28,058)  -  (5,988)  - 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 61,333  61,333  87,957  87,957 
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9.2 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóãÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äóÅóØùÚ/    äóÅóØùÚ/   
 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕ

ÉČóìÚ¬óã 
  
âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕ
ÉČóìÚ¬óã 

  
âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã        
ìæòÂØäòßã°äòÑÛóæĀæñäòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 2,005,533  2,493,940  4,535,380  5,474,506 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈáóÅÿîÂËÚ 26,037,074  27,523,470  24,317,183  26,159,147 
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 31,919,408  39,300,052  27,271,423  35,035,436 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 1,404,063  1,232,674  2,736,998  2,533,144 
ÖäóëóäØùÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 9,013,184  9,723,157  6,726,696  7,919,702 
äèâ 70,379,262  80,273,293  65,587,680  77,121,935 
ÛèÂ  ÂČóăäØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ 9,894,031  -  11,534,255  - 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 80,273,293  80,273,293  77,121,935  77,121,935 

9.3 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
 äóÅóØùÚ/  äóÅóØùÚ/ 
 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã  äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ    
ìæòÂØäòßã°äòÑÛóæĀæñäòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 139,813,617  142,116,574 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈáóÅÿîÂËÚ 66,477,261  56,171,062 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 6,725,668  6,275,770 
ÿÈõÚÞóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÅäÛÂČóìÚÕÿÂõÚÂè¬ó 3 ÿÕøîÚ 3,750,000  3,810,000 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 216,766,546  208,373,406 
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9.4 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äóÅóØùÚ  äóÅóØùÚ 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ    
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 30,302  29,588 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ 30,302  29,588 

9.5 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäìÚöĈØöćâöîÚùßòÚÙ°ĀÞÈ (Structured notes) 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäìÚöĈØöćâöîÚùßòÚÙ°ĀÞÈØöćÛäõêòØÉòÕÜäñÿáØÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ                
âöÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 
(1) Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ
ĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 600 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 600 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãÙÚóÅóä
ßóÔõËã°ĂÚÜäñÿØéĀæñëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé îóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 2 - 10 Üö Āæñ              
2 - 11 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃāÕãÝú­îîÂÖäóëóäâöëõØÙõĂÚÂóäËČóäñÅøÚÂ¬îÚÂČóìÚÕìäøî                          
ÿäöãÂÿÈõÚÞóÂÿßõćâ ĀæñâöÕîÂÿÛöĈãî­óÈîõÈÂòÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæ (CMT Index) 

(2) Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ    
ĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 2,600 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 2,600 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃó
ÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 2 - 4 Üö Āæñ 2 - 5 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Āæñ
âöÕîÂÿÛöĈãî­óÈîõÈÂòÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæ (CMT Index) 

(3) Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ
ĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 3,502 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 3,438 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃó              
ÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 2 - 10 Üö Āæñ 2 - 11 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Āæñ                 
âöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ 
(Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 
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(4) Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ    
ĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 921 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 886 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃó
ÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 15 Üö Āæñ 16 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ āÕãÙÚóÅóä
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèèóÈßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæÅõÕÿÜĆÚîòÖäóä­îãæñ 70-80 ÃîÈâúæÅ¬óÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñ                
ÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚØöćîîÂÿßøćîÿÜĆÚìæòÂÜäñÂòÚ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñ              
ÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

(5)  Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚ             
ÉČóÚèÚäèâ 443 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 430 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé îóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 13 Üö Āæñ14 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ âöÿÈøćîÚăÃāÕãÝú­îîÂÖäóëóä                 
âöëõØÙõĂÚÂóäËČóäñÅøÚÂ¬îÚÂČóìÚÕ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕ
ÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

(6)  Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚ
ÉČóÚèÚäèâ 1,575 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 1,589 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂÿÜĆÚëÂùæÿÈõÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 
āÕãëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 7 - 8 Üö Āæñ 8 - 9 Üö 
ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ 
(Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

9.6 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÖõÕáóäñÝúÂßòÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâößòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæĀæñäòÑèõëóìÂõÉ                  
Ì÷ćÈâöäóÅóØùÚìäøîØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óãÉČóÚèÚ 63,382 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 58,124 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ èóÈăè­
ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚÿßøćîÿÜĆÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÂòÚĀæñÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÖóâØöćÂæ¬óèăè­ĂÚìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛ                 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃ­îØöć 28 ĀæñÃ­î 29 
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9.7 ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ 
ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

  (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                      
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

  2561  2560  2561  2560 

ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó  -  430  3,090  2,527 
ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã  207,923  345,614  1,037,716  1,042,523 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øî 
ÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 

  
- 

  
6,576 

 
- 

 
(1,238) 

äèâÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ  207,923  352,620  1,040,806  1,043,812 

10. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã  
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÖóâØöćĀëÕÈîãú¬ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
äñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

    ÉòÕÖòĈÈÃ÷ĈÚ   ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñ       
ÛäõêòØ  æòÂêÔñÙùäÂõÉ  ĂÚÜäñÿØé  ÿäöãÂËČóäñĀæ­è  ëòÕë¬èÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ  äóÅóØùÚ 

      30 ÂòÚãóãÚ
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ÛäõêòØ ÛöĀîæÿî îõÚËòèäòÚë°  
   āÛäÅÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ 

 ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚ                      
èõÚóéáòã 

 ăØã   
24,000 

   
24,000 

  
99 

  
99 

  
23,760 

   
23,760 

Bangkok Life Assurance  
 (Cambodia) Public Limited 
Company 

 ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ  ÂòâßúËó   
 

153,598 

  
 

153,598 

  
 

 52(2) 

  
 
52(2) 

  
 

127,357 

  
 

127,357 
ìòÂ Å¬óÿÝøćîÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬ó (1)      -  -      (52,680)  - 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã      177,598  177,598      98,437  151,117 

(3) ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 15 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈ Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia) Public Limited Company Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØâöâÖõîÚùâòÖõĂì­
ìãùÕÂóäÜäñÂîÛÂõÉÂóäĀæñÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäËČóäñÛòÎËöāÕãëâòÅäĂÉ (ÕúìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 11)  

(4) ÖóâØöćäñÛùĂÚ ´Ã­îÛòÈÅòÛÃîÈÛäõêòØµ  
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11. ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ  
ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 15 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈ Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia) Public Limited 
Company Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØâöâÖõîÚùâòÖõĂì­ìãùÕÂóäÜäñÂîÛÂõÉÂóäĀæñÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäËČóäñÛòÎËöāÕã
ëâòÅäĂÉ ØòĈÈÚöĈÛäõêòØăÕ­ÉòÕÜäñÿáØÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõÃîÈ Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia) Public Limited 
Company  ÿÜĆÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ăÕ­äèâëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂăè­
ÉČóÚèÚ 99 æ­óÚÛóØ āÕããîÕÅÈÿìæøîë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ ĀæñÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó  

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 Āæñ 2560 ëČóìäòÛÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂĀëÕÈÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ   2561  2560 
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ       
äóãăÕ­    18  (24) 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã   (3,629)  1,602 
(ÃóÕØùÚ) ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­   (3,611)  1,578 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­    -  - 
(ÃóÕØùÚ) ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö   (3,611)  1,578 
    

(ÃóÕØùÚ) ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú*      
(ÃóÕØùÚ) ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ (ÛóØ)   (0.001)  0.001 

* ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂëČóìäòÛë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ   2561  2560 
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ       
äóãăÕ­    72  217 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã   (16,964)  (13,162) 
ÃóÕØùÚÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­   (16,892)  (12,945) 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­    -  - 
ÃóÕØùÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö   (16,892)  (12,945) 
    ÃóÕØùÚÖ¬îìù­Ú*      
ÃóÕØùÚÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ (ÛóØ)   (0.005)  (0.004) 

* ÃóÕØùÚÖ¬îìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂëČóìäòÛë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 

12. ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ
āÕãÉČóĀÚÂîóãùÖóâÿÈõÚÖ­ÚĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãØöćÅ­óÈËČóäñĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 

 ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 

äñãñÿèæóÅ­óÈËČóäñ ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã           
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

 Øäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ                
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

  
îøćÚ ą 

  
äèâ 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
äèâ 

                  
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 7,630,624  818,389  3,850,795  6,751  2,388  2  11,483,807  825,142  12,308,949 
ÿÂõÚÂè¬óÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ                  
Ú­îãÂè¬ó 3 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  73,254  395  -  -  73,254  395  73,649 
3 - 6 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  8,115  125  -  -  8,115  125  8,240 
6 - 12 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  6,753  349  -  -  6,753  349  7,102 
âóÂÂè¬ó 12 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  14,641  484  53  2  14,694  486  15,180 
äèâ 7,630,624  818,389  3,953,558  8,104  2,441  4  11,586,623  826,497  12,413,120 
ìòÂ  Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ -  -  (6,886)  (865)  -  -  (6,886)  (865)  (7,751) 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ 7,630,624  818,389  3,946,672  7,239  2,441  4  11,579,737  825,632  12,405,369 

(3) ĀëÕÈäèâÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈ ´äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛµ ĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 
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 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

 ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 

äñãñÿèæóÅ­óÈËČóäñ ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã           
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

 Øäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ                
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

  
îøćÚ ą 

  
äèâ 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
äèâ 

                  
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 7,104,797  710,107  2,249,943  1,720  6,911  8  9,361,651  711,835  10,073,486 
ÿÂõÚÂè¬óÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ                  
Ú­îãÂè¬ó 3 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  29,107  208  -  -  29,107  208  29,315 
3 - 6 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  2,948  59  -  -  2,948  59  3,007 
6 - 12 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
âóÂÂè¬ó 12 ÿÕøîÚ -  -     15,477  545  53  2  15,530  547  16,077 
äèâ 7,104,797  710,107  2,297,475  2,532  6,964  10  9,409,236  712,649  10,121,885 
ìòÂ  Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ -  -  (4,632)  (507)  -  -  (4,632)  (507)  (5,139) 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ 7,104,797  710,107  2,292,843  2,025  6,964  10  9,404,604  712,142  10,116,746 

(4) ĀëÕÈäèâÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈ ´äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛµ ĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâāÕãâöÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚ āÕãĂì­Âú­ĂÚèÈÿÈõÚăâ¬ÿÂõÚ
âúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂäâÙääâ° ĀæñÅõÕÕîÂÿÛöĈãĂÚîòÖäóä­îãæñ 4.00 - 8.00 Ö¬îÜö Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈã              
ØöćăÕ­äòÛÂóäîÚùâòÖõÉóÂëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚ ÂČóìÚÕèÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚĀÖ¬æñäóãāÕãÂäÔöÛùÅÅæÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÕ­èãèÈÿÈõÚëúÈëùÕ                     
Øöć 0.1 æ­óÚÛóØ Ì÷ćÈÅõÕîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãä­îãæñ 6.00 Ö¬îÜö Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560                
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚâöÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 2 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 7 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚÂäÔöâöìæòÂØäòßã°ÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚëúÈëùÕØöć 50 ÿØ¬óÃîÈÿÈõÚÿÕøîÚäóãÿÕøîÚ             
Ì÷ćÈÅõÕîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãä­îãæñ 5.00 - 6.00 Ö¬îÜö Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ
ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚÂäÔöâöìæòÂØäòßã°ÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚâöÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 34 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 44 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 
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13. îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ  
âúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËöÃîÈîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ  ëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕ 
 èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561 
 èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ

2560 

âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËöÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 18,817  19,882 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ/Üö (799)  (1,065) 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËöëõĈÚÈèÕ/Üö 18,018  18,817 

14. ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 
äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 
ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  
    ÿÅäøćîÈÖÂĀÖ¬È    
 

 
îóÅóäĀæñ
ë¬èÚÜäòÛÜäùÈ  

ÖõÕÖòĈÈĀæñ
îùÜÂäÔ°  ÈóÚäñìè¬óÈ  

         ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóä           îóÅóäËùÕ            ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ î       ãóÚßóìÚñ            Â¬îëä­óÈ äèâ 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2561 794,246 353,279 10,683 142,054 4,484 9,808 1,314,554 
ÌøĈîÿßõćâäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - äóÅóØùÚ - 647 - 19,063 17,777 54,936 92,423 
ÉČóìÚ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö - - - (74) - - (74) 
āîÚÿÃ­ó (îîÂ) - 44,795 - - - (44,795) - 
ÝæÖ¬óÈÃîÈîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÉóÂÂóäĀÜæÈÅ¬ó 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé - (22) - (12) - - (34) 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - (24,412) (1,373) (39,050) (2,955) - (67,790) 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö  
  Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  794,246 374,287 9,310 121,981 19,306 19,949 1,339,079 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  
 

   
ÿÅäøćîÈ
ÖÂĀÖ¬È    

 
 

îóÅóäĀæñ 
ë¬èÚÜäòÛÜäùÈ  

ÖõÕÖòĈÈĀæñ
îùÜÂäÔ°  

ÈóÚ
äñìè¬óÈ  

 ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóä îóÅóäËùÕ ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ ãóÚßóìÚñ Â¬îëä­óÈ äèâ 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2561    794,246 351,421 10,683 141,134 4,484 9,808 1,311,776 
ÌøĈîÿßõćâäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - äóÅóØùÚ - 647 - 19,053 17,777 54,936 92,413 
ÉČóìÚ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö - - - (74) - - (74) 
āîÚÿÃ­ó (îîÂ) - 44,795 - - - (44,795) - 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - (24,026) (1,374) (38,771) (2,955) - (67,126) 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö  
  Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  794,246 372,837 9,309 121,342 19,306 19,949 1,336,989 

15. ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 
15.1 ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 
ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöĀæñìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãÝæÂäñØÛ
ØóÈáóêöØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂäóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 

 

 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛ 
 ëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 2,827,027 3,051,790 (62,070) 335,640 

 
- 

 
- 

ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 16,533 18,273 2,252 5,076 - - 
ëČóäîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóè 36,807 45,419 (10,418) 1,473 - - 
îøćÚ ą 17,728 1,554 662 - - - 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö  2,898,095 3,117,036 (69,574) 342,189 - - 
ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 1,390,242 1,602,880 74,376 65,082 429,931 449,077 
îøćÚ ą 2,227 2,536 - 237 - - 

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 1,392,469 1,605,416 74,376 65,319 429,931 449,077 

ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö - ëùØÙõ 1,505,626 1,511,620 (143,950) 276,870 (429,931) (449,077) 
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 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 

 

 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛ 
 ëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 2,827,027 3,051,790 (224,763) 70,286 

 
- 

 
- 

ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 16,533 18,273 (1,740) 5,025 - - 
ëČóäîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóè 36,807 45,419 (8,612) 3,215 - - 

îøćÚ ą 17,728 1,554 16,174 4 - - 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö  2,898,095 3,117,036 (218,941) 78,530 - - 

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 1,390,242 1,602,880 135,141 195,714 (347,779) 520,088 

îøćÚ ą 2,227 2,536 (309) (1,293) - - 

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 1,392,469 1,605,416 134,832 194,421 (347,779) 520,088 

ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö - ëùØÙõ 1,505,626 1,511,620 (353,773) (115,891) 347,779 (520,088) 

15.2 Å¬óĂË­É¬óã (äóãăÕ­) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã (äóãăÕ­) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 
ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                

ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                

ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ (32,308)  97,359  276,903  50,081 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæäñìè¬óÈÂóæ        
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæÃîÈÜöÂ¬îÚ -  -  1,458  5,489 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÖòÕÛòÎËö        
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÖòÕÛòÎËöÉóÂÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóèĀæñ 

   ÂóäÂæòÛäóãÂóäÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóè 
 

143,950 
  

(276,870) 
  

353,773 
  

115,891 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã (äóãăÕ­) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚ 111,642  (179,511)  632,134  171,461 
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äóãÂóäÂäñØÛãîÕÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂČóăäØóÈÛòÎËöÂòÛÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ëóâóä×ĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ  

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ØóÈÛòÎËöÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 1,109,519  (440,930)  4,623,098  2,066,007 
îòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 15% 20%  15% 20%  15% 20%  15% 20% 
ÉČóÚèÚáóêöÖóâîòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 221,896  (84,880)  914,155  413,603 
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 
   ÃîÈÜöÂ¬îÚ 

 
- 

  
- 

  
1,458 

  
5,489 

ÝæÂäñØÛØóÈáóêöëùØÙõÃîÈäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 
  Øöćăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈáóêö 

 
(110,254) 

  
(94,631) 

  
(283,479) 

  
(247,631) 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã (äóãăÕ­) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈ
ÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚ 

 
111,642 

  
(179,511) 

  
632,134 

  
171,461 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ØóÈÛòÎËöÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 1,109,485  (440,317)  4,570,777  2,068,017 
îòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 20%  20%  20%  20% 
ÉČóÚèÚáóêöÖóâîòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 221,896  (84,880)  914,155  413,603 
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 
 ÃîÈÜöÂ¬îÚ 

 
- 

  
- 

  
1,458 

  
5,489 

ÝæÂäñØÛØóÈáóêöëùØÙõÃîÈäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 
  Øöćăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈáóêö 

 
(110,254) 

  
(94,631) 

  
(283,479) 

  
(247,631) 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã (äóãăÕ­) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈ
ÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚ 

 
111,642 

  
(179,511) 

  
632,134 

  
171,461 
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16. ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ìæòÂÜäñÂòÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 28,500 45,000 28,500 45,000 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­É¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 156,555 135,785 156,555 135,785 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 25,566 34,411 25,566 34,411 
ÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó 47,164 45,130 24,020 21,776 
æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ 62,301 473,018 62,301 473,018 
ìòÂ Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ  
 - æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ (17,074) - (17,074) - 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 16,020 11,621 15,918 11,443 
îøćÚ ą 118,435 79,084 110,861 58,025 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 437,467 824,049 406,647 779,458 

17. ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã  
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖóâëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ           
ë¬èÚØöćÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖóâëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ            
ë¬èÚØöćÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛ 
  ëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 271,236,069 - 271,236,069 

256,595,05
3 - 256,595,053 

ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ       
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćăÕ­äòÛ 
  äóãÈóÚĀæ­è 277,212 (172,423) 104,789 276,597 (127,385) 149,212 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 
  ĀÖ¬ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛäóãÈóÚ 82,665 - 82,665 91,365 - 91,365 

ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã       
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 
  ØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 1,388,887 (494,918) 893,969 1,180,093 (277,328) 902,765 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
   Å­óÈÉ¬óã 166,061 - 166,061 168,390 - 168,390 
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã  7,430,785 - 7,430,785 7,666,696 - 7,666,696 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 

280,581,679 (667,341) 279,914,338 
265,978,19

4 (404,713) 265,573,481 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖóâëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ           
ë¬èÚØöćÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖóâëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ            
ë¬èÚØöćÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 271,235,974 - 271,235,974 256,595,048 - 256,595,048 
ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ       
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćăÕ­äòÛ 
  äóãÈóÚĀæ­è 277,212 (172,423) 104,789 276,597 (127,385) 149,212 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 
  ĀÖ¬ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛäóãÈóÚ 82,665 - 82,665 91,365 - 91,365 

ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã       
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 
  ØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 1,388,887 (494,918) 893,969 1,180,093 (277,328) 902,765 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
   Å­óÈÉ¬óã 166,061 - 166,061 168,390 - 168,390 
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã  7,430,785 - 7,430,785 7,666,696 - 7,666,696 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 280,581,584 (667,341) 279,914,243 265,978,189 (404,713) 265,573,476 

17.1 ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
  30 ÂòÚãóãÚ  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ   30 ÂòÚãóãÚ  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
 2561  2560  2561  2560 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 256,595,053  233,412,294  256,595,048  233,412,294 
ëČóäîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãĂìâ¬ĀæñÂäâÙääâ°        
ÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛ 21,466,721  30,075,220  21,466,631  30,075,215 
ëČóäîÈæÕæÈÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã        
ÃóÕîóãùÂóäãÂÿæõÂÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã ðæð (6,166,053)  (7,552,113)  (6,166,053)  (7,552,113) 
ëČóäîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ (æÕæÈ) ÉóÂÂóäØÕëîÛÅèóâÿßöãÈßî        
ÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚ (659,652)  659,652  (659,652)  659,652 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ/Üö 271,236,069  256,595,053  271,235,974  256,595,048 
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17.2 ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 367,962 233,740 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ/ÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 1,600,468 2,080,116 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚÉ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ/Üö (1,608,553) (1,945,894) 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ/Üö 359,877 367,962 

17.3 ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 1,180,093 1,134,217 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëČóìäòÛÈèÕ/Üö 2,793,188 3,331,744 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ĂÚÈèÕ/ÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ (2,584,394) (3,285,868) 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ/Üö 1,388,887 1,180,093 

17.4 ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ÿÈõÚÅ¬óâäÔÂääâ   119,165 125,662 
ÿÈõÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 44,682 40,444 
ÿÈõÚÅ¬óÿèÚÅøÚÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 2,214 2,284 
äèâÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 166,061 168,390 
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17.5 ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ìÚöĈëõÚäòÛÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ÿÈõÚÞóÂÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 6,946,318 7,126,814 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚäòÛæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 406,392 462,377 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂäÔöãÂÿè­ÚÅ¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 78,075 77,505 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 7,430,785 7,666,696 

18. ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ÿÈõÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óãÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 854,482 1,003,195 

äèâÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 854,482 1,003,195 
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19. áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóè  150,331  193,385  148,470  191,781 
áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóèîøćÚ 35,707  35,442  35,566  35,316 

äèâáóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 186,038  228,827  184,036  227,097 

20. ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

Å¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 799,554 753,494 798,789 751,547 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 442,023 409,977 441,465 409,497 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚĀæ­èĀÖ¬                                    
ÂäâÙääâ°ãòÈăâ¬îÚùâòÖõ 133,583 159,514 133,583 159,514 
ÿÈõÚäòÛäîÂóäāîÚÛòÎËö 41,541 89,083 41,541 89,083 
áóêöÙùäÂõÉÿÊßóñÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 119,731 130,798 119,731 130,798 
ÿÈõÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÌøĈîìæòÂØäòßã° 191,588 171,926 191,588 171,926 
áóêöìòÂ Ô ØöćÉ¬óãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 60,553 59,730 60,445 59,550 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñëòĈÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 352,409 141,699 351,400 140,566 
îøćÚ ą 66,929 72,379 61,020 56,034 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 2,207,911 1,988,600 2,199,562 1,968,515 
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21. ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è Āæñë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
äóãÂóäÂäñØÛãîÕëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 âöÕòÈÚöĈ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

     ëČóäîÈë¬èÚØùÚ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ 
 ìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è  ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­Ú  ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° 

 
ÉČóÚèÚìù­Ú 
(ßòÚìù­Ú) 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕ 1,707,566  1,707,566  3,360,993  - 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÜæóãÈèÕ 1,707,566  1,707,566  3,360,993  - 
 
 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

     ëČóäîÈë¬èÚØùÚ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ 
 ìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è  ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­Ú  ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° 

 
ÉČóÚèÚìù­Ú  
(ßòÚìù­Ú) 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕ 1,705,953  1,705,953  3,309,857  11,323 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° (ìâóãÿìÖù 22) 1,613  1,613  38,710  1,103 
āîÚëČóäîÈë¬èÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚ 
   ÿÂÔÒ° ÿÜĆÚë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎÉóÂÂóä 
   ĂË­ëõØÙõĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 - 

 

- 

 

12,426 

 

(12,426) 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÜæóãÈèÕ 1,707,566  1,707,566  3,360,993  - 

22. ÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° - ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 
 ØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÅäòĈÈØöć 2 ÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 23 ßåéÉõÂóãÚ 2550 âöâÖõîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎ
ĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 ËÚõÕäñÛùËøćîĀæñāîÚÿÜæöćãÚâøîăâ¬ăÕ­ÿßøćîÂóäÿëÚîÃóãĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚÉČóÚèÚ 20 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã 
āÕã âöÂóäÉòÕëääØòĈÈëõĈÚ 12.85 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ÅÈÿìæøîëõØÙõØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëääÉČóÚèÚ 7.15 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ĀæñâÖõÃîÈ
ØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÿâøćîèòÚØöć 26 ÿâêóãÚ 2554 îÚùâòÖõĂì­ãÂÿæõÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 ÉČóÚèÚ 
7.15 æ­óÚìÚ¬èãÕòÈÂæ¬óè ĀæñîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ËÚõÕäñÛùËøćîĀæñāîÚÿÜæöćãÚâøî
ăâ¬ăÕ­ÉČóÚèÚ 7.15 æ­óÚìÚ¬èãĀØÚ ĀæñăÕ­âöÂóäÉòÕëääĂì­ßÚòÂÈóÚĀæñ/ìäøîÝú­ÛäõìóäāÕãÂČóìÚÕĂì­
èòÚØöć 1 ÿâêóãÚ 2555 ÿÜĆÚèòÚĂì­ëõØÙõĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚĀæñ/ìäøîÝú­Ûäõìóä  
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äóãæñÿîöãÕÂóäîÚùâòÖõÂóäÉòÕëääĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚìÚ¬èã) 

îÚùâòÖõāÕãÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõìóäÃîÈÛäõêòØ 

ÉČóÚèÚĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈ
ëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈ
ëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 äèâ 

 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 29 ßåêáóÅâ 2551 11,500 - 11,500 
 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 11 ëõÈìóÅâ 2552 1,350 - 1,350 
 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 22 ÂùâáóßòÚÙ° 2555 - 7,150 7,150 

äèâ 12,850 7,150 20,000 

ØòĈÈÚöĈ ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöîóãù 5 Üö ÚòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöćîîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõìäøîÿâøćîß­Úëáóß 
ÂóäÿÜĆÚßÚòÂÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØāÕãâöîòÖäóĂË­ëõØÙõÅøî ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 1 ìÚ¬èã âöëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎăÕ­ÉČóÚèÚ 
1 ìù­Ú ĂÚäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõÿØ¬óÂòÛäóÅó 13.50 ÛóØ ëČóìäòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 Āæñ 35.00 ÛóØ ëČóìäòÛ
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 āÕãëóâóä×ĂË­ëõØÙõÅäòĈÈĀäÂÿâøćîÅäÛ 3 Üö ÚòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöćăÕ­äòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 

ØöćÜäñËùâÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØ ÅäòĈÈØöć 5/2557 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 8 ëõÈìóÅâ 2557 âöâÖõîÚùâòÖõÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈäóÅó                  
ÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõĀæñîòÖäóÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõØöćîîÂĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚØòĈÈ 2 äù¬ÚØöćăÕ­äòÛÝæÂäñØÛ       
ÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÿÜĆÚìù­Ú āÕãîòÖäóÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõÉñ×úÂÜäòÛÉóÂ 1 ĂÛëČóÅòÎ
ĀëÕÈëõØÙõÖ¬îìù­ÚëóâòÎ 1 ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚ 1 ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõÖ¬îìù­ÚëóâòÎ 1.40 ìù­Ú ĀæñäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõÉñ×úÂÜäòÛ
ÉóÂ 13.50 ÛóØ Āæñ 35.00 ÛóØ ÿÜĆÚ 9.64 ÛóØ Āæñ 25.00 ÛóØ ëČóìäòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 Āæñ
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ăÕ­äòÛîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂāÕãØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚáóãìæòÈèòÚØöć                 
1 âÂäóÅâ 2554 Ì÷ćÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛØöć 2 ÿäøćîÈÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°âöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­Āæ­è 
ÛäõêòØÉ÷ÈăÕ­ÅČóÚèÔâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú Ô èòÚîîÂëõØÙõÿÊæöćãÿØ¬óÂòÛ 20.45 ÛóØÖ¬îìù­Ú              
ÿßøćîÛòÚØ÷ÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ÿßøćîĂì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÕòÈÂæ¬óè  
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Ã­îâúæØöćĂË­ĂÚÂóäÅČóÚèÔâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

îòÖäóÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæØöćÅóÕìèòÈ  - ä­îãæñ 1.5 
ÅèóâÝòÚÝèÚÃîÈäóÅóìù­ÚØöćÅóÕÂóäÔ° - ä­îãæñ 39.9 (ÜäñâóÔāÕãî­óÈîõÈÉóÂÃ­îâúæĂÚîÕöÖÃîÈ

äóÅóìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ) 
îòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãÜæîÕÅèóâÿëöćãÈ  - ä­îãæñ 3.51 ×÷Èä­îãæñ 3.64 
îóãùÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú  - ăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 5 ÜöÚòÛĀÖ¬èòÚØöćîîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõìäøî    

ÿâøćîß­ÚëáóßÂóäÿÜĆÚßÚòÂÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ĀÛÛÉČóæîÈØöćĂË­ - Black Schole - continuous model 

 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãßÚòÂÈóÚĂÚäúÜÃîÈÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° (ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 âöÉČóÚèÚ 1.10 æ­óÚÛóØ  

äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÉČóÚèÚìÚ¬èãÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2560 ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚìÚ¬èã) 

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

 ÉČóÚèÚĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 
ÉČóÚèÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ĂË­ Ô èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2560 612 
ĂË­ëõØÙõĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ (572) 
ëõØÙõØöćìâÕăÜÉóÂÂóäÅäÛîóãùÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú (40) 
ÉČóÚèÚëõØÙõÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 - 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2559 Ýú­×øîĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ăÕ­ĂË­ëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØØöćÿìæøîØòĈÈìâÕÉČóÚèÚ 1.8 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ĂÚäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõìù­Úæñ 25.00 ÛóØ ÅõÕÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚ 63.2 æ­óÚÛóØ 
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ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 ÛäõêòØăÕ­āîÚÿÈõÚäòÛæ¬èÈìÚ­óÅ¬óìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäĂË­
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ÅäòĈÈØöć 8 ÉČóÚèÚ 20.30 æ­óÚÛóØ ăÜÿÜĆÚØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è Āæñë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­Ú
ëóâòÎ ÚîÂÉóÂÚöĈ Ýú­×øîĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ăÕ­ĂË­ëõØÙõÅäòĈÈØöć 9 ÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈÛäõêòØÉČóÚèÚ 0.57 æ­óÚ
ìÚ¬èã  ĂÚäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõìù­Úæñ 25.00 ÛóØ ÅõÕÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚ 20.02 æ­óÚÛóØ āÕãâöäóãæñÿîöãÕäóãÂóä
ÿÅæøćîÚăìèÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

 
ÉČóÚèÚëõØÙõ 
(ßòÚìÚ¬èã) 

 
äóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõ 
Ö¬îìù­Ú 
 (ÛóØ) 

 
äèâÿÈõÚØöćäòÛ 
ËČóäñ  
(ßòÚÛóØ) 

 
ØùÚØöćîîÂ  
ĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è 
(ßòÚÛóØ) 

 
ë¬èÚÿÂõÚ 

 âúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ  
(ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÿÈõÚäòÛæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 
Å¬óìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõ 
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ  
(ßòÚÛóØ) 

 

èòÚØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ 
ÿßõćâØùÚ 

 èòÚØöćÖæóÕ 
ìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬È 
ÜäñÿØéăØãäòÛÿÜĆÚ
ìæòÂØäòßã°ÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ 

                
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2               
ãîÕãÂâóÖ­ÚÈèÕ                
ÅäòĈÈØöć 8 580  25.00  20,300  -  -  20,300     
äóãÂóääñìè¬óÈÈèÕ                
ÅäòĈÈØöć 8                
āîÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ -  -  -  812  19,488  (20,300)  19 âÂäóÅâ 2560  26 âÂäóÅâ 2560 
ÅäòĈÈØöć 9  
 ĂË­ëõØÙõĀæñāîÚäñìè¬óÈ
ÈèÕ 572 

 

25.00 

 

20,023 

 

801 

 

19,222 

 

- 

 

24 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 

 

10 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 
äèâ       1,613  38,710  -     

23. ë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØÚČóÿëÚîÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛÂóääóãÈóÚÃ­îâúæÖóâ
ÜäñÿáØÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćÖ­îÈäóãÈóÚĀÂ¬ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉ
ÜäñÂòÚáòã (ǺÜá.µ) ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÞ¬óãÛäõìóäÿìĆÚè¬ó Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉìæòÂĂÚë¬èÚÈóÚ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćäóãÈóÚÿßöãÈë¬èÚÈóÚÿÕöãèÅøîÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ĀæñÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉĂÚÿÃÖáúâõéóëÖä°ÿÕöãè Åøî 
ÜäñÿØéăØã āÕãë¬èÚÈóÚĂÚÜäñÿØéÂòâßúËó âöÉČóÚèÚØöćăâ¬âöëóäñëČóÅòÎ ØòĈÈÚöĈ äóãÂóäØöćÚČóÿëÚîĂÚë¬èÚÈóÚ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÚöĈëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛäóãÈóÚáóãĂÚÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØØöćÝú­âöîČóÚóÉÖòÕëõÚĂÉëúÈëùÕ                        
Õ­óÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚăÕ­äòÛĀæñëîÛØóÚîã¬óÈëâČćóÿëâîÿßøćîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉĂÚÂóäÉòÕëääØäòßãóÂäĂì­ÂòÛ
ë¬èÚÈóÚĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈÝú­âöîČóÚóÉÖòÕëõÚĂÉëúÈëùÕÕ­óÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈ
Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØ Åøî ÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉòÕÂóäĂìÎ¬ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÛäõêòØăâ¬âöäóãăÕ­ÉóÂ
ÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãÂòÛÛùÅÅæáóãÚîÂäóãĂÕäóãìÚ÷ćÈĂÚÉČóÚèÚØöćâóÂÂè¬óä­îãæñ 10 ÃîÈäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛ
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
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Ã­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÉČóĀÚÂÖóâë¬èÚÈóÚØóÈÙùäÂõÉ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 Āæñ 2560 ĀëÕÈÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ 
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 

- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö 
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ 

 

îøćÚ ą 

  
 
 
 
 
äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 11,618,327  119,738  10,835  -  11,748,900 
ìòÂ  ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòã
Ö¬î (243,025) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(243,025) 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 11,375,302  119,738  10,835  -  11,505,875 
ìòÂ  ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­  
ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ (10,281) 

 
- 

 
(613) 

 
- 

  
(10,894) 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ          
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 11,365,021  119,738  10,222  -  11,494,981 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 101,118  -  -  -  101,118 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 11,466,139  119,738  10,222  -  11,596,099 

 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 6,864,468 

 
77,482 

 
- 

 
- 

  
6,941,950 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ĀæñÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóä
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 5,554,758 

 
39,652 

 
6,342 

 
- 

 
5,600,752 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 813,239  20,527  130  2,144  836,040 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 162,600  109  104  13  162,826 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 13,395,065  137,770  6,576  2,157  13,541,568 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 
 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ 
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 

- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö 
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ 

 

îøćÚ ą 

  
 
 
 
 
äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 11,815,885  248,843  10,056  -  12,074,784 
ìòÂ  ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòã
Ö¬î (211,530) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 (211,530) 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 11,604,355  248,843  10,056  -  11,863,254 
ÛèÂ ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­  
æÕæÈÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 37,681 

 
- 

 
50 

 
- 

  
37,731 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ          
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 11,642,036  248,843  10,106  -  11,900,985 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 65,227  -  -  -  65,227 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 11,707,263  248,843  10,106  -  11,966,212 

 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 8,966,537 

 
170,330 

 
- 

 
- 

  
9,136,867 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ĀæñÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóä
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 4,999,207 

 
6,111 

 
1,129 

 
- 

 5,006,447 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 916,353  25,023  200  1,885  943,461 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 239,898  3,996  163  1  244,058 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 15,121,995  205,460  1,492  1,886  15,330,833 
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                                                                                    (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 
 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ 
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 

- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö 
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ 

 

îøćÚ ą 

  
 
 
 
 
äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 32,220,749  627,879  31,042  -  32,879,670 
ìòÂ   ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (1,093,249)  -  -  -  (1,093,249) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 31,127,500  627,879  31,042  -  31,786,421 
ÛèÂ  (ìòÂ) ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­   

 (ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ) æÕæÈÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ 9,316 
 

- 
 

(520) 
 
- 

  
8,796 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ          
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 31,136,816  627,879  30,522  -  31,795,217 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 335,480  -  -  -  335,480 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 31,472,296  627,879  30,522  -  32,130,697 

 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ 14,202,276 

 
438,650 

 
- 

 
- 

  
14,640,926 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ĀæñÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 18,468,138  63,191  8,841  -  18,540,170 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 2,634,656  67,778  526  6,957  2,709,917 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 734,727  11,565  562  19  746,873 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 36,039,797  581,184  9,929  6,976  36,637,886 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 
 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ  
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 

- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö 
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ 

 

îøćÚ ą 

  
 
 
 
 
äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 32,574,064  724,036  30,401  -  33,328,501 
ìòÂ  ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (919,979)  -  -  -  (919,979) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 31,654,085  724,036  30,401  -  32,408,522 
ìòÂ  ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 

 ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ (46,222) 
 
- 

 
(685) 

 
- 

  
(46,907) 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ          
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 31,607,863  724,036  29,716  -  32,361,615 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 252,009  -  -  -  252,009 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 31,859,872  724,036  29,716  -  32,613,624 

 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ 19,984,340 

 
412,108 

 
- 

 
- 

 
20,396,448 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñ          
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 15,389,093  32,076  3,833  -  15,425,002 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 2,443,423  61,970  604  5,586  2,511,583 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 581,898  11,055  454  85  593,492 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 38,398,754  517,209  4,891  5,671  38,926,525 
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24. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãßÚòÂÈóÚ  375,147   238,794  869,325   707,648 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿÂöćãèÂòÛîóÅóäë×óÚØöćĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 45,704   41,414  133,756   126,811 
Å¬óáóêöîóÂä             699   1,216  4,764   5,349 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚîøćÚ 126,702   142,371  369,137   378,906 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 548,252   423,795  1,376,982   1,218,714 

 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãßÚòÂÈóÚ 373,722  236,671  864,684  698,265 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿÂöćãèÂòÛîóÅóäë×óÚØöćĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 45,591  40,975  133,414  123,282 
Å¬óáóêöîóÂä 698  1,242  4,764  4,965 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚîøćÚ 126,553  143,076  368,589  386,557 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 546,564  421,964  1,371,451  1,213,069 
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25. ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛ
âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                  
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                   
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

  2561  2560  2561  2560 

ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬ó 
 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 

 
1,550 

 
3,080 

 
(20,523) 

 
(6,957) 

ÝæÂČóăäØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóã 
    ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 

 
101,502 

 
24,621 

 
50,926 

 
33,044 

ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ 
 ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

 
(12,278) 

 
(52,640) 

 
46,839 

 
(202,438) 

äèâÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ  90,774  (24,939)  77,242  (176,351) 

26. ÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĂË­èõÙöäóÅóÖæóÕÿÜĆÚÿØÅÚõÅĂÚÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° Ì÷ćÈâóÖäÑóÚ                     
ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÂČóìÚÕĂì­Ö­îÈèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ãÂÿè­ÚĂÚÂäÔöØöćăâ¬âöÖæóÕØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 
ìäøîăâ¬ëóâóä×ìóäóÅóÿëÚîÌøĈîÃóãĂÚÖæóÕØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈăÕ­ ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãÉñĂË­èõÙöäóÅóØùÚ
ìäøîèõÙöäóãăÕ­ÿÜĆÚÿØÅÚõÅĂÚÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀØÚ 

æČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
 ĂÚÂóäÚČóÿØÅÚõÅÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃ­óÈÖ­ÚâóĂË­ ÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈĂË­Ã­îâúæØöćëóâóä×ëòÈÿÂÖăÕ­ (observable 

inputs) ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛëõÚØäòßã°ØöćÉñèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâĂì­âóÂØöćëùÕ  

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 13 ÿäøćîÈ âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ÂČóìÚÕæČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâîîÂÿÜĆÚ 
3 äñÕòÛ ÖóâÜäñÿáØÃîÈÃ­îâúæØöćÚČóâóĂË­ĂÚÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ÕòÈÚöĈ 
äñÕòÛ 1 ĂË­Ã­îâúæäóÅóÿëÚîÌøĈîÃóãÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°îã¬óÈÿÕöãèÂòÚĂÚÖæóÕØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 
äñÕòÛ 2 ĂË­Ã­îâúæîøćÚØöćëóâóä×ëòÈÿÂÖăÕ­ÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° ăâ¬è¬óÉñÿÜĆÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÖäÈìäøîØóÈî­îâ 
äñÕòÛ 3 ĂË­Ã­îâúæØöćăâ¬ëóâóä×ëòÈÿÂÖăÕ­ (unobservable inputs) ÿË¬Ú Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚĂÚîÚóÅÖ

ØöćÂõÉÂóäÜäñâóÔÃ÷ĈÚ  
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Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöëõÚØäòßã°ØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èã
âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâĀãÂĀëÕÈÖóâæČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  

 äñÕòÛ 1 äñÕòÛ 2 äèâ 

ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ     
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿßøćîÅ­ó     
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 61,333 - 61,333 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿÝøćîÃóã    
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 43,761,443 6,629,797 50,391,240 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈ - 29,882,053 29,882,053 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äñÕòÛ 1 äñÕòÛ 2 äèâ 

ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ     
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿßøćîÅ­ó     
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 87,957 - 87,957 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿÝøćîÃóã    
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 38,200,799 6,226,402 44,427,201 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈ - 32,694,734 32,694,734 

ÿØÅÚõÅÂóäÜäñÿâõÚâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâĀæñÃ­îâúæØöćĂË­ëČóìäòÛÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâäñÕòÛ 2 
É) âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäìÚöĈÅČóÚèÔāÕãĂË­îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚØöćÜäñÂóéāÕãëâóÅâ
ÖæóÕÖäóëóäìÚöĈăØãìäøîÖæóÕîøćÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 

Ê) âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäØùÚØöćÿÜĆÚìÚ¬èãæÈØùÚ ÅČóÚèÔāÕãĂË­âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö           
ØöćÜäñÂóéāÕãÝú­ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚ 

ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÜòÉÉùÛòÚ ăâ¬âöÂóäāîÚäóãÂóääñìè¬óÈæČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
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27. äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
 ĂÚÂóäßõÉóäÔóÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóä ÛäõêòØÅČóÚ÷È×÷ÈÿÚøĈîìóÃîÈ
ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°âóÂÂè¬óäúÜĀÛÛØóÈÂÏìâóã 

 æòÂêÔñÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚëóâóä×ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
äóãËøćîÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ ÜäñÿáØÂõÉÂóä ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÛÛäõêòØ 

ÙÚóÅóäÂäùÈÿØß ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÙÚóÅóä âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÜäñÂòÚáòã Âóä×øîìù­ÚĀæñâöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ëäËòãèõèòÓÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ ßòÓÚóîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ăØãäöÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ āäÈßãóÛóæÛČóäùÈäóêÏä° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÂóäĀßØã° âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÚČĈóÖóæäóËÛùäö ÉČóÂòÕ îùÖëóìÂääâ âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÚóäóãÔ°ä¬èâßõßòÓÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ ßòÓÚóîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÝú­×øîìù­Ú

äóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ îóÅóäÂäùÈÿØßÙùäÂõÉ (1987) ÉČóÂòÕ Ăì­ÿË¬óØäòßã°ëõÚ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ Øäõë Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ãúÿÚöćãÚîùÖëóìÂääâëõćÈØî ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) îùÖëóìÂääâ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÿÉäõÎāáÅáòÔÒ°îóìóä ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)(2) ÙùäÂõÉÂóäÿÂêÖä âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ăØÅîÚ îõÚÕòëÿØäöãæ ÅîÚÿÚĆÅËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ßòÓÚóîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÝú­×øî

ìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ îõÚāÕäóâó ÿèÚÿÉîä°ë ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÜõāÖäÿÅâöĀæñÿÅâöáòÔÒ° âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ îóÿÌöãÅæòÈëõÚÅ­ó ÉČóÂòÕ Ăì­ÿË¬óØäòßã°ëõÚ ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ ÿîÂ-Ëòã ÕöëØäõÛõèËòćÚ ÌõëÿØâ ÉČóÂòÕ ßóÔõËã° âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚäèâ ÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ(1) ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚĀæñÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã° ÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ìæòÂØäòßã° ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
Asia Insurance Company Limited(1) ÜäñÂòÚáòã âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÛöĀîæÿî îõÚËòèäòÚë° āÛäÂÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚèõÚóéáòã ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÜñîõÚ Âîæ°à ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÂîÂ âõÖÌúÛõËõ ãúÿîàÿÉ æõë ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ëâõÖõÿèË ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) (3)  ÂóäĀßØã° âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ØöÿîĆâ Õö ăÌÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÝú­×øî

ìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ ăî-ăÕÿäĆÅØ° ăæà° îõÚËòèäòÚë° āÛäÂÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚËõèõÖ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia) Public 
 Limited Company  

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 

(1)       ×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 29 ßåéÉõÂóãÚ 2559 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âöÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóä
ÂîÈØùÚäèâ     ÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ Āæñ Asia Insurance Company Limited ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è ĀæñÂæòÛâó×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚĂìâ¬ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöć 
23 âöÚóÅâ 2560 āÕãÂæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØâöÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ Āæñ×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ
ÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 5 ßåêáóÅâ 2561 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âöÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØ ìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚäèâÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ  ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬
èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è 

(5) ×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 25 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âöÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØ ÿÉäõÎāáÅáòÔÒ° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ)  ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è 
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ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöäóãÂóä
ÙùäÂõÉØöćëČóÅòÎÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃØóÈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÂÔÒ°ÖóâØöć
ÖÂæÈÂòÚäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØĀæñÂõÉÂóäÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÜÂÖõÙùäÂõÉāÕãëóâóä×ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ   

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 
 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 

ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ                            
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 203  57  4,528  4,752  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÉ¬óã 61,925  50,356  265,104  223,955  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóä 
ÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñìù­ÚÂú­ 

110,916 
 

 112,766  320,677  351,334  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØ 
 ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 
 āÕãâöØäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ 
 ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ                                             

948  1,363  3,110  4,328  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛîòÖäóØöćÛäõêòØÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛ 
 Ýú­Âú­ãøâØòćèăÜØöćâöØäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ 62,553  133,981  228,183  308,603  ÖóâØöćÜäñÂóéÉ¬óã 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÖîÛĀØÚĀæñ 
 Å¬óÛäõÂóä 

2,741  3,233  8,441  9,484  îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚĂÚîòÖäóØòćèăÜ 

äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâ     
 ÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈîÃóãìæòÂØäòßã° 

-  49,565  26,766  49,565  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÚóãìÚ­ó 
 ÌøĈîÃóãìæòÂØäòßã° 

ÂČóăäÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó
ĀæñĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäó
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

86,351  22,424  79,082  234,341  ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎó 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 416,098  537,637  1,385,488  1,274,223  îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚāÕãÅõÕÿÜĆÚîòÖäó
ä­îãæñÖ¬îÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 

Å¬óëõÚăìâäòÛÅøÚ 80,029  73,856  226,880  164,274  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óëõÚăìâÉ¬óãĀæñ 
 Å¬óÖäèÉëùÃáóß                                              

4,196  14,143  15,127  47,859  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 

Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÙÚóÅóä 37,575  37,658  113,575  103,303  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØ 
 ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

Å¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óã 458  344  2,064  1,583  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ   

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 
 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ                            
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä 18,171  14,319  53,844  49,013  ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäëČóÚòÂÈóÚĂìÎ¬Å¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖä

æñÜäñâóÔ 90 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ Å¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈ
ÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 29 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ Öóâ
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óäñãñãóè ĀæñÅ¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 44 ÛóØ Āæñ 138 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 
ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 91 ÛóØ 
Āæñ 307 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 
ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäÿË¬óÃîÈëóÃóÅ¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈÿâÖä
æñÜäñâóÔ 100 ÛóØ 150 ÛóØ 188 ÛóØ 
Āæñ 315 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈ
ÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 342 ÛóØ Āæñ 200 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 

Å¬óÛäõÂóäîøćÚ ą 1,521  1,017  7,276  1,659  ÿÜĆÚÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎóĀæñÿÜĆÚäóÅóØöćÅõÕ 
ÂòÛëâóËõÂĂÚîòÖäóāÕãØòćèăÜ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä   

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 
 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 
ÛäõêòØã¬îã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ -  -  -  54  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä 142  131  428  423  îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚāÕãÅõÕÅ¬óÿË¬ó 

 ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖ¬îÖóäóÈÿâÖäÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ           
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 203  57  4,528  4,752  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÉ¬óã 61,925  50,356  265,104  223,955  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóä 
 ÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñìù­ÚÂú­ 

110,906  112,766  320,667  351,319  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâāÕãâö
Øäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ                                            

948  1,363  3,110  4,328  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛîòÖäóØöćÛäõêòØÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛÝú­Âú­ãøâ 
 ØòćèăÜØöćâöØäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ 62,553  133,981  228,183  308,603  ÖóâØöćÜäñÂóéÉ¬óã 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâ 
ÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈîÃóãìæòÂØäòßã° 

-  49,565  26,766  49,565  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈî
Ãóã 
ìæòÂØäòßã° 

ÂČóăäÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó
ĀæñĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäó
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

86,351  22,424  79,082  234,341  ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎó 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä   

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 
 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 416,098  537,637  1,385,488  1,274,223  îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚāÕãÅõÕÿÜĆÚîòÖäó

ä­îãæñÖ¬îÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 
Å¬óëõÚăìâäòÛÅøÚ 80,029  73,856  226,880  164,274  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óëõÚăìâÉ¬óãĀæñ 
 Å¬óÖäèÉëùÃáóß                                             

4,196  14,143  15,127  47,859  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 

Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÙÚóÅóä 37,520  37,622  113,501  103,215  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

Å¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óã 463  345  2,063  1,577  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä 
     

18,171  14,319  53,844  49,013  ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäëČóÚòÂÈóÚĂìÎ¬Å¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈ
ÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 90 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 
Å¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 29 ÛóØ
Ö¬îÿÕøîÚ ÖóâëòÎÎóÿË¬óäñãñãóè ĀæñÅ¬óÿË¬ó
ÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 44 ÛóØ Āæñ 138 
ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 91 ÛóØ Āæñ 307 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 
ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäÿË¬óÃîÈëóÃóÅ¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈ
ÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 100 ÛóØ 150 ÛóØ 188 
ÛóØ Āæñ 315 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä
ÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 342 ÛóØ Āæñ 200 
ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 

Å¬óÛäõÂóäîøćÚą 245  1,017  3,363  1,659  ÿÜĆÚÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎóĀæñÿÜĆÚäóÅóØöćÅõÕ
ÂòÛëâóËõÂĂÚîòÖäóāÕãØòćèăÜ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛÉóÂË¬îÈØóÈÂóäÉòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 
Bancassurance âöÉČóÚèÚāÕãÜäñâóÔä­îãæñ 68.37 Āæñä­îãæñ 65.96 ÃîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ (30 
ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560: āÕãÜäñâóÔä­îãæñ 69.55 Āæñä­îãæñ 66.59 ÃîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ) 
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Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØĀæñÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ      
âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 
30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561   
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561   
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 

ÛäõêòØã¬îã        
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ        
   ÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó -  -  66  66 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ -  -  66  66 
        
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ        
ÿÈõÚÞóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ                                                            
(äèâîãú¬ĂÚÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ) 854,585  1,051,281 

 
844,542 

 
1,043,223 

        
ëõÚØäòßã°æÈØùÚ        
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã - äóÅóØùÚ        
ÖäóëóäØùÚĂÚÜäñÿØé 2,337,230  2,221,635  2,337,230  2,221,635 
ìÚ¬èãæÈØùÚĂÚÜäñÿØé 3,462,177  3,337,446  3,462,177  3,337,446 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã - äóÅóØùÚ 5,799,407  5,559,081  5,799,407  5,559,081 
ÛèÂ  ÂČóăäØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ 2,298,336  2,030,324  2,298,336  2,030,324 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã - âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 8,097,743  7,589,405  8,097,743  7,589,405 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ - äóÅóØùÚ/               
äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã    

 
 

 
 

ÖäóëóäìÚöĈáóÅÿîÂËÚ 3,245,000  2,745,000  3,245,000  2,745,000 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 6,023,968  6,316,261  6,023,968  6,316,261 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ - äóÅóØùÚ/ 
  äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 9,268,968  9,061,261 

 
9,268,968 

 
9,061,261 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ - ÖäóëóäØùÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 1,167  11,167  1,167  11,167 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 54,120  73,060  54,120  73,060 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°æÈØùÚ 17,421,998  16,734,893  17,421,998  16,734,893 



188 
 

   
   

 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 
30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561   
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561   
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 

ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (Ö¬î)        
æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 212,466  230,784  212,466  230,784 
æúÂìÚöĈÖóâëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­óĀæñĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ
ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 5,885,834  5,585,475 

 
5,885,834 

 
5,585,475 

ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ        
äóãăÕ­Å­óÈäòÛ 3,397  6,641  -  - 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 25,566  34,411  25,566  34,411 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó  443  208  443  208 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 29,406  41,260  26,009  34,619 
        
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 146,564  187,294  146,564  187,294 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 1,714  10,468  1,714  10,468 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÖóâëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­óĀæñĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ
ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 5,900,865  5,622,022 

 
5,900,865 

 
5,622,022 

        
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ        
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 491,095  366,786  491,095  366,786 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÅ¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚ 6,890  16,410  -  - 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 126  128  126  128 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 498,111  383,324  491,221  366,914 

 



189 
 

   
   

 

Å¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ 
ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ   
ØöćĂì­ĀÂ¬ÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ âöÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                  
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                   
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

  2561  2560  2561  2560 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñëòĈÚ  19.4  11.0  41.9  31.7 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìæòÈîîÂÉóÂÈóÚ  0.8  0.1  2.3  1.4 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°                    
(ìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 22) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
0.4 

äèâÅ¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ  20.2  11.1  44.2  33.5 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                  
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                   
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

  2561  2560  2561  2560 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñëòĈÚ  19.4  11.0  41.9  31.7 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìæòÈîîÂÉóÂÈóÚ  0.7  0.1  2.0  1.4 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°                    
(ìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 22) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
0.4 

äèâÅ¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ  20.1  11.1  43.9  33.5 

äóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÉòÕëääĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚăÕ­ĀëÕÈăè­ĂÚ                
ìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 22 
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28. ìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÂòÚèóÈăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØăÕ­èóÈìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÂòÚăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚ                
ÖóâßäñäóËÛòÎÎòÖõÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

ßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 23,145 24,260 23,200 25,605 

29. Øäòßã°ëõÚØöćÉòÕëääăè­ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëČóäîÈèóÈăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØăÕ­èóÈìæòÂØäòßã°ăè­ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòã
ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚÖóâßäñäóËÛòÎÎòÖõÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

ßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæ 58,458,672 64,499,368 52,400,828 61,274,166 
ßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 4,899,961 5,352,714 5,699,921 6,375,488 

äèâ 63,358,633 69,852,082 58,100,749 67,649,654 

30. ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 
 ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚÅČóÚèÔāÕãìóäÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ (ăâ¬äèâÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ) Õ­èãÉČóÚèÚ×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂîãú¬ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕÅČóÚèÔāÕãìóäÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ (ăâ¬äèâÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ) Õ­èãÝæäèâÃîÈÉČóÚèÚ×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂîãú¬ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÂòÛ
ÉČóÚèÚ×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćÛäõêòØîóÉÖ­îÈîîÂÿßøćîĀÜæÈìù­ÚëóâòÎÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÜäòÛæÕ
ØòĈÈëõĈÚĂì­ÿÜĆÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ āÕãëââÖõè¬óăÕ­âöÂóäĀÜæÈÿÜĆÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕìäøî Ô èòÚîîÂìù­ÚëóâòÎ
ÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó 
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ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚĀæñÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć               
30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ĀëÕÈÂóäÅČóÚèÔăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
 ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ 

  
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 

 (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚìù­Ú)  (ÛóØ) 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ            
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ            
  -ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 997,877  (261,412)      0.584  (0.153) 
  -ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ (1,878)  822      (0.001)  0.001 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 995,999  (260,590)  1,707,566  1,707,566  0.583  (0.152) 

            
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 995,999  (260,590)  1,707,566  1,707,566  0.583  (0.152) 

 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
 ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ 

  
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 

 (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚìù­Ú)  (ÛóØ) 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ            
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 997,843  (260,806)  1,707,566  1,707,566  0.584  (0.153) 

            
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 997,843  (260,806)  1,707,566  1,707,566  0.584  (0.153) 
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ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚĀæñÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 
2560 ĀëÕÈÂóäÅČóÚèÔăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
 ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ 

  
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 

 (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚìù­Ú)  (ÛóØ) 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ            
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ            
  -ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 3,990,968  1,894,567      2.337  1.110 
  -ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ (8,784)  (6,730)      (0.005)  (0.004) 
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 3,982,184  1,887,837  1,707,566  1,707,154  2.332  1.106 

            
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 3,982,184  1,887,837  1,707,566  1,707,154  2.332  1.106 

 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
 ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ 

  
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 

 (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚìù­Ú)  (ÛóØ) 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ            
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 3,938,643  1,896,556  1,707,566  1,707,154  2.307  1.111 

            
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 3,938,643  1,896,556  1,707,566  1,707,154  2.307  1.111 
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31. ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óã 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óãØöćÜäñÂóéÉ¬óãĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

 îÚùâòÖõāÕã  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäèâ  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÖ¬îìù­Ú 
   (æ­óÚÛóØ)  (ÛóØ) 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÜäñÉČóÜöëČóìäòÛÜö 2560 âÖõØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú  
ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 27 ÿâêóãÚ 2561 
ĀæñîÚùâòÖõāÕã ÅÜá. ÿâøćîèòÚØöć  
18 ÿâêóãÚ 2561 

 

375 

 

0.22 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäñìè¬óÈÂóæÉóÂÝæÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 

âÖõØöćÜäñËùâÅÔñÂääâÂóä
ÛäõêòØÿâøćîèòÚØöć 9 ëõÈìóÅâ 
2561 ĀæñîÚùâòÖõ āÕã ÅÜá. 
ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 5 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 

 

546 

 

0.32 
äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óãĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 2561   921  0.54 
      
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÜäñÉČóÜöëČóìäòÛÜö 2559 âÖõØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú  

ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 27 ÿâêóãÚ 2560   
ĀæñîÚùâòÖõāÕã ÅÜá. ÿâøćîèòÚØöć  
8 ßåêáóÅâ 2560 

 

730 

 

0.43 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäñìè¬óÈÂóæÉóÂÝæÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 

âÖõØöćÜäñËùâÅÔñÂääâÂóä
ÛäõêòØÿâøćîèòÚØöć 10 ëõÈìóÅâ 
2560 ĀæñîÚùâòÖõ āÕã ÅÜá. 
ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 13 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

 

543 

 

0.32 
äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óãĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 2560   1,273  0.75 

32. áóäñÝúÂßòÚ 
32.1 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÂ¬îëä­óÈîóÅóäÂòÛÛäõêòØ
áóãĂÚÜäñÿØéÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 120.44 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 228.06 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñÛäõêòØâö                   
áóäñÝúÂßòÚÅÈÿìæøîØöćÖ­îÈÉ¬óãÖóâëòÎÎóÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚ 69.06 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 44.73 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

32.2 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÿË¬óßøĈÚØöćĂÚîóÅóä ä×ãÚÖ°                   
ĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° îóãùÃîÈëòÎÎóâöäñãñÿèæóÜäñâóÔ 1 Üö ×÷È 5 Üö ëČóìäòÛÂóäÿË¬óßøĈÚØöćĂÚîóÅóä Āæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 1 Üö ×÷È 5 Üö ëČóìäòÛÂóäÿË¬óä×ãÚÖ°ĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° ëòÎÎóÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚëòÎÎóØöćÛîÂÿæõÂ
ăâ¬ăÕ­  
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Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÃòĈÚÖČćó Øöć
Ö­îÈÉ¬óãĂÚîÚóÅÖØòĈÈëõĈÚáóãĂÖ­ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćÛîÂÿæõÂăâ¬ăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  
 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 
 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - îøćÚą 

28.59 13.42 42.01 
21.41 15.06 36.47 

ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 4.20 0.02 4.22 
äèâ 54.20 28.50 82.70 

 
(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 
 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 27.61 28.91 56.52 
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - îøćÚą 22.07 18.26 40.33 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 0.23 0.03 0.26 
äèâ 49.91 47.20 97.11 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  
 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 
 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 28.58 13.42 42.00 
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - îøćÚą 21.26 14.96 36.22 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 4.19 - 4.19 
äèâ 54.03 28.38 82.41 
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 (ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 
 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 27.61 28.91 56.52 
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - îøćÚą 21.92 18.04 39.96 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 0.21 - 0.21 
äèâ 49.74 46.95 96.69 

ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãäòÛäú­Å¬óÿË¬óØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñ                     
ÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ÉČóÚèÚ 14.27 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 38.11 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 
(èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 ÉČóÚèÚ 11.9 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 23.7 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ) 

32.3 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØîóÉÖ­îÈÞóÂÿÈõÚĂÚîÚóÅÖÉóÂÿÈøćîÚăÃ
ÂóäæÈØùÚÖóâìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 9.5 (1) Ì÷ćÈëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

É¬óãáóãĂÚ   30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

1 Üö   1,200,000 1,200,000 
2 - 5 Üö   - 300,000 

33. ÅÕöà­îÈä­îÈ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÅÕö×úÂà­îÈä­îÈÿäöãÂÅ¬óÿëöãìóãĀæñÅÕöÅèóâ                  
ãòÈăâ¬ëõĈÚëùÕÉČóÚèÚäèâÜäñâóÔ 16 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 18 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ÉóÂÂóäÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÛäõêòØãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖòĈÈÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚÅ¬óÅèóâÿëöãìóãÉóÂÅÕöÅèóâÕòÈÂæ¬óè ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂãòÈÅÈâöÅèóâăâ¬ĀÚ¬ÚîÚ
ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÝæÃîÈÂóäßõÉóäÔóÅÕö 
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34. ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 
34.1  ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ÿßøćîĂì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÚČóÿëÚîĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæëČóìäòÛ
ÈèÕÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 
äóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 ăÕ­âöÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬Ăì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÂóäĀëÕÈäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăä
ÃóÕØùÚ                  ĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 
ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 

äóãÂóä 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ 

äóãÂóäÿÕõâ 

ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ

äèâ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ

ÂõÉÂóä 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ

äèâ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ

ÂõÉÂóä 

  

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 52,570 52,570 95,019 95,019 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäæÈØùÚ 4,342 4,342 14,670 14,670 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 

ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 ăÕ­âöÂóä
ÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬Ăì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬Ã­óÈÖ­ÚĀæ­è 

34.2 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ÿßøćîĂì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÂóäĀëÕÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 
(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 
  

Â¬îÚÂóä 
ÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ 

 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 
ÖóâÃ­î 34.1 

 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ëČóìäòÛ
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
ØöćãÂÿæõÂ 

  
ìæòÈÂóä 
ÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ 

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ        
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚÖ¬î 11,900,957  -  (28)  11,900,985 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 2,991,284  4,342  2  2,986,940 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 32,867  -  2  32,865 
äèâäóãăÕ­ 14,925,108  4,342  (24)  14,920,790 
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 

 
9,136,861 

  
- 

  
(6) 

  
9,136,867 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 943,454  -  (7)  943,461 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 189,164  (52,570)  (2,324)  244,058 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 481,442  56,912  735  423,795 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 10,750,921  4,342  (1,602)  10,748,181         
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (439,352)  -  1,578  (440,930) 
äóãăÕ­áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 179,511  -  -  179,511 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ (259,841)  -  1,578  (261,419) 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

  
Â¬îÚÂóä 
ÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ 

 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 
ÖóâÃ­î 34.1 

 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ëČóìäòÛ
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöć
ãÂÿæõÂ 

  
ìæòÈÂóä 
ÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ 

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ        
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚÖ¬î 32,361,804  -  189  32,361,615 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 8,651,018  14,670  30  8,636,318 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 93,841  -  (2)  93,843 
äèâäóãăÕ­ 41,106,663  14,670  217  41,091,776 
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 
ÿßõćâÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 

 
20,396,459 

  
- 

  
11 

  
20,396,448 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 2,511,619  -  36  2,511,583 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 501,920  (95,019)  3,447  593,492 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 1,338,071  109,689  9,668  1,218,714 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 24,748,069  14,670  13,162  24,720,237         
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 2,053,062  -  (12,945)  2,066,007 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (171,461)  -  -  (171,461) 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 1,881,601  -  (12,945)  1,894,546 

35. ÂóäîÚùâòÖõÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈăÕ­äòÛîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂāÕãÅÔñÂääâÂóäÃîÈÛäõêòØÿâøćîèòÚØöć 8 ßåéÉõÂóãÚ 2561 
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ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀÛÛã¬î 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 
´ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛµ 

1. Ã­îâúæØòćèăÜĀæñÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) (Û́äõêòØµ) ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØâìóËÚÌ÷ćÈÉòÕÖòĈÈĀæñâöáúâõæČóÿÚó                
ĂÚÜäñÿØéăØã āÕãâöÛäõêòØ ÚõÜÜîÚăæà° îõÚËòèäòÚë° Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÉòÕÖòĈÈĂÚÜäñÿØéÎöćÜù¬Ú
ÿÜĆÚÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ ÙùäÂõÉìæòÂÃîÈÛäõêòØÅøîÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ Øöćîãú¬ÖóâØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÃîÈÛäõêòØîãú¬Øöć 
23/115-121 ÌîãéúÚã°èõÉòã ×ÚÚßäñäóâ 9 ĀÃèÈÛóÈÂñÜõ ÿÃÖì­èãÃèóÈ ÂäùÈÿØßâìóÚÅä  

2. ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóĀæñÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
2.1 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 34                           
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ ĀæñÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâ āÕãÛäõêòØÿæøîÂ
ÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæĀÛÛã¬î îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâ ÛäõêòØăÕ­ĀëÕÈäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñ
ÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä                       
ÈÛĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ĀæñÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäèâĀæñ
ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜö ĀæñÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâäúÜĀÛÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÂČóìÚÕ                
ĂÚÜäñÂóéÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã (´ÅÜá.µ) ÿäøćîÈ ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ° 
èõÙöÂóä ÿÈøćîÚăÃĀæñäñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóĀæñãøćÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñäóãÈóÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ æÈèòÚØöć 4 âöÚóÅâ 2560 Ì÷ćÈÿäõćââöÝæĂË­ÛòÈÅòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2560 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚăÜ  

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîĂì­Ã­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜö               
ØöćÚČóÿëÚîÅäòĈÈæ¬óëùÕ ÕòÈÚòĈÚ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÉ÷ÈÿÚ­ÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛ
ÂõÉÂääâ ÿìÖùÂóäÔ°Āæñë×óÚÂóäÔ°Ăìâ¬ą ÿßøćîăâ¬Ăì­Ã­îâúæØöćÚČóÿëÚîÌČĈóÌ­îÚÂòÛÃ­îâúæØöćăÕ­äóãÈóÚ
ăÜĀæ­è Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÅèäĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈÅèÛÅú¬ăÜÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÜäñÉČóÜöæ¬óëùÕ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÿÜĆÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛØöćÛäõêòØĂË­                   
ÿÜĆÚØóÈÂóäÖóâÂÏìâóã ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÊÛòÛáóêóîòÈÂåêĀÜæâó
ÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÚöĈ 
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ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 Ì÷ćÈÚČóâóĀëÕÈ
ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛăÕ­âóÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÃîÈÛäõêòØëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚ
ÿÕöãèÂòÚÌ÷ćÈăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è 

ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÌ÷ćÈãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛØöćÜäóÂÐĂÚÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 
30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 âõĂË¬ÿÅäøćîÈÛ¬ÈËöĈĀæñâõĂË¬ÂóäÅóÕÂóäÔ°×÷ÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÿÖĆâÜö 

ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÚöĈĂì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóââóÖäÑóÚ
ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Ýú­ÛäõìóäÖ­îÈĂË­èõÉóäÔÎóÔ ÂóäÜäñâóÔĀæñÃ­îëââÖõÑóÚìæóã
ÜäñÂóä Ì÷ćÈâöÝæÂäñØÛÖ¬îÂóäÂČóìÚÕÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñÂóääóãÈóÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚØöć
ÿÂöćãèÂòÛ ëõÚØäòßã° ìÚöĈëõÚ äóãăÕ­ĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã ÝæØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈîóÉĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÉóÂØöć
ÜäñâóÔăè­ 

2.2 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÚöĈăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ
ëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 āÕãăâ¬âöÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈāÅäÈëä­óÈÂóä×øîìù­Ú
ĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ  

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÚöĈăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãäèâÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØß
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ  

  ÉòÕÖòĈÈÃ÷ĈÚĂÚ ëòÕë¬èÚÂóä×øîìù­Ú 
ËøćîÛäõêòØ æòÂêÔñÙùäÂõÉ ÜäñÿØé Ô èòÚØöć 

   30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560  

   ä­îãæñ  ä­îãæñ 
ÛäõêòØ ÛöĀîæÿî îõÚËòèäòÚë° āÛäÂÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚèõÚóéáòã ăØã 99  99 
Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia)  
  Public Limited Company 

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÂòâßúËó 52  52 

ÛäõêòØÉñ×øîè¬óâöÂóäÅèÛÅùâÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÃ­óăÜæÈØùÚìäøîÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ ìóÂÛäõêòØâöëõØÙõ
ăÕ­äòÛìäøî âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãĂÚÝæÖîÛĀØÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÃ­óăÜæÈØùÚ Āæñëóâóä×ĂË­îČóÚóÉ
ĂÚÂóäëòćÈÂóäÂõÉÂääâ Øöćë¬ÈÝæÂäñØÛîã¬óÈâöÚòãëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÝæÖîÛĀØÚÚòĈÚăÕ­ 
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ÛäõêòØÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãâóäèâĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬
èòÚØöćÛäõêòØâöîČóÚóÉĂÚÂóäÅèÛÅùâÛäõêòØã¬îãÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöćÛäõêòØëõĈÚëùÕÂóäÅèÛÅùâÛäõêòØã¬îãÚòĈÚÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćëČóÅòÎÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÚÂòÛÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñäóãÂóäÅ­óäñìè¬óÈÂòÚØöćâöëóäñëČóÅòÎăÕ­×úÂÖòÕîîÂ
ÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâÚöĈĀæ­è ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ Åøî ÉČóÚèÚÂČóăä
ìäøîÃóÕØùÚĀæñëõÚØäòßã°ëùØÙõÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãë¬èÚØöćăâ¬ăÕ­ÿÜĆÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ĀæñĀëÕÈÿÜĆÚäóãÂóä
ĀãÂÖ¬óÈìóÂĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚäèâĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚäèâ
Āæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

2.3 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÿßøćîÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îëóÙóäÔñ Ì÷ćÈĀëÕÈ
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÖóâèõÙöäóÅóØùÚ  

2.4 ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćëČóÅòÎ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ° ÚāãÛóãÂóä
ÛòÎËöĀæñèõÙöÂóäÅČóÚèÔÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛØöćĂË­ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãÂÿè­Ú ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöëČóìäòÛë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäØöćãÂÿæõÂ āÕãÂæù¬â
ÛäõêòØÉñĀãÂĀëÕÈäóãÂóäÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõÉóÂáóêöØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÉóÂë¬èÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöć
ãÂÿæõÂÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäĀãÂÖ¬óÈìóÂĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ 

2.5 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöÝæÖ¬îÂóääóãÈóÚ ĀæñìäøîÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæĂÚ
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛäîÛÜöÛòÎËöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 
ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛÜäòÛÜäùÈĀæñÊÛòÛ
Ăìâ¬äèâ×÷ÈĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÛòÎËöØöćîîÂāÕãëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËö Ì÷ćÈâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛ
äîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2561 âó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ âóÖäÑóÚ
ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèăÕ­äòÛÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈìäøîÉòÕĂì­âöÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîĂì­âöÿÚøĈîìóÿØ¬ó
ÿØöãâÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚ ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØé āÕãë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÂóä
ÜäòÛÜäùÈ×­îãÅČóĀæñÅČóéòßØ° ÂóäÖöÅèóâĀæñÂóäĂì­ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÂóäÛòÎËöÂòÛÝú­ĂË­
âóÖäÑóÚ ÂóäÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÚöĈăâ¬âö
ÝæÂäñØÛîã¬óÈÿÜĆÚëóäñëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
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3. âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÌ÷ćÈăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂÚäóËÂõÉÉóÚùÿÛÂêóĀæ­è ĀÖ¬ãòÈăâ¬âöÝæÛòÈÅòÛ
ĂË­ 
ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 14 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËöăÕ­îîÂÜäñÂóéÿÂöćãèÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈ
ÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 15 ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ÉóÂëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó Ì÷ćÈăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂÚäóËÂõÉÉóÚùÿÛÂêóĀæ­è 
ĀæñÉñâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 
âÂäóÅâ 2562 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚăÜ  

ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 21 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËöăÕ­îîÂÜäñÂóéÿÂöćãèÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚ
ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Ì÷ćÈăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂÚäóËÂõÉÉóÚùÿÛÂêóĀæ­è Āæñ
ÉñâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 
2563 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚăÜ ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö  
ÊÛòÛØöć 32 ÂóäĀëÕÈäóãÂóäëČóìäòÛÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
  
âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÊÛòÛØöć 7 ÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæëČóìäòÛÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÊÛòÛØöć 9 ÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
  
ÂóäÖöÅèóââóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÊÛòÛØöć 16 ÂóäÜ­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚëùØÙõĂÚìÚ¬èãÈóÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 
ÊÛòÛØöć 19 ÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­èãÖäóëóäØùÚ 

Ýú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãÉñÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈâóÿäõćâ×øî
ÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÿâøćîâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ 
āÕãÝú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÛäõêòØ ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãîãú¬äñìè¬óÈÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂâóÖäÑóÚÂóä
äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèØöćâöÖ¬îÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂÚÈèÕØöćÉñÿäõćâ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ 
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4. ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóä
ÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó                            ÿÈõÚëÕ ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561  

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561  

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ÿÈõÚëÕĂÚâøî  7,854   5,687  7,853  5,686 
ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóäÜäñÿáØăâ¬ÂČóìÚÕäñãñÿèæóÉ¬óãÅøÚ  1,938,434   1,701,448  1,854,760  1,602,748 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñëòĈÚĂÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ  2,349,680   2,268,657  2,349,680  2,268,658 
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ  4,295,968   3,975,792  4,212,293  3,877,092 

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ÿÈõÚÞóÂîîâØäòßã°ĀæñÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚâöîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãäñìè¬óÈä­îãæñ 
0.38                  ×÷È 1.25 Ö¬îÜö (Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 : îòÖäóä­îãæñ 0.38 ×÷È 1.50 Ö¬îÜö) 

5. ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ
ÉČóĀÚÂÖóâîóãùÅ­óÈËČóäñÚòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕËČóäñĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ  

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãāÕãÖäÈ 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕäòÛËČóäñ  3,338,055  1,893,022 
Å­óÈäòÛăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 30 èòÚ 73,738  10,471 
Å­óÈäòÛ 30 - 60 èòÚ 1,473  3,122 
Å­óÈäòÛ 60 - 90 èòÚ 22,675  1,577 
Å­óÈäòÛÿÂõÚÂè¬ó 90 èòÚ 3,032  2,221 
äèâÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 3,438,973  1,910,413 

ëČóìäòÛÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛÉóÂÖòèĀØÚĀæñÚóãìÚ­ó ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°Âóä
ÖõÕÖóâìÚöĈ               Ăì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâäñãñÿèæóÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈ āÕãìÚöĈØöćÿÂõÚÂè¬óÂČóìÚÕäòÛËČóäñ 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÖóâÂÏìâóã ÂòÛÖòèĀØÚĀæñÚóãìÚ­óÿÜĆÚäóãÂäÔöăÜ 
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ëČóìäòÛÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛäóãÛùÅÅæÌ÷ćÈâöâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚëÕĀæñÅ­óÈäòÛÿÂõÚÂè¬óäñãñÿèæóØöćÛäõêòØ
Ý¬îÚÝòÚĂì­ĀÂ¬æúÂÅ­ó ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛÕòÈÂæ¬óèÉñ×úÂËČóäñāÕãîòÖāÚâòÖõÉóÂÂóäîÚùâòÖõĂì­
Âú­ãøâāÕãâöÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈÃ÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂäâÙääâ°ÕòÈÂæ¬óè 

6. ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãäóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
    
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãë¬èÚØöćÿäöãÂÅøÚÉóÂÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î    
ëČóäîÈëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 172,423  127,385 
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã    
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­  494,918  277,328 
ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î  667,341  404,713 

7. æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãäóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ÿÈõÚÅ­óÈäòÛÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 835,863  928,466 
æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 835,863  928,466 
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8. ëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ÉČóĀÚÂÖóâèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°
ĂÚÂóäĂË­ ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

 âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ  âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

 ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ  ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ÿßøćîÜ­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈ        
Ü­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈĂÚÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 733,303  109,078  701,820  132,206 
Ü­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈĂÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 
  ĂÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

 
106,865 

  
1,486 

 
36,670 

 
937 

äèâÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 840,168  110,564  738,490  133,143 

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãäóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  

  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ  âúæÅ¬óëòÎÎó 

  ÖóâëòÎÎó  ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÜäñÿáØëòÎÎó  (ßòÚìÚ¬èã)  (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚÛóØ) 

ëòÎÎóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       
ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  597,900  240,094  613,313 
ãúāä  10,000  1,792  - 
ëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       
ÿãÚ  1,240,910  6,764  - 
ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  27,850  6,131  5,100 
ÿìäöãÎëõÈÅāÜä°  82,016  5,913  10,678 
ãúāä  26,420  25,727  167 
äèâÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°  1,985,096  286,421  629,258 
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  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ  âúæÅ¬óëòÎÎó 

  ÖóâëòÎÎó  ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÜäñÿáØëòÎÎó  (ßòÚìÚ¬èã)  (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚÛóØ) 

ëòÎÎóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       
ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  670,190  341,168  738,011 
ëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó       
ÿãÚ  1,240,910  5,250  401 
ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó  36,353  1,587  9,031 
ÿìäöãÎëõÈÅāÜä°  38,711  38  11,980 
ãúāä  23,820  1,404  6,190 
äèâÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°  2,009,984  349,447  765,613 

9. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã° 
9.1 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­óÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
 äóÅóØùÚ  âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ  äóÅóØùÚ  âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó        
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 89,391  61,333  93,945  87,957 
äèâ 89,391  61,333  93,945           87,957 
ìòÂ  ÃóÕØùÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ (28,058)  -  (5,988)  - 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 61,333  61,333  87,957  87,957 
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9.2 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóãÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äóÅóØùÚ/    äóÅóØùÚ/   
 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕ

ÉČóìÚ¬óã 
  
âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕ
ÉČóìÚ¬óã 

  
âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã        
ìæòÂØäòßã°äòÑÛóæĀæñäòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 2,005,533  2,493,940  4,535,380  5,474,506 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈáóÅÿîÂËÚ 26,037,074  27,523,470  24,317,183  26,159,147 
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 31,919,408  39,300,052  27,271,423  35,035,436 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 1,404,063  1,232,674  2,736,998  2,533,144 
ÖäóëóäØùÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 9,013,184  9,723,157  6,726,696  7,919,702 
äèâ 70,379,262  80,273,293  65,587,680  77,121,935 
ÛèÂ  ÂČóăäØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ 9,894,031  -  11,534,255  - 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 80,273,293  80,273,293  77,121,935  77,121,935 

9.3 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
 äóÅóØùÚ/  äóÅóØùÚ/ 
 äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã  äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ    
ìæòÂØäòßã°äòÑÛóæĀæñäòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 139,813,617  142,116,574 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈáóÅÿîÂËÚ 66,477,261  56,171,062 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 6,725,668  6,275,770 
ÿÈõÚÞóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÅäÛÂČóìÚÕÿÂõÚÂè¬ó 3 ÿÕøîÚ 3,750,000  3,810,000 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 216,766,546  208,373,406 
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9.4 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äóÅóØùÚ  äóÅóØùÚ 

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ    
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 30,302  29,588 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ 30,302  29,588 

9.5 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäìÚöĈØöćâöîÚùßòÚÙ°ĀÞÈ (Structured notes) 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäìÚöĈØöćâöîÚùßòÚÙ°ĀÞÈØöćÛäõêòØÉòÕÜäñÿáØÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚ
ÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ                âöÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 
(1) Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊè
ëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 600 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 600 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 
Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°ĂÚÜäñÿØéĀæñëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé îóãù
ÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 2 - 10 Üö Āæñ 2 - 11 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃāÕãÝú­îîÂÖäóëóäâö
ëõØÙõĂÚÂóäËČóäñÅøÚÂ¬îÚÂČóìÚÕìäøî ÿäöãÂÿÈõÚÞóÂÿßõćâ ĀæñâöÕîÂÿÛöĈãî­óÈîõÈÂòÛ
îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæ (CMT Index) 

(2) Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊè
ëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ ĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 2,600 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 2,600 æ­óÚÛóØ 
ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøî
ÜäñâóÔ 2 - 4 Üö Āæñ 2 - 5 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñâöÕîÂÿÛöĈãî­óÈîõÈÂòÛîòÖäó
ÝæÖîÛĀØÚßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæ (CMT Index) 

(3) Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊè
ëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 3,502 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 3,438 æ­óÚÛóØ 
ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃó ÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 
2 - 10 Üö Āæñ 2 - 11 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñ
ÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 
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(4) Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊè
ëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚ    ĀæñÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 921 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 886 æ­óÚÛóØ 
ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕãëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 
15 Üö Āæñ 16 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ āÕãÙÚóÅóäÕòÈÂæ¬óèèóÈßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæÅõÕÿÜĆÚîòÖäó
ä­îãæñ 70-80 ÃîÈâúæÅ¬óÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñ ÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚØöćîîÂÿßøćîÿÜĆÚ
ìæòÂÜäñÂòÚ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñ ÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚ
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

(5)  Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊèĀæÂ
ÿÈõÚ             ÉČóÚèÚäèâ 443 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 430 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂāÕã
ëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé îóãùÅÈÿìæøîÜäñâóÔ 13 Üö Āæñ14 Üö 
ÖóâæČóÕòÛ âöÿÈøćîÚăÃāÕãÝú­îîÂÖäóëóäâöëõØÙõĂÚÂóäËČóäñÅøÚÂ¬îÚÂČóìÚÕ Āæñâö
ÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit 
Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

(6)  Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖòĊè
ĀæÂÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚäèâ 1,575 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 1,589 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ Ì÷ćÈîîÂÿÜĆÚ
ëÂùæÿÈõÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé āÕãëóÃóÃîÈÙÚóÅóäßóÔõËã°Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé âöîóãùÅÈÿìæøî
ÜäñâóÔ 7 - 8 Üö Āæñ 8 - 9 Üö ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ĀæñâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈÂóäÿèÚÅøÚÖòĊèĀæÂÿÈõÚ
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿâøćîÿÂõÕÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÿÅäÕõÖ (Credit Event) ÂòÛìæòÂØäòßã°î­óÈîõÈ 

9.6 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÖõÕáóäñÝúÂßòÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâößòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæĀæñ
äòÑèõëóìÂõÉÌ÷ćÈâöäóÅóØùÚìäøîØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óãÉČóÚèÚ 63,382 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 58,124 æ­óÚ
ÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ èóÈăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚÿßøćîÿÜĆÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÂòÚĀæñÿÈõÚëČóäîÈÖóâØöć
Âæ¬óèăè­ĂÚìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃ­îØöć 28 ĀæñÃ­î 29 
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9.7 ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ 
ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 
Āæñ 2560 ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

  (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                      
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

  2561  2560  2561  2560 

ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó  -  430  3,090  2,527 
ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã  207,923  345,614  1,037,716  1,042,523 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øî 
ÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 

  
- 

  
6,576 

 
- 

 
(1,238) 

äèâÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ  207,923  352,620  1,040,806  1,043,812 

10. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã  
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÖóâØöćĀëÕÈîãú¬ĂÚ
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

    ÉòÕÖòĈÈÃ÷ĈÚ   ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñ       
ÛäõêòØ  æòÂêÔñÙùäÂõÉ  ĂÚÜäñÿØé  ÿäöãÂËČóäñĀæ­è  ëòÕë¬èÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ  äóÅóØùÚ 

      30 ÂòÚãóãÚ
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ÛäõêòØ ÛöĀîæÿî îõÚËòè
äòÚë°  
   āÛäÅÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ 

 ÚóãìÚ­ó
ÜäñÂòÚ                      
èõÚóéáòã 

 ăØã   
24,000 

   
24,000 

  
99 

  
99 

  
23,760 

   
23,760 

Bangkok Life 
Assurance  
 (Cambodia) Public 
Limited Company 

 ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ  ÂòâßúËó   
 

153,598 

  
 

153,598 

  
 

 52(2) 

  
 
52(2) 

  
 

127,357 

  
 

127,357 

ìòÂ Å¬óÿÝøćîÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬ó (1)      -  -      (52,680)  - 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØ
ã¬îã 

     177,598  177,598      98,437  151,117 

(5) ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 15 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈ Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia) Public Limited Company Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØ
âöâÖõîÚùâòÖõĂì­ìãùÕÂóäÜäñÂîÛÂõÉÂóäĀæñÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäËČóäñÛòÎËöāÕãëâòÅäĂÉ (ÕúìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 11)  

(6) ÖóâØöćäñÛùĂÚ ´Ã­îÛòÈÅòÛÃîÈÛäõêòØµ  
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11. ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ  
ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 15 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈ Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia) 
Public Limited Company Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØâöâÖõîÚùâòÖõĂì­ìãùÕÂóäÜäñÂîÛÂõÉÂóäĀæñ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäËČóäñÛòÎËöāÕãëâòÅäĂÉ ØòĈÈÚöĈÛäõêòØăÕ­ÉòÕÜäñÿáØÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõÃîÈ Bangkok Life 
Assurance (Cambodia) Public Limited Company  ÿÜĆÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ăÕ­äèâëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöć
ãÂÿæõÂăè­ÉČóÚèÚ 99 æ­óÚÛóØ āÕããîÕÅÈÿìæøîë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 
Āæñ           ÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó  

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 
30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ëČóìäòÛÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂĀëÕÈÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ   2561  2560 
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ       
äóãăÕ­    18  (24) 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã   (3,629)  1,602 
(ÃóÕØùÚ) ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­   (3,611)  1,578 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­    -  - 
(ÃóÕØùÚ) ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö   (3,611)  1,578 
    

(ÃóÕØùÚ) ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú*      
(ÃóÕØùÚ) ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ (ÛóØ)   (0.001)  0.001 

* ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂëČóìäòÛë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ   2561  2560 
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ       
äóãăÕ­    72  217 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã   (16,964)  (13,162) 
ÃóÕØùÚÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­   (16,892)  (12,945) 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­    -  - 
ÃóÕØùÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö   (16,892)  (12,945) 
    ÃóÕØùÚÖ¬îìù­Ú*      
ÃóÕØùÚÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ (ÛóØ)   (0.005)  (0.004) 

* ÃóÕØùÚÖ¬îìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂëČóìäòÛë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 

12. ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñ
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛāÕãÉČóĀÚÂîóãùÖóâÿÈõÚÖ­ÚĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãØöćÅ­óÈËČóäñĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 

 ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 

äñãñÿèæóÅ­óÈËČóäñ ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã           
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

 Øäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ                
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

  
îøćÚ ą 

  
äèâ 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
äèâ 

                  
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 7,630,624  818,389  3,850,795  6,751  2,388  2  11,483,807  825,142  12,308,949 
ÿÂõÚÂè¬óÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ                  
Ú­îãÂè¬ó 3 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  73,254  395  -  -  73,254  395  73,649 
3 - 6 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  8,115  125  -  -  8,115  125  8,240 
6 - 12 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  6,753  349  -  -  6,753  349  7,102 
âóÂÂè¬ó 12 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  14,641  484  53  2  14,694  486  15,180 

äèâ 7,630,624  818,389  3,953,558  8,104  2,441  4  11,586,623  826,497  12,413,120 
ìòÂ  Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñ
ëúÎ - 

 
- 

 (6,886)  
(865) 

 
- 

 
- 

 (6,886)  
(865) 

 (7,751) 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈã
Å­óÈäòÛ 

7,630,624  818,389  3,946,672  7,239  2,441  4  11,579,737  825,632  12,405,369 

(4) ĀëÕÈäèâÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈ ´äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛµ ĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 
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 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

 ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 

äñãñÿèæóÅ­óÈËČóäñ ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã           
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

 Øäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ                
ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ 

  
îøćÚ ą 

  
äèâ 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
ÿÈõÚÖ­Ú 

 ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
Å­óÈäòÛ (1) 

  
äèâ 

                  
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 7,104,797  710,107  2,249,943  1,720  6,911  8  9,361,651  711,835  10,073,486 
ÿÂõÚÂè¬óÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ                  
Ú­îãÂè¬ó 3 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  29,107  208  -  -  29,107  208  29,315 
3 - 6 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  2,948  59  -  -  2,948  59  3,007 
6 - 12 ÿÕøîÚ -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
âóÂÂè¬ó 12 ÿÕøîÚ -  -     15,477  545  53  2  15,530  547  16,077 

äèâ 7,104,797  710,107  2,297,475  2,532  6,964  10  9,409,236  712,649  10,121,885 
ìòÂ  Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ -  -  (4,632)  (507)  -  -  (4,632)  (507)  (5,139) 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀæñÕîÂÿÛöĈãÅ­óÈäòÛ 7,104,797  710,107  2,292,843  2,025  6,964  10  9,404,604  712,142  10,116,746 

(6) ĀëÕÈäèâÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈ ´äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛµ ĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâāÕãâöÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿîóÜäñÂòÚ āÕãĂì­Âú­ĂÚ
èÈÿÈõÚăâ¬ÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂäâÙääâ° ĀæñÅõÕÕîÂÿÛöĈãĂÚîòÖäóä­îãæñ 4.00 - 8.00 Ö¬îÜö Ì÷ćÈ
ÿÜĆÚîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãØöćăÕ­äòÛÂóäîÚùâòÖõÉóÂëČóÚòÂÈóÚÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóä
ÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚ ÂČóìÚÕèÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚĀÖ¬æñäóãāÕãÂäÔöÛùÅÅæÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÕ­èã
èÈÿÈõÚëúÈëùÕØöć 0.1 æ­óÚÛóØ Ì÷ćÈÅõÕîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãä­îãæñ 6.00 Ö¬îÜö Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ
èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚâöÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 2 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 7 æ­óÚÛóØ 
ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚÂäÔöâöìæòÂØäòßã°ÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚëúÈëùÕØöć 50 ÿØ¬óÃîÈÿÈõÚÿÕøîÚ
äóãÿÕøîÚÌ÷ćÈÅõÕîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãä­îãæñ 5.00 - 6.00 Ö¬îÜö Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚÂäÔöâöìæòÂØäòßã°ÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚâöÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 34 æ­óÚÛóØ 
Āæñ 44 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 
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13. îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ  
âúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËöÃîÈîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ  ëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕ 
 èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561 
 èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ

2560 

âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËöÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 18,817  19,882 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ/Üö (799)  (1,065) 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËöëõĈÚÈèÕ/Üö 18,018  18,817 

14. ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 
äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 
ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  
    ÿÅäøćîÈÖÂĀÖ¬È    
 

 
îóÅóäĀæñ
ë¬èÚÜäòÛÜäùÈ  

ÖõÕÖòĈÈĀæñ
îùÜÂäÔ°  ÈóÚäñìè¬óÈ  

         ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóä           îóÅóäËùÕ            ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ î       ãóÚßóìÚñ            Â¬îëä­óÈ äèâ 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć 1 
âÂäóÅâ 2561 794,246 353,279 10,683 142,054 4,484 9,808 1,314,554 
ÌøĈîÿßõćâäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - äóÅóØùÚ - 647 - 19,063 17,777 54,936 92,423 
ÉČóìÚ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõ
ÖóâÛòÎËö - - - 

(74) 
- - 

(74) 

āîÚÿÃ­ó (îîÂ) - 44,795 - - - (44,795) - 
ÝæÖ¬óÈÃîÈîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÉóÂ
ÂóäĀÜæÈÅ¬ó 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÖäó
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé - (22) - (12) - - (34) 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - (24,412) (1,373) (39,050) (2,955) - (67,790) 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö  
  Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  794,246 374,287 9,310 121,981 19,306 19,949 1,339,079 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  
 

   
ÿÅäøćîÈ
ÖÂĀÖ¬È    

 
 

îóÅóäĀæñ 
ë¬èÚÜäòÛÜäùÈ  

ÖõÕÖòĈÈĀæñ
îùÜÂäÔ°  

ÈóÚ
äñìè¬óÈ  

 ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóä îóÅóäËùÕ ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ ãóÚßóìÚñ Â¬îëä­óÈ äèâ 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć 1 
âÂäóÅâ 2561    794,246 351,421 10,683 141,134 4,484 9,808 

1,311,7
76 

ÌøĈîÿßõćâäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - äóÅóØùÚ - 647 - 19,053 17,777 54,936 92,413 
ÉČóìÚ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõ
ÖóâÛòÎËö - - - 

(74) 
- - 

(74) 

āîÚÿÃ­ó (îîÂ) - 44,795 - - - (44,795) - 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - (24,026) (1,374) (38,771) (2,955) - (67,126) 
âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö  
  Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  794,246 372,837 9,309 121,342 19,306 19,949 

1,336,9
89 

15. ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 
15.1 ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 
ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöĀæñìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã
ÝæÂäñØÛØóÈáóêöØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂäóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 

 

 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛ 
 ëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 2,827,027 3,051,790 (62,070) 335,640 

 
- 

 
- 

ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 16,533 18,273 2,252 5,076 - - 
ëČóäîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóè 36,807 45,419 (10,418) 1,473 - - 
îøćÚ ą 17,728 1,554 662 - - - 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö  2,898,095 3,117,036 (69,574) 342,189 - - 
ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 1,390,242 1,602,880 74,376 65,082 429,931 449,077 
îøćÚ ą 2,227 2,536 - 237 - - 

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 1,392,469 1,605,416 74,376 65,319 429,931 449,077 
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 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 

 

 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö - ëùØÙõ 1,505,626 1,511,620 (143,950) 276,870 (429,931) (449,077) 
 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 

 

 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

ë¬èÚÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚ 
ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚ 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäú­ÿÃ­ó 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛ 
 ëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 2,827,027 3,051,790 (224,763) 70,286 

 
- 

 
- 

       
ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 16,533 18,273 (1,740) 5,025 - - 
ëČóäîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóè 36,807 45,419 (8,612) 3,215 - - 

îøćÚ ą 17,728 1,554 16,174 4 - - 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö  2,898,095 3,117,036 (218,941) 78,530 - - 

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö       
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 1,390,242 1,602,880 135,141 195,714 (347,779) 520,088 

îøćÚ ą 2,227 2,536 (309) (1,293) - - 

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 1,392,469 1,605,416 134,832 194,421 (347,779) 520,088 

ëõÚØäòßã°/ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö - ëùØÙõ 1,505,626 1,511,620 (353,773) (115,891) 347,779 (520,088) 
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15.2 Å¬óĂË­É¬óã (äóãăÕ­) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã (äóãăÕ­) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 Āæñ 2560 ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                

ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                

ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ (32,308)  97,359  276,903  50,081 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæäñìè¬óÈÂóæ        
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæÃîÈÜöÂ¬îÚ -  -  1,458  5,489 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÖòÕÛòÎËö        
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÖòÕÛòÎËöÉóÂÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóèĀæñ 

   ÂóäÂæòÛäóãÂóäÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóè 
 

143,950 
  

(276,870) 
  

353,773 
  

115,891 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã (äóãăÕ­) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚ 111,642  (179,511)  632,134  171,461 

äóãÂóäÂäñØÛãîÕÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂČóăäØóÈÛòÎËöÂòÛÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñ
ÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ëóâóä×ĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ  

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ØóÈÛòÎËöÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 1,109,519  (440,930)  4,623,098  2,066,007 
îòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 15% 20%  15% 20%  15% 20%  15% 20% 
ÉČóÚèÚáóêöÖóâîòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 221,896  (84,880)  914,155  413,603 
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 
   ÃîÈÜöÂ¬îÚ 

 
- 

  
- 

  
1,458 

  
5,489 

ÝæÂäñØÛØóÈáóêöëùØÙõÃîÈäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 
  Øöćăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈáóêö 

 
(110,254) 

  
(94,631) 

  
(283,479) 

  
(247,631) 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã (äóãăÕ­) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈ
ÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚ 

 
111,642 

  
(179,511) 

  
632,134 

  
171,461 
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 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ØóÈÛòÎËöÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 1,109,485  (440,317)  4,570,777  2,068,017 
îòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 20%  20%  20%  20% 
ÉČóÚèÚáóêöÖóâîòÖäóáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 221,896  (84,880)  914,155  413,603 
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæ 
 ÃîÈÜöÂ¬îÚ 

 
- 

  
- 

  
1,458 

  
5,489 

ÝæÂäñØÛØóÈáóêöëùØÙõÃîÈäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 
  Øöćăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ìäøîÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈáóêö 

 
(110,254) 

  
(94,631) 

  
(283,479) 

  
(247,631) 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã (äóãăÕ­) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈ
ÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚ 

 
111,642 

  
(179,511) 

  
632,134 

  
171,461 

 

16. ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ìæòÂÜäñÂòÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 28,500 45,000 28,500 45,000 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­É¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 156,555 135,785 156,555 135,785 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 25,566 34,411 25,566 34,411 
ÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó 47,164 45,130 24,020 21,776 
æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ 62,301 473,018 62,301 473,018 
ìòÂ Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ  
 - æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚ
æÈØùÚ (17,074) - (17,074) - 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 16,020 11,621 15,918 11,443 
îøćÚ ą 118,435 79,084 110,861 58,025 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 437,467 824,049 406,647 779,458 
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17. ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã  
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖóâëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ           
ë¬èÚØöćÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖóâëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ            
ë¬èÚØöćÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛ 
  ëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 271,236,069 - 271,236,069 

256,595,05
3 - 256,595,053 

ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ       
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćăÕ­äòÛ 
  äóãÈóÚĀæ­è 277,212 (172,423) 104,789 276,597 (127,385) 149,212 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 
  ĀÖ¬ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛäóãÈóÚ 82,665 - 82,665 91,365 - 91,365 

ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã       
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 
  ØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 1,388,887 (494,918) 893,969 1,180,093 (277,328) 902,765 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
   Å­óÈÉ¬óã 166,061 - 166,061 168,390 - 168,390 
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°
ÜäñÂòÚáòã  7,430,785 - 7,430,785 7,666,696 - 7,666,696 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 

280,581,679 (667,341) 279,914,338 
265,978,19

4 (404,713) 265,573,481 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖóâëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ           
ë¬èÚØöćÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
ÖóâëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 

ìÚöĈëõÚ            
ë¬èÚØöćÿîó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î ëùØÙõ 

ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 271,235,974 - 271,235,974 256,595,048 - 256,595,048 
ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ       
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćăÕ­äòÛ 
  äóãÈóÚĀæ­è 277,212 (172,423) 104,789 276,597 (127,385) 149,212 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 
  ĀÖ¬ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛäóãÈóÚ 82,665 - 82,665 91,365 - 91,365 

ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã       
ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 
  ØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 1,388,887 (494,918) 893,969 1,180,093 (277,328) 902,765 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
   Å­óÈÉ¬óã 166,061 - 166,061 168,390 - 168,390 
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã  7,430,785 - 7,430,785 7,666,696 - 7,666,696 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 280,581,584 (667,341) 279,914,243 265,978,189 (404,713) 265,573,476 

17.1 ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã
äñãñãóèÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
  30 ÂòÚãóãÚ  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ   30 ÂòÚãóãÚ  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
 2561  2560  2561  2560 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 256,595,053  233,412,294  256,595,048  233,412,294 
ëČóäîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãĂìâ¬ĀæñÂäâÙääâ°        
ÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛ 21,466,721  30,075,220  21,466,631  30,075,215 
ëČóäîÈæÕæÈÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã        
ÃóÕîóãùÂóäãÂÿæõÂÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã ðæð (6,166,053)  (7,552,113)  (6,166,053)  (7,552,113) 
ëČóäîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ (æÕæÈ) ÉóÂÂóäØÕëîÛÅèóâÿßöãÈßî        
ÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚ (659,652)  659,652  (659,652)  659,652 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ/Üö 271,236,069  256,595,053  271,235,974  256,595,048 
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17.2 ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëČóäîÈÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 367,962 233,740 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ/ÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 1,600,468 2,080,116 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚÉ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ/Üö (1,608,553) (1,945,894) 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ/Üö 359,877 367,962 

17.3 ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øî
ÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ/Üö 1,180,093 1,134,217 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëČóìäòÛÈèÕ/Üö 2,793,188 3,331,744 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ĂÚÈèÕ/ÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ (2,584,394) (3,285,868) 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ/Üö 1,388,887 1,180,093 

17.4 ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óãÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
ÿÈõÚÅ¬óâäÔÂääâ   119,165 125,662 
ÿÈõÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 44,682 40,444 
ÿÈõÚÅ¬óÿèÚÅøÚÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 2,214 2,284 
äèâÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 166,061 168,390 
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17.5 ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ìÚöĈëõÚäòÛÖóâÂäâÙääâ°
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óãÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ÿÈõÚÞóÂÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã 6,946,318 7,126,814 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚäòÛæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 406,392 462,377 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂäÔöãÂÿè­ÚÅ¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã 78,075 77,505 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 7,430,785 7,666,696 

18. ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

ÿÈõÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óãÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 854,482 1,003,195 

äèâÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 854,482 1,003,195 

 



222 

 

   
   

 

19. áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561   31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóè  150,331  193,385  148,470  191,781 
áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñãóèîøćÚ 35,707  35,442  35,566  35,316 

äèâáóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 186,038  228,827  184,036  227,097 

20. ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

Å¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 799,554 753,494 798,789 751,547 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 442,023 409,977 441,465 409,497 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚĀæ­èĀÖ¬                                    
ÂäâÙääâ°ãòÈăâ¬îÚùâòÖõ 133,583 159,514 133,583 159,514 
ÿÈõÚäòÛäîÂóäāîÚÛòÎËö 41,541 89,083 41,541 89,083 
áóêöÙùäÂõÉÿÊßóñÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 119,731 130,798 119,731 130,798 
ÿÈõÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÌøĈîìæòÂØäòßã° 191,588 171,926 191,588 171,926 
áóêöìòÂ Ô ØöćÉ¬óãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 60,553 59,730 60,445 59,550 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚäñãñëòĈÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 352,409 141,699 351,400 140,566 
îøćÚ ą 66,929 72,379 61,020 56,034 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 2,207,911 1,988,600 2,199,562 1,968,515 
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21. ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è Āæñë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
äóãÂóäÂäñØÛãîÕëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 âöÕòÈÚöĈ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

     ëČóäîÈë¬èÚØùÚ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ 
 ìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è  ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­Ú  ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° 

 
ÉČóÚèÚìù­Ú 
(ßòÚìù­Ú) 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕ 1,707,566  1,707,566  3,360,993  - 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÜæóãÈèÕ 1,707,566  1,707,566  3,360,993  - 
 
 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

     ëČóäîÈë¬èÚØùÚ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ 
 ìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è  ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­Ú  ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° 

 
ÉČóÚèÚìù­Ú  
(ßòÚìù­Ú) 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

 
ßòÚÛóØ 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕ 1,705,953  1,705,953  3,309,857  11,323 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° (ìâóãÿìÖù 22) 1,613  1,613  38,710  1,103 
āîÚëČóäîÈë¬èÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚ 
   ÿÂÔÒ° ÿÜĆÚë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎÉóÂÂóä 
   ĂË­ëõØÙõĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 - 

 

- 

 

12,426 

 

(12,426) 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚÜæóãÈèÕ 1,707,566  1,707,566  3,360,993  - 

22. ÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° - ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 
 ØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÅäòĈÈØöć 2 ÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 23 ßåéÉõÂóãÚ 2550 âöâÖõîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂ
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 ËÚõÕäñÛùËøćîĀæñāîÚÿÜæöćãÚâøîăâ¬ăÕ­ÿßøćîÂóäÿëÚîÃóãĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚ
ÉČóÚèÚ 20 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã āÕã âöÂóäÉòÕëääØòĈÈëõĈÚ 12.85 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ÅÈÿìæøîëõØÙõØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää
ÉČóÚèÚ 7.15 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ĀæñâÖõÃîÈØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÿâøćîèòÚØöć 26 ÿâêóãÚ 2554 îÚùâòÖõ
Ăì­ãÂÿæõÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 ÉČóÚèÚ 7.15 æ­óÚìÚ¬èãÕòÈÂæ¬óè ĀæñîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂ
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ËÚõÕäñÛùËøćîĀæñāîÚÿÜæöćãÚâøîăâ¬ăÕ­ÉČóÚèÚ 7.15 æ­óÚìÚ¬èãĀØÚ 
ĀæñăÕ­âöÂóäÉòÕëääĂì­ßÚòÂÈóÚĀæñ/ìäøîÝú­ÛäõìóäāÕãÂČóìÚÕĂì­èòÚØöć 1 ÿâêóãÚ 2555 ÿÜĆÚ
èòÚĂì­ëõØÙõĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚĀæñ/ìäøîÝú­Ûäõìóä  
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äóãæñÿîöãÕÂóäîÚùâòÖõÂóäÉòÕëääĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚìÚ¬èã) 

îÚùâòÖõāÕãÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõìóäÃîÈÛäõêòØ 

ÉČóÚèÚĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈ
ëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈ
ëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 äèâ 

 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 29 ßåêáóÅâ 2551 11,500 - 11,500 
 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 11 ëõÈìóÅâ 2552 1,350 - 1,350 
 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 22 ÂùâáóßòÚÙ° 2555 - 7,150 7,150 

äèâ 12,850 7,150 20,000 

ØòĈÈÚöĈ ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöîóãù 5 Üö ÚòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöćîîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõìäøîÿâøćî
ß­Úëáóß ÂóäÿÜĆÚßÚòÂÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØāÕãâöîòÖäóĂË­ëõØÙõÅøî ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 1 ìÚ¬èã âöëõØÙõ
ÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎăÕ­ÉČóÚèÚ 1 ìù­Ú ĂÚäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõÿØ¬óÂòÛäóÅó 13.50 ÛóØ ëČóìäòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈ
ëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 Āæñ 35.00 ÛóØ ëČóìäòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 āÕãëóâóä×ĂË­ëõØÙõÅäòĈÈĀäÂÿâøćî
ÅäÛ 3 Üö ÚòÛÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöćăÕ­äòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ 

ØöćÜäñËùâÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØ ÅäòĈÈØöć 5/2557 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 8 ëõÈìóÅâ 2557 âöâÖõîÚùâòÖõÂóä
ÜäòÛÜäùÈäóÅó ÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõĀæñîòÖäóÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõØöćîîÂĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚØòĈÈ 2 
äù¬ÚØöćăÕ­äòÛÝæÂäñØÛ ÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÿÜĆÚìù­Ú āÕãîòÖäóÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈ
ëõØÙõÉñ×úÂÜäòÛÉóÂ 1 ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõÖ¬îìù­ÚëóâòÎ 1 ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚ 1 ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõÖ¬îìù­Ú
ëóâòÎ 1.40 ìù­Ú ĀæñäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõÉñ×úÂÜäòÛÉóÂ 13.50 ÛóØ Āæñ 35.00 ÛóØ ÿÜĆÚ 9.64 ÛóØ Āæñ 
25.00 ÛóØ ëČóìäòÛĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 1 ĀæñĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ăÕ­äòÛîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂāÕãØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚáóãìæòÈ
èòÚØöć                 1 âÂäóÅâ 2554 Ì÷ćÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛØöć 2 ÿäøćîÈÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­Ú
ÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°âöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­Āæ­è ÛäõêòØÉ÷ÈăÕ­ÅČóÚèÔâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú Ô èòÚîîÂ
ëõØÙõÿÊæöćãÿØ¬óÂòÛ 20.45 ÛóØÖ¬îìù­Ú ÿßøćîÛòÚØ÷ÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ÿßøćîĂì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâ
Ã­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÕòÈÂæ¬óè  
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Ã­îâúæØöćĂË­ĂÚÂóäÅČóÚèÔâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

îòÖäóÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæØöćÅóÕìèòÈ  - ä­îãæñ 1.5 
ÅèóâÝòÚÝèÚÃîÈäóÅóìù­ÚØöćÅóÕÂóäÔ° - ä­îãæñ 39.9 (ÜäñâóÔāÕãî­óÈîõÈÉóÂ

Ã­îâúæĂÚîÕöÖÃîÈäóÅóìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ) 
îòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãÜæîÕÅèóâÿëöćãÈ  - ä­îãæñ 3.51 ×÷Èä­îãæñ 3.64 
îóãùÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú  - ăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 5 ÜöÚòÛĀÖ¬èòÚØöćîîÂĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ

ìäøî    ÿâøćîß­ÚëáóßÂóäÿÜĆÚßÚòÂÈóÚÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØ 

ĀÛÛÉČóæîÈØöćĂË­ - Black Schole - continuous model 

 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãßÚòÂÈóÚĂÚäúÜÃîÈÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ° (ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2) ëČóìäòÛ
ÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 âöÉČóÚèÚ 1.10 æ­óÚÛóØ  

äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÉČóÚèÚìÚ¬èãÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 
30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚìÚ¬èã) 

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

 ÉČóÚèÚĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 
ÉČóÚèÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ĂË­ Ô èòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2560 612 
ĂË­ëõØÙõĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ (572) 
ëõØÙõØöćìâÕăÜÉóÂÂóäÅäÛîóãùÃîÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú (40) 
ÉČóÚèÚëõØÙõÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 - 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2559 Ýú­×øîĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ăÕ­ĂË­ëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­Ú
ëóâòÎÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÿìæøîØòĈÈìâÕÉČóÚèÚ 1.8 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã ĂÚäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõìù­Úæñ 25.00 ÛóØ ÅõÕ
ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚ 63.2 æ­óÚÛóØ 

ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 ÛäõêòØăÕ­āîÚÿÈõÚäòÛæ¬èÈìÚ­óÅ¬óìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäĂË­
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ÅäòĈÈØöć 8 ÉČóÚèÚ 20.30 æ­óÚÛóØ ăÜÿÜĆÚØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è Āæñë¬èÚÿÂõÚ
âúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ ÚîÂÉóÂÚöĈ Ýú­×øîĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2 ăÕ­ĂË­ëõØÙõÅäòĈÈØöć 9 ÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈÛäõêòØ
ÉČóÚèÚ 0.57 æ­óÚìÚ¬èã  ĂÚäóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõìù­Úæñ 25.00 ÛóØ ÅõÕÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚ 20.02 æ­óÚÛóØ āÕãâö
äóãæñÿîöãÕäóãÂóäÿÅæøćîÚăìèÕòÈÚöĈ 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

 
ÉČóÚèÚëõØÙõ 
(ßòÚìÚ¬èã) 

 

äóÅóĂË­ëõØÙõ 
Ö¬îìù­Ú 
 (ÛóØ) 

 

äèâÿÈõÚØöćäòÛ 
ËČóäñ  
(ßòÚÛóØ) 

 

ØùÚØöćîîÂ  
ĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è 
(ßòÚÛóØ) 

 

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚ 
 âúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ  
(ßòÚÛóØ) 

 
ÿÈõÚäòÛæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 
Å¬óìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäĂË­ëõØÙõ 
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõ  
(ßòÚÛóØ) 

 

èòÚØöćÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ 
ÿßõćâØùÚ 

 èòÚØöćÖæóÕ 
ìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬È 
ÜäñÿØéăØãäòÛÿÜĆÚ
ìæòÂØäòßã°ÉÕ
ØñÿÛöãÚ 

                
ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõäù¬ÚØöć 2               
ãîÕãÂâóÖ­ÚÈèÕ                
ÅäòĈÈØöć 8 580  25.00  20,300  -  -  20,300     
äóãÂóääñìè¬óÈÈèÕ                
ÅäòĈÈØöć 8                
āîÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ -  -  -  812  19,488  (20,300)  19 âÂäóÅâ 2560  26 âÂäóÅâ 2560 
ÅäòĈÈØöć 9  
 ĂË­ëõØÙõĀæñāîÚäñìè¬óÈ
ÈèÕ 572 

 

25.00 

 

20,023 

 

801 

 

19,222 

 

- 

 

24 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 

 

10 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 
äèâ       1,613  38,710  -     

23. ë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØÚČóÿëÚîÃ­îâúæë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛÂóääóãÈóÚ
Ã­îâúæÖóâÜäñÿáØÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćÖ­îÈäóãÈóÚĀÂ¬ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÂČóÂòÛĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóä
ÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚáòã (ǺÜá.µ) ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÞ¬óãÛäõìóäÿìĆÚè¬ó Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØÕČóÿÚõÚ
ÙùäÂõÉìæòÂĂÚë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćäóãÈóÚÿßöãÈë¬èÚÈóÚÿÕöãèÅøîÙùäÂõÉÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ĀæñÕČóÿÚõÚ
ÙùäÂõÉĂÚÿÃÖáúâõéóëÖä°ÿÕöãè Åøî ÜäñÿØéăØã āÕãë¬èÚÈóÚĂÚÜäñÿØéÂòâßúËó âöÉČóÚèÚØöćăâ¬âö
ëóäñëČóÅòÎ ØòĈÈÚöĈ äóãÂóäØöćÚČóÿëÚîĂÚë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÚöĈëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛäóãÈóÚáóãĂÚÃîÈ
Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØØöćÝú­âöîČóÚóÉÖòÕëõÚĂÉëúÈëùÕ                        Õ­óÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚăÕ­äòÛĀæñ
ëîÛØóÚîã¬óÈëâČćóÿëâîÿßøćîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉĂÚÂóäÉòÕëääØäòßãóÂäĂì­ÂòÛë¬èÚÈóÚĀæñ
ÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈÝú­âöîČóÚóÉÖòÕëõÚĂÉëúÈëùÕÕ­óÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈ
Âæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØ Åøî ÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉòÕÂóäĂìÎ¬ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÛäõêòØăâ¬âö
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãÂòÛÛùÅÅæáóãÚîÂäóãĂÕäóãìÚ÷ćÈĂÚÉČóÚèÚØöćâóÂÂè¬óä­îãæñ 10 
ÃîÈäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 

Ã­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÉČóĀÚÂÖóâë¬èÚÈóÚØóÈÙùäÂõÉ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 
ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ĀëÕÈÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 
 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ 
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 

- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö 
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ 

 

îøćÚ ą 

  
 
 
 
 
äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 11,618,327  119,738  10,835  -  11,748,900 
ìòÂ  ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (243,025)  -  -  -  (243,025) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 11,375,302  119,738  10,835  -  11,505,875 
ìòÂ  ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­  

ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ (10,281) 
 

- 
 

(613) 
 

- 
  

(10,894) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ          
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 11,365,021  119,738  10,222  -  11,494,981 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 101,118  -  -  -  101,118 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 11,466,139  119,738  10,222  -  11,596,099 

 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 6,864,468 

 
77,482 

 
- 

 
- 

  
6,941,950 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ĀæñÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóä
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 5,554,758 

 
39,652 

 
6,342 

 
- 

 
5,600,752 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 813,239  20,527  130  2,144  836,040 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 162,600  109  104  13  162,826 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 13,395,065  137,770  6,576  2,157  13,541,568 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 
 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ 
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ 
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 

- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö 
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ 

 

îøćÚ ą 

  
 
 
 
 
äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 11,815,885  248,843  10,056  -  12,074,784 
ìòÂ  ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (211,530)  -  -  -  (211,530) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 11,604,355  248,843  10,056  -  11,863,254 
ÛèÂ ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­  
æÕæÈÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 37,681 

 
- 

 
50 

 
- 

  
37,731 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ          
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 11,642,036  248,843  10,106  -  11,900,985 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 65,227  -  -  -  65,227 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 11,707,263  248,843  10,106  -  11,966,212 

 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 8,966,537 

 
170,330 

 
- 

 
- 

  
9,136,867 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ĀæñÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 4,999,207  6,111  1,129  -  5,006,447 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 916,353  25,023  200  1,885  943,461 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 239,898  3,996  163  1  244,058 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 15,121,995  205,460  1,492  1,886  15,330,833 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 
 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ 
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 

- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö 
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ 

 

îøćÚ ą 

  
 
 
 
 
äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 32,220,749  627,879  31,042  -  32,879,670 
ìòÂ   ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (1,093,249)  -  -  -  (1,093,249) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 31,127,500  627,879  31,042  -  31,786,421 
ÛèÂ  (ìòÂ) ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­   

 (ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ) æÕæÈÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ 9,316 
 

- 
 

(520) 
 
- 

  
8,796 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ          
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 31,136,816  627,879  30,522  -  31,795,217 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 335,480  -  -  -  335,480 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 31,472,296  627,879  30,522  -  32,130,697 

 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ 14,202,276 

 
438,650 

 
- 

 
- 

  
14,640,926 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ĀæñÅ¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 18,468,138  63,191  8,841  -  18,540,170 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 2,634,656  67,778  526  6,957  2,709,917 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 734,727  11,565  562  19  746,873 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 36,039,797  581,184  9,929  6,976  36,637,886 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 
 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÕòĈÈÿÕõâ  
- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö       
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ° 
ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ
ÜäñÿáØÛČóÚóÎ 

- ĀÛÛăâ¬âö 
ë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

 

ÜäñÂòÚ 
îùÛòÖõÿìÖù       
ë¬èÚÛùÅÅæ 

 

îøćÚ ą 

  
 
 
 
 
äèâ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 32,574,064  724,036  30,401  -  33,328,501 
ìòÂ  ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿîóÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (919,979)  -  -  -  (919,979) 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 31,654,085  724,036  30,401  -  32,408,522 
ìòÂ  ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ 

 ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ (46,222) 
 
- 

 
(685) 

 
- 

  
(46,907) 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ          
ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 31,607,863  724,036  29,716  -  32,361,615 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 252,009  -  -  -  252,009 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 31,859,872  724,036  29,716  -  32,613,624 

 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã           
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÜöÂ¬îÚ 19,984,340 

  
412,108 

 
- 

 
- 

 
20,396,448 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°É¬óãÖóâÂäâÙääâ°ÜäñÂòÚáòãĀæñ           
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 15,389,093   32,076  3,833  -  15,425,002 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 2,443,423   61,970  604  5,586  2,511,583 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 581,898   11,055  454  85  593,492 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 38,398,754   517,209  4,891  5,671  38,926,525 
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24. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãßÚòÂÈóÚ  375,147   238,794  869,325   707,648 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿÂöćãèÂòÛîóÅóäë×óÚØöćĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 45,704   41,414  133,756   126,811 
Å¬óáóêöîóÂä             699   1,216  4,764   5,349 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚîøćÚ 126,702   142,371  369,137   378,906 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 548,252   423,795  1,376,982   1,218,714 
 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                 
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561  2560  2561  2560 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãßÚòÂÈóÚ 373,722  236,671  864,684  698,265 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÿÂöćãèÂòÛîóÅóäë×óÚØöćĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 45,591  40,975  133,414  123,282 
Å¬óáóêöîóÂä 698  1,242  4,764  4,965 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚîøćÚ 126,553  143,076  368,589  386,557 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 546,564  421,964  1,371,451  1,213,069 
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25. ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) 
ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                  
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                   
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

  2561  2560  2561  2560 

ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬ó 
 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 

 
1,550 

 
3,080 

 
(20,523) 

 
(6,957) 

ÝæÂČóăäØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóã 
    ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 

 
101,502 

 
24,621 

 
50,926 

 
33,044 

ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ 
 ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

 
(12,278) 

 
(52,640) 

 
46,839 

 
(202,438) 

äèâÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ  90,774  (24,939)  77,242  (176,351) 

26. ÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĂË­èõÙöäóÅóÖæóÕÿÜĆÚÿØÅÚõÅĂÚÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° Ì÷ćÈ
âóÖäÑóÚ                     ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÂČóìÚÕĂì­Ö­îÈèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ãÂÿè­Ú
ĂÚÂäÔöØöćăâ¬âöÖæóÕØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈ ìäøîăâ¬ëóâóä×ìóäóÅóÿëÚîÌøĈîÃóãĂÚÖæóÕØöćâöëáóß
Åæ¬îÈăÕ­ ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãÉñĂË­èõÙöäóÅóØùÚìäøîèõÙöäóãăÕ­ÿÜĆÚÿØÅÚõÅĂÚÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬ó
ãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀØÚ 

æČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
 ĂÚÂóäÚČóÿØÅÚõÅÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃ­óÈÖ­ÚâóĂË­ ÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈĂË­Ã­îâúæØöćëóâóä×ëòÈÿÂÖăÕ­ 

(observable inputs) ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛëõÚØäòßã°ØöćÉñèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâĂì­âóÂØöćëùÕ  

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 13 ÿäøćîÈ âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ÂČóìÚÕæČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬ó
ãùÖõÙääâîîÂÿÜĆÚ 3 äñÕòÛ ÖóâÜäñÿáØÃîÈÃ­îâúæØöćÚČóâóĂË­ĂÚÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ÕòÈÚöĈ 
äñÕòÛ 1 ĂË­Ã­îâúæäóÅóÿëÚîÌøĈîÃóãÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°îã¬óÈÿÕöãèÂòÚĂÚÖæóÕØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 
äñÕòÛ 2 ĂË­Ã­îâúæîøćÚØöćëóâóä×ëòÈÿÂÖăÕ­ÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° ăâ¬è¬óÉñÿÜĆÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÖäÈØóÈî­îâ 
äñÕòÛ 3 ĂË­Ã­îâúæØöćăâ¬ëóâóä×ëòÈÿÂÖăÕ­ (unobservable inputs) ÿË¬Ú Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂäñĀë

ÿÈõÚĂÚîÚóÅÖØöćÂõÉÂóäÜäñâóÔÃ÷ĈÚ  
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Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöëõÚØäòßã°ØöćèòÕ
âúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâĀãÂĀëÕÈÖóâæČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  

 äñÕòÛ 1 äñÕòÛ 2 äèâ 

ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ     
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿßøćîÅ­ó     
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 61,333 - 61,333 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿÝøćîÃóã    
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 43,761,443 6,629,797 50,391,240 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈ - 29,882,053 29,882,053 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 äñÕòÛ 1 äñÕòÛ 2 äèâ 

ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬óÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ     
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿßøćîÅ­ó     
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 87,957 - 87,957 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿÝøćîÃóã    
ÖäóëóäØùÚ 38,200,799 6,226,402 44,427,201 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈ - 32,694,734 32,694,734 

ÿØÅÚõÅÂóäÜäñÿâõÚâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâĀæñÃ­îâúæØöćĂË­ëČóìäòÛÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâäñÕòÛ 2 
Ë) âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäìÚöĈÅČóÚèÔāÕãĂË­îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚØöćÜäñÂóé
āÕãëâóÅâÖæóÕÖäóëóäìÚöĈăØãìäøîÖæóÕîøćÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 

Ì) âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÖäóëóäØùÚØöćÿÜĆÚìÚ¬èãæÈØùÚ ÅČóÚèÔāÕãĂË­âúæÅ¬ó
ëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö           ØöćÜäñÂóéāÕãÝú­ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚ 

ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÜòÉÉùÛòÚ ăâ¬âöÂóäāîÚäóãÂóääñìè¬óÈæČóÕòÛËòĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 
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27. äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
 ĂÚÂóäßõÉóäÔóÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóä ÛäõêòØÅČóÚ÷È×÷È
ÿÚøĈîìóÃîÈÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°âóÂÂè¬óäúÜĀÛÛØóÈÂÏìâóã 

 æòÂêÔñÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚëóâóä×ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
äóãËøćîÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ ÜäñÿáØÂõÉÂóä ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÛÛäõêòØ 

ÙÚóÅóäÂäùÈÿØß ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÙÚóÅóä âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÜäñÂòÚáòã Âóä×øîìù­ÚĀæñâöÂääâÂóä

ÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ëäËòãèõèòÓÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ ßòÓÚóîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ăØãäöÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ āäÈßãóÛóæÛČóäùÈäóêÏä° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÂóäĀßØã° âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÚČĈóÖóæäóËÛùäö ÉČóÂòÕ îùÖëóìÂääâ âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÚóäóãÔ°ä¬èâßõßòÓÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ ßòÓÚóîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÝú­

×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ îóÅóäÂäùÈÿØßÙùäÂõÉ (1987) ÉČóÂòÕ Ăì­ÿË¬óØäòßã°ëõÚ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ Øäõë Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ãúÿÚöćãÚîùÖëóìÂääâëõćÈØî ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) îùÖëóìÂääâ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÿÉäõÎāáÅáòÔÒ°îóìóä ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)(2) ÙùäÂõÉÂóäÿÂêÖä âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ăØÅîÚ îõÚÕòëÿØäöãæ ÅîÚÿÚĆÅËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ßòÓÚóîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÝú­

×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ îõÚāÕäóâó ÿèÚÿÉîä°ë ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÜõāÖäÿÅâöĀæñÿÅâöáòÔÒ° âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ îóÿÌöãÅæòÈëõÚÅ­ó ÉČóÂòÕ Ăì­ÿË¬óØäòßã°ëõÚ ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÝú­×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈ

ÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ ÿîÂ-Ëòã ÕöëØäõÛõèËòćÚ ÌõëÿØâ ÉČóÂòÕ ßóÔõËã° âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚäèâ ÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ(1) ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚĀæñÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚ

ä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã° ÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ìæòÂØäòßã° ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Úäóã

ĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
Asia Insurance Company Limited(1) ÜäñÂòÚáòã âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÛöĀîæÿî îõÚËòèäòÚë° āÛäÂÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚèõÚóéáòã ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÜñîõÚ Âîæ°à ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÂîÂ âõÖÌúÛõËõ ãúÿîàÿÉ æõë ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ëâõÖõÿèË ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) (3)  ÂóäĀßØã° âöÂääâÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ØöÿîĆâ Õö ăÌÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä ×øîìù­ÚāÕãÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÝú­

×øîìù­ÚäóãĂìÎ¬ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ ăî-ăÕÿäĆÅØ° ăæà° îõÚËòèäòÚë° āÛäÂÿÂîä° ÉČóÂòÕ ÚóãìÚ­óÜäñÂòÚËõèõÖ âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛóÈë¬èÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
Bangkok Life Assurance (Cambodia) Public 
 Limited Company  

ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 
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(1)       ×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 29 ßåéÉõÂóãÚ 2559 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âö
ÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚäèâ     ÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ Āæñ Asia Insurance 
Company Limited ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è ĀæñÂæòÛâó×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚĂìâ¬ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚØöć 
23 âöÚóÅâ 2560 āÕãÂæù¬âÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØâöÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóä
ÂîÈØùÚÛòèìæèÈ ÉČóÂòÕ Āæñ×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 5 ßåêáóÅâ 2561 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂ
ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âöÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØ ìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕÂóäÂîÈØùÚäèâÛòèìæèÈ 
ÉČóÂòÕ  ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óè 

(7) ×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 25 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âö
ÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØ ÿÉäõÎāáÅáòÔÒ° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è 

(8) ×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÉÚ×÷ÈèòÚØöć 1 ßåêáóÅâ 2561 ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăâ¬âö
ÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚÂòÛ ÛäõêòØ ÛäõêòØ ëâõÖõÿèË ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬èòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­è 

ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâö
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉØöćëČóÅòÎÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃØóÈÂóäÅ­ó
ĀæñÿÂÔÒ°ÖóâØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØĀæñÂõÉÂóäÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÜÂÖõÙùäÂõÉāÕãëóâóä×
ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ   

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 
 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 

ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ                            
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 203  57  4,528  4,752  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÉ¬óã 61,925  50,356  265,104  223,955  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóä 
ÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñìù­ÚÂú­ 

110,916 
 

 112,766  320,677  351,334  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØ 
 ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 
 āÕãâöØäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ 
 ÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ                                             

948  1,363  3,110  4,328  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛîòÖäóØöćÛäõêòØÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛ 
 Ýú­Âú­ãøâØòćèăÜØöćâöØäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ 62,553  133,981  228,183  308,603  ÖóâØöćÜäñÂóéÉ¬óã 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÖîÛĀØÚĀæñ 
 Å¬óÛäõÂóä 

2,741  3,233  8,441  9,484  îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚĂÚîòÖäóØòćèăÜ 

äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâ     
 ÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈîÃóãìæòÂØäòßã° 

-  49,565  26,766  49,565  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÚóãìÚ­ó 
 ÌøĈîÃóãìæòÂØäòßã° 
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ÂČóăäÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó
ĀæñĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäó
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

86,351  22,424  79,082  234,341  ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎó 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 416,098  537,637  1,385,488  1,274,223  îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚāÕãÅõÕÿÜĆÚîòÖäó
ä­îãæñÖ¬îÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 

Å¬óëõÚăìâäòÛÅøÚ 80,029  73,856  226,880  164,274  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óëõÚăìâÉ¬óãĀæñ 
 Å¬óÖäèÉëùÃáóß                                              

4,196  14,143  15,127  47,859  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 

Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÙÚóÅóä 37,575  37,658  113,575  103,303  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØ 
 ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

Å¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óã 458  344  2,064  1,583  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ   

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 
 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ                            
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä 18,171  14,319  53,844  49,013  ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäëČóÚòÂÈóÚĂìÎ¬Å¬óÿË¬ó

ÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 90 ÛóØÖ¬î
ÿÕøîÚ Å¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 29 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ Öóâ
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óäñãñãóè ĀæñÅ¬óÿË¬ó
ÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 44 ÛóØ 
Āæñ 138 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä
ÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 91 ÛóØ Āæñ 
307 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 
ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäÿË¬óÃîÈëóÃóÅ¬óÿË¬ó
ÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 100 ÛóØ 
150 ÛóØ 188 ÛóØ Āæñ 315 ÛóØÖ¬î
ÿÕøîÚĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 342 ÛóØ Āæñ 200 ÛóØÖ¬î
ÿÕøîÚ 

Å¬óÛäõÂóäîøćÚ ą 1,521  1,017  7,276  1,659  ÿÜĆÚÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎóĀæñÿÜĆÚäóÅóØöć
ÅõÕ 
ÂòÛëâóËõÂĂÚîòÖäóāÕãØòćèăÜ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä   

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 
 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 
ÛäõêòØã¬îã          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ -  -  -  54  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛ

ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä 142  131  428  423  îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚāÕãÅõÕ

Å¬óÿË¬ó 
 ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖ¬îÖóäóÈÿâÖäÖ¬î
ÿÕøîÚ           

ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ          
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 203  57  4,528  4,752  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛ

ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÉ¬óã 61,925  50,356  265,104  223,955  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛ

ÜäñÂòÚáòã 
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ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóä 
 ÖòĊèëòÎÎóĂË­ÿÈõÚĀæñìù­ÚÂú­ 

110,906  112,766  320,667  351,319  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñ
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛ
æúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâāÕãâö
Øäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈÿÜĆÚÜäñÂòÚ                                            

948  1,363  3,110  4,328  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛîòÖäóØöćÛäõêòØÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛ
Ýú­Âú­ãøâ 

 ØòćèăÜØöćâöØäòßã°ëõÚÉČóÚîÈ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ 62,553  133,981  228,183  308,603  ÖóâØöćÜäñÂóéÉ¬óã 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâ 
ÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈîÃóãìæòÂØäòßã° 

-  49,565  26,766  49,565  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ
ÚóãìÚ­óÌøĈîÃóã 
ìæòÂØäòßã° 

ÂČóăäÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó
ĀæñĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäó
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé 

86,351  22,424  79,082  234,341  ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎó 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä   

 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 
 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 416,098  537,637  1,385,488  1,274,223  îòÖäóÖóâëòÎÎóØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚāÕãÅõÕÿÜĆÚîòÖäó

ä­îãæñÖ¬îÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 
Å¬óëõÚăìâäòÛÅøÚ 80,029  73,856  226,880  164,274  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óëõÚăìâÉ¬óãĀæñ 
 Å¬óÖäèÉëùÃáóß                                             

4,196  14,143  15,127  47,859  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 

Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÙÚóÅóä 37,520  37,622  113,501  103,215  îòÖäóÿÕöãèÂòÛë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛäõêòØØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÅõÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óØòćèăÜ 

Å¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÉ¬óã 463  345  2,063  1,577  ÿÜĆÚÜÂÖõØóÈÂóäÅ­óÃîÈÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñ
Å¬óÛäõÂóä 

     

18,171  14,319  53,844  49,013  ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäëČóÚòÂÈóÚĂìÎ¬Å¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈ
ÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 90 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 
Å¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 29 ÛóØ
Ö¬îÿÕøîÚ ÖóâëòÎÎóÿË¬óäñãñãóè ĀæñÅ¬óÿË¬ó
ÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 44 ÛóØ Āæñ 138 
ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñ
ÜäñâóÔ 91 ÛóØ Āæñ 307 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 
ëČóìäòÛîóÅóäÿË¬óÃîÈëóÃóÅ¬óÿË¬óÖóäóÈ
ÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 100 ÛóØ 150 ÛóØ 188 
ÛóØ Āæñ 315 ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ ĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóä
ÖóäóÈÿâÖäæñÜäñâóÔ 342 ÛóØ Āæñ 200 
ÛóØÖ¬îÿÕøîÚ 

Å¬óÛäõÂóäîøćÚą 245  1,017  3,363  1,659  ÿÜĆÚÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃëòÎÎóĀæñÿÜĆÚäóÅóØöćÅõÕ
ÂòÛëâóËõÂĂÚîòÖäóāÕãØòćèăÜ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛÉóÂË¬îÈØóÈÂóä
ÉòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã Bancassurance âöÉČóÚèÚāÕãÜäñâóÔä­îãæñ 68.37 Āæñä­îãæñ 65.96 ÃîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòã
äòÛëùØÙõ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ (30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560: āÕãÜäñâóÔä­îãæñ 69.55 Āæñä­îãæñ 66.59 ÃîÈÿÛöĈã
ÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ) 
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Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØĀæñÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ      âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 
30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561   
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561   
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 

ÛäõêòØã¬îã        
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ        
   ÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó -  -  66  66 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ -  -  66  66 
        
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ        
ÿÈõÚÞóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ                                                            
(äèâîãú¬ĂÚÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ) 854,585  1,051,281 

 
844,542 

 
1,043,223 

        
ëõÚØäòßã°æÈØùÚ        
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã - äóÅóØùÚ        
ÖäóëóäØùÚĂÚÜäñÿØé 2,337,230  2,221,635  2,337,230  2,221,635 
ìÚ¬èãæÈØùÚĂÚÜäñÿØé 3,462,177  3,337,446  3,462,177  3,337,446 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã - äóÅóØùÚ 5,799,407  5,559,081  5,799,407  5,559,081 
ÛèÂ  ÂČóăäØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ 2,298,336  2,030,324  2,298,336  2,030,324 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã - âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 8,097,743  7,589,405  8,097,743  7,589,405 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ - äóÅóØùÚ/               
äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã    

 
 

 
 

ÖäóëóäìÚöĈáóÅÿîÂËÚ 3,245,000  2,745,000  3,245,000  2,745,000 
ÖäóëóäìÚöĈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 6,023,968  6,316,261  6,023,968  6,316,261 
äèâÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ - äóÅó
ØùÚ/ 
  äóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 9,268,968  9,061,261 

 

9,268,968 

 

9,061,261 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ - ÖäóëóäØùÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 1,167  11,167  1,167  11,167 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 54,120  73,060  54,120  73,060 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°æÈØùÚ 17,421,998  16,734,893  17,421,998  16,734,893 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 
30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561   
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561   
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 

ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (Ö¬î)        
æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 212,466  230,784  212,466  230,784 
æúÂìÚöĈÖóâëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­óĀæñ
ĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 5,885,834  5,585,475 

 
5,885,834 

 
5,585,475 

ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ        
äóãăÕ­Å­óÈäòÛ 3,397  6,641  -  - 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 25,566  34,411  25,566  34,411 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó  443  208  443  208 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 29,406  41,260  26,009  34,619 
        
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 146,564  187,294  146,564  187,294 
Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 1,714  10,468  1,714  10,468 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÖóâëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãæ¬èÈìÚ­óĀæñ
ĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 5,900,865  5,622,022 

 
5,900,865 

 
5,622,022 

        
ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ        
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 491,095  366,786  491,095  366,786 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÅ¬óÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚ 6,890  16,410  -  - 
Å¬óÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 126  128  126  128 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 498,111  383,324  491,221  366,914 
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Å¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ 
ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÝæÜäñāãËÚ°
ßÚòÂÈóÚ   ØöćĂì­ĀÂ¬ÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ âöÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                  
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                   
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñëòĈÚ  19.4  11.0  41.9  31.7 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìæòÈîîÂÉóÂÈóÚ  0.8  0.1  2.3  1.4 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°                    
(ìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 22) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
0.4 

äèâÅ¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ  20.2  11.1  44.2  33.5 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                  
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚ                                   
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñëòĈÚ  19.4  11.0  41.9  31.7 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìæòÈîîÂÉóÂÈóÚ  0.7  0.1  2.0  1.4 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°                    
(ìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 22) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
0.4 

äèâÅ¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóÅòÎ  20.1  11.1  43.9  33.5 

äóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõÌøĈîìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÉòÕëääĂì­ĀÂ¬ßÚòÂÈóÚăÕ­ĀëÕÈ
ăè­ĂÚ ìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 22 
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28. ìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÂòÚèóÈăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØăÕ­èóÈìæòÂØäòßã°ÜäñÂòÚăè­ÂòÛÚóã
ØñÿÛöãÚ                ÖóâßäñäóËÛòÎÎòÖõÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

ßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 23,145 24,260 23,200 25,605 

29. Øäòßã°ëõÚØöćÉòÕëääăè­ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëČóäîÈèóÈăè­ÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØăÕ­èóÈìæòÂØäòßã°ăè­ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëČóäîÈ
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÂòÛÚóãØñÿÛöãÚÖóâßäñäóËÛòÎÎòÖõÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

äóÅóØùÚ/äóÅó
ØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 

ßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑÛóæ 58,458,672 64,499,368 52,400,828 61,274,166 
ßòÚÙÛòÖääòÑèõëóìÂõÉ 4,899,961 5,352,714 5,699,921 6,375,488 

äèâ 63,358,633 69,852,082 58,100,749 67,649,654 

30. ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 
 ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚÅČóÚèÔāÕãìóäÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ (ăâ¬äèâ
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ) Õ­èãÉČóÚèÚ×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂîãú¬ĂÚäñìè¬óÈ
ÈèÕ 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕÅČóÚèÔāÕãìóäÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ (ăâ¬äèâ
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ) Õ­èãÝæäèâÃîÈÉČóÚèÚ×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćîîÂîãú¬
ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÂòÛÉČóÚèÚ×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂÃîÈìù­ÚëóâòÎØöćÛäõêòØîóÉÖ­îÈîîÂÿßøćîĀÜæÈ
ìù­ÚëóâòÎÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÜäòÛæÕØòĈÈëõĈÚĂì­ÿÜĆÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ āÕãëââÖõè¬óăÕ­âöÂóäĀÜæÈÿÜĆÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ Ô 
èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕìäøî Ô èòÚîîÂìù­ÚëóâòÎÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó 
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ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚĀæñÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć               30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ĀëÕÈÂóäÅČóÚèÔăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
 ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ 

  
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 

 (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚìù­Ú)  (ÛóØ) 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ            
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ            
  -ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 997,877  (261,412)      0.584  (0.153) 
  -ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ (1,878)  822      (0.001)  0.001 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 995,999  (260,590)  1,707,566  1,707,566  0.583  (0.152) 

            
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 995,999  (260,590)  1,707,566  1,707,566  0.583  (0.152) 

 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
 ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ 

  
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 

 (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚìù­Ú)  (ÛóØ) 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ            
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ÛäõêòØ 997,843 

 
(260,806) 

 
1,707,566 

 
1,707,566 

 0.584  (0.153) 

            
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 997,843  (260,806)  1,707,566  1,707,566  0.584  (0.153) 
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ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚĀæñÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 Āæñ 2560 ĀëÕÈÂóäÅČóÚèÔăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
 ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ 

  
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 

 (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚìù­Ú)  (ÛóØ) 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ            
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­
×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ  

 
 

 
 

 
 

    

  -ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 3,990,968  1,894,567      2.337  1.110 
  -ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ (8,784)  (6,730)      (0.005)  (0.004) 
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ÛäõêòØ 3,982,184 

 
1,887,837 

 
1,707,566 

 
1,707,154 

 2.332  1.106 

            
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 3,982,184  1,887,837  1,707,566  1,707,154  2.332  1.106 

 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 
 ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
×òèÿÊæöćã×¬èÈÚČĈóìÚòÂ 

  
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú 

 (ßòÚÛóØ)  (ßòÚìù­Ú)  (ÛóØ) 

 2561  2560  2561  2560  2561  2560 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ            
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÛäõêòØ 3,938,643  1,896,556  1,707,566  1,707,154  2.307  1.111 

            
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÜäòÛæÕ 3,938,643  1,896,556  1,707,566  1,707,154  2.307  1.111 
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31. ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óã 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óãØöćÜäñÂóéÉ¬óãĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

 îÚùâòÖõāÕã  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäèâ  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ
Ö¬îìù­Ú 

   (æ­óÚÛóØ)  (ÛóØ) 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÜäñÉČóÜöëČóìäòÛÜö 2560 âÖõØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú  

ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 27 ÿâêóãÚ 2561 
ĀæñîÚùâòÖõāÕã ÅÜá. ÿâøćîèòÚØöć  
18 ÿâêóãÚ 2561 

 

375 

 
 

0.22 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäñìè¬óÈÂóæÉóÂÝæÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 

âÖõØöćÜäñËùâÅÔñÂääâÂóä
ÛäõêòØÿâøćîèòÚØöć 9 ëõÈìóÅâ 
2561 ĀæñîÚùâòÖõ āÕã ÅÜá. 
ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 5 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 

 

546 

 

0.32 
äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óãĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 2561   921  0.54 
      
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÜäñÉČóÜöëČóìäòÛÜö 2559 âÖõØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú  

ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 27 ÿâêóãÚ 2560   
ĀæñîÚùâòÖõāÕã ÅÜá. ÿâøćîèòÚØöć  
8 ßåêáóÅâ 2560 

 

730 

 

0.43 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäñìè¬óÈÂóæÉóÂÝæÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 

âÖõØöćÜäñËùâÅÔñÂääâÂóä
ÛäõêòØÿâøćîèòÚØöć 10 ëõÈìóÅâ 
2560 ĀæñîÚùâòÖõ āÕã ÅÜá. 
ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 13 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

 

543 

 

0.32 
äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óãĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 2560   1,273  0.75 

32. áóäñÝúÂßòÚ 
32.1 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÂ¬îëä­óÈîóÅóäÂòÛ
ÛäõêòØáóãĂÚÜäñÿØéÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 120.44 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 228.06 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 
ĀæñÛäõêòØâö                   áóäñÝúÂßòÚÅÈÿìæøîØöćÖ­îÈÉ¬óãÖóâëòÎÎóÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚ 69.06 æ­óÚ
ÛóØ Āæñ 44.73 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

32.2 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÿË¬óßøĈÚØöćĂÚîóÅóä 
ä×ãÚÖ°ĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° îóãùÃîÈëòÎÎóâöäñãñÿèæóÜäñâóÔ 1 Üö ×÷È 5 Üö ëČóìäòÛÂóäÿË¬óßøĈÚØöć
ĂÚîóÅóä ĀæñÜäñâóÔ 1 Üö ×÷È 5 Üö ëČóìäòÛÂóäÿË¬óä×ãÚÖ°ĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° ëòÎÎóÕòÈÂæ¬óè
ÿÜĆÚëòÎÎóØöćÛîÂÿæõÂăâ¬ăÕ­  
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Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÃòĈÚÖČćó Øöć
Ö­îÈÉ¬óãĂÚîÚóÅÖØòĈÈëõĈÚáóãĂÖ­ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćÛîÂÿæõÂăâ¬ăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  
 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 
 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - îøćÚą 

28.59 13.42 42.01 
21.41 15.06 36.47 

ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 4.20 0.02 4.22 
äèâ 54.20 28.50 82.70 

 
(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚ

ÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 
 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 27.61 28.91 56.52 
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - îøćÚą 22.07 18.26 40.33 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 0.23 0.03 0.26 
äèâ 49.91 47.20 97.11 

(ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  
 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 
 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 28.58 13.42 42.00 
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - îøćÚą 21.26 14.96 36.22 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 4.19 - 4.19 
äèâ 54.03 28.38 82.41 
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 (ìÚ¬èã : æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  
 É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ 
 1 Üö 1 - 5 Üö äèâ 

ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 27.61 28.91 56.52 
ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ - îøćÚą 21.92 18.04 39.96 
ëòÎÎóÛäõÂóä 0.21 - 0.21 
äèâ 49.74 46.95 96.69 

ÛäõêòØĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãäòÛäú­Å¬óÿË¬óØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
Āæñ                     ÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ÉČóÚèÚ 14.27 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 
38.11 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ (èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 ÉČóÚèÚ 11.9 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 23.7 
æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ) 

32.3 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØîóÉÖ­îÈÞóÂÿÈõÚĂÚîÚóÅÖ
ÉóÂÿÈøćîÚăÃÂóäæÈØùÚÖóâìâóãÿìÖùÃ­î 9.5 (1) Ì÷ćÈëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

É¬óã
áóãĂÚ 

  
30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560  

1 Üö   1,200,000 1,200,000 
2 - 5 Üö   - 300,000 

33. ÅÕöà­îÈä­îÈ 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØâöÅÕö×úÂà­îÈä­îÈÿäöãÂÅ¬óÿëöãìóãĀæñ
ÅÕöÅèóâãòÈăâ¬ëõĈÚëùÕÉČóÚèÚäèâÜäñâóÔ 16 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 18 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ÉóÂÂóä
ÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÜäñÂòÚáòã ÛäõêòØãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖòĈÈÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚÅ¬óÅèóâÿëöãìóãÉóÂÅÕöÅèóâÕòÈÂæ¬óè 
ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂãòÈÅÈâöÅèóâăâ¬ĀÚ¬ÚîÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛÝæÃîÈÂóäßõÉóäÔóÅÕö 
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34. ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 
34.1  ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ÿßøćîĂì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÚČóÿëÚîĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈ
ÂóæëČóìäòÛÈèÕÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 
äóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­ó
ÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 ăÕ­âöÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬Ăì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÂóäĀëÕÈ
äóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ ĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­ó
ÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ÕòÈÚöĈ 

                                                                                                                                                                                (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 

äóãÂóä 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ 

èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ 

äóãÂóäÿÕõâ 

ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ

äèâ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ

ÂõÉÂóä 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ

äèâ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ

ÂõÉÂóä 

  

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 52,570 52,570 95,019 95,019 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäæÈØùÚ 4,342 4,342 14,670 14,670 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 

ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäèâĀæñÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2560 ăÕ­âöÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬Ăì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬Ã­óÈÖ­ÚĀæ­è 

34.2 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØäóãÂóäĂìâ¬ÿßøćîĂì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÂóäĀëÕÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 
(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 
  

Â¬îÚÂóä 
ÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ 

 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 
ÖóâÃ­î 34.1 

 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ëČóìäòÛ
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
ØöćãÂÿæõÂ 

  
ìæòÈÂóä 
ÉòÕÜäñÿáØ
Ăìâ¬ 

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ        
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚÖ¬î 11,900,957  -  (28)  11,900,985 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 2,991,284  4,342  2  2,986,940 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 32,867  -  2  32,865 
äèâäóãăÕ­ 14,925,108  4,342  (24)  14,920,790 
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 
 äñãñãóèÿßõćâÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 

 
9,136,861 

  
- 

  
(6) 

  
9,136,867 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 943,454  -  (7)  943,461 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 189,164  (52,570)  (2,324)  244,058 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 481,442  56,912  735  423,795 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 10,750,921  4,342  (1,602)  10,748,181         
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (439,352)  -  1,578  (440,930) 
äóãăÕ­áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 179,511  -  -  179,511 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ (259,841)  -  1,578  (261,419) 
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(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

  
Â¬îÚÂóä 
ÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ 

 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ 
ÖóâÃ­î 34.1 

 ÂóäÉòÕÜäñÿáØ
äóãÂóäĂìâ¬ëČóìäòÛ
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöć
ãÂÿæõÂ 

  
ìæòÈÂóä 
ÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ 

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ        
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚÖ¬î 32,361,804  -  189  32,361,615 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 8,651,018  14,670  30  8,636,318 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 93,841  -  (2)  93,843 
äèâäóãăÕ­ 41,106,663  14,670  217  41,091,776 
ëČóäîÈÜäñÂòÚáòãëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãäñãñãóè 
ÿßõćâÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ 

 
20,396,459 

  
- 

  
11 

  
20,396,448 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 2,511,619  -  36  2,511,583 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 501,920  (95,019)  3,447  593,492 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 1,338,071  109,689  9,668  1,218,714 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 24,748,069  14,670  13,162  24,720,237         
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 2,053,062  -  (12,945)  2,066,007 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (171,461)  -  -  (171,461) 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 1,881,601  -  (12,945)  1,894,546 

35. ÂóäîÚùâòÖõÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈăÕ­äòÛîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂāÕãÅÔñÂääâÂóäÃîÈÛäõêòØÿâøćîèòÚØöć 8 
ßåéÉõÂóãÚ 2561 
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4.2  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóä­îãæñÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈ 

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1-3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóÚÚ 2561 
    

(ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 
               

ăÖäâóë 1 
 
ăÖäâóë 2 

 
ăÖäâóë 3 

 
ăÖä
âóë 1 

 
ăÖä
âóë 2 

 
ăÖä
âóë 3 

ëõÚØäòßã° 
       

 %  
 

 %  
 

 %  

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóä
ÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 

4, 
26 

         
6,585,003  

 
         
5,733,270  

 
         
4,295,968  

 
           
2.09  

 
           
1.81  

 
           
1.32  

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 5          
3,278,015  

 
         
2,337,586  

 
         
3,438,973  

 
           
1.04  

 
           
0.74  

 
           
1.06  

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚ
Å­óÈäòÛ 

 
         
3,306,930  

 
         
2,401,136  

 
         
3,340,059  

 
           
1.05  

 
           
0.76  

 
           
1.03  

ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóä
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î  

6, 
16 

             
706,484  

 
             
707,833  

 
             
667,341  

 
           
0.22  

 
           
0.22  

 
           
0.21  

æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 

7          
1,109,963  

 
             
732,856  

 
             
835,863  

 
           
0.35  

 
           
0.23  

 
           
0.26  

ëõÚØäòßã°Öäóëóä
îÚùßòÚÙ° 

8              
688,914  

 
             
183,035  

 
             
286,421  

 
           
0.22  

 
           
0.06  

 
           
0.09  

ëõÚØäòßã°æÈØùÚ 
            

   ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚ
ìæòÂØäòßã°  

            

      ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿßøćîÅ­ó 9                
81,555  

 
               
59,784  

 
               
61,333  

 
           
0.03  

 
           
0.02  

 
           
0.03  

      ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã  9        
78,163,939  

 
       
77,318,138  

 
       
80,273,293  

 
         
24.84  

 
         
24.45  

 
         
24.71  

      ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øî
ÉÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ 

9, 
27, 
28 

     
208,232,681  

 
     
212,460,721  

 
     
216,766,546  

 
         
66.18  

 
         
67.18  

 
         
66.72  

      ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØòćèăÜ 9                
30,302  

 
               
30,302  

 
               
30,302  

 
           
0.01  

 
           
0.01  

 
           
0.01  

   ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØ
ã¬îã 

10                      
-       

 
                     
-       

 
                          
-  

 
                 
-  

 
                 
-  

 
                 
-  

   ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 11, 
26 

         
9,178,761  

 
       
10,358,916  

 
       
11,579,737  

 
           
2.92  

 
           
3.28  

 
           
3.56  
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   îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćî
ÂóäæÈØùÚ 

12                
18,550  

 
               
18,284  

 
               
18,018  

 
           
0.01  

 
           
0.01  

 
           
0.01  

ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñ
îùÜÂäÔ° 

13          
1,317,057  

 
         
1,329,543  

 
         
1,339,079  

 
           
0.42  

 
           
0.42  

 
           
0.41  

Å¬óÅèóâÚõãâ 
 

                 
4,955  

 
                 
4,955  

 
            4,955  

 
           
0.00  

 
                 
-  

 
                 
-  

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 
 

                 
8,818  

 
                 
6,506  

 
                 
4,503  

 
           
0.00  

 
           
0.00  

 
           
0.00  

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äî
ÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 

14          
1,537,099  

 
         
2,079,507  

 
         
1,505,626  

 
           
0.49  

 
           
0.66  

 
           
0.46  

ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 15              
393,170  

 
             
478,153  

 
             
437,467  

 
           
0.12  

 
           
0.15  

 
           
0.13  

äèâëõÚØäòßã° 
 

     
314,642,196  

 
     
316,240,525  

 
     
324,885,484  

 
            
100  

 
            
100  

 
            
100  
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ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ (Ö¬î) 

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1-3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóÚÚ 2561 

    
                      (ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ) 

               
ăÖäâóë 1 

 
ăÖäâóë 2 

 
ăÖäâóë 3 

 
ăÖä
âóë 1 

 
ăÖä
âóë 2 

 
ăÖä
âóë 3 

ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 
       

 %  
 

 %  
 

 %  

ìÚöĈëõÚ 
            

ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 16      
270,582,059  

 
     
273,672,638  

 
     
280,581,679  

 
         
86.00  

 
         
86.54  

 
         
86.36  

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 17          
1,377,025  

 
             
969,288  

 
             
854,482  

 
           
0.44  

 
           
0.31  

 
           
0.26  

ìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ° 8              
275,282  

 
         
1,102,427  

 
             
629,258  

 
           
0.09  

 
           
0.35  

 
           
0.19  

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 
 

               
84,262  

 
             
218,999  

   
           
0.03  

 
            
-       

 
            
-       

áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 18              
233,483  

 
             
238,036  

 
             
186,038  

 
           
0.07  

 
           
0.08  

 
           
0.06  

ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 19          
2,471,875  

 
         
1,778,839  

 
         
2,207,911  

 
           
0.79  

 
           
0.56  

 
           
0.68  

äèâìÚöĈëõÚ 
 

     
275,023,986  

 
     
277,980,227  

 
     
284,459,368  

 
              
87  

 
              
88  

 
              
88              

ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 
            

ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú 
            

   ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ  
            

      ìù­ÚëóâòÎ 1,708,000,000 ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬ó
ìù­Úæñ 1 ÛóØ 

 
         
1,708,000  

 
         
1,708,000  

 
         
1,708,000  

 
           
0.54  

 
           
0.54  

 
           
0.53  

   ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è 20 
           

ìù­ÚëóâòÎ  1,707,566,000 ìù­Ú 
            

âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ 1 ÛóØ ËČóäñÅäÛĀæ­è 
 

         
1,707,566  

 
         
1,707,566  

 
         
1,707,566  

 
           
0.54  

 
           
0.54  

 
           
0.53          

                 
-  

    

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­Ú 20          
3,360,993  

 
         
3,360,993  

 
         
3,360,993  

 
           
1.07  

 
           
1.06  

 
           
1.03  



254 

 

   
   

 

ÂČóăäëñëâ 
            

   ÉòÕëääĀæ­è  
            

      ØùÚëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã 
 

             
170,800  

 
             
170,800  

 
             
170,800  

 
           
0.05  

 
           
0.05  

 
           
0.05  

      ÿÈõÚëČóäîÈØòćèăÜ 
 

             
400,000  

 
             
400,000  

 
             
400,000  

 
           
0.13  

 
           
0.13  

 
           
0.12  

   ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää 
 

       
25,597,834  

 
       
26,453,189  

 
       
26,903,537  

 
           
8.14  

 
           
8.36  

 
           
8.28  

îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ  
       

                 
-  

    

   ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚ
æÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã  

       
                 
-  

    

     - ëùØÙõÉóÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 
 

         
8,379,884  

 
         
6,163,801  

 
         
7,883,523  

 
           
2.66  

 
           
1.95  

 
           
2.43  

   ÝæÖ¬óÈÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÉóÂÂóäĀÜæÈÅ¬ó
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 

      
                 
-  

    

     ØöćÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé                
(6,984) 

 
               
(3,674) 

 
               
(4,984) 

 
         
(0.00) 

 
            
-       

 
            
-       

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ        
39,610,093  

 
       
38,252,675  

 
       
40,421,435  

 
         
12.59  

 
              
12  

 
              
12  

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ
ÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã 

                 
8,117  

 
                 
7,623  

 
                 
4,681  

 
           
0.00  

 
            
-       

 
            
-       

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 
 

       
39,618,210  

 
       
38,260,298  

 
       
40,426,116  

 
              
13  

 
              
12  

 
              
12  

äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 
 

     
314,642,196  

 
     
316,240,525  

 
     
324,885,484  

 
            
100  

 
            
100  

 
            
100  
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ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ  ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ âìóËÚ  

èõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ 

ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ âìóËÚ Õ­èãèõÙöÂóä
èõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÖòĈÈ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæ 3 ăÖäâóë Åøî ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 Āæñ ăÖä
âóëØöć 3 ßÛè¬ó  

 ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛä­îãæñÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°ØòĈÈëõĈÚâöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛ 100.00 
% Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 2.98% ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 5.38% äóãăÕ­
ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛ 0.73% ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 0.55% æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
0.04%  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã° 87.90%  ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 0.33% ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 1.28% 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 0.08% ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 0.73% 

 ĂÚÕ­óÚÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚâöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛ 100.00%  Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂ
ëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 41.39%  ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 0.44%  áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 0.24%  áóäñ
ÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 0.75%  ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 5.08%  ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 2.44%     
ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è 2.86%  ØùÚëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã  0.29%  ëČóäîÈîøćÚ 0.002%  ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­
ÉòÕëää 24.83%  îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 21.69%   

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛä­îãæñÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°ØòĈÈëõĈÚâöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛ 100.00 % Ì÷ćÈ
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 3.34% ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 5.20% äóãăÕ­ÉóÂ
ÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛ 0.24% ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 0.50% æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
0.10%  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã° 88.25%  ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 0.31% ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 1.27% 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 0.08% ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 0.72% áóßāÕãäèâĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚè¬óëõÚØäòßã°äèâĂÚăÖä
âóëØöć 2  ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂăÖäâóëØöć 1  ÉČóÚèÚ 732,713 ÛóØ  

ĂÚÕ­óÚÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚâöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛ 100.00%  Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 40.46%  ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 0.41%  áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 0.22% áóäñÝúÂßòÚ
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 0.76%  ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 5.14%  ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 2.59%     ØùÚØöć
îîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è 2.83%  ØùÚëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã 0.28%  ëČóäîÈîøćÚ 0.002%  ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää 
24.75%  îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 22.55%  áóßāÕãäèâĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚè¬óìÚöĈëõÚäèâ
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ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 æÕæÈÉóÂăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÉČóÚèÚ 164,775 ÛóØ Āæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂăÖä
âóëØöć 1 ÉČóÚèÚ 897,488 ÛóØ  

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛä­îãæñÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°ØòĈÈëõĈÚâöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛ 100.00 % Ì÷ćÈ
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 2.53% ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 4.996% äóãăÕ­ÉóÂ
ÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛ 0.23% ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 0.59% æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 
0.01%  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã° 89.14%  ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 0.24% ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 1.27% 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 0.07% ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 0.92% áóßāÕãäèâĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚè¬óëõÚØäòßã°äèâĂÚăÖä
âóëØöć 3  ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂăÖäâóëØöć 2  ÉČóÚèÚ 1,652,036  ÛóØ  

ĂÚÕ­óÚÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚâöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛ 100.00%  Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎó
ÜäñÂòÚáòã 39.46%  ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 0.52%  áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 0.06% áóäñÝúÂßòÚ
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 0.76%  ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 5.37%  ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 2.58%     ØùÚØöć
îîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è 2.77%  ØùÚëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã 0.28%  ëČóäîÈîøćÚ 0.001%  ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää 
25.59%  îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 22.61%  áóßāÕãäèâĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚè¬óìÚöĈëõÚäèâ
ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÉČóÚèÚ 222,125 ÛóØ Āæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂăÖä
âóëØöć 2 ÉČóÚèÚ 1,429,911 ÛóØ  

ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°ØòĈÈëõĈÚâöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛ 100.00% ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔó
îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛÉ÷ÈßÛè¬óëõÚØäòßã°äèââöîòÖäóÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚĀæñĂÚăÖäâóëØöćÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÕöØöćëùÕÅøî ăÖäâóëØöć3
ÉóÂ ăÖäâóë 1  69,940,480 ÛóØ ăÖäâóë 2 70,673,193 ÛóØ ĀæñăÖäâóë 3  72,325,229 ÛóØ 
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ăÖäâóë1ăÖäâóë2ăÖäâóë3

äóãăÕ­

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 9,356,669,000  9,350,995,000  9,419,794,000    97.06105.5691.19

ìòÂ ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (133,360,000)(102,341,000)(284,888,000)-1.38 -1.16 -2.76

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 9,223,309,000  9,248,654,000  9,134,906,000    95.67104.4088.43

ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ÿßõćâÉóÂ

     ÈèÕÂ¬îÚ (398,289,000)(275,176,000)(80,455,000)-4.13 -3.11 -0.78

ìòÂ ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ÉóÂ

       ÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îæÕÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ (35,538,000)(28,388,000)113,589,000        -0.37 -0.32 1.10

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ 8,789,482,000  8,945,090,000  9,168,040,000    91.17100.9788.75

äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 67,680,000        29,645,000        60,886,000          0.70 0.33 0.59

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 445,662,000     262,269,000     385,679,000        4.62 2.96 3.73

ÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ  168,719,000     69,585,000        26,918,000          1.75 0.79 0.26

ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 67,203,000        (467,865,000)675,820,000        0.70 -5.28 6.54

äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 101,544,000     20,069,000        12,537,000          1.05 0.23 0.12

äèâäóãăÕ­ 9,640,290,000  8,858,793,000  10,329,880,000  100.00100.00100.00

 ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ âìóËÚ 

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1-3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 3
% Ö¬îãîÕäèâ
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ăÖäâóë1ăÖäâóë2ăÖäâóë3

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã

Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 6,136,569,000    5,084,458,000   5,666,645,000   63.66 57.39 54.86

ìòÂ  Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚäòÛÅøÚÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (126,764,000)(46,736,000)(7,689,000)-1.31 0.53-        -0.07

Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚëùØÙõ 6,009,805,000    5,037,722,000   5,658,956,000   62.34 56.87 54.78

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 1,499,876,000    1,513,869,000   1,500,060,000   15.56 17.09 14.52

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 835,697,000        837,690,000      815,412,000      8.67 9.46 7.89

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 1,157,651,000    1,072,267,000   1,112,717,000   12.01 12.10 10.77

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚ 97,000                  (19,000) 661,000              0.0010.0002-   0.01

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 9,503,126,000    8,461,529,000   9,087,806,000   98.58 95.52 87.98

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 137,164,000        397,264,000      1,242,074,000   1.42 4.48 12.02

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (2,682,000)67,297,000        228,406,000      -0.03 0.76 2.21

ÂČóăäëùØÙõëČóìäòÛÜö 139,846,000        329,967,000      1,013,668,000   1.45 3.72 9.81

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ

äóãÂóäØöćîóÉ×úÂÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ăè­ĂÚÂČóăä

     ìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ

ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâëùØÙõÃîÈÿÈõÚ

     æÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 1,701,948,000    961,003,000      520,304,000      17.65 10.85 5.04

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÃîÈäóãÂóäØöćîóÉ×úÂÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬

     ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚáóãìæòÈ (339,108,000)(19,3482,000)(104,061,000)-3.52 -2.18 -1.01

ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕ-ëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö1,362,840,000    767,521,000      416,243,000      14.14 8.66 4.03

ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 1,502,686,000    1,097,488,000   1,429,911,000   15.59 12.39 13.84

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ (ÛóØ) 6.99                       16.50                   50.68                   

ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 3
% Ö¬îãîÕäèâ

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ âìóËÚ 

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1-3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä ăÖäâóë 1 
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ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ ÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

èõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ 

ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

Õ­èãèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÖòĈÈ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæØòĈÈ ƙ ăÖäâóë Åøî ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ ăÖäâóëØöć 

Ƙ ăÖäâóëØöć ƙ 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ äóãăÕ­äèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ ƗƖƖ.ƖƖ Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõä­îãæñ ƟƗ.ƗƝ äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉä­îãæñ Ɩ.ƝƖ 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõä­îãæñ ƚ.ƜƘ ÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚä­îãæñ Ɨ.Ɲƛ 

ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâä­îãæñ Ɩ.ƝƖ äóãăÕ­îøćÚä­îãæñ Ɨ.Ɩƛ .Ƙ 

ë¬èÚäèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÜäñÂîãÕ­èã Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚëùØÙõä­îãæñ ƜƘ.ƙƚ 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉä­îãæñ Ɨƛ.ƛƜ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚä­îãæñ ƞ.ƜƝ 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚä­îãæñ ƗƘ.ƖƗ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚä­îãæñ Ɩ.ƖƖƗ ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ 

Ɨ.ƚƘ áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ      ( Ɩ.Ɩƙ )  ÂČóăäëùØÙõëČóìäòÛÈèÕä­îãæñ Ɨ.ƚƛ 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ äóãăÕ­äèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ ƗƖƖ.ƖƖ Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõä­îãæñ ƗƖƖ.ƟƝ äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉä­îãæñ Ɩ.ƙƙ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõä­îãæñ Ƙ.ƟƜ ÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚä­îãæñ Ɩ.ƝƟ 

(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâä­îãæñ (-ƛ.Ƙƞ) äóãăÕ­îøćÚä­îãæñ Ɩ.Ƙƙ 

ë¬èÚäèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÜäñÂîãÕ­èã Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚëùØÙõä­îãæñ ƛƜ.ƞƝ 

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉä­îãæñƗƝ.ƖƟÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚä­îãæñ Ɵ.ƚƜ 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚä­îãæñ ƗƘ.ƗƖ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚä­îãæñ (Ɩ.ƖƖƖƘ) 

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ ƚ.ƚƞ áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ      Ɩ.ƝƜ  ÂČóăäëùØÙõëČóìäòÛÈèÕä­îãæñ ƙ.ƝƘ 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć ƙ äóãăÕ­äèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ ƗƖƖ.ƖƖ Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõä­îãæñ ƞƞ.Ɲƛ äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉä­îãæñ Ɩ.ƛƟ 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõä­îãæñ ƙ.Ɲƙ ÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚä­îãæñ Ɩ.ƘƜ 

ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâä­îãæñ Ɯ.ƛƚ      äóãăÕ­îøćÚä­îãæñ Ɩ.ƗƘ 
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 ë¬èÚäèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÜäñÂîãÕ­èã Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚëùØÙõä­îãæñ ƛƚ.Ɲƞ 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉä­îãæñ Ɨƚ.ƛƘ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚä­îãæñ Ɲ.ƞƟ 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚä­îãæñ ƗƖ.ƝƝ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚä­îãæñ Ɩ.ƖƗ ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ 
ƗƘ.ƖƘ áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ      Ƙ.ƘƗ  ÂČóăäëùØÙõëČóìäòÛÈèÕä­îãæñ Ɵ.ƞƗ 

 ëČóìäòÛÂČóăäëùØÙõëČóìäòÛăÖäâóëƗ ăÖäâóëƘ ĀæñăÖäâó ƙ Åøî ä­îãæñ Ɨ.ƚƛ ä­îãæñ ƙ.ƝƘ 
Āæñ ä­îãæñ Ɵ.ƞƗ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ ÂČóăäÃîÈÛäõêòØÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚîã¬óÈÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ ăÖäâóëØöćÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚëúÈëùÕÅøî      
ăÖäâóëƙ ĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ 

ÿâøćîăÕ­ÚČóÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚâóÅČóÚèÔÌ÷ćÈÂĆÅøîÝæÖ¬óÈÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚâúæÅ¬óãù
ÖõÙääâÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóãĀæñäóãÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈîøćÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚä­îãæñƗƚ.Ɨƚ ä­îãæñ ƞ.ƜƜ Āæñ 
ä­îãæñ ƚ.Ɩƙ ÖóâæČóÕòÛØČóĂì­ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉëČóìäòÛăÖäâóëƗ ăÖäâóëƘ ĀæñăÖäâóëƙ 
ä­îãæñ ƗƖ.ƙƚ Āæñ Ɯ.ƚƘ Ì÷ĈÈØČóĂì­ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕăÖäâóëƗ ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚâóÂØöćëùÕ 
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4.3  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîĀÚèāÚ­â 

ÛóØ ä­îãæñ ÛóØ ä­îãæñ

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 2,082,427,000    2,357,536,000    1,826,821,000    275,109,00013.21-530,715,000-22.51

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 3,759,875,000    3,675,484,000    3,613,157,000    -84,391,000-2.24-62,327,000-1.70

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛ 509,763,000        169,514,000        168,715,000        -340,249,000-66.75 -799,000-0.47

ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 385,256,000        350,070,000        426,595,000        -35,186,000-9.13 76,525,00021.86

æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂÚáòãÖ¬î 29,184,000          71,714,000          6,054,000            42,530,000145.73-65,660,000-91.56

ëõÚØäòßã°æÈØùÚ

     ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã° 61,478,725,000  62,366,149,000  64,470,403,000  887,424,0001.442,104,254,0003.37

     ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 232,987,000        216,693,000        174,254,000        -16,294,000-6.99-42,439,000-19.58

ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 894,782,000        900,306,000        919,589,000        5,524,0000.62 19,283,0002.14

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 58,214,000          59,992,000          53,032,000          1,778,0003.05 -6,960,000-11.60

ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 509,267,000        505,735,000        666,609,000        -3,532,000-0.69160,874,00031.81

äèâëõÚØäòßã° 69,940,480,000  70,673,193,000  72,325,229,000  732,713,0001.051,652,036,0002.34

ăÖäâóë 3

ÿßõćâ - æÕ

ăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ÂòÛ 2

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1-3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 2
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ÛóØ ä­îãæñ ÛóØ ä­îãæñ

ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ

ìÚöĈëõÚ

ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 28,950,681,00028,594,955,00028,539,064,000-355,726,000-1.23 -55,891,000-0.20

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 306,022,000288,623,000372,548,000-17,399,000-5.69 83,925,00029.08

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 165,348,000157,306,00044,792,000-8,042,000-4.86 -112,514,000-71.53

áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 525,890,000539,215,000552,539,00013,325,0002.53 13,324,0002.47

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 3,556,007,0003,629,109,0003,886,534,00073,102,0002.06 257,425,0007.09

ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 1,703,392,0001,833,357,0001,869,213,000129,965,0007.63 35,856,0001.96

äèâìÚöĈëõÚ 35,207,340,00035,042,565,00035,264,690,000-164,775,000-0.47 222,125,0000.63

ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ

ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú

     ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ 2,000,000,000     2,000,000,000     2,000,000,000     -                 -     -                      -     

     ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è 2,000,000,000     2,000,000,000     2,000,000,000     -                 -     -                      -     

ÂČóăäëñëâ

     ÉòÕëääĀæ­è

       ØùÚëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã 200,000,000        200,000,000        200,000,000        -                 -     -                      -     

       ëČóäîÈîøćÚ 1,070,000             1,070,000             1,070,000             -                 -     -                      -     

     ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää 17,364,989,000  17,494,956,000  18,508,624,000  129,967,0000.75   1,013,668,000  5.79

îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 15,167,081,000  15,934,602,000  16,350,845,000  767,521,0005.06   416,243,000     2.61

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 34,733,140,000  35,630,628,000  37,060,539,000  897,488,0002.58   1,429,911,000  4.01

äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 69,940,480,000  70,673,193,000  72,325,229,000  732,713,0001.05   1,652,036,000  2.34

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1-3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 3

ÿßõćâ - æÕ

ăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ÂòÛ 2
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ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

èõÙöĀÚèÚîÚèõÙöĀÚèāÚ­â 

ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ 

ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć ƙ ÜäñÉČóÜö ƘƛƜƗ Õ­èãèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÚîÚ 

Ì÷ćÈĀëÕÈÿÂöćãèÂòÛÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚĀæñä­îãæñÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæØòĈÈƙăÖäâóë Ì÷ćÈĀÛ¬ÈîîÂÿÜĆÚ Ƙ Âæù¬âßÛè¬ó 

ÉóÂÂóäĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñìè¬óÈ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ ĀÜæÅèóâăÕ­è¬óÂõÉÂóäâö 

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɨƙ.ƘƗ ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛæÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ƙ.Ƙƚ) 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƜƜ.Ɲƛ) ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îæÕæÈ              

ä­îãæñ (Ɵ.Ɨƙ) æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɨƚƛ.Ɲƙ  

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ 

Ɨ.ƚƚÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâæÕæÈä­îãæñ(Ɯ.ƟƟ)ØöćÕõÚîóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñƖ.ƜƘ 

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƙ.Ɩƛ ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ɩ.ƜƟ) äèâëõÚØäòßã°ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ Ɨ.Ɩƛ 

ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãæÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ɨ.Ƙƙ) ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƛ.ƜƟ) 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óãæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƚ.ƞƜ) áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ƙ.ƛƙ 

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ƙ.ƖƜ  ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɲ.Ɯƙ äèâìÚöëõÚ

æÕæÈä­îãæñ (0.47)ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëääÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ Ɩ.Ɲƛ îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ƛ.ƖƜ  

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ƙ.ƛƞ äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɨ.Ɩƛ 

ÉóÂÂóäĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñìè¬óÈ ăÖäâóëØöć ƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ĀÜæÅèóâăÕ­è¬óÂõÉÂóäâö 

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƘƘ.ƛƗ)ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛæÕæÈ     ä­îãæñ (Ɨ.ƝƖ) 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛæÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ɩ.ƚƝ) ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ƘƗ.ƞƜ 

æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂÚáòãÖ¬îæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƟƗ.ƛƜ) ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƙ.ƙƝ 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƗƟ.ƛƞ )ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ 

Ƙ.ƗƚëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƗƗ.ƜƖ) ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ 

ƙƗ.ƞƗäèâëõÚØäòßã°ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ƙ.ƙƚ ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòãæÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ɩ.ƘƖ) 

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƘƟ.Ɩƞ áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óãæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƝƗ.ƛƙ)  áóäñ

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 2.47 ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɲ.ƖƟ 

ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɨ.ƟƜ äèâìÚöĈëõÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɩ.Ɯƙ ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëääÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ 5.79 



264 

 

   
   

 

îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ 2.61 äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ 4.01 äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ 

2.34  

ëäùÜ  ÿâøćîâöÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ßÛè¬óăÖäâóëØöć ƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ 
ÕöÂè¬óÂè¬óăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂßÛè¬ó ë¬èÚÃîÈëõØäòßã°äèâăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÂòÛ 
ăÖäâóëØöćƘ âöÂóäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚâóÂÂè¬ó ăÖäâóëØöćƘ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöćƗ 
Āæñë¬èÚÃîÈäèâë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈăÖäâóëØöćƙ ÂòÛăÖäâóëØöćƘ âöÂóäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚâóÂÂè¬ó ăÖäâóëØöćƘ ÂòÛ  
ăÖäâóëØöćƗ ĀÖ¬îóÉâöìÚöĈëõÚäèâÃîÈăÖäâóëØöćƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöćƘ ëúÈÂè¬ó ăÖäâóëØöćƘ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöćƗ  
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ÛóØ ä­îãæñ ÛóØ ä­îãæñ

äóãăÕ­

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 9,356,669,000  9,350,995,000  9,419,794,000     -5,674,000 0.06-     68,799,000        0.74      

ìòÂ ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î (133,360,000)(102,341,000)(284,888,000)31,019,000    23.26-  -182,547,000 178.37  

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 9,223,309,000  9,248,654,000  9,134,906,000     25,345,000    0.27     -113,748,000 1.23-      

ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ÿßõćâÉóÂ

     ÈèÕÂ¬îÚ (398,289,000)(275,176,000)(80,455,000)123,113,000 -30.91 194,721,000-70.76

ìòÂ ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ÉóÂ

       ÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îæÕÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ (35,538,000)(28,388,000)113,589,000        7,150,000      -20.12141,977,000     -500.13

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ 8,789,482,000  8,945,090,000  9,168,040,000     155,608,000 1.77 222,950,000     2.49

äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 67,680,000        29,645,000        60,886,000          -38,035,000 -56.20 31,241,000        105.38

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 445,662,000     262,269,000     385,679,000        -183,393,000 -41.15123,410,000     47.05

ÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ  168,719,000     69,585,000        26,918,000          -99,134,000 -58.76 -42,667,000 -61.32

ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 67,203,000        (467,865,000)675,820,000        -535,068,000 -796.201,143,685,000-244.45

äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 101,544,000     20,069,000        12,537,000          -81,475,000 -80.24 -7,532,000 -37.53

äèâäóãăÕ­ 9,640,290,000  8,858,793,000  10,329,880,000  -781,497,000 -8.111,471,087,000  16.61

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1-3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 3

ÿßõćâ - æÕ

ăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ÂòÛ 2
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ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ ÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

èõÙöĀÚèÚîÚèõÙöĀÚèāÚ­â 

ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÃîÈÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć ƙ ÜäñÉČóÜö ƘƛƜƗ Õ­èãèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÚîÚ 
Ì÷ćÈĀëÕÈÿÂöćãèÂòÛÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚĀæñä­îãæñÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæØòĈÈ ƙ ăÖäâóë Ì÷ćÈĀÛ¬ÈîîÂÿÜĆÚ Ƙ 
Âæù¬âßÛè¬ó 

ÉóÂÂóäĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñìè¬óÈ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ ĀÜæÅèóâăÕ­è¬óÂõÉÂóäâö 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚäòÛëùØÙõÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɨ.ƝƝ äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉæÕæÈä­îãæñ (56.20) 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƚƗ.Ɨƛ) ÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƛƞ.ƝƜ) 
ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îã (ƝƟƜ.ƘƖ) äóãăÕ­îøćÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƞƖ.Ƙƚ) 
äèâäóãăÕ­æÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƞ.ƗƗ) Å¬óĂË­É¬óãëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚëùØÙõæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƗƜ.ƗƝ) 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɩ.Ɵƙ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɩ.Ƙƚ 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ɲ.ƙƞ) Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƗƗƟ.ƛƟ) 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƗƖ.ƟƜ) ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƗƞƟ.Ɯƙ áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ 
(2.609.21) ÂČóăäëùØÙõëČóìäòÛÜöÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɨƙƛ.Ɵƛ ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃ÷ĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ƗƙƜ.Ɩƛ  

ÉóÂÂóäĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñìè¬óÈ ăÖäâóëØöć ƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ĀÜæÅèóâăÕ­è¬óÂõÉÂóäâö 
ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚäòÛëùØÙõÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ƙ.ƚƟ äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƗƖ5.38 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƚƝ.Ɩƛ ÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƜƗ.ƙƘ) 
ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îã (Ƙƚƚ.ƚƛ) äóãăÕ­îøćÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƙƝ.ƛƙ) 
äèâäóãăÕ­ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƗƜ.ƜƗ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚëùØÙõÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƗƘ.ƙƙ 
Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉæÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ɩ.ƟƗ) Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ƙ.ƜƜ) 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƙ.ƝƝ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƙƛƝƞ.Ɵƛ) 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñƝ.ƚƖ ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƘƗƘ.ƜƜ áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ 
ƘƙƟ.ƚƖ ÂČóăäëùØÙõëČóìäòÛÜöÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƘƖƝ.ƘƖ ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃ÷ĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ƘƖƝ.Ɨƛ 

ëäùÜ ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñìè¬óÈăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ÂòÛăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć ƙ 
ÂòÛăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ßÛè¬óăÖäâóëØöć ƙ ÂòÛăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ âöÂóäÛäõìóäØöćÕöÂè¬ó  
ÿßäóñÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ 
ÕòÈÚòĈÚÉ÷ÈÅèäÛäõìóäÂõÉÂóäĂì­âöëáóßØöćÕöÂè¬óÚöĈāÕãÅèäÂóäÅèÛÅùâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÖ¬óÈą 
Ăì­îãú¬ĂÚÿÂÔÒ°ÜÂÖõăâ¬Ăì­ÿÂõÚâóÂÉÚăâ¬ëóâóä×ÅèÛÅùâăÕ­ 
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ƚ.ƚ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
4.4.1  îòÖäóë¬èÚØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­óÚëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 

ëäùÜîòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  

îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ëúÖä èõÙöÅČóÚèÔ ÝææòßÙ° 

ăÖäâóë ƙ ăÖäâóë Ƙ ăÖäâóë 
3 

ăÖäâóë Ƙ 

1.  îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ ëõÚØäòßØã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ

 
 

ρωωȟωυψ

ρȟυσωȟσςς
 

 

ρτςȟχστ

ρȟυχχȟχπτ
 

0.13 ÿØ¬ó 0.09ÿØ¬ó 

2.  îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè ëõÚØäòßØã°ØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈÖòèëúÈ
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ

 
 

ψȟφτωȟτρς

ρȟυσωȟσςς
 

 

ψȟωχωςχφ

ρȟυχχȟχπτ
 

5.62  
ÿØ¬ó 

5.69 ÿØ¬ó 

3.  îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ ÃóãÿËøćî
æúÂìÚöĈāÕãÿÊæöćã

 
 

σȟχπωȟωσυ

ψρȟσσυ
 

 

τȟπσψȟςψφ

ψρȟσσυ
 

45.61 
ÿØ¬ó 

49.65 ÿØ¬ó 

ÖóäóÈØöć Ɵ îòÖäóë¬èÚØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­óÚëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 

4.4.2   îòÖäóë¬èÚØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­óÚëáóßÿëöćãÈ 
 

ëäùÜîòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  

îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ëúÖä èõÙöÅČóÚèÔ ÝææòßÙ° 

ăÖäâóë ƙ ăÖäâóë Ƙ ăÖäâóë ƙ ăÖäâóë Ƙ 

1.îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã° ìÚöĈëõÚ
ëõÚØäòßã°

 
 

ρȟψυυȟρρυ

ρτȟφχχφψχ
 

 

ρȟψψςȟωχχ

ρυȟπχωȟφτφ
 

0.13ÿØ¬ó 0.12 ÿØ¬ó 

2.îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÖ¬î
ëõÚØäòßã° 

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿëèöãÚ
ëõÚØäòßã°

 
 

ρȟυσωȟσςς

ρτȟσςς
 

 

ρȟυχχȟχπτ

ρυȟπχωȟφτφ
 

0.10 ÿØ¬ó 0.10 ÿØ¬ó 

3.  îòÖäóìÚöĈëõÚäñãñãóèÖ¬î

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈ 

ìÚöĈëõÚäñãñãóè
ëõÚØäòßã°

 
 

ρȟψυυȟρρυ

ρτȟφχχȟψχπ
 

 

ρȟψψςȟωχχ

ρυȟπχωȟφτφ
 

0.13 ÿØ¬ó 0.12ÿØ¬ó 

4.îòÖäóìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈ
ÿÉ­óÃîÈ 

ìÚöĈëõÚ
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­îøćÚ

 
 

ρȟψυυȟρρυ

ρςȟψςςȟχυυ
 

 

ρȟψψςȟωχχ

ρσȟρωφȟφφω
 

0.14ÿØ¬ó 0.14 ÿØ¬ó 
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5.  îòÖäóë¬èÚëõÚØäòßã°Ö¬îë¬èÚ
ÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 

ëõÚØäòßØã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­âÿÊæöćã

 
 

ρτȟψχψȟχυψ

ρσȟππωȟχρς
 

 

ρτȟψχψȟχυψ

ρσȟππωȟχρς
 

1.14 ÿØ¬ó 1.14 ÿØ¬ó 

6.  îòÖäóë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÖ¬î
ëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ëõÚØäòßã°äèâÿÊæöćã

 
 

ρςȟψςςȟχυυ

ρτȟψχψȟχυψ
 

 

ρσȟρωφȟφωω

ρτȟψχψȟχυψ
 

0.86 ÿØ¬ó 0.89 ÿØ¬ó 

ÖóäóÈØöć ƗƖ îòÖäóë¬èÚØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­óÚëáóßÅèóâÿëöćãÈ 

 

2.  îòÖäóë¬èÚØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­óÚëáóßÿëöćãÈ 

 2.1  îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã° 

 ăÖäâóë 3 ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäèâÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°

äèâÿØ¬óÂòÛ 0.13 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØâöÂóäĂË­ÿÈõÚØùÚÉóÂĀìæ¬ÈìÚöĈëõÚ 13% ØöćÿìæøîØòĈÈìâÕ 87% 

ÛäõêòØăÕ­ĂË­ÿÈõÚØùÚÉóÂĀìæ¬ÈëõÚØäòßã° ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØâöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚ 

 ăÖäâóë 2 ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäèâÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°

äèâÿØ¬óÂòÛ 0.12 ÿØ¬ó ìäøî 12% ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØâöÂóäĂË­ÿÈõÚØùÚÉóÂĀìæ¬ÈìÚöĈëõÚ 12% ØöćÿìæøîØòĈÈìâÕ 

88% ÛäõêòØăÕ­ĂË­ÿÈõÚØùÚÉóÂĀìæ¬ÈëõÚØäòßã° ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØâöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚ 

 ëäùÜ ÉóÂÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĂÚăÖäâóë 3 ÕöÂè¬óăÖäâóë 2 ÿßäóñ ÛäõêòØÚòĈÚăÕ­âöÂóäĂË­ÿÈõÚØùÚ

ÉóÂĀìæ¬ÈëõÚØäòßã°âóÂÂè¬óĀìæ¬ÈìÚöĈëõÚ É÷ÈØČóĂì­ÛäõêòØÿÂõÕÅèóâÿëöćãÈÖČćóĂÚÕ­óÚÅèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈ

ÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈ 

 2.2  îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã° 

4.4.3  îòÖäóë¬èÚØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­óÚÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäìóÂČóăä 

ëäùÜîòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) )  

îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ëúÖä èõÙöÅČóÚèÔ ÝææòßÙ° 

ăÖäâóë ƙ ăÖäâóë Ƙ ăÖäâóë ƙ ăÖäâóë Ƙ 

1.  îòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖČćóὼ ρππ
ÃóãëùØÙõ 

 

ςυφȟωχρȟπππ

σȟχπωȟωσυ
 

 

ςψπȟωχπȟπππ

τȟπσψȟςψφ
 

69.6% 69.58% 

2. îòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõ ÂČóăäëùØÙõ ὼ ρππ

ÃóãëùØÙõ 

 

 

ρχυȟφχςȟωππ

σȟχπωȟωσυ
 

 

ρωσȟψωρȟχππ

τȟπσψȟςψφ
 

47.35% 48.01% 
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ÖóäóÈØöć 11 îòÖäóë¬èÚØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­óÚÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäìóÂČóăä 

3.  îòÖäóë¬èÚØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­óÚÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäìóÂČóăä 

 3.1  îòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 

 ăÖäâóë 3 ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚÿØ¬óÂòÛ 69.26% 

ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØâöäóãăÕ­ 100 ÛóØ ÉñÿÜĆÚÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 69.26 ÛóØ Øöćÿìæøî 30.74 ÛóØ ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚØùÚÃóã 

 ăÖäâóë 2 ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚÿØ¬óÂòÛ 69.58% 

ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØâöäóãăÕ­ 100 ÛóØ ÉñÿÜĆÚÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 69.58 ÛóØ Øöćÿìæøî 30.42 ÛóØ ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚØùÚÃóã 

 ëäùÜ ÉóÂÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĂÚăÖäâóë 2ÕöÂè¬ó ăÖäâóë 3ÿßäóñÝú­ÛäõìóäâöÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚ

Āæ­è âöÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäìóÂČóăäâóÂÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÿÕõâ 

 3.2   îòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõ 

 ăÖäâóë 3 ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõÿØ¬óÂòÛ 47.35% 

ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØâöäóãăÕ­ 100 ÛóØ ÿâøćîìòÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĀæ­è ØČóĂì­ë¬èÚØöćÿìæøîÿÜĆÚÂČóăäÿØ¬óÂòÛ 47.35 ÛóØ 

ăÖäâóë 2 ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îìù­ÚëóâòÎÿØ¬óÂòÛ 

10.53% ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØâöìù­ÚëóâòÎ ƗƖƖ ìù­Ú ëóâóä×äòÛÝæÖîÛĀØÚÿÜĆÚÂČóăä 10.53 ÛóØ 

 ëäùÜ ÉóÂÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ăÖäâóë 2 ÕöÂè¬ó ăÖäâóë 3 ÿßäóñĂì­ÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îìù­ÚëóâòÎ

âóÂÂè¬ó ĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäìóÂČóăäÃîÈØČóÈÛÛäõêòØ 

 

 

3.  îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚ

ÉóÂëõÚØäòßã° 

ÂČóăäëùØÙõ ὼ ρππ

ëõÚØäòßã°äèâÿÊæöćã
 

 

 

ρχυȟφχςȟωππ

ρτȟψχψȟχυψ
 

 

ρωσȟψρωȟχππ

ρτȟψχψȟχυψ
 

11.81% 13.03% 

4.îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚ
ÉóÂë¬èÚÝú­×øîìù­Ú 

ÂČóăäëùØÙõ ὼ ρππ

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÿÊæöćã
 

 

ρχυȟφχςȟωππ

ρσȟππωȟχρς
 

 

ρȟωσȟψωρȟχππ

ρσȟππωȟχρς
 

13.50% 14.90% 

5.îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬î
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 

ÂČóăäëùØÙõ ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæìù­âÛùäõâëõØÙõċὼ ρππ

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú ìù­ÚÛùäõâëõØÙõċ
 

 

 

ρςτȟψτπȟψφπ

ρςȟσρτȟτστ
 

 

ρσςȟυυωȟυππ

ρςȟυψσȟστχ
 

10.14% 10.53% 

6.  ÂČóăäëùØÙõÖ¬îìù­Ú ÂČóăäëùØÙõ ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæìù­âÛùäõâëõØÙõċ
ÉČóÚèÚìù­ÚëóâòÎ

 
 

ρςȟτψτȟπψφ

ωςυȟψυπ
 

 

ρσȟσυυȟωυπ

ωςυȟψυπ
 

13.48% 14.32% 
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 3.3  îòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõÖ¬îìù­Ú 

ăÖäâóë 3 ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõÖ¬îìù­Ú 13.48 ÛóØ ĀëÕÈè¬ó

ìù­Ú 1 ìù­Ú  âöäóÅóâúæÅ¬ó 100 ÛóØ ÉñăÕ­äòÛÝæÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÿØ¬óÂòÛ 13.48 ÛóØ 

 ăÖäâóë 2 ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõÖ¬îìù­Ú 14.32 ÛóØ 

ĀëÕÈè¬óìù­Ú Ɨ ìù­ÚâöäóÅóâúæÅ¬ó 100 ÛóØ ÉñăÕ­äòÛÝæÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÿØ¬óÂòÛ 14.32 ÛóØ 

 ëäùÜ ÉóÂÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĂÚÜö 2558 ÕöÂè¬ó Üö 2557 ÿßäóñĂì­ÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îìù­ÚëóâòÎ

âóÂÂè¬ó 

4.4.4  îòÖäóë¬èÚØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­óÚÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

 
 
  

ëäùÜîòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ ÛäõêòØÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ëúÖä èõÙöÅČóÚèÔ ÝææòßÙ° 

ăÖäâóë ƙ ăÖäâóë Ƙ ăÖäâóë ƙ ăÖä

âóë Ƙ 

1.  îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°

×óèä 

ÃóãëùØÙõ
ëõÚØäòßã°×óèäÿÊæöćã

 3,709,935 

4,484,258 

4,038,286 

4,484,258 

 

0.38 ÿØ¬ó 

 

0.90 
ÿØ¬ó 

2. îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°

äèâ 

ÃóãëùØÙõ
ëõÚØäòßã°äèâÿÊæöćã

 

 

3,709,935 

14,878,758 

4,038,286 

14,878,758 

 

0.25 ÿØ¬ó 

 

0.27 
ÿØ¬ó 

3.  îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚ ÂČóăäëùØÙõìòÂáóêö ὼ ρππ

ëõÚØäòßã°äèâÿÊæöćã
 

 

3,816,528 

14,878,758 

4,135,384 

14,878,758 

 

26% 

 

28% 
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ăÖäâóë1 ăÖäâóë2 ăÖäâóë3 ăÖäâóë1 ăÖäâóë2 ăÖäâóë3

ëõÚØäòßã°

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 2.98 3.34 2.53 5.15 6.54 3.97

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ 5.38 5.20 5.00 8.20 8.44 8.02

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛ 0.73 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.19 0.19

ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 0.55 0.50 0.59 8.66 7.98 8.75

æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂÚáòãÖ¬î 0.04 0.10 0.01 0.88 1.02 0.78

ëõÚØäòßã°æÈØùÚ

     ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã° 87.90 88.25 89.14 59.93 58.63 58.22

     ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ 0.33 0.31 0.24 0.07 0.13 0.13

ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 1.28 1.27 1.27 5.62 5.45 5.31

Å¬óÅèóâÚõãâ - - - 0.36 0.36 0.32

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.12 0.19 0.17

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö - - - 1.35 1.78 1.31

ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 0.73 0.72 0.92 9.42 9.31 12.83

äèâëõÚØäòßã° 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

% Ö¬îãîÕäèâ % Ö¬îãîÕäèâ

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

ÛäõêòØ èõäõãñÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)
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ăÖäâóë1 ăÖäâóë2 ăÖäâóë3 ăÖäâóë1 ăÖäâóë2 ăÖäâóë3

ìÚöĈëõÚ

ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã 41.39 40.46 39.46 55.85 56.82 55.38

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î 0.44 0.41 0.52 7.69 7.26 9.83

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 0.24 0.22 0.06 0.05 0.20 0.25

áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 0.75 0.76 0.76 1.76 1.75 1.67

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 5.08 5.14 5.37 - - -

ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ 2.44 2.59 2.58 10.50 11.61 9.44

äèâìÚöĈëõÚ 50.34 49.58 48.76 75.86 77.64 76.57

ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ

ØÚùÿäøîÚìù­Ú           

     ØÚùÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ 2.86 2.83 2.77 5.93 5.76 5.38

        ìù­ÚëóâòÎ 303,000,000 ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ 1 ÛóØ - - -

     ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è   2.86 2.83 2.77 5.93 5.76 5.38

        ìù­ÚëóâòÎ 303,000,000 ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ 1 ÛóØ - - - 3.21 3.12 2.91

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ

ÂČóăäëñëâ

     ÉòÕëääĀæ­è - ëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã 0.29 0.28 0.28 0.59 0.58 0.54

       ëČóäîÈîøćÚ 0.002 0.002 0.001 - - -

     ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää 24.83 24.75 25.59 11.31 10.45 11.58

îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 0.29 22.55 22.61 2.76 2.13 2.73

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ - - - 23.81 22.03 23.14

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã - - - 0.33 0.33 0.29

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 0.002 50.42 51.24 24.14 22.36 23.43

äèâìÚöĈëõĈÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

% Ö¬îãîÕäèâ % Ö¬îãîÕäèâ
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 4.5.2  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÿÈõÚÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈ 
 

ăÖäâóë1 ăÖäâóë2 ăÖäâóë3 ăÖäâóë1 ăÖäâóë2 ăÖäâóë3

äóãăÕ­

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ 97.06 105.56 91.19 121.76 131.69 135.11

ìòÂ ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î -1.38 -1.16 -2.76 -20.55 -25.53 -44.10

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ 95.67 104.40 88.43 101.21 106.16 91.01

ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ÿßõćâÉóÂ

     ÈèÕÂ¬îÚ -4.13 -3.11 -0.78 -9.84 -13.46 -2.94

ìòÂ ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ÉóÂ

       ÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îæÕÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ -0.37 -0.32 1.10 - - -

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ 91.17 100.97 88.75 91.37 92.70 88.07

äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 0.70 0.33 0.59 6.82 7.29 8.12

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ 4.62 2.96 3.73 2.48 2.92 1.78

ÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ  1.75 0.79 0.26 -0.05 -0.08 -1.26

ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ 0.70 -5.28 6.54 -0.81 -3.12 3.03

äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 1.05 0.23 0.12 0.17 0.29 0.27

äèâäóãăÕ­ 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

% Ö¬îãîÕäèâ % Ö¬îãîÕäèâ

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÛäõêòØ èõäõãñÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561
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ăÖäâóë1 ăÖäâóë2 ăÖäâóë3 ăÖäâóë1 ăÖäâóë2 ăÖäâóë3

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã

Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ 63.66 57.39 54.86 60.94 62.72 57.14

ìòÂ  Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚäòÛÅøÚÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î -1.31 -0.53 -0.07 -10.48 -8.32 -8.17

Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚëùØÙõ 62.34 56.87 54.78 50.46 54.39 48.97

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ 15.56 17.09 14.52 21.43 23.43 16.65

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ 8.67 9.46 7.89 7.53 8.90 8.49

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 12.01 12.10 10.77 12.86 15.02 11.36

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚ 0.00 0.00 0.01

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 98.58 95.52 87.98 92.28 101.74 85.47

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 1.42 4.48 12.02 7.72 -1.74 14.53

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ -0.03 0.76 2.21 -1.40 - -2.82

äóãăÕ­áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 0.66

ÂČóăäëùØÙõëČóìäòÛÜö 1.45 3.72 9.81 6.32 -1.08 11.71

% Ö¬îãîÕäèâ % Ö¬îãîÕäèâ

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÛäõêòØ èõäõãñÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561
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4.5.3  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâĀÚèÚîÚ 

 

ëõÚØäòßã°

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂÚáòãÅ­óÈäòÛ

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÅ­óÈäòÛ

ëõÚØäòßã°ÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î

æúÂìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂÚáòãÖ¬î

ëõÚØäòßã°æÈØùÚ

     ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚìæòÂØäòßã°

     ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ

ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°

Å¬óÅèóâÚõãâ -

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö

ëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ

äèâëõÚØäòßã°

-3.95

-21.06

47.83

7.21

-34.95

1.96

8.41

17.44

-18.24

6.46

10.98

4.55

-2.56

-0.19

2.63

66.91

36.005

1.63

2.90

30.53

5.84

-18.26

-5.12

18.62

0.66

75.04

31.81

2.34

3.37

-19.58

2.14

-11.60

-22.51

-1.70

-0.47

21.86

-91.56

1.05

1.44

-6.99

0.62

3.05

-

-0.69

13.21

-2.24

-66.75

-9.13

145.73

ăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 1

ÿßõćâ - æÕ

ăÖäâóë 3 ÂòÛ 2

ÿßõćâ - æÕ

ăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ÂòÛ 2

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÛäõêòØ èõäõãñÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561
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äèâëõÚØäòßã°

ìÚöĈëõÚ

ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëòÎÎóÜäñÂòÚáòã

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÛäõêòØÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã

áóäñÝúÂßòÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö

ìÚöĈëõÚîøćÚ

äèâìÚöĈëõÚ

ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ

ØÚùÿäøîÚìù­Ú           

     ØÚùÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ

        ìù­ÚëóâòÎ 303,000,000 ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ 1 ÛóØ 

     ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñĀæ­è   

        ìù­ÚëóâòÎ 303,000,000 ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ 1 ÛóØ

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ

ÂČóăäëñëâ

     ÉòÕëääĀæ­è - ëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã

       ëČóäîÈîøćÚ

     ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää

îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ

5.06

2.58

1.05

-1.23

-5.69

-4.86

2.53

2.06

7.63

-0.47

0.75

2.34

-0.20

29.08

ÿßõćâ - æÕ

ăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ÂòÛ 2

4.01

5.79

2.61

-71.53

2.47

7.09

1.96

0.63

278.04

2.39

-

13.78

2.90 7.21

4.50

45.10

ÿßõćâ - æÕ

ăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ÂòÛ 2

4.68

-2.85

-4.71 12.35

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÛäõêòØ èõäõãñÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

-20.78 37.95

-4.78 12.60

0.38 -4.49

36.37

2.33

-

-12.82

5.73

-4.98 18.86

5.32
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4.5.4  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÿÈõÚÖóâĀÚèÚîÚ 

 

äóãăÕ­

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛ

ìòÂ ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãäòÛëùØÙõ

ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ÿßõćâÉóÂ

     ÈèÕÂ¬îÚ

ìòÂ ëČóäîÈÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöćãòÈăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ÉóÂ

       ÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬îæÕÉóÂÈèÕÂ¬îÚ

ÿÛöĈãÜäñÂòÚáòãØöć×øîÿÜĆÚäóãăÕ­ëùØÙõ

äóãăÕ­Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚëùØÙõ

ÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ 

ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ

äóãăÕ­îøćÚ

äèâäóãăÕ­

ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÛäõêòØ èõäõãñÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ

2.25

17.42

-0.84

29.37

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

ÿßõćâ - æÕ ÿßõćâ - æÕ

ăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ÂòÛ 2 ăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ÂòÛ 2

-0.06

-23.26

0.27

-30.91

(266.45)

60.28

-5.46-8.11

--20.12

11.07

0.99

-4.09

-500.13

2.49

105.38

47.05

0.74

178.37

-1.23

-70.76

1856.33

-216.29

9.72

22.90

106.94

2.69

-73.85

-

13.80

33.43

-27.06

19.79

55.22

1.77

-56.20

-41.15

-58.76

-796.20

-80.24 -37.53

16.61

-61.32

-244.45
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Å¬óĂË­É¬óã

Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚ

ìòÂ  Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚäòÛÅøÚÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂòÚáòãÖ¬î

Å¬óëõÚăìâØÕĀØÚëùØÙõ

Å¬óÉ­óÈĀæñÅ¬óÛČóÿìÚĆÉ

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñÂòÚáòãîøćÚ

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚ

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­

äóãăÕ­áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­

ÂČóăäëùØÙõëČóìäòÛÜö

-119.59

-10.96

-

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

ÿßõćâ - æÕ

-

ÿßõćâ - æÕ

ăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ÂòÛ 2

14.29

-9.36

0.63

-1097.83

-

-100.00

11.69

10.37

4.23

-121.37

-

-1395.61

9.15

17.58

7.86

-14.91

-116.20

-100.00

-

-2.71

-24.95

1.91

3.39

239.40

207.20

-3,578.95 

7.40

212.66

11.45

-83.55

12.33

ăÖäâóë 3 ÂòÛ 2

189.63

-2609.21

-

135.95

-16.17

0.93

0.24

-7.38

-17.14

-63.13

ăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 1

-0.91

-2.66

3.77
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4.5.5 ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 

ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 3

14.99 14.95 14.52 8.74 8.99 6.80

ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäë¬èÚĀëÕÈëáóßÅæ¬îÈ

ÛäõêòØ èõäõãñÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)
îòÖäóë¬èÚ

1.îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ  

ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° : ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 

ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ 
ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ èõäõãñÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ Ɨƚ.ƟƟ ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÜäñÂòÚáòãăØãèõèòÓÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ ƞ.Ɲƚ ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)) 
âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚäñãñëòĈÚăÕ­âóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ èõäõãñÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ 
ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ èõäõãñÜäñÂòÚáòãÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ëõÚâòćÚÅÈÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ Ɨƚ.Ɵƛ ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÜäñÂòÚáòãăØãèõèòÓÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ ƞ.ƟƟ ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ èõäõãñÜäñÂòÚáòã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚäñãñëòĈÚăÕ­âóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜäñÂòÚáòãăØãèõèòÓÚ° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
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ÛØØöć 5 

 

ëäùÜÝæĀæñÃ­îÿëÚîĀÚñ 

 

5.1 ëäùÜÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ  

 ÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäĂÚÅäòĈÈÚöĈ ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­ÿæøîÂ ÙÚóÅóä ÂäùÈéäöîãùÙãó ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ) 
ß.é.2560 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚĀÛÛĂÚÂóäÿäöãÚäú­ Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÿáØÛäõÂóä ÿßøćîé÷ÂêóÂóäÉòÕØČóîòÖäóë¬èÚ
ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ îòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°ëáóßÅæ¬îÈ îòÖäóë¬èÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ëáóßÿëöćãÈ îòÖäóë¬èÚÂóä
èõÿÅäóñì°Õ­óÚÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăä îòÖäóë¬èÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°Õ­óÚÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ßä­îâäóãÈóÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÃîÈÙÚóÅóäØöćăÕ­é÷ÂêóĀæñÿäöãÚäú­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÙÚóÅóäÕ­èã 

5.2 ÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

 5.2.1  ëâóËõÂĂÚÂæù¬ââöÿèæóè¬óÈăâ¬ÖäÈÂòÚ 

 5.2.2  ëâóËõÂĂÚÂæù¬âÅîâßõèÿÖîä°âöÜòÎìóØČóĂì­ØČóÈóÚæ­óË­ó 

 5.2.3  ëâóËõÂĂÚÂæù¬âÛ­óÚîãú¬ì¬óÈăÂæÂòÚØČóĂì­Üä÷ÂêóÂòÚãóÂÃ÷ĈÚ 

 5.2.4  âöÂóäĀÛ¬ÈìÚ­óØöćÂóäØČóÈóÚÂòÚîã¬óÈăâ¬ËòÕÿÉÚÉ÷ÈâöÂóäÃòÕĀã­ÈÂòÚ 

 5.2.5  ăàæ°ÈóÚëúÎìóãäñìè¬óÈâöÂóäÌ¬îâÅîâ 

5.3 ĀÚèØóÈĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅ 

 5.3.1  Ăì­ëâóËõÂĂÚÂæù¬âÚòÕèòÚĀæñÿèæóØöćè¬óÈÂòÚÿßøćîØČóÈóÚßä­îâÂòÚ 

 5.3.2  Ăì­ëâóËõÂë¬Èăàæ°ÈóÚĂì­ÿßøćîÚÿßøćîĀÂ­ăÃäîäñìè¬óÈäîÌ¬îâ 

 5.3.3  ìóÿèæóè¬óÈäñìè¬óÈèòÚØöćâóÿäöãÚË¬èÈßòÂÿØöćãÈÜä÷ÂêóìóäøîÂòÚ 

 5.3.4  ÉòÛÂæù¬âÜä÷ÂêóîóÉóäã°ĀæñĀÛ¬ÈìÚ­óØöćÂòÚÖóâÅèóâ×ÚòÕÃîÈĀÖ¬æñÅÚ 

 5.3.5  ÉòÕÂóäÿÂĆÛăàæ°ÈóÚăè­ĂÚìæóãąØöć ÿË¬Ú ăÕä°à ÌöÕö  

5.4 ÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóä 
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 5.4.1  ëóâóä×ÿÃ­óĂÉÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚäúÜĀÛÛĂÕÛ­óÈ 

 5.4.2  ëóâóä×ÿÃ­óĂÉ×÷ÈìæòÂÂóäØóÈÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñëõćÈØöćé÷ÂêóâóĂË­Ăì­ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ° 

 5.4.3  âöÅèóâäú­ĀæñÅèóâËČóÚóÎĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 

 5.4.4  ëóâóä×ÚČóÅèóâäú­ØöćăÕ­äòÛăÜÜäñãùÂÖ°ĂË­ĂÚËöèõÖÜäñÉČóèòÚĀæñÜäñÂîÛîóËößăÕ­ 

 5.4.5  âöÅèóâäú­ÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉÅèóâìâóãĀæñÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 

             5.4.6  ÿÂõÕÂóäÞ÷ÂÞÚĂì­âöÅèóâîÕØÚ ÅèóâëóâòÅÅö ÅèóââöÚČĈóĂÉĂÚÂóäØČóÈóÚÿÜĆÚìâú¬ÅÔñ 

             5.4.7  ÿÃ­óĂÉ×÷ÈÉùÕĀÃĆÈÉùÕî¬îÚÃîÈÙÚóÅóäÂäùÈéäöîãùÙãó ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

             5.4.8  ÿÃ­óĂÉ×÷ÈāÅäÈëä­óÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÂóäÖäèÉëîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÙÚóÅóä     

                       ÂäùÈéäöîãùÙãó ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

             5.4.9  ÿßøćîĂì­ÚòÂé÷Âêóëóâóä×èóÈĀÝÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀæñĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

             5.4.10  ÿßøćîÿÜĆÚÂóäé÷ÂêóÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛÙùäÂõÉØóÈÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 

5.5 Ã­îÿëÚîĀÚñ 

 5.5.1  ÿÚøĈîìóĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäÚ¬óÉñâöÅèóâÅèÛÅùâĀæñËòÕÿÉÚâóÂÂè¬óÚöĈ 

 5.5.2  ÅèäÃãóãÿèæóĂÚÂóäë¬ÈÈóÚâóÂÃ÷ĈÚÿÚøćîÈÉóÂáóÅÿäöãÚØöć 2 âöÂõÉÂääâÅ¬îÚÃ­óÈâóÂ 

 5.5.3  ÅèäÿÜõÕĂË­ÅîâßõèÿÖîä°ĂÚÂóäÿäöãÚèõËóāÅäÈÂóä 

 5.5.4  ÅèäØČóÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉĂÚÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĀæñĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĂì­ÖäÈÉùÕ 

 5.5.5  ÅèäâöÂóäèóÈĀÝÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚØöćäîÛÅîÛĀæñæñÿîöãÕÂ¬îÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÿßøćîæÕ.         

          Ã­îÝõÕßæóÕ 
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 /TAS%201%20revised%202559.pdf.                                       
ÉòÂäÂåéÏ° ßóäóßòÚÙÂùæ.  (ƘƛƜƖ).  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöćƗƞ(ÜäòÛÜäùÈ ƘƛƜƖ) ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­.   

Å­ÚÃ­îâúæèòÚØöć ƙ ßåéÉõÂóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ, ÉóÂ http://www.tfac.or.th/upload/9414/XPNptxH 
Vff.pdf. 

ÿÛÎÉßä  ăßÅČóÚóâ.  (Ƙƛƛƚ).  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃîÈÛäõêòØØöć ÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÖæóÕ 
ìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØéăØãĂÚîùÖëóìÂääâÙùäÂõÉÿÂêÖä.  Å­ÚÃ­îâúæèòÚØöć ƙ ßåéÉõÂóãÚ  
2561,  ÉóÂ http://www.povc.ac.th/2014/download/kongkan.pdf. 

ßÈê°ëääÅ° æöæóìÈë°ÉùÒó,Õä.  (ƘƛƛƜ).  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñìè¬óÈ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈăØã 
 Åóä°ÿä­ÚØ° ĀîÚÕ°æöë ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ) Āæñ ÛäõêòØ ăâÕ­ó æõëÌõćÈ ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ).  Å­ÚÃ­îâúæ 

èòÚØöć ƙ ßåéÉõÂóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ,  ÉóÂ http://thaiejournal.com/journal/2556volumes4/22.pdf. 
âóæö ăËãÂùæ.  (Ƙƛƛƞ).  ÂóäÛòÎËöÖ­ÚØùÚ Ɨ.  (ßõâß°ÅäòĈÈØöćƜ).  ÂäùÈÿØßð : äòÖÚāäÉÚ°Âóäßõâß°. 
äù­ÈÚáó ÿæõéëùèääÔÂùæ. (Ƙƛƛƞ). âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöćƝ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ. Å­ÚÃ­îâúæ 

èòÚØöć ƙ ßåéÉõÂóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ,  ÉóÂ http://www.tfac.or.th/upload/9414/woPKUuVtxG.pdf. 
èöäñßÈé°  ÂõćÈĀÂ­è.  (ƘƛƛƝ).  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÛäõêòØ ăØãîîãæ° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ).  Å­ÚÃ­îâúæ 
 èòÚØöć ƙ ßåéÉõÂóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ,  ÉóÂ https://investor.thaioilgroup.com/misc/FS/20160212-top- 
 fs-fy2015-th.pdf. 
éäöëùÕó ÙöäñÂóÎÉÚ°,Õä.  (ƘƛƛƜ).  ÂóäÛòÎËöÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÂóäÛòÎËöÿßøćîÂóäÉòÕÂóä.  (ßõâß°ÅäòĈÈØöćƚ).  

ÂäùÈÿØßð : îõÚāàâõćÈ. 
ëâËóã ëùáòØäÂùæ.  (ƘƛƜƖ).  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöćƗƘ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈƘƛƜƖ). ÿäøćîÈ áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­. Å­Ú 
 Ã­îâúæèòÚØöć Ƙƙ ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ.  ÉóÂ http://www.tfac.or.th/upload/9414/ogzhA5axCU.pdf 
ëâÜäñëÈÅ° ÿëÚóäòÖÚ°.  (Ƙƛƛƛ).  ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈ PDCA.  Å­ÚÃ­îâúæèòÚØöć  ƗƜ ßåéÉõÂóäãÚ ƘƛƜƗ,  ÉóÂ 

http://adisony.blogspot.com/2012/10/edward-deming.html. 
ëèòëÕõċ ßù¬âáòÂÕö.  (Ƙƛƛƞ).  ÂóäÛòÎËöÿÛøĈîÈÖ­Ú Ɨ.  (ßõâß°ÅäòĈÈØöćƟ).  ÂäùÈÿØßð : ßòÓÚóèõËóÂóä. 
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ëùäõÉòÂä ßäßäìâ.  (ƘƛƛƟ).  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƗƟ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈƘƛƛƟ)  

ÿäøćîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ.  Å­ÚÃ­îâúæèòÚØöć Ƙ ßåéÉõÂóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ, ÉóÂ 
https://www.mindmeister.com/1029253012/19-2560. 

ÿîÂèõÚõÖ ßäìâäòÂêó.  (Ƙƛƛƛ).  ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈ SWOT.  Å­ÚÃ­îâúæèòÚØöć Ɨ ßåéÉõÂóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ, ÉóÂ \
 http://promrucsa-dba04.blogspot.com/2012/10/swot-analysis-swot-swot-humphrey-swot- 
 2.html. 
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èõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßóÔõËãÂóä 

āÅäÈÂóä Project of Account 
ÜäñÉČóÜöÂóäé÷Âêó 2561 

************************************************************************* 
1       ËøćîāÅäÈÂóä     Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ÂäùÈÿØßÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ) 
                                 ăÖäâóëØöć 1-3 ÜäñÉČóÜö 2561 
         ÜäñÿáØÙùäÂõÉ   ÜäñÂòÚËöèõÖ èóÈĀÝÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 
 2.     Ýú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛāÅäÈÂóä  
              2.1  ÚóÈëóèÿÂêâéäö ÛùÎÿâøîÈ         ËòĈÚ Üèë.2/30  ÿæÃØöć  3 
              2.2  ÚóÈëóèëùËóÕó     ăËãÃòÚÙ°      ËòĈÚ Üèë.2/30 ÿæÃØöć 26 
 
   3.  ìæòÂÂóäĀæñÿìÖùÝæ 
                ÂóäÛòÎËöâöÛØÛóØëČóÅòÎĂÚËöèõÖÜäñÉČóèòÚÃîÈĀÖ¬æñÛùÅÅæäèâØòĈÈÝú­ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂ
ëóâóä×ĂË­ÿÜĆÚĀÚèØóÈĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉĀÖ¬æñĀÃÚÈÃîÈØòĈÈáóÅäòÑĀæñÿîÂËÚ 
āÕãßøĈÚÑóÚĀæ­èÛòÎËöÂóäÿÈõÚÿÜĆÚÂäñÛèÚÂóäë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÂóäÛäõìóäÛäõêòØÿßøćîĂì­ÛääæùÿÜ­óìâóã
ÖóâØöćÅóÕìèòÈ Ì÷ćÈîîÂâóĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÿîÂëóäÈÛ ÚîÂÉóÂÚöĈÛòÎËöÂóäÿÈõÚãòÈëóâóä×Û¬ÈËöĈÃ­îâúæÖ¬óÈą
ăÕ­  îóØõÿË¬Ú äóãÈóÚÜäñÉČóÿÕøîÚ ãîÕÂČóăäÜäñÉČóÜö äóãäòÛäóãÉ¬óãĀÖ¬æñÿÕøîÚĀæñë×õÖõÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÜäñÉČóÜö ØöćëČóÅòÎÿßøćîÚČóâóÖ¬îãîÕĂì­ăÕ­ÜäñëõØÙõáóßâóÃ÷ĈÚ 
     4.  èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ° 
                4.1  ÿßøćîÚČóÂóäèóÈĀÝÚ ÂóäÉòÕÂóäĀæñäñÛÛÂóäÛòÎËöÃîÈÙÚóÅóä âóÿÜĆÚ                        
                      ĀÚèØóÈĂÚÂóäĂË­Ăì­ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ° 
                     4.2  ÿßøćîÿÜĆÚĀÚèØóÈĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚäñìè¬óÈÂóä             
                            ÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 
                     4.3  ÿßøćîé÷ÂêóäñÛÛāÅäÈëä­óÈÂóäÛäõìóä ÂóÈÉòÕÂóäÃîÈäñÛÛÙÚóÅóäëóÃó 
                            ã¬îãăÕ­ 
                     4.4  ÿßøćîé÷ÂêóĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÙÚóÅóäÂäùÈéäöîãùÙãó ÉČóÂòÕ 
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   5.  ÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÅóÕè¬óÉñăÕ­äòÛ 
                      5.1  ëóâóä×ÚČóÂóäèóÈĀÝÚ ÂóäÉòÕÂóäĀæñäñÛÛÛòÎËöâóĂË­ĂÚÂóäØČóÈóÚÃîÈ 
ËöèõÖÜäñÉČóèòÚăÕ­ 
                      5.2  ëâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈĀÚèØóÈÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅäñìè¬óÈÂóä  ÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 
                      5.3  ëóâóä×ÿÃ­óĂÉ×÷ÈäñÛÛāÅäÈëä­óÈÂóäÛäõìóä  
                      5.4  ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâĀÛÛĀÝÚ 
   6.  ÿÜ­óìâóã 
                      ÚòÂé÷ÂêóäñÕòÛÜäñÂóéÚöãÛòÖäèõËóËößËòĈÚëúÈ ËòĈÚÜöØöć 2 ì­îÈ  

        ëóÃóèõËóÂóäÛòÎËö èõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßÔõËãÂóä ÉČóÚèÚ 2 ÅÚ  
   7.  ÃòĈÚÖîÚĀæñäñãñÿèæóÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 
                     7.1  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÿÖäöãâÈóÚ 
                               7.1.1  ÉòÕÖòĈÈÂæù¬âÉČóÚèÚ 2 ÅÚ 
                               7.1.2  ÿæøîÂÛäõêòØØöćîãú¬ĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°ØöćÉñÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâóèõÿÅäóñì° 
                               7.1.3  ÉòÕìóÃ­îâúæÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÿæøîÂâóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛ 
                               7.1.4  ÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäÖ¬îîóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóāÅäÈÂóä 
 
  7.2   ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 
                        Ɲ.Ƙ.Ɨ   ÉòÕØČóĂÛÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäÖ¬îîóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóāÅäÈÂóäßõÉóäÔó 
                        Ɲ.Ƙ.Ƙ   ÚČóÃ­îâúæÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÖ­îÈÂóäé÷ÂêóâóèõÿÅäóñì°Ã­îâúæ 
                        Ɲ.Ƙ.ƙ   ÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÿæøîÂâóèõÿÅäóñì° 
                        Ɲ.Ƙ.ƚ   ÿÂĆÛÃ­îâúæØöćèõÿÅäóñì°ëäùÜĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 
   Ɲ.ƙ   ÃòĈÚÖîÚëäùÜ 
                       Ɲ.ƙ.Ɨ   ÿÂĆÛÃ­îâúæØöćèõÿÅäóñì°ëäùÜĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä ÖóâìæòÂÂóä 
                                   ÃîÈāÅäÈÂóä 
                        Ɲ.ƙ.Ƙ  ÉòÕÿäöãÈäúÜĀÛÛāÅäÈÂóäĀæñÖäèÉëîÛÅèóâ×úÂÖ­îÈ 
                        Ɲ.ƙ.ƙ  ÖäèÉëîÛäóãæñÿîöãÕĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÝæāÅäÈÂóä 
                        Ɲ.ƙ.ƚ  ÚČóÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäĀæñëäùÜÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
   ƞ.  äñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ  
                        ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬ ƚ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜ3 ×÷È Ƙƞ ÂùâáóßòÚÙ° ƘƛƜ3 
   Ɵ.  ë×óÚØöćÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä  
                        èõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßÔõËãÂóä 
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ƗƖ.  ÈÛÜäñâóÔÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÖóâÈÛÜäñâóÚØöćÿëÚî Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÖóâÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÉäõÈ 
äóãÂóä ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ äóãÂóä ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 
Ɨ. Å¬óÿÃ­óÿæ¬â 200 Ɨ. Å¬óÿÃ­óÿæ¬â 200 
Ƙ. Å¬óÂäñÕóêA4 500 Ƙ. Å¬óÂäñÕóêA4 625 
ƙ. Å¬óĀÝ¬ÚÌöÕö 30 3. Å¬óĀÝ¬ÚÌöÕö 40 
4. Å¬óìâ÷ÂÿÅäøćîÈÜäõĈÚ 1,000 4. Å¬óìâ÷ÂÿÅäøćîÈÜäõĈÚ 1,020 
5. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚą 300 5. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚą 200 

äèâ 2,030 äèâ 2,085 
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  11.  ØöćÜä÷ÂêóāÅäÈÂóä     îóÉóäã°ÜäñÿëäõÑéäö  ëùÃäòÂê° 
 
 
                                                         æÈËøćî...................................Ýú­ÚČóÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóä 
                                         (ÚóÈëóèÿÂêâéäö ÛùÎÿâøîÈ) 
 
 
                                                æÈËøćî..................................Ýú­îÚùâòÖõāÅäÈÂóä 
                                         (ÚóÈÜäñÿëäõÑéäö  ëùÃäòÂê°) 
                                          îóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóāÅäÈÂóä 
 
 
                                                         æÈËøćî.............................Ýú­îÚùâòÖõāÅäÈÂóä 
                                       (ÚóÈÜÚõÖó  Öù­âÿÉäõÎ) 
                                                îóÉóäã°Ýú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛāÅäÈÂóä 
 
 
                            æÈËøćî........................................Ýú­îÚùâòÖõāÅäÈÂóä 
                                         (ÚóÈëóèÛùÎÝ¬îÈ  ßÈé°ßòÚÿØó) 
                    ìòèìÚ­óëóÃóèõËóÂóäÛòÎËö 
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áóÅÝÚèÂ Å 
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Ú.ë.ëùËóÕó ăËãÃòÚÙ° äìòëÚòÂé÷Âêó 41232 
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Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÖóâÈÛÜäñâóÚØöćÿëÚî Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÖóâÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÉäõÈ 
äóãÂóä ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ äóãÂóä ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 
Ɨ. Å¬óÿÃ­óÿæ¬â 200 Ɨ. Å¬óÿÃ­óÿæ¬â 200 
Ƙ. Å¬óÂäñÕóêA4 500 Ƙ. Å¬óÂäñÕóêA4 625 
ƙ. Å¬óĀÝ¬ÚÌöÕö 30 3. Å¬óĀÝ¬ÚÌöÕö 40 
4. Å¬óìâ÷ÂÿÅäøćîÈÜäõĈÚ 1,000 4. Å¬óìâ÷ÂÿÅäøćîÈÜäõĈÚ 1,020 
5. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚą 300 5. Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚą 200 

äèâ 2,030 äèâ 2,085 

 
ëäùÜ    Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÖóâÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÉäõÈëúÈÂè¬óØöćÿëÚî ÉČóÚèÚ 55 ÛóØ 
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áóÅÝÚèÂ È 
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Ëøćî-ÚóâëÂùæ   ÚóÈëóèÿÂêâéäö ÛùÎÿâøîÈ 
äìòëÚòÂé÷Âêó   39294 
èòÚ/ÿÕøîÚ/Üö ÿÂõÕ   21 ÂòÚãóãÚ  2541 
ÜäñèòÖõÂóäé÷Âêó   ÉÛäñÕòÛËòĈÚÜäñ×âé÷Âêó āäÈÿäöãÚÛ­óÚăä¬ (ëČóÚòÂÈóÚëæóÂÂõÚĀÛ¬ÈëÈÿÅäóñì° 
155) 
ÉÛâòÙãâé÷Âêó  āäÈÿäöãÚÛ­óÚăä¬ßõØãóÅâ 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Ëøćî-ÚóâëÂùæ ÚóÈëóè ëùËóÕó ăËÃòÚÙ° 
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æóãâøîËøćîÝú­ÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóä 
 

 

æČóÕòÛØöć Ëøćî · ÚóâëÂùæ æóãÿÌĆÚÖ°Ýú­ÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóä 
1. ÚóÈëóè ÿÂêâéäö ÛùÎÿâøîÈ  
2. ÚóÈëóè ëùËóÕó ăËÃòÚÙ°  
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